

CROSS NATIONAL EQUIVALENCE FILE DESCRIPTION OF SLID CONTENT

June 2011

INTRODUCTION

Target population

Persons of all ages who are part of the SLID longitudinal or cross-sectional samples each year.

Definitions

Reference year: Wherever a year is indicated in this documentation, it refers to the year for which the data are collected. This is different than the collection year i.e., the year in which the data are collected. In all cases, the collection year is the year following the reference year.

Household: A person or group of persons who co-reside in, or occupy, a set of living quarters. For SLID, household composition is defined each year using December 31 as the reference date. All household level variables are based on this definition of household.

Household head: For SLID, the household head is defined as the person with the greatest individual income (total from all sources before taxes) for the year. If more than one person has the same income, then the head will be the oldest among those with the greatest individual income. Although this is not the case generally in the SLID database, a modification to this concept has been made for the purposes of the equivalence file. Therefore in CNEF, if the major income earner is a female living with a spouse, the male partner is identified as the household head.

Main job: SLID collects information on all jobs held during a year. The main job is defined as the job at which the person worked the most hours during the year. If the person worked the same number of hours at more than one job (or the data on work schedule are not available), then the job with the longest tenure is defined to be the main job.

File access

The SLID survey data contained in the equivalence files are not directly available to researchers outside Statistics Canada. The primary method of access is described below. Researchers approved for use of the equivalence file may use this type of access to the SLID versions at no charge. This type of remote access is available to researchers for the entire SLID database.

Remote access for SLID versions of the equivalence file:

1. Using the information contained in this guide, the researcher writes a program. The data files exist in the following formats: SAS, SPSS and Stata. The path for each of these file formats is:

X SAS: T:\CNEF\RY2009\SAS_Files\SEQUIVxxxx.SAS7BDAT

X SPSS: T:\CNEF\RY2009\SPSS_FILES\SEQUIVxxxx.SAV

X Stata: T:\CNEF\RY2009\STATA_FILES\SEQUIVxxxx.DTA

These directories do not allow write-access, just read-only access. If you need to write a temporary files please ask for a name of a directory you can write to.

2. The researcher e-mails the program to Statistics Canada; address is income@statcan.ca.
3. SLID staff will execute the program and review the output. Any outputs that may be used to identify an individual respondent will be deleted. This includes information on individual data records as well as cross-tabulations with sparse cells and residuals from regression analysis.
4. Outputs passing the confidentiality verification step will be sent by e-mail to the analyst. Under normal conditions, this will occur within 48 hours of receiving the program.

In its survey operations, Statistics Canada must respect the provisions of the Statistics Act, which provides Statistics Canada with great authority in data collection but also a strong responsibility in terms of the privacy of individuals. In particular, Statistics Canada cannot "disclose or knowingly cause to be disclosed, by any means, any information obtained under this Act in such a manner that it is possible from the disclosure to relate the particulars obtained from any individual return to any identifiable person, business or organization." This implies that not only must directly identifiable information such as name, address and telephone number be removed from publicly-released microdata files, but also that combinations of variables on the file cannot be used to identify an individual.

Annual versions of the files exist but users can create longitudinal files by matching files from different years using the unique person identifier (variable X11101LL). Each year, those persons with either a non-zero longitudinal weight or a non-zero cross-sectional weight are included on the file. This means that non-matches between years can occur.

SLID variables

The file names and variable names in the SLID versions of the equivalence file conform to the standards developed for these files. Variable names in the SLID database are unchanging over time and usually do not incorporate the time dimension. Complete data dictionary information on all variables in the SLID database is available electronically (more information below). Both variable names are included in this documentation. The algorithms use the SLID variable names to more accurately describe the process.

Survey documentation and data files

Considerable information on the survey is available in electronic form on the Internet. Electronic documents are provided in hypertext (*.html, *.htm) or Adobe portable document format (*.pdf) and can be viewed or downloaded from the Internet at no charge. Printed documentation can be ordered, but a charge is usually applicable.

The following documentation is available:

Survey Overview

<http://www.statcan.gc.ca/bsolc/olc-cel/olc-cel?catno=75f0011x&lang=eng>

<http://www.statcan.gc.ca/bsolc/olc-cel/olc-cel?catno=75f0011x&lang=fra>

This overview provides information on the purpose, design, content, methodology and products and services pertaining to SLID. Its HTML, menu-driven format enables users to discover all main elements of the survey in one, easy-to-use document. This publication was designed for survey respondents, users of SLID data, researchers and analysts, and individuals who would like to learn more about the survey.

Among documentation listed and linked in the Survey Overview are these of special interest:

SLID electronic data dictionary

<http://www.statcan.gc.ca/bsolc/olc-cel/olc-cel?catno=75F0026X&lang=eng>

<http://www.statcan.gc.ca/bsolc/olc-cel/olc-cel?catno=75F0026X&lang=fra>

This is a useful tool for identifying survey variables of interest, by allowing users to browse through a hierarchical structure of the survey data content. In particular, definitions of the input SLID variables used to derive the variables on the cross-national equivalence file are available.

SLID related working paper series and indexes

<http://www.statcan.gc.ca/bsolc/olc-cel/olc-cel?catno=75F0002M&lang=eng&chprog=1>

<http://www.statcan.gc.ca/bsolc/olc-cel/olc-cel?catno=75F0002M&lang=fra&chprog=1>

Starting in 1992, survey reports and documentation, survey questionnaires as well as analytical studies have been included in this series. An index of over 150 documents is organized chronologically.

The number of persons and households on the file by year is:

Year	Persons	Households
1992	40,155	15,006
1993	42,194	15,904
1994	43,717	16,841
1995	88,230	33,775
1996	91,624	35,440
1997	94,125	36,692

1998	139,508	54,754
1999	94,772	37,432
2000	96,512	38,818
2001	141,598	56,683
2002	93,680	37,793
2003	95,792	38,776
2004	139,246	57,006
2005	91,569	37,882
2006	93,535	38,853
2007	135,814	56,820
2008	89,748	37,949
2009	91,365	38,820

These counts vary by year for the following reasons:

- Reference year 1992 contains a limited amount of baseline information for panel 1 respondents.
- Similarly, every 3 years (1995, 1998, 2001, ...), baseline information on a new panel is available.
- One panel of respondents was active for reference years 1993, 1994 and 1995. Starting with reference year 1996, two panels of respondents are active (in addition to the new panel baseline information noted above).

QUALITY AND CONFIDENTIALITY REVIEW OF OUTPUTS FROM REMOTE ACCESS

To ensure that issues of confidentiality and disclosure avoidance have been addressed, a Statistics Canada analyst will review all output. It is the responsibility of the person submitting the program to ensure that all the necessary information is produced to allow this verification.

Quality guidelines for releasing data

SLID is based on a complex sample design with stratification, multiple stages of selection, and unequal probabilities of selection of respondents. Using data from a complex survey presents problems to analysts because the survey design and the selection probabilities affect the estimation and variance calculation procedures that should be used. For survey estimates to be free from bias, survey weights must be used.

Suppression rules

Suppression rules, or data reliability cutoffs, are currently established based on the sample size that underlies the estimate. In general, a sample size of 25 observations is required for the estimate to be published. Depending on the type of estimate, this rule can vary slightly. These rules help protect the confidentiality of survey respondents and ensure the reliability of estimates.

Suppression rules

Estimate	Suppress if:
Percentage, Distribution, Proportion/Shares	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • % under the low-income cutoff (LICO) • Income distribution • Proportion of families with income=0 	Denominator sample size * < 25 or Denominator sample size* < 100 and numerator sample size < 5
Ratios	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • female/male earnings 	Numerator sample size < 25 or Denominator sample size < 25
Quintiles (shares, means and upper income limits)	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • shares of income by quintile • average income by quintile • upper income limits 	sample in quintile/5 < 25 or upper income limit for upper income quintile or total of quintiles
Other estimates	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Counts • Mean • Medians • Gini coefficients 	sample < 25

Confidentiality guidelines for releasing data

- All results should be based on weighted data.
- They must not contain low-frequency cells (i.e. fewer than 5 cases). This is a limit imposed for reasons of confidentiality. Ratios should not be published if either component cannot be published. Note that for reasons of data quality, estimates should be based on at least 25 observations.
- A cell value (population estimate) is equal to zero. There are two kinds of zero cells:
 - structured zero cells, which cannot possibly contain a respondent (e.g. a cell for 'married' and 'under 12 years old'); and
 - non-structural zero cells, which could potentially contain a respondent but do not for a particular analysis.

- Structured zero cells are not a data confidentiality problem. Non-structured zero cells are not permitted as they violate the rule for low frequencies.
- Tables may not contain minimum or maximum values that are data from individual observations (e.g. reporting the minimum and maximum income earned by individuals in the sample). Additionally, the range (maximum minus minimum) cannot be produced.
- Disclosure control rules for published tables apply to their implied tables as well. Implied tables are tables that can be derived from other tables e.g., a table for “Women” from tables for “Both sexes” and for “Men only”.
- Percentiles (either the cutpoints or statistics based on the group defined by a particular percentile): For cutpoints, the size of each population defined by the cutpoint must respect all guidelines for tabular output. For example, if one wishes to calculate the 95th percentile, then the size of 5% of the population must meet release guidelines. For subpopulation estimates, then the subpopulation size only must meet release guidelines. For example, the mean income of those below the 95th percentile can be released if the size of 95% of the population meets the release guidelines.
- Care must be taken in presenting other statistics intended to describe the shape of distributions. It is preferable to present general statistics on distributional shape (e.g., skewness, kurtosis measures) rather than anything closely related to individual observations (e.g. the number of cases above the 99th percentile of a small sample).

If a disclosure problem is identified, you will be asked to collapse or combine cells. This will avoid disclosure problems at the expense of output detail.

Disclosure analysis for model output

For model output, disclosure is usually not a problem if the sample contains enough observations from the outset. Following the guidelines for tabular output, you should calculate weighted and unweighted counts of the following to ensure that the guidelines are respected.

- If the model has a continuous dependent (left-hand side) variable, and if you are reporting indicator (dummy) variables as predictors (right-hand side or independent variables), report the counts in each dummy category, including the base category that is included in the model's constant term.
- If you have interaction terms, make these calculations for the possible categories in the cross-classification.
- If the model has a discrete dependent variable, calculate the count for a cross-classification of the dependent variables by independent discrete (dummy) variables.

If disclosures exist, you must alter the specification of the model to exclude them. This is rare in regression analysis. There can be special cases that do not fit these guidelines. Please discuss these in advance with a SLID analyst.

Disclosure analysis for variance-covariance matrices

This is permitted, but such matrices must adhere to the data confidentiality guidelines for tabular output.

Weighting

Basically, three SLID weights are included on the Cross-National Equivalence Files database. As a first step when accessing SLID data, it is recommended that one identify the target population for the analysis. Included in this is the identification of the most appropriate weight and the appropriate year for selecting a weight and deleting all records for which the value of this selected weight is zero.

- Cross-sectional weight: Included in the CNEF as W11101__xxxx and W11102__xxxx. This weight is appropriate for cross-sectional analysis; i.e. those considering only one year of data.
 - Combined panel longitudinal weight: Included in the CNEF as W11103__xxxx. As mentioned previously, SLID has a basic difference from other surveys included in the CNEF. Respondents are only in SLID for a six-year period. Two panels of respondents are active at any one time. If the reference period for analysis is such that two panels are active for the same years, one obtains more records for the analysis and this weight is appropriate. The disadvantage is that the overlap period is 3 years.
 - Single panel longitudinal weight: Included in the CNEF as W11112__xxxx. If the combined panel weight cannot be used due to the choice of reference period, then this longitudinal weight can be used.

For more information

The survey client services unit can be contacted at:

Internet: income@statcan.ca

Telephone: 613-951-7355 or toll-free from Canada and the U.S.A. at 1-888-297-7355.

Mail: Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics
Statistics Canada
5th floor, Jean Talon Building
Tunney's Pasture
Ottawa, Ontario
CANADA, K1A 0T6

VARIABLE DESCRIPTIONS

The following variables are included on the file. Please search the document forward for detailed description and unweighted frequencies of each variable.

<u>CNEF variable name</u>	<u>Variable content</u>
<i>Demographics</i>	
D11101_XXXX	Age of individual
D11102II	Sex of individual
D11103_XXXX	Race of household head
D11104_XXXX	Marital status of individual
D11105_XXXX	Relationship to household head
D11106_XXXX	Number of persons in household
D11107_XXXX	Number of children in household
D11108_XXXX	Education with respect to high school
D11109_XXXX	Number of years of education
M11124_XXXX	Disability status of individual
M11121_XXXX	Disability limiting job, work or school
M11126_XXXX	Self-rated health status
D11112II	Race of individual
<i>Employment</i>	
E11101_XXXX	Annual work hours of individual
E11102_XXXX	Employment status of individual
E11103_XXXX	Employment level of individual
E11104_XXXX	Primary activity of individual
E11105_XXXX	Occupation of individual
E11106_XXXX	1 digit industry code of individual
E11107_XXXX	2 digit industry code of individual
E11201_XXXX	Impute annual work hours of individual
<i>Equivalence scale inputs</i>	
H11101_XXXX	Number HH members age 0 to 14
H11102_XXXX	Number HH members age 15 to 18
H11103_XXXX	Number HH members age 0 to 1
H11104_XXXX	Number HH members age 2 to 4
H11105_XXXX	Number HH members age 5 to 7
H11106_XXXX	Number HH members age 8 to 10
H11107_XXXX	Number HH members age 11 to 12
H11108_XXXX	Number HH members age 13 to 15
H11109_XXXX	Number HH members age 16 to 18
H11110_XXXX	Number HH members age 19+ or 16 to 18 and independent

H11112_XXXX

Indicator - Wife / spouse in HH

Yearly income

I11101_XXXX	Household pre-government income
I11102_XXXX	Household post-government income
I11103_XXXX	Household labour income
I11104_XXXX	Household asset income
I11105_XXXX	Household imputed rental value
I11106_XXXX	Household private transfers
I11107_XXXX	Household public transfers
I11108_XXXX	Household social security pensions
I11109_XXXX	Total household taxes
I11110_XXXX	Individual labour earnings
I11111_XXXX	Household federal taxes
I11112_XXXX	Household social security taxes
I11113_XXXX	Household post-government income (TAXSIM)
I11114_XXXX	Total household taxes (TAXSIM)
I11115_XXXX	Household provincial taxes
I11116_XXXX	Household federal taxes (TAXSIM)
I11117_XXXX	Household private retirement income
I11118_XXXX	Household lump sum income
I11201_XXXX	Impute Household pre-government income
I11202_XXXX	Impute Household post-government income
I11203_XXXX	Impute Household labour income
I11204_XXXX	Impute Household asset income
I11205_XXXX	Impute Household imputed rental value
I11206_XXXX	Impute Household private transfers
I11207_XXXX	Impute Household public transfers
I11208_XXXX	Impute Household social security pensions
I11209_XXXX	Impute Total household taxes
I11210_XXXX	Impute Individual labour earnings
I11217_XXXX	Impute private retirement income

Location

L11101_XXXX	Area of residence
L11102_XXXX	Region of residence

Weights

W11101_XXXX	Cross-sectional weight - Respondent individuals
W11102_XXXX	Household weight
W11103_XXXX	Longitudinal weight (combined panel weight)
W11104_XXXX	Population factor for W11101\$\$
W11105_XXXX	Individual weight - Immigrant sample

W11106_XXXX	Household weight - Immigrant sample
W11107_XXXX	Cross-sectional weight - Enumerated individuals
W11108_XXXX	Longitudinal weight - Enumerated individuals
W11109_XXXX	Population factor for W11103\$\$
W11110_XXXX	Population factor for W11107\$\$
W11111_XXXX	Population factor for W11108\$\$
W11112_XXXX	Longitudinal weight (single panel weight)

Equivalence weight algorithm

- Detailed official U.S. equivalence weight
- General official U.S. equivalence weight
- Official German equivalence weight
- ELES equivalence weight
- OECD equivalence weight
- McClements equivalence weight
- Other equivalence weights

Identifiers

X11101LL	Unique person number
X11102_XXXX	Household identification number
X11103_XXXX	Individual in household at survey
X11104LL	Oversample identifier
X11105_XXXX	Person in household interviewed

Macro Economic Indicators

Consumer price index
 Median pre-government household income
 Median post-government household income

Demographics

X Age of individual

Variable name in SLID database AGE26
 Variable name in equivalence file D11101__xxxx, where __xxxx refers to the reference year.
 Variable label Age of individual
 Survey/Created C
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation I
 Description Person's age as of December 31 of reference year.
 Methodology The person's date of birth is collected, from which the age can be derived, by subtracting the year of birth from the reference year.
 Format Age in years. Persons who have died have a value of .S. Otherwise there are no missing values.
 Algorithm if age26 = 999 then D11101__xxxx = .S
 else D11101__xxxx = age26

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0 to 15	9785	24.37	9785	24.37
16 to 24	4815	11.99	14600	36.36
25 to 44	13040	32.47	27640	68.83
45 to 64	7977	19.87	35617	88.70
65 and over	4538	11.30	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	181	0.43	181	0.43
0 to 15	9819	23.27	10000	23.70
16 to 24	5408	12.82	15408	36.52
25 to 44	13493	31.98	28901	68.50
45 to 64	8503	20.15	37404	88.65
65 and over	4790	11.35	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	415	0.95	415	0.95
0 to 15	9798	22.41	10213	23.36
16 to 24	5753	13.16	15966	36.52
25 to 44	13920	31.84	29886	68.36
45 to 64	8843	20.23	38729	88.59
65 and over	4988	11.41	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	667	0.76	667	0.76
0 to 15	20145	22.83	20812	23.59
16 to 24	11045	12.52	31857	36.11
25 to 44	28193	31.95	60050	68.06
45 to 64	18042	20.45	78092	88.51
65 and over	10138	11.49	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	1153	1.26	1153	1.26
0 to 15	20090	21.93	21243	23.18
16 to 24	11994	13.09	33237	36.28
25 to 44	28956	31.60	62193	67.88
45 to 64	18823	20.54	81016	88.42
65 and over	10608	11.58	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	1613	1.71	1613	1.71
0 to 15	19863	21.10	21476	22.82
16 to 24	12512	13.29	33988	36.11

25 to 44	29466	31.31	63454	67.41
45 to 64	19635	20.86	83089	88.28
65 and over	11036	11.72	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
<i>ff</i>				
S	2080	1.49	2080	1.49
0 to 15	29174	20.91	31254	22.40
16 to 24	17978	12.89	49232	35.29
25 to 44	43025	30.84	92257	66.13
45 to 64	30525	21.88	122782	88.01
65 and over	16726	11.99	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
<i>ff</i>				
S	1236	1.30	1236	1.30
0 to 15	19715	20.80	20951	22.11
16 to 24	12309	12.99	33260	35.09
25 to 44	28717	30.30	61977	65.40
45 to 64	21331	22.51	83308	87.90
65 and over	11464	12.10	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
<i>ff</i>				
S	1681	1.74	1681	1.74
0 to 15	19175	19.87	20856	21.61
16 to 24	12674	13.13	33530	34.74
25 to 44	28875	29.92	62405	64.66
45 to 64	22208	23.01	84613	87.67
65 and over	11899	12.33	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	2188	1.55	2188	1.55
-1	18	0.01	2206	1.56
0 to 15	27900	19.70	30106	21.26
16 to 24	17957	12.68	48063	33.94
25 to 44	41602	29.38	89665	63.32
45 to 64	33899	23.94	123564	87.26
65 and over	18034	12.74	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	1265	1.35	1265	1.35
-1	30	0.03	1295	1.38
0 to 15	18268	19.50	19563	20.88
16 to 24	11975	12.78	31538	33.67
25 to 44	26625	28.42	58163	62.09
45 to 64	23367	24.94	81530	87.03
65 and over	12150	12.97	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	1798	1.88	1798	1.88
-1	29	0.03	1827	1.91
0 to 15	17862	18.65	19689	20.55
16 to 24	12433	12.98	32122	33.53
25 to 44	26823	28.00	58945	61.53
45 to 64	24267	25.33	83212	86.87
65 and over	12580	13.13	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent

S	2274	1.63	2274	1.63
-1	47	0.03	2321	1.67
0 to 15	25612	18.39	27933	20.06
16 to 24	17563	12.61	45496	32.67
25 to 44	38375	27.56	83871	60.23
45 to 64	36646	26.32	120517	86.55
65 and over	18729	13.45	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent

S	1240	1.35	1240	1.35
-1	40	0.04	1280	1.40
0 to 15	16669	18.20	17949	19.60
16 to 24	11788	12.87	29737	32.47
25 to 44	24398	26.64	54135	59.12
45 to 64	24788	27.07	78923	86.19
65 and over	12646	13.81	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent

S	1688	1.80	1688	1.80
-1	58	0.06	1746	1.87
0 to 15	16198	17.32	17944	19.18
16 to 24	12258	13.11	30202	32.29
25 to 44	24592	26.29	54794	58.58
45 to 64	25545	27.31	80339	85.89
65 and over	13196	14.11	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Cumulative

d11101_2007	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
S	2141	1.58	2141	1.58
-1	39	0.03	2180	1.61
0 to 15	23168	17.06	25348	18.66
16 to 24	17131	12.61	42479	31.28
25 to 44	35481	26.12	77960	57.40
45 to 64	38190	28.12	116150	85.52
65 and over	19664	14.48	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	1224	1.36	1224	1.36
-1	40	0.04	1264	1.41
0 to 15	15346	17.10	16610	18.51
16 to 24	11214	12.49	27824	31.00
25 to 44	23186	25.83	51010	56.84
45 to 64	25661	28.59	76671	85.43
65 and over	13077	14.57	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

d11101_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	1649	1.80	1649	1.80
-1	33	0.04	1682	1.84
0 to 15	14931	16.34	16613	18.18
16 to 24	11352	12.42	27965	30.61
25 to 44	23405	25.62	51370	56.23
45 to 64	26260	28.74	77630	84.97
65 and over	13735	15.03	91365	100.00

- Sex of individual

Variable name in SLID database SEX21

Variable name in equivalence file D11102LL

Variable label Sex of individual

Survey/Created S

Reliability 1

Unit of observation I

Description Sex of respondent

Methodology This information is collected once and not updated.

Format 1 = Male
 2 = Female
 There are no missing values for this variable.
 Algorithm SEX21

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	19696	49.05	19696	49.05
2	20459	50.95	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	20773	49.23	20773	49.23
2	21421	50.77	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	21593	49.39	21593	49.39
2	22124	50.61	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	43485	49.29	43485	49.29
2	44745	50.71	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	45212	49.35	45212	49.35
2	46412	50.65	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	46496	49.40	46496	49.40
2	47629	50.60	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	68685	49.23	68685	49.23
2	70823	50.77	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	46555	49.12	46555	49.12
2	48217	50.88	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	47418	49.13	47418	49.13
2	49094	50.87	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	69364	48.99	69364	48.99
2	72234	51.01	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	45713	48.80	45713	48.80
2	47967	51.20	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	46852	48.91	46852	48.91
2	48940	51.09	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	68106	48.91	68106	48.91

2	71140	51.09	139246	100.00
---	-------	-------	--------	--------

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	44839	48.97	44839	48.97
2	46730	51.03	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	45873	49.04	45873	49.04
2	47662	50.96	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	66521	48.98	66521	48.98
2	69293	51.02	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	43951	48.97	43951	48.97
2	45797	51.03	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

d1110211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	44798	49.03	44798	49.03
2	46567	50.97	91365	100.00

- Race of household head

Variable name in SLID database	VISMNG15
Variable name in equivalence file	D11103__xxxx, where __xxxx refers to the reference year.
Variable label	Race of household head
Survey/Created	C
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	I
Description	Flag to indicate the race of the household head
Methodology	Variable D11105__xxxx is used to identify heads of households. For the purposes of this file, the household head is defined as the person with the greatest individual income for the year. If more than one person has the same income, then the head will be the oldest among those with the greatest individual income. Variable VISMNG15 for the head, collected only once for each person, is assigned to each member of the household.
Format	1 = White 2 = Black 3 = Other .M = Item non-response .S = Out of scope
Algorithm	if vismng15 = "11" then D11103__xxxx = 1 else if vismng15 = "01" then D11103__xxxx = 2 else if vismng15 in ("97","98") then D11103__xxxx = .M else if vismng15 = "99" then D11103__xxxx = .S else D11103__xxxx = 3

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	3262	7.73	3262	7.73
S	338	0.80	3600	8.53
1	37185	88.13	40785	96.66
2	234	0.55	41019	97.22
3	1175	2.78	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	1938	4.43	1938	4.43
S	3669	8.39	5607	12.83
1	36631	83.79	42238	96.62
2	270	0.62	42508	97.23
3	1209	2.77	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	45261	51.30	45261	51.30
S	5629	6.38	50890	57.68
1	35883	40.67	86773	98.35
2	277	0.31	87050	98.66
3	1180	1.34	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	7055	7.70	7055	7.70
S	8633	9.42	15688	17.12
1	72344	78.96	88032	96.08
2	639	0.70	88671	96.78

3	2953	3.22	91624	100.00
---	------	------	-------	--------

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	5171	5.49	5171	5.49
S	13381	14.22	18552	19.71
1	72035	76.53	90587	96.24
2	640	0.68	91227	96.92
3	2898	3.08	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	48571	34.82	48571	34.82
S	15080	10.81	63651	45.63
1	72299	51.82	135950	97.45
2	646	0.46	136596	97.91
3	2912	2.09	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	11678	12.32	11678	12.32
S	8200	8.65	19878	20.97
1	70765	74.67	90643	95.64
2	717	0.76	91360	96.40
3	3412	3.60	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	14827	15.36	14827	15.36
S	10946	11.34	25773	26.70
1	66963	69.38	92736	96.09
2	678	0.70	93414	96.79
3	3098	3.21	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	55140	38.94	55140	38.94
S	14727	10.40	69867	49.34
1	67820	47.90	137687	97.24
2	663	0.47	138350	97.71
3	3248	2.29	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	17728	18.92	17728	18.92
S	7341	7.84	25069	26.76
1	64235	68.57	89304	95.33
2	738	0.79	90042	96.12
3	3638	3.88	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	14795	15.44	14795	15.44
S	11237	11.73	26032	27.18
1	65289	68.16	91321	95.33
2	721	0.75	92042	96.09
3	3750	3.91	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	52049	37.38	52049	37.38
S	19652	14.11	71701	51.49
1	63212	45.40	134913	96.89
2	689	0.49	135602	97.38
3	3644	2.62	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	13871	15.15	13871	15.15
S	10506	11.47	24377	26.62
1	62048	67.76	86425	94.38
2	834	0.91	87259	95.29
3	4310	4.71	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	12957	13.85	12957	13.85
S	12633	13.51	25590	27.36
1	62847	67.19	88437	94.55
2	810	0.87	89247	95.42
3	4288	4.58	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

d11103_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

4 = Divorced, not living with a partner
 5 = Separated (legally married), not living with a partner
 6 = Not living with a partner (individuals aged 18 and older) [not coded by SLID]
 7 = Not living with a partner (individuals under age 18) [not coded by SLID]
 .M = Item non-response
 .S = Out of scope

Algorithm if marst26 in ("01","02") then D11104_xxxx = 1
 else if marst26 = "03" then D11104_xxxx = 5
 else if marst26 = "04" then D11104_xxxx = 4
 else if marst26 = "05" then D11104_xxxx = 3
 else if marst26 = "06" then D11104_xxxx = 2
 else if resp99 in ("01","11") then D11104_xxxx = .M
 else D11104_xxxx = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	648	1.61	648	1.61
1	19264	47.97	19912	49.59
2	16642	41.44	36554	91.03
3	1823	4.54	38377	95.57
4	1102	2.74	39479	98.32
5	676	1.68	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	380	0.90	380	0.90
S	12	0.03	392	0.93
1	20131	47.71	20523	48.64
2	17500	41.48	38023	90.11
3	2005	4.75	40028	94.87
4	1251	2.96	41279	97.83
5	915	2.17	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	35	0.08	35	0.08
S	3043	6.96	3078	7.04
1	19071	43.62	22149	50.66
2	17373	39.74	39522	90.40
3	1923	4.40	41445	94.80
4	1259	2.88	42704	97.68
5	1013	2.32	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	33136	37.56	33136	37.56
S	4707	5.33	37843	42.89
1	18487	20.95	56330	63.84
2	27575	31.25	83905	95.10
3	1911	2.17	85816	97.26
4	1320	1.50	87136	98.76
5	1094	1.24	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	2398	2.62	2398	2.62
S	7280	7.95	9678	10.56
1	38122	41.61	47800	52.17
2	35453	38.69	83253	90.86
3	3861	4.21	87114	95.08
4	2652	2.89	89766	97.97
5	1858	2.03	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	309	0.33	309	0.33
S	11199	11.90	11508	12.23
1	38217	40.60	49725	52.83
2	35576	37.80	85301	90.63
3	3935	4.18	89236	94.81
4	2737	2.91	91973	97.71
5	2152	2.29	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	34047	24.41	34047	24.41
S	13023	9.33	47070	33.74
1	38253	27.42	85323	61.16
2	45047	32.29	130370	93.45
3	3969	2.84	134339	96.29
4	2825	2.02	137164	98.32
5	2344	1.68	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	5378	5.67	5378	5.67
S	7074	7.46	12452	13.14
1	38490	40.61	50942	53.75
2	35242	37.19	86184	90.94
3	3937	4.15	90121	95.09
4	2757	2.91	92878	98.00
5	1894	2.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	2954	3.06	2954	3.06
S	9540	9.88	12494	12.95
1	39077	40.49	51571	53.43
2	35683	36.97	87254	90.41
3	4072	4.22	91326	94.63
4	3020	3.13	94346	97.76
5	2166	2.24	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	33913	23.95	33913	23.95
S	12869	9.09	46782	33.04
1	39490	27.89	86272	60.93
2	45336	32.02	131608	92.94
3	4226	2.98	135834	95.93
4	3289	2.32	139123	98.25
5	2475	1.75	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	294	0.31	294	0.31
S	6409	6.84	6703	7.16
1	41010	43.78	47713	50.93
2	35945	38.37	83658	89.30
3	4304	4.59	87962	93.90
4	3512	3.75	91474	97.65
5	2206	2.35	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

M	32	0.03	32	0.03
S	9896	10.33	9928	10.36
1	39846	41.60	49774	51.96
2	35713	37.28	85487	89.24
3	4252	4.44	89739	93.68
4	3569	3.73	93308	97.41
5	2484	2.59	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	33977	24.40	33977	24.40
S	17146	12.31	51123	36.71
1	36495	26.21	87618	62.92
2	41963	30.14	129581	93.06
3	4003	2.87	133584	95.93
4	3311	2.38	136895	98.31
5	2351	1.69	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	393	0.43	393	0.43
S	9078	9.91	9471	10.34
1	38775	42.35	48246	52.69
2	33906	37.03	82152	89.72
3	3911	4.27	86063	93.99
4	3421	3.74	89484	97.72
5	2085	2.28	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	331	0.35	331	0.35
S	11116	11.88	11447	12.24
1	38383	41.04	49830	53.27

2	33923	36.27	83753	89.54
3	3909	4.18	87662	93.72
4	3523	3.77	91185	97.49
5	2350	2.51	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	33600	24.74	33600	24.74
S	14706	10.83	48306	35.57
1	37135	27.34	85441	62.91
2	40624	29.91	126065	92.82
3	3818	2.81	129883	95.63
4	3519	2.59	133402	98.22
5	2412	1.78	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	539	0.60	539	0.60
S	6708	7.47	7247	8.07
1	39830	44.38	47077	52.45
2	33148	36.93	80225	89.39
3	3772	4.20	83997	93.59
4	3637	4.05	87634	97.64
5	2114	2.36	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

d11104_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	398	0.44	398	0.44
S	10743	11.76	11141	12.19
1	38516	42.16	49657	54.35
2	32225	35.27	81882	89.62
3	3704	4.05	85586	93.67
4	3615	3.96	89201	97.63
5	2164	2.37	91365	100.00

- Relationship to household head

Variable name in SLID database	RELAG44
Variable name in equivalence file	D11105_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year.
Variable label	Relationship to household head
Survey/Created	S
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	I
Description	This variable indicates the individual's relationship to the current survey year's head of household.
Methodology	SLID collects the relationship between every pair of individuals in a household. The information provided here is the relationship of the person to the head. For the purposes of SLID, the household head is defined as the person with the greatest individual income for the year. If more than one person has the same income, then the head will be the oldest among those with the greatest individual income. An adjustment is made for this file for reasons of comparability. If the major income earner is a female who is living with a male spouse, then the male spouse is identified as the head of household.
Format	1 = Head 2 = Partner 3 = Child 4 = Relative 5 = Non-relative .M = Item non-response .S = Out of scope
Algorithm	if relag44 = "00" then D11105_XXXX = 1 else if relag44 in ("01","02") then D11105_XXXX = 2 else if relag44 in ("03","04") then D11105_XXXX = 3 else if "05" <= relag44 <= "10" then D11105_XXXX = 4 else if relag44 = "12" then D11105_XXXX = 5 else if resp99 in ("01","11") then D11105_XXXX = .M else D11105_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	2858	6.77	2858	6.77
S	298	0.71	3156	7.48
1	14662	34.75	17818	42.23
2	9201	21.81	27019	64.04
3	12585	29.83	39604	93.86
4	1831	4.34	41435	98.20
5	759	1.80	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	1495	3.42	1495	3.42
S	3627	8.30	5122	11.72
1	14781	33.81	19903	45.53
2	9031	20.66	28934	66.18
3	12324	28.19	41258	94.38
4	1775	4.06	43033	98.44
5	684	1.56	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	44731	50.70	44731	50.70
S	5571	6.31	50302	57.01
1	14695	16.66	64997	73.67
2	8757	9.93	73754	83.59
3	11944	13.54	85698	97.13
4	1807	2.05	87505	99.18
5	725	0.82	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	3927	4.29	3927	4.29
S	8584	9.37	12511	13.65
1	30505	33.29	43016	46.95
2	18297	19.97	61313	66.92
3	24968	27.25	86281	94.17
4	3693	4.03	89974	98.20
5	1650	1.80	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	1670	1.77	1670	1.77
S	13346	14.18	15016	15.95
1	30766	32.69	45782	48.64
2	18231	19.37	64013	68.01
3	24546	26.08	88559	94.09
4	3909	4.15	92468	98.24
5	1657	1.76	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	45037	32.28	45037	32.28
S	15050	10.79	60087	43.07
1	31202	22.37	91289	65.44
2	18328	13.14	109617	78.57
3	24411	17.50	134028	96.07
4	3815	2.73	137843	98.81
5	1665	1.19	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
M      7761      8.19      7761      8.19
S      8182      8.63     15943     16.82
1     31099     32.81     47042     49.64
2     18315     19.33     65357     68.96
3     24183     25.52     89540     94.48
4      3856      4.07     93396     98.55
5      1376      1.45     94772    100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	8704	9.02	8704	9.02
S	10905	11.30	19609	20.32
1	30450	31.55	50059	51.87
2	18042	18.69	68101	70.56
3	23186	24.02	91287	94.59
4	3776	3.91	95063	98.50
5	1449	1.50	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	48382	34.17	48382	34.17
S	14683	10.37	63065	44.54
1	31068	21.94	94133	66.48
2	18513	13.07	112646	79.55
3	23331	16.48	135977	96.03
4	4066	2.87	140043	98.90
5	1555	1.10	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	11857	12.66	11857	12.66
S	7295	7.79	19152	20.44

1	29654	31.65	48806	52.10
2	17785	18.98	66591	71.08
3	21845	23.32	88436	94.40
4	3799	4.06	92235	98.46
5	1445	1.54	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	9347	9.76	9347	9.76
S	11204	11.70	20551	21.45
1	30043	31.36	50594	52.82
2	17914	18.70	68508	71.52
3	21929	22.89	90437	94.41
4	3914	4.09	94351	98.50
5	1441	1.50	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	47295	33.97	47295	33.97
S	19621	14.09	66916	48.06
1	29260	21.01	96176	69.07
2	17347	12.46	113523	81.53
3	20695	14.86	134218	96.39
4	3737	2.68	137955	99.07
5	1291	0.93	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	11479	12.54	11479	12.54
S	10459	11.42	21938	23.96
1	28505	31.13	50443	55.09
2	16684	18.22	67127	73.31
3	19710	21.52	86837	94.83

4	3400	3.71	90237	98.55
5	1332	1.45	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	10678	11.42	10678	11.42
S	12614	13.49	23292	24.90
1	28791	30.78	52083	55.68
2	16862	18.03	68945	73.71
3	19701	21.06	88646	94.77
4	3573	3.82	92219	98.59
5	1316	1.41	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	50966	37.53	50966	37.53
S	16507	12.15	67473	49.68
1	28122	20.71	95595	70.39
2	16540	12.18	112135	82.57
3	18860	13.89	130995	96.45
4	3538	2.61	134533	99.06
5	1281	0.94	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	18009	20.07	18009	20.07
S	7541	8.40	25550	28.47
1	26427	29.45	51977	57.91
2	15757	17.56	67734	75.47
3	17650	19.67	85384	95.14
4	3271	3.64	88655	98.78
5	1093	1.22	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

d11105_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	13945	15.26	13945	15.26
S	11878	13.00	25823	28.26
1	27006	29.56	52829	57.82
2	16104	17.63	68933	75.45
3	17956	19.65	86889	95.10
4	3373	3.69	90262	98.79
5	1103	1.21	91365	100.00

Number of persons in household
Variable name in SLID database HHSZ25
Variable name in equivalence file D11106_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year.
Variable label Number of persons in household
Survey/Created C
Reliability 1
Unit of observation H
Description The number of persons in the household at the end of the reference year.
Methodology This information is derived by counting the number of household members.
Format There is no item non-response for this variable.
.S = Out of scope
Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then D11106_XXXX = hhsz25
else D11106_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	3306	8.23	3306	8.23
2	9492	23.64	12798	31.87
3	8007	19.94	20805	51.81
4	10936	27.23	31741	79.05
5	5530	13.77	37271	92.82
6	1848	4.60	39119	97.42
7 and over	1036	2.58	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	298	0.71	298	0.71
1	3716	8.81	4014	9.51
2	10022	23.75	14036	33.27
3	8244	19.54	22280	52.80
4	11172	26.48	33452	79.28
5	5781	13.70	39233	92.98
6	1902	4.51	41135	97.49
7 and over	1059	2.51	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	3627	8.30	3627	8.30
1	3987	9.12	7614	17.42
2	9712	22.22	17326	39.63
3	7723	17.67	25049	57.30
4	10617	24.29	35666	81.58
5	5440	12.44	41106	94.03
6	1644	3.76	42750	97.79
7 and over	967	2.21	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	5571	6.31	5571	6.31
1	7806	8.85	13377	15.16
2	20214	22.91	33591	38.07
3	15960	18.09	49551	56.16
4	22070	25.01	71621	81.18
5	11101	12.58	82722	93.76
6	3549	4.02	86271	97.78
7 and over	1959	2.22	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	8584	9.37	8584	9.37
1	8193	8.94	16777	18.31
2	20338	22.20	37115	40.51
3	16321	17.81	53436	58.32
4	21945	23.95	75381	82.27
5	10827	11.82	86208	94.09
6	3523	3.85	89731	97.93
7 and over	1893	2.07	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	13346	14.18	13346	14.18
1	8105	8.61	21451	22.79
2	20273	21.54	41724	44.33
3	15678	16.66	57402	60.98
4	20945	22.25	78347	83.24
5	10561	11.22	88908	94.46
6	3310	3.52	92218	97.97
7 and over	1907	2.03	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	15050	10.79	15050	10.79
1	12518	8.97	27568	19.76
2	32062	22.98	59630	42.74
3	24129	17.30	83759	60.04
4	32103	23.01	115862	83.05
5	15620	11.20	131482	94.25
6	5288	3.79	136770	98.04
7 and over	2738	1.96	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	8182	8.63	8182	8.63
1	9203	9.71	17385	18.34
2	22135	23.36	39520	41.70
3	16747	17.67	56267	59.37
4	21980	23.19	78247	82.56
5	10797	11.39	89044	93.96
6	3753	3.96	92797	97.92
7 and over	1975	2.08	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	10905	11.30	10905	11.30
1	9767	10.12	20672	21.42
2	22670	23.49	43342	44.91
3	16532	17.13	59874	62.04
4	20897	21.65	80771	83.69
5	10314	10.69	91085	94.38
6	3564	3.69	94649	98.07
7 and over	1863	1.93	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	14683	10.37	14683	10.37
1	13585	9.59	28268	19.96
2	34635	24.46	62903	44.42
3	25000	17.66	87903	62.08
4	30523	21.56	118426	83.64
5	15055	10.63	133481	94.27
6	5321	3.76	138802	98.03
7 and over	2796	1.97	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	7295	7.79	7295	7.79
1	9553	10.20	16848	17.98
2	24166	25.80	41014	43.78
3	16784	17.92	57798	61.70
4	20601	21.99	78399	83.69
5	9823	10.49	88222	94.17
6	3554	3.79	91776	97.97
7 and over	1904	2.03	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
1	9361	9.77	20565	21.47
2	23803	24.85	44368	46.32
3	16394	17.11	60762	63.43
4	19959	20.84	80721	84.27
5	9719	10.15	90440	94.41
6	3516	3.67	93956	98.08
7 and over	1836	1.92	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	19621	14.09	19621	14.09
1	13338	9.58	32959	23.67
2	34427	24.72	67386	48.39
3	23214	16.67	90600	65.06
4	28001	20.11	118601	85.17
5	13338	9.58	131939	94.75
6	4717	3.39	136656	98.14
7 and over	2590	1.86	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	10459	11.42	10459	11.42
1	9611	10.50	20070	21.92
2	23746	25.93	43816	47.85
3	15597	17.03	59413	64.88
4	18456	20.16	77869	85.04
5	8938	9.76	86807	94.80
6	3053	3.33	89860	98.13
7 and over	1709	1.87	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	12614	13.49	12614	13.49
1	9808	10.49	22422	23.97
2	23936	25.59	46358	49.56
3	15607	16.69	61965	66.25
4	18179	19.44	80144	85.68
5	8604	9.20	88748	94.88
6	3098	3.31	91846	98.19
7 and over	1689	1.81	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	16507	12.15	16507	12.15
1	14399	10.60	30906	22.76
2	36632	26.97	67538	49.73
3	22433	16.52	89971	66.25
4	26252	19.33	116223	85.58
5	12632	9.30	128855	94.88
6	4542	3.34	133397	98.22
7 and over	2417	1.78	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	7541	8.40	7541	8.40
1	10185	11.35	17726	19.75
2	25464	28.37	43190	48.12
3	15129	16.86	58319	64.98
4	18386	20.49	76705	85.47
5	8400	9.36	85105	94.83
6	3046	3.39	88151	98.22
7 and over	1597	1.78	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

d11106_ 2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	11878	13.00	11878	13.00
1	9913	10.85	21791	23.85
2	24474	26.79	46265	50.64
3	14610	15.99	60875	66.63
4	17701	19.37	78576	86.00
5	8124	8.89	86700	94.89
6	3077	3.37	89777	98.26
7 and over	1588	1.74	91365	100.00

- Number of children in household

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist. Derived for equivalence file.

Variable name in equivalence file D11107_XXXX, where XXXX refers to the reference year.

Variable label Number of children in household

Survey/Created C

Reliability 1

Unit of observation H

Description The number of persons under age 18 at the end of the reference year.

Methodology Using the age of each person, persons under age 18 are counted within each household.

Format There is no item non-response for this variable.

.S = Out of scope

Algorithm There is no direct variable on the SLID database which contains this information. It is derived by summing up the number of persons under age 18 into work variable (NLT18), then
if resp99 in ("01", "11") then D11107_XXXX = nlt18
else D11107_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	17045	42.45	17045	42.45
1	7131	17.76	24176	60.21
2	9790	24.38	33966	84.59
3	4326	10.77	38292	95.36
4	1317	3.28	39609	98.64
5	345	0.86	39954	99.50
6	142	0.35	40096	99.85
7 and over	59	0.15	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	298	0.71	298	0.71
0	18575	44.02	18873	44.73
1	7265	17.22	26138	61.95
2	9825	23.29	35963	85.23
3	4508	10.68	40471	95.92
4	1224	2.90	41695	98.82
5	315	0.75	42010	99.56
6	116	0.27	42126	99.84
7 and over	68	0.16	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	3627	8.30	3627	8.30
0	18177	41.58	21804	49.88
1	6775	15.50	28579	65.37
2	9345	21.38	37924	86.75
3	4201	9.61	42125	96.36
4	1128	2.58	43253	98.94
5	269	0.62	43522	99.55
6	136	0.31	43658	99.87
7 and over	59	0.13	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	5571	6.31	5571	6.31
0	36673	41.57	42244	47.88
1	14794	16.77	57038	64.65
2	19309	21.88	76347	86.53
3	8624	9.77	84971	96.31
4	2348	2.66	87319	98.97
5	577	0.65	87896	99.62
6	198	0.22	88094	99.85
7 and over	136	0.15	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	8584	9.37	8584	9.37
0	37568	41.00	46152	50.37
1	15129	16.51	61281	66.88
2	18938	20.67	80219	87.55
3	8208	8.96	88427	96.51
4	2278	2.49	90705	99.00
5	565	0.62	91270	99.61
6	225	0.25	91495	99.86
7 and over	129	0.14	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	13346	14.18	13346	14.18
0	37114	39.43	50460	53.61
1	14547	15.45	65007	69.06
2	18315	19.46	83322	88.52
3	7716	8.20	91038	96.72
4	2121	2.25	93159	98.97

5	637	0.68	93796	99.65
6	208	0.22	94004	99.87
7 and over	121	0.13	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	15050	10.79	15050	10.79
0	58355	41.83	73405	52.62
1	22090	15.83	95495	68.45
2	27885	19.99	123380	88.44
3	11500	8.24	134880	96.68
4	3274	2.35	138154	99.03
5	880	0.63	139034	99.66
6	304	0.22	139338	99.88
7 and over	170	0.12	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	8182	8.63	8182	8.63
0	41196	43.47	49378	52.10
1	15270	16.11	64648	68.21
2	18755	19.79	83403	88.00
3	8032	8.48	91435	96.48
4	2396	2.53	93831	99.01
5	593	0.63	94424	99.63
6	251	0.26	94675	99.90
7 and over	97	0.10	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	10905	11.30	10905	11.30
0	41947	43.46	52852	54.76
1	15077	15.62	67929	70.38

2	17798	18.44	85727	88.83
3	7673	7.95	93400	96.78
4	2197	2.28	95597	99.05
5	620	0.64	96217	99.69
6	131	0.14	96348	99.83
7 and over	164	0.17	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	14683	10.37	14683	10.37
0	62919	44.43	77602	54.80
1	22195	15.67	99797	70.48
2	26281	18.56	126078	89.04
3	10954	7.74	137032	96.78
4	3128	2.21	140160	98.98
5	907	0.64	141067	99.62
6	294	0.21	141361	99.83
7 and over	237	0.17	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	7295	7.79	7295	7.79
0	43752	46.70	51047	54.49
1	14648	15.64	65695	70.13
2	17819	19.02	83514	89.15
3	7141	7.62	90655	96.77
4	2072	2.21	92727	98.98
5	651	0.69	93378	99.68
6	179	0.19	93557	99.87
7 and over	123	0.13	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	7295	7.79	7295	7.79
0	43752	46.70	51047	54.49
1	14648	15.64	65695	70.13
2	17819	19.02	83514	89.15
3	7141	7.62	90655	96.77
4	2072	2.21	92727	98.98
5	651	0.69	93378	99.68
6	179	0.19	93557	99.87
7 and over	123	0.13	93680	100.00

5	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
0	43547	45.46	54751	57.16
1	14242	14.87	68993	72.02
2	17088	17.84	86081	89.86
3	6814	7.11	92895	96.98
4	2035	2.12	94930	99.10
5	546	0.57	95476	99.67
6	212	0.22	95688	99.89
7 and over	104	0.11	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	19621	14.09	19621	14.09
0	62195	44.67	81816	58.76
1	19885	14.28	101701	73.04
2	24006	17.24	125707	90.28
3	9579	6.88	135286	97.16
4	2743	1.97	138029	99.13
5	837	0.60	138866	99.73
6	245	0.18	139111	99.90
7 and over	135	0.10	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	10459	11.42	10459	11.42
0	42937	46.89	53396	58.31
1	13364	14.59	66760	72.91
2	16125	17.61	82885	90.52
3	6134	6.70	89019	97.22
4	1801	1.97	90820	99.18
5	517	0.56	91337	99.75
6	143	0.16	91480	99.90
7 and over	89	0.10	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
5	12614	13.49	12614	13.49
0	43719	46.74	56333	60.23
1	13133	14.04	69466	74.27
2	15644	16.73	85110	90.99
3	5931	6.34	91041	97.33
4	1827	1.95	92868	99.29
5	468	0.50	93336	99.79
6	134	0.14	93470	99.93
7 and over	65	0.07	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
5	16507	12.15	16507	12.15
0	65425	48.17	81932	60.33
1	19161	14.11	101093	74.43
2	22352	16.46	123445	90.89
3	8732	6.43	132177	97.32
4	2702	1.99	134879	99.31
5	627	0.46	135506	99.77
6	200	0.15	135706	99.92
7 and over	108	0.08	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
5	7541	8.40	7541	8.40
0	45645	50.86	53186	59.26
1	13067	14.56	66253	73.82
2	15166	16.90	81419	90.72
3	5923	6.60	87342	97.32
4	1707	1.90	89049	99.22
5	491	0.55	89540	99.77
6	146	0.16	89686	99.93
7 and over	62	0.07	89748	100.00

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-----------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      7541      8.40      7541      8.40
0      45645     50.86     53186     59.26
1      13067     14.56     66253     73.82
2      15166     16.90     81419     90.72
3      5923      6.60     87342     97.32
4      1707      1.90     89049     99.22
5      491       0.55     89540     99.77
6      146       0.16     89686     99.93
7 and over      62      0.07     89748     100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

d11107_ 2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	11878	13.00	11878	13.00
0	44491	48.70	56369	61.70
1	12599	13.79	68968	75.49
2	14611	15.99	83579	91.48
3	5412	5.92	88991	97.40
4	1723	1.89	90714	99.29
5	454	0.50	91168	99.78
6	136	0.15	91304	99.93
7 and over	61	0.07	91365	100.00

X Education with respect to high school

Variable name in SLID database HLEV2G18

Variable name in equivalence file D11108_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year.

Variable label Education with respect to high school

Survey/Created C

Reliability 1

Unit of observation I

Description This variable indicates the highest level of education achieved by the individual.

Methodology Detailed questions allow the person's level of education to be derived. If a person has attended a post-secondary educational institution but has not completed a program, then the person is considered to have only completed high school.

Format
1 = Less than high school
2 = High school completed
3 = More than high school
.M = Item non-response
.S = Out of scope

Algorithm
if hlev2g18 = "1" then D11108_XXXX = 1
else if hlev2g18 = "2" then D11108_XXXX = 2

```

else if hlev2g18 in ("3","4") then D11108_xxxx = 3
else if resp99 in ("01","11") then D11108_xxxx = .M
else D11108_xxxx = .S

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	1152	2.87	1152	2.87
1	20287	50.52	21439	53.39
2	8100	20.17	29539	73.56
3	10616	26.44	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	1021	2.42	1021	2.42
S	32	0.08	1053	2.50
1	20734	49.14	21787	51.64
2	8743	20.72	30530	72.36
3	11664	27.64	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	792	1.81	792	1.81
S	3599	8.23	4391	10.04
1	19238	44.01	23629	54.05
2	8533	19.52	32162	73.57
3	11555	26.43	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	33970	38.50	33970	38.50
S	5536	6.27	39506	44.78
1	28821	32.67	68327	77.44
2	8334	9.45	76661	86.89
3	11569	13.11	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	5528	6.03	5528	6.03
S	8506	9.28	14034	15.32
1	37363	40.78	51397	56.10
2	17020	18.58	68417	74.67
3	23207	25.33	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	3892	4.13	3892	4.13
S	13140	13.96	17032	18.10
1	36133	38.39	53165	56.48
2	17070	18.14	70235	74.62
3	23890	25.38	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	38184	27.37	38184	27.37
S	15019	10.77	53203	38.14
1	44485	31.89	97688	70.02

2	17079	12.24	114767	82.27
3	24741	17.73	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	9646	10.18	9646	10.18
S	8182	8.63	17828	18.81
1	36025	38.01	53853	56.82
2	17490	18.45	71343	75.28
3	23429	24.72	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	9720	10.07	9720	10.07
S	10905	11.30	20625	21.37
1	34573	35.82	55198	57.19
2	17387	18.02	72585	75.21
3	23927	24.79	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	41769	29.50	41769	29.50
S	14683	10.37	56452	39.87
1	42544	30.05	98996	69.91
2	17610	12.44	116606	82.35
3	24992	17.65	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	14772	15.77	14772	15.77
S	7295	7.79	22067	23.56
1	32290	34.47	54357	58.02
2	15967	17.04	70324	75.07
3	23356	24.93	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	11705	12.22	11705	12.22
S	11204	11.70	22909	23.92
1	31504	32.89	54413	56.80
2	16603	17.33	71016	74.14
3	24776	25.86	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40864	29.35	40864	29.35
S	19621	14.09	60485	43.44
1	37426	26.88	97911	70.32
2	16319	11.72	114230	82.03
3	25016	17.97	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	11922	13.02	11922	13.02
S	10459	11.42	22381	24.44
1	29090	31.77	51471	56.21
2	15688	17.13	67159	73.34
3	24410	26.66	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	10770	11.51	10770	11.51
S	12614	13.49	23384	25.00
1	28037	29.97	51421	54.98
2	16347	17.48	67768	72.45
3	25767	27.55	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	41359	30.45	41359	30.45
S	16507	12.15	57866	42.61
1	34689	25.54	92555	68.15
2	16563	12.20	109118	80.34
3	26696	19.66	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

d11108_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	16343	18.21	16343	18.21
S	7541	8.40	23884	26.61
1	26397	29.41	50281	56.02
2	14832	16.53	65113	72.55
3	24635	27.45	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Cumulative

d11108_2009	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
M	11615	12.71	11615	12.71
S	11878	13.00	23493	25.71
1	25974	28.43	49467	54.14
2	15668	17.15	65135	71.29
3	26230	28.71	91365	100.00

- Number of years of education

Variable name in SLID database	YRSCHL18
Variable name in equivalence file	D11109_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year.
Variable label	Number of years of education
Survey/Created	C
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	I
Description	Total number of years (in full-time equivalents) of schooling completed by the individual to the end of the reference year.
Methodology	Individuals age 16 and over are asked the number of years of elementary and secondary school, the number of years in post-secondary non-university institutions and the number of years in university. Part-time studies are counted as less than full-years, depending on the number of months attended. Post-secondary non-university institutions include: community colleges, institutes of applied arts and technology, business and commercial schools, trade and vocational schools and CÉGEPs.
Format	Numerical value .M = Item non-response .S = Out of scope
Algorithm	if yrschl18 < 99.6 then D11109_XXXX = int(round(yrschl18)) else if resp99 in ("01","11") then D11109_XXXX = .M else D11109_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	1608	4.00	1608	4.00
0	3188	7.94	4796	11.94
1	608	1.51	5404	13.46
2	701	1.75	6105	15.20
3	792	1.97	6897	17.18
4	885	2.20	7782	19.38
5	990	2.47	8772	21.85
6	1203	3.00	9975	24.84
7	1591	3.96	11566	28.80
8	2712	6.75	14278	35.56
9	2730	6.80	17008	42.36

10	3569	8.89	20577	51.24
11	2931	7.30	23508	58.54
12	4980	12.40	28488	70.95
13	3773	9.40	32261	80.34
14	2366	5.89	34627	86.23
15	1600	3.98	36227	90.22
16	1391	3.46	37618	93.68
17	1055	2.63	38673	96.31
18	622	1.55	39295	97.86
19	374	0.93	39669	98.79
20 and over	486	1.21	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	1525	3.61	1525	3.61
S	35	0.08	1560	3.70
0	3118	7.39	4678	11.09
1	604	1.43	5282	12.52
2	666	1.58	5948	14.10
3	811	1.92	6759	16.02
4	909	2.15	7668	18.17
5	1022	2.42	8690	20.60
6	1258	2.98	9948	23.58
7	1623	3.85	11571	27.42
8	2818	6.68	14389	34.10
9	3002	7.11	17391	41.22
10	3542	8.39	20933	49.61
11	3131	7.42	24064	57.03
12	5219	12.37	29283	69.40
13	3969	9.41	33252	78.81
14	2611	6.19	35863	85.00
15	1822	4.32	37685	89.31
16	1597	3.78	39282	93.10
17	1203	2.85	40485	95.95
18	705	1.67	41190	97.62
19	441	1.05	41631	98.67
20 and over	563	1.33	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	1286	2.94	1286	2.94

5	3600	8.23	4886	11.18
0	2840	6.50	7726	17.67
1	651	1.49	8377	19.16
2	620	1.42	8997	20.58
3	693	1.59	9690	22.17
4	857	1.96	10547	24.13
5	958	2.19	11505	26.32
6	1172	2.68	12677	29.00
7	1517	3.47	14194	32.47
8	2562	5.86	16756	38.33
9	2757	6.31	19513	44.63
10	3410	7.80	22923	52.43
11	2917	6.67	25840	59.11
12	5046	11.54	30886	70.65
13	3884	8.88	34770	79.53
14	2526	5.78	37296	85.31
15	1801	4.12	39097	89.43
16	1569	3.59	40666	93.02
17	1252	2.86	41918	95.88
18	756	1.73	42674	97.61
19	447	1.02	43121	98.64
20 and over	596	1.36	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	34465	39.06	34465	39.06
5	5537	6.28	40002	45.34
0	5761	6.53	45763	51.87
1	1319	1.49	47082	53.36
2	1337	1.52	48419	54.88
3	1323	1.50	49742	56.38
4	1377	1.56	51119	57.94
5	1589	1.80	52708	59.74
6	1763	2.00	54471	61.74
7	2111	2.39	56582	64.13
8	3201	3.63	59783	67.76
9	3313	3.75	63096	71.51
10	3926	4.45	67022	75.96
11	3446	3.91	70468	79.87
12	4900	5.55	75368	85.42
13	3812	4.32	79180	89.74
14	2505	2.84	81685	92.58
15	1771	2.01	83456	94.59
16	1589	1.80	85045	96.39
17	1252	1.42	86297	97.81
18	827	0.94	87124	98.75
19	476	0.54	87600	99.29
20 and over	630	0.71	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	6123	6.68	6123	6.68
S	8508	9.29	14631	15.97
0	5623	6.14	20254	22.11
1	1223	1.33	21477	23.44
2	1408	1.54	22885	24.98
3	1550	1.69	24435	26.67
4	1649	1.80	26084	28.47
5	1783	1.95	27867	30.41
6	2315	2.53	30182	32.94
7	2855	3.12	33037	36.06
8	4879	5.33	37916	41.38
9	5284	5.77	43200	47.15
10	6547	7.15	49747	54.29
11	5424	5.92	55171	60.21
12	9996	10.91	65167	71.12
13	7603	8.30	72770	79.42
14	5029	5.49	77799	84.91
15	3685	4.02	81484	88.93
16	3373	3.68	84857	92.61
17	2609	2.85	87466	95.46
18	1641	1.79	89107	97.25
19	968	1.06	90075	98.31
20 and over	1549	1.69	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	4560	4.84	4560	4.84
S	13143	13.96	17703	18.81
0	5284	5.61	22987	24.42
1	1169	1.24	24156	25.66
2	1243	1.32	25399	26.98
3	1499	1.59	26898	28.58
4	1669	1.77	28567	30.35
5	1782	1.89	30349	32.24
6	2103	2.23	32452	34.48
7	2745	2.92	35197	37.39
8	4474	4.75	39671	42.15
9	4432	4.71	44103	46.86
10	6357	6.75	50460	53.61

11	6639	7.05	57099	60.66
12	9979	10.60	67078	71.26
13	7392	7.85	74470	79.12
14	5221	5.55	79691	84.67
15	3796	4.03	83487	88.70
16	3490	3.71	86977	92.41
17	2704	2.87	89681	95.28
18	1745	1.85	91426	97.13
19	1038	1.10	92464	98.24
20 and over	1661	1.76	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
M	38927	27.90	38927	27.90
S	15019	10.77	53946	38.67
0	7783	5.58	61729	44.25
1	1687	1.21	63416	45.46
2	1831	1.31	65247	46.77
3	2011	1.44	67258	48.21
4	2324	1.67	69582	49.88
5	2475	1.77	72057	51.65
6	2750	1.97	74807	53.62
7	3215	2.30	78022	55.93
8	4978	3.57	83000	59.49
9	4852	3.48	87852	62.97
10	6584	4.72	94436	67.69
11	7292	5.23	101728	72.92
12	10012	7.18	111740	80.10
13	7493	5.37	119233	85.47
14	5246	3.76	124479	89.23
15	3891	2.79	128370	92.02
16	3606	2.58	131976	94.60
17	2813	2.02	134789	96.62
18	1834	1.31	136623	97.93
19	1122	0.80	137745	98.74
20 and over	1763	1.26	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
M	10180	10.74	10180	10.74
S	8182	8.63	18362	19.37

0	5173	5.46	23535	24.83
1	1176	1.24	24711	26.07
2	1273	1.34	25984	27.42
3	1459	1.54	27443	28.96
4	1708	1.80	29151	30.76
5	1929	2.04	31080	32.79
6	2320	2.45	33400	35.24
7	2716	2.87	36116	38.11
8	4135	4.36	40251	42.47
9	4209	4.44	44460	46.91
10	6271	6.62	50731	53.53
11	6554	6.92	57285	60.45
12	10253	10.82	67538	71.26
13	7152	7.55	74690	78.81
14	5129	5.41	79819	84.22
15	3797	4.01	83616	88.23
16	3755	3.96	87371	92.19
17	2787	2.94	90158	95.13
18	1701	1.79	91859	96.93
19	1031	1.09	92890	98.01
20 and over	1882	1.99	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	10351	10.73	10351	10.73
5	10905	11.30	21256	22.02
0	4665	4.83	25921	26.86
1	1159	1.20	27080	28.06
2	1230	1.27	28310	29.33
3	1389	1.44	29699	30.77
4	1655	1.71	31354	32.49
5	1818	1.88	33172	34.37
6	2307	2.39	35479	36.76
7	2652	2.75	38131	39.51
8	4038	4.18	42169	43.69
9	3981	4.12	46150	47.82
10	6063	6.28	52213	54.10
11	6587	6.83	58800	60.93
12	10154	10.52	68954	71.45
13	6969	7.22	75923	78.67
14	5212	5.40	81135	84.07
15	3924	4.07	85059	88.13
16	3727	3.86	88786	91.99
17	2871	2.97	91657	94.97
18	1769	1.83	93426	96.80
19	1114	1.15	94540	97.96
20 and over	1972	2.04	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	42542	30.04	42542	30.04
S	14683	10.37	57225	40.41
0	6872	4.85	64097	45.27
1	1572	1.11	65669	46.38
2	1720	1.21	67389	47.59
3	1926	1.36	69315	48.95
4	2129	1.50	71444	50.46
5	2374	1.68	73818	52.13
6	2779	1.96	76597	54.09
7	3316	2.34	79913	56.44
8	4556	3.22	84469	59.65
9	4617	3.26	89086	62.91
10	6579	4.65	95665	67.56
11	7085	5.00	102750	72.56
12	10320	7.29	113070	79.85
13	7149	5.05	120219	84.90
14	5240	3.70	125459	88.60
15	4109	2.90	129568	91.50
16	3932	2.78	133500	94.28
17	2942	2.08	136442	96.36
18	1895	1.34	138337	97.70
19	1175	0.83	139512	98.53
20 and over	2086	1.47	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	15642	16.70	15642	16.70
S	7295	7.79	22937	24.48
0	4665	4.98	27602	29.46
1	1000	1.07	28602	30.53
2	1162	1.24	29764	31.77
3	1298	1.39	31062	33.16
4	1517	1.62	32579	34.78
5	1630	1.74	34209	36.52
6	2175	2.32	36384	38.84
7	2482	2.65	38866	41.49
8	3726	3.98	42592	45.47
9	3761	4.01	46353	49.48
10	5562	5.94	51915	55.42
11	6148	6.56	58063	61.98

12	9178	9.80	67241	71.78
13	6661	7.11	73902	78.89
14	4956	5.29	78858	84.18
15	3727	3.98	82585	88.16
16	3685	3.93	86270	92.09
17	2760	2.95	89030	95.04
18	1740	1.86	90770	96.89
19	1093	1.17	91863	98.06
20 and over	1817	1.94	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	12669	13.23	12669	13.23
S	11204	11.70	23873	24.92
0	4427	4.62	28300	29.54
1	929	0.97	29229	30.51
2	1050	1.10	30279	31.61
3	1267	1.32	31546	32.93
4	1408	1.47	32954	34.40
5	1629	1.70	34583	36.10
6	1997	2.08	36580	38.19
7	2498	2.61	39078	40.79
8	3549	3.70	42627	44.50
9	3830	4.00	46457	48.50
10	5660	5.91	52117	54.41
11	6367	6.65	58484	61.05
12	9589	10.01	68073	71.06
13	6781	7.08	74854	78.14
14	5218	5.45	80072	83.59
15	3902	4.07	83974	87.66
16	3833	4.00	87807	91.66
17	2951	3.08	90758	94.74
18	1888	1.97	92646	96.72
19	1187	1.24	93833	97.95
20 and over	1959	2.05	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	41864	30.06	41864	30.06
S	19621	14.09	61485	44.16
0	6054	4.35	67539	48.50

1	1387	1.00	68926	49.50
2	1411	1.01	70337	50.51
3	1581	1.14	71918	51.65
4	1834	1.32	73752	52.97
5	1995	1.43	75747	54.40
6	2477	1.78	78224	56.18
7	2787	2.00	81011	58.18
8	3992	2.87	85003	61.05
9	4154	2.98	89157	64.03
10	6014	4.32	95171	68.35
11	6887	4.95	102058	73.29
12	9484	6.81	111542	80.10
13	6713	4.82	118255	84.93
14	5069	3.64	123324	88.57
15	3886	2.79	127210	91.36
16	3827	2.75	131037	94.10
17	2975	2.14	134012	96.24
18	1945	1.40	135957	97.64
19	1251	0.90	137208	98.54
20 and over	2038	1.46	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
<i>ff</i>				
M	16128	17.61	16128	17.61
5	10459	11.42	26587	29.03
0	3980	4.35	30567	33.38
1	882	0.96	31449	34.34
2	1013	1.11	32462	35.45
3	1071	1.17	33533	36.62
4	1186	1.30	34719	37.92
5	1425	1.56	36144	39.47
6	1829	2.00	37973	41.47
7	2209	2.41	40182	43.88
8	3173	3.47	43355	47.35
9	3361	3.67	46716	51.02
10	4499	4.91	51215	55.93
11	6110	6.67	57325	62.60
12	9438	10.31	66763	72.91
13	6675	7.29	73438	80.20
14	4860	5.31	78298	85.51
15	3403	3.72	81701	89.22
16	3310	3.61	85011	92.84
17	2518	2.75	87529	95.59
18	1697	1.85	89226	97.44
19	964	1.05	90190	98.49
20 and over	1379	1.51	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	14145	15.12	14145	15.12
S	12614	13.49	26759	28.61
0	3801	4.06	30560	32.67
1	869	0.93	31429	33.60
2	942	1.01	32371	34.61
3	1104	1.18	33475	35.79
4	1150	1.23	34625	37.02
5	1372	1.47	35997	38.49
6	1792	1.92	37789	40.40
7	2113	2.26	39902	42.66
8	3217	3.44	43119	46.10
9	3274	3.50	46393	49.60
10	4573	4.89	50966	54.49
11	6058	6.48	57024	60.97
12	10032	10.73	67056	71.69
13	6950	7.43	74006	79.12
14	5398	5.77	79404	84.89
15	3715	3.97	83119	88.86
16	3481	3.72	86600	92.59
17	2645	2.83	89245	95.41
18	1791	1.91	91036	97.33
19	1044	1.12	92080	98.44
20 and over	1455	1.56	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	44964	33.11	44964	33.11
S	16507	12.15	61471	45.26
0	5714	4.21	67185	49.47
1	1213	0.89	68398	50.36
2	1320	0.97	69718	51.33
3	1482	1.09	71200	52.42
4	1623	1.20	72823	53.62
5	1727	1.27	74550	54.89
6	2227	1.64	76777	56.53
7	2545	1.87	79322	58.40
8	3606	2.66	82928	61.06
9	3848	2.83	86776	63.89
10	4956	3.65	91732	67.54
11	6518	4.80	98250	72.34
12	10110	7.44	108360	79.79

13	7186	5.29	115546	85.08
14	5527	4.07	121073	89.15
15	3933	2.90	125006	92.04
16	3641	2.68	128647	94.72
17	2711	2.00	131358	96.72
18	1824	1.34	133182	98.06
19	1097	0.81	134279	98.87
20 and over	1535	1.13	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	21322	23.76	21322	23.76
S	7541	8.40	28863	32.16
0	3989	4.44	32852	36.60
1	841	0.94	33693	37.54
2	926	1.03	34619	38.57
3	1018	1.13	35637	39.71
4	1145	1.28	36782	40.98
5	1320	1.47	38102	42.45
6	1583	1.76	39685	44.22
7	1953	2.18	41638	46.39
8	2907	3.24	44545	49.63
9	2971	3.31	47516	52.94
10	4114	4.58	51630	57.53
11	5279	5.88	56909	63.41
12	9207	10.26	66116	73.67
13	6377	7.11	72493	80.77
14	5013	5.59	77506	86.36
15	3569	3.98	81075	90.34
16	3241	3.61	84316	93.95
17	2315	2.58	86631	96.53
18	1443	1.61	88074	98.13
19	762	0.85	88836	98.98
20 and over	912	1.02	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

d11109_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	16870	18.46	16870	18.46
S	11878	13.00	28748	31.47
0	3857	4.22	32605	35.69
1	768	0.84	33373	36.53
2	868	0.95	34241	37.48
3	983	1.08	35224	38.55

4	1093	1.20	36317	39.75
5	1300	1.42	37617	41.17
6	1610	1.76	39227	42.93
7	1839	2.01	41066	44.95
8	2829	3.10	43895	48.04
9	3003	3.29	46898	51.33
10	4107	4.50	51005	55.83
11	5391	5.90	56396	61.73
12	9548	10.45	65944	72.18
13	6692	7.32	72636	79.50
14	5494	6.01	78130	85.51
15	3849	4.21	81979	89.73
16	3449	3.77	85428	93.50
17	2539	2.78	87967	96.28
18	1545	1.69	89512	97.97
19	841	0.92	90353	98.89
20 and over	1012	1.11	91365	100.00

- Disability status of individual

Variable name in SLID database	DISABS26
Variable name in equivalence file	M11124_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year.
Variable label	Disability status of individual
Survey/Created	S
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	I
Description	Flag to indicate if person suffered from a long-term physical condition, mental condition or health problem during the reference year.
Methodology	This variable is collected for persons aged 16 and over at the end of the reference year. The value is derived from the response to several survey questions. These "screening" questions were modified for the reference year 1999 (and subsequent years). Thus, the estimates will differ over time due to these questionnaire changes.
Format	0 = Not disabled 1 = Disabled .M = Item non-response .S = Out of scope
Algorithm	if disabs26 = "1" then M11124_XXXX = 1 else if disabs26 = "2" then M11124_XXXX = 0 else if resp99 in ("01","11") then M11124_XXXX = .M else M11124_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				

M 40155 100.00 40155 100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	14573	34.54	14573	34.54
S	278	0.66	14851	35.20
0	23763	56.32	38614	91.52
1	3580	8.48	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	11636	26.62	11636	26.62
S	3601	8.24	15237	34.85
0	25012	57.21	40249	92.07
1	3468	7.93	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	54851	62.17	54851	62.17
S	5464	6.19	60315	68.36
0	24579	27.86	84894	96.22
1	3336	3.78	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

M	25250	27.56	25250	27.56
S	8417	9.19	33667	36.74
0	49362	53.87	83029	90.62
1	8595	9.38	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	22252	23.64	22252	23.64
S	13194	14.02	35446	37.66
0	49717	52.82	85163	90.48
1	8962	9.52	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	65897	47.24	65897	47.24
S	14894	10.68	80791	57.91
0	49579	35.54	130370	93.45
1	9138	6.55	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	28773	30.36	28773	30.36
S	8170	8.62	36943	38.98
0	45161	47.65	82104	86.63
1	12668	13.37	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	30745	31.86	30745	31.86
S	10885	11.28	41630	43.13
0	42732	44.28	84362	87.41
1	12150	12.59	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	69703	49.23	69703	49.23
S	14658	10.35	84361	59.58
0	44028	31.09	128389	90.67
1	13209	9.33	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	33329	35.58	33329	35.58
S	7266	7.76	40595	43.33
0	38894	41.52	79489	84.85
1	14191	15.15	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	30686	32.03	30686	32.03
S	11204	11.70	41890	43.73
0	39848	41.60	81738	85.33
1	14054	14.67	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	67289	48.32	67289	48.32
S	19621	14.09	86910	62.41
0	38618	27.73	125528	90.15
1	13718	9.85	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	30331	33.12	30331	33.12
S	10459	11.42	40790	44.55
0	36500	39.86	77290	84.41
1	14279	15.59	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	31411	33.58	31411	33.58
S	12613	13.48	44024	47.07
0	34893	37.30	78917	84.37
1	14618	15.63	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	70677	52.04	70677	52.04
S	16507	12.15	87184	64.19
0	34402	25.33	121586	89.52
1	14228	10.48	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	36317	40.47	36317	40.47
S	7541	8.40	43858	48.87
0	32112	35.78	75970	84.65
1	13778	15.35	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

m11124_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	33577	36.75	33577	36.75
S	11878	13.00	45455	49.75
0	31681	34.68	77136	84.43
1	14229	15.57	91365	100.00

- Disability limiting work, job or school

Variable names in SLID database DISLWK26 and CNDWK26

Variable name in equivalence file m11121_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year.

- Variable label Disability limiting work, job or school

Survey/Created S

Reliability 1

Unit of observation I

Description Flag to indicate if person has a health, mental or physical condition reducing the amount or the kind of activity he/she can do at work or at a job or at school.
These two variables (DISLWK26 and CNDWK26) are combined due to the fact that they are available for different time periods and are defined slightly differently:

Variable **DISLWK26** (long-term disability limiting work) is available for reference years 1993 to 1998. Because of this limitation in time series, we also use the variable CNDWK26.

Methodology The variable **DISLWK26** is collected for persons aged 16 to 69 for reference years 1996 to 1998 and is collected for persons 16 to 65 for reference years 1993 to 1995. The value is derived from the response to

survey questions DISAB_Q1 “Is the respondent limited in the amount or kind of work he/she can do at work because of a long-term physical or mental condition or health problem? By long-term we mean more than 6 months”; and

Question DISAB_Q2 “Is the respondent limited in the amount or kind of activity he/she can do at a job or business or school because of a long-term physical or mental condition or health problem? By long-term we mean more than 6 months.”

Variable **CNDWK26** (health problems reduce activity at work or school) is available starting in reference year 1999.

Methodology The variable **CNDWK26** is collected for persons aged 16 to 69 and who worked in the reference year. This value is derived from the response to survey questions DI_Q025 “Does a physical, mental or health condition reduce the amount or kind of activity he/she can do at work?” and Question DI_Q030 “Does a physical, mental or health problem reduce the amount or kind of activity he/she can do at a job or business or at school?”.

See also variable DISABS26.

Format 0 = No
 1 = Yes, sometimes and Yes, often
 .M = Item non-response
 .S = Out of scope

if dislwk26 = “1” then m11121_1993 to _1998 = 1
 else if dislwk26 = “2” m11121_1993 to _1998 = 0
 else if cndwk26 = “1”, “2” then m11121_1999 to _2006 = 1
 else if cndwk26 = “3” then m11121_1999 to _2006 = 0
 else if resp99 in (“01”, “11”) then m11121_XXXX = .M
 else m11121_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	18467	43.77	18467	43.77
S	278	0.66	18745	44.43
0	21379	50.67	40124	95.09
1	2070	4.91	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	15817	36.18	15817	36.18
S	3602	8.24	19419	44.42
0	22362	51.15	41781	95.57
1	1936	4.43	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	58971	66.84	58971	66.84
S	5477	6.21	64448	73.05
0	21832	24.74	86280	97.79
1	1950	2.21	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	31420	34.29	31420	34.29
S	8475	9.25	39895	43.54
0	46131	50.35	86026	93.89

1	5598	6.11	91624	100.00
---	------	------	-------	--------

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	28599	30.38	28599	30.38
S	13293	14.12	41892	44.51
0	46689	49.60	88581	94.11
1	5544	5.89	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	72182	51.74	72182	51.74
S	15009	10.76	87191	62.50
0	46802	33.55	133993	96.05
1	5515	3.95	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	35425	37.38	35425	37.38
S	8182	8.63	43607	46.01
0	45856	48.39	89463	94.40
1	5309	5.60	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	35425	37.38	35425	37.38
S	8182	8.63	43607	46.01
0	45856	48.39	89463	94.40
1	5309	5.60	94772	100.00

M	37365	38.72	37365	38.72
S	10905	11.30	48270	50.01
0	42822	44.37	91092	94.38
1	5420	5.62	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	76634	54.12	76634	54.12
S	14683	10.37	91317	64.49
0	44662	31.54	135979	96.03
1	5619	3.97	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40100	42.81	40100	42.81
S	7295	7.79	47395	50.59
0	40326	43.05	87721	93.64
1	5959	6.36	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	37834	39.50	37834	39.50
S	11204	11.70	49038	51.19
0	40971	42.77	90009	93.96
1	5783	6.04	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	74242	53.32	74242	53.32
S	19621	14.09	93863	67.41
0	39805	28.59	133668	95.99
1	5578	4.01	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	37486	40.94	37486	40.94
S	10459	11.42	47945	52.36
0	37881	41.37	85826	93.73
1	5743	6.27	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	38491	41.15	38491	41.15
S	12613	13.48	51104	54.64
0	36848	39.39	87952	94.03
1	5583	5.97	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	77699	57.21	77699	57.21
S	16507	12.15	94206	69.36
0	36097	26.58	130303	95.94
1	5511	4.06	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	42975	47.88	42975	47.88
S	7541	8.40	50516	56.29
0	33730	37.58	84246	93.87
1	5502	6.13	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

m11121_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40381	44.20	40381	44.20
S	11878	13.00	52259	57.20
0	33615	36.79	85874	93.99
1	5491	6.01	91365	100.00

- Self-Rated Health Status

Variable name in SLID database	CRHLT26
Variable name in equivalence file	M11126_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year.
Variable label	Self-Rated Health Status
Survey/Created	S
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	I
Description	This variable indicates the self-rated health status of the head and partner.
Methodology	This variable was first collected by the survey for reference year 1996 and therefore, is not available for reference years 1993, 1994 and 1995. The respondent is asked whether his/her current state of health is Excellent, Very good, Good, Fair or Poor. Those reporting having excellent, very good, or good health are considered to be satisfied with their health. Those reporting fair or poor health are considered to be not satisfied with their health.
Format	.C (-1) = N/A Child .M (-2) = Item non-response .S (-3) = Survey non-response 1 = Excellent 2 = Very good 3 = Good 4 = Fair 5 = Poor


```

Algorithm      if crhlt26 in ("1","2","3") then D11111_xxxx = 1
                else if crhlt26 in ("4","5") then D11111_xxxx = 0
                else if resp99 in ("01","11") then D11111_xxxx = .M
                else D11111_xxxx = .S

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_ 1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_ 1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	41896	99.29	41896	99.29
S	298	0.71	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_ 1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40090	91.70	40090	91.70
S	3627	8.30	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_ 1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	82659	93.69	82659	93.69
S	5571	6.31	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_ 1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	16825	18.36	16825	18.36
2	20659	22.55	37484	40.91
3	13405	14.63	50889	55.54
4	5000	5.46	55889	61.00
5	2022	2.21	57911	63.21
M	25264	27.57	83175	90.78
S	8449	9.22	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_ 1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	16652	17.69	16652	17.69
2	21113	22.43	37765	40.12
3	13611	14.46	51376	54.58
4	5085	5.40	56461	59.99
5	2095	2.23	58556	62.21
M	22288	23.68	80844	85.89
S	13281	14.11	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_ 1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	16204	11.62	16204	11.62
2	21638	15.51	37842	27.13
3	13633	9.77	51475	36.90
4	5056	3.62	56531	40.52
5	2017	1.45	58548	41.97
M	65959	47.28	124507	89.25
S	15001	10.75	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	15864	16.74	15864	16.74
2	20825	21.97	36689	38.71
3	13576	14.32	50265	53.04
4	5432	5.73	55697	58.77
5	2166	2.29	57863	61.05
M	28742	30.33	86605	91.38
S	8167	8.62	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	13498	13.99	13498	13.99
2	19580	20.29	33078	34.27
3	14126	14.64	47204	48.91
4	5531	5.73	52735	54.64
5	2200	2.28	54935	56.92
M	30694	31.80	85629	88.72
S	10883	11.28	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	13824	9.76	13824	9.76
2	20600	14.55	34424	24.31
3	14721	10.40	49145	34.71
4	5763	4.07	54908	38.78
5	2420	1.71	57328	40.49
M	69612	49.16	126940	89.65
S	14658	10.35	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	14280	15.24	14280	15.24
2	17917	19.13	32197	34.37
3	13530	14.44	45727	48.81
4	5301	5.66	51028	54.47
5	2126	2.27	53154	56.74
M	33260	35.50	86414	92.24
S	7266	7.76	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	13883	14.49	13883	14.49
2	18762	19.59	32645	34.08
3	13982	14.60	46627	48.68
4	5168	5.40	51795	54.07
5	2207	2.30	54002	56.37
M	30586	31.93	84588	88.30
S	11204	11.70	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	13222	9.50	13222	9.50
2	18274	13.12	31496	22.62
3	13777	9.89	45273	32.51
4	5069	3.64	50342	36.15
5	2078	1.49	52420	37.65
M	67205	48.26	119625	85.91
S	19621	14.09	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	----------------------	--------------------

1	12737	13.91	12737	13.91
2	17437	19.04	30174	32.95
3	13708	14.97	43882	47.92
4	4992	5.45	48874	53.37
5	2085	2.28	50959	55.65
M	30151	32.93	81110	88.58
S	10459	11.42	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_ 2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	11921	12.74	11921	12.74
2	17347	18.55	29268	31.29
3	13256	14.17	42524	45.46
4	4964	5.31	47488	50.77
5	2047	2.19	49535	52.96
M	31387	33.56	80922	86.52
S	12613	13.48	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_ 2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	11475	8.45	11475	8.45
2	17021	12.53	28496	20.98
3	13119	9.66	41615	30.64
4	4978	3.67	46593	34.31
5	2090	1.54	48683	35.85
M	70624	52.00	119307	87.85
S	16507	12.15	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_ 2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	10844	12.08	10844	12.08
2	16235	18.09	27079	30.17
3	12270	13.67	39349	43.84

4	4652	5.18	44001	49.03
5	1965	2.19	45966	51.22
M	36241	40.38	82207	91.60
S	7541	8.40	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

m11126_	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
2009				
1	10312	11.29	10312	11.29
2	16312	17.85	26624	29.14
3	12414	13.59	39038	42.73
4	4884	5.35	43922	48.07
5	2034	2.23	45956	50.30
M	33531	36.70	79487	87.00
S	11878	13.00	91365	100.00

- Race of individual

Variable name in SLID database	VISMNG15
Variable name in equivalence file	D11112LL
Variable label	Race of individual
Survey/Created	C
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	I
Description	Flag to indicate the race of the individual
Methodology	This variable is collected from persons aged 16 and over. Those under age 16 have a missing value.
Format	1 = White 2 = Black 3 = Other .M = Item non-response .S = Out of scope
Algorithm	if vismng15 = "11" then D11112LL = 1; else if vismng15 = "01" then D11112LL = 2; else if "02" <= vismng15 <= "10" then D11112LL = 3; else if vismng15 in ("97","98") then D11112LL = .M; else if resp99 in ("01","11") then D11112LL = .M; else D11112LL = .S;

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	7481	18.63	7481	18.63
1	31462	78.35	38943	96.98
2	225	0.56	39168	97.54
3	987	2.46	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	8209	19.46	8209	19.46
S	6	0.01	8215	19.47
1	32719	77.54	40934	97.01
2	236	0.56	41170	97.57
3	1024	2.43	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	8329	19.05	8329	19.05
S	555	1.27	8884	20.32
1	33498	76.62	42382	96.95
2	256	0.59	42638	97.53
3	1079	2.47	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	21405	24.26	21405	24.26
S	866	0.98	22271	25.24
1	62931	71.33	85202	96.57
2	520	0.59	85722	97.16
3	2508	2.84	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	20928	22.84	20928	22.84
S	2756	3.01	23684	25.85
1	64804	70.73	88488	96.58
2	548	0.60	89036	97.18
3	2588	2.82	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	21465	22.80	21465	22.80
S	3560	3.78	25025	26.59
1	65913	70.03	90938	96.61
2	557	0.59	91495	97.21
3	2630	2.79	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	35755	25.63	35755	25.63
S	3813	2.73	39568	28.36
1	95025	68.11	134593	96.48
2	834	0.60	135427	97.07
3	4081	2.93	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
----------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

M	26678	28.15	26678	28.15
S	3128	3.30	29806	31.45
1	61355	64.74	91161	96.19
2	575	0.61	91736	96.80
3	3036	3.20	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	27335	28.32	27335	28.32
S	3477	3.60	30812	31.93
1	62029	64.27	92841	96.20
2	584	0.61	93425	96.80
3	3087	3.20	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40141	28.35	40141	28.35
S	4106	2.90	44247	31.25
1	91418	64.56	135665	95.81
2	920	0.65	136585	96.46
3	5013	3.54	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	27444	29.30	27444	29.30
S	1895	2.02	29339	31.32
1	60229	64.29	89568	95.61
2	641	0.68	90209	96.29
3	3471	3.71	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	27818	29.04	27818	29.04
S	2458	2.57	30276	31.61
1	61276	63.97	91552	95.57
2	670	0.70	92222	96.27
3	3570	3.73	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	39500	28.37	39500	28.37
S	3880	2.79	43380	31.15
1	89159	64.03	132539	95.18
2	1045	0.75	133584	95.93
3	5662	4.07	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	25146	27.46	25146	27.46
S	2571	2.81	27717	30.27
1	58972	64.40	86689	94.67
2	756	0.83	87445	95.50
3	4124	4.50	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	25842	27.63	25842	27.63
S	2855	3.05	28697	30.68

1	59872	64.01	88569	94.69
2	767	0.82	89336	95.51
3	4199	4.49	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	44979	33.12	44979	33.12
S	3357	2.47	48336	35.59
1	80473	59.25	128809	94.84
2	1053	0.78	129862	95.62
3	5952	4.38	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	32622	36.35	32622	36.35
S	2008	2.24	34630	38.59
1	50443	56.21	85073	94.79
2	708	0.79	85781	95.58
3	3967	4.42	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

d1111211	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	29154	31.91	29154	31.91
S	2400	2.63	31554	34.54
1	54657	59.82	86211	94.36
2	789	0.86	87000	95.22
3	4365	4.78	91365	100.00

Employment

X Annual work hours of individual
Variable name in SLID database ALHRP28

Variable name in equivalence file E11101_xxxx, where _xxxx refers to the reference year

Variable label Annual work hours of individual

Survey/Created C

Reliability 1

Unit of observation I

Description This variable provides the total work hours for which the person was paid during the reference year.

Methodology Total hours paid at all jobs during the reference year. This is the summation over all jobs of total hours scheduled for a job minus scheduled hours during unpaid absences for that same job.

Format Number of hours.
.M = Item non-response code
.S = Out of scope

Algorithm if alhrp28 < 9995 then e11101_xxxx = alhrp28
else if resp99 in ("01","11") then e11101_xxxx = .M
else e11101_xxxx = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

e11101_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

e11101_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	8163	19.35	8163	19.35
S	278	0.66	8441	20.01
Zero	15806	37.46	24247	57.47
1 to 800	3657	8.67	27904	66.13
801 to 1700	4023	9.53	31927	75.67
1701 to 2100	7262	17.21	39189	92.88
More than 2100	3005	7.12	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

e11101_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
M	5778	13.22	5778	13.22
S	3602	8.24	9380	21.46
Zero	15682	35.87	25062	57.33
1 to 800	3501	8.01	28563	65.34
801 to 1700	4243	9.71	32806	75.04
1701 to 2100	7643	17.48	40449	92.52
More than 2100	3268	7.48	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

e11101_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
M	49388	55.98	49388	55.98
S	5538	6.28	54926	62.25
Zero	15001	17.00	69927	79.26
1 to 800	3422	3.88	73349	83.13
801 to 1700	4122	4.67	77471	87.81
1701 to 2100	7603	8.62	85074	96.42
More than 2100	3156	3.58	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

e11101_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
M	13550	14.79	13550	14.79
S	8512	9.29	22062	24.08
Zero	31722	34.62	53784	58.70
1 to 800	7228	7.89	61012	66.59
801 to 1700	8309	9.07	69321	75.66
1701 to 2100	15559	16.98	84880	92.64
More than 2100	6744	7.36	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

e11101_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
M      12050      12.80      12050      12.80
S      13291      14.12      25341      26.92
Zero   30593      32.50      55934      59.43
1 to 800    7065      7.51      62999      66.93
801 to 1700 8347      8.87      71346      75.80
1701 to 2100 15673     16.65     87019      92.45
More than 2100 7106      7.55     94125     100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

```

e11101_1998      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
                  Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
ffffffffffffffff
M      56437      40.45      56437      40.45
S      15027      10.77      71464      51.23
Zero   29717      21.30      101181     72.53
1 to 800    6757      4.84      107938     77.37
801 to 1700 8356      5.99      116294     83.36
1701 to 2100 16270     11.66     132564     95.02
More than 2100 6944      4.98     139508    100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

```

e11101_1999      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
                  Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
ffffffffffffffff
M      18244      19.25      18244      19.25
S      8182      8.63      26426      27.88
Zero   31099      32.81      57525      60.70
1 to 800    6483      6.84      64008      67.54
801 to 1700 8079      8.52      72087      76.06
1701 to 2100 16359     17.26     88446      93.33
More than 2100 6326      6.67     94772     100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

```

e11101_2000      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
                  Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
ffffffffffffffff
M      20586      21.33      20586      21.33
S      10905      11.30      31491      32.63
    
```

Zero	29385	30.45	60876	63.08
1 to 800	5719	5.93	66595	69.00
801 to 1700	7599	7.87	74194	76.88
1701 to 2100	15661	16.23	89855	93.10
More than 2100	6657	6.90	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

e11101_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ffffffffff				
M	59948	42.34	59948	42.34
S	14683	10.37	74631	52.71
Zero	28144	19.88	102775	72.58
1 to 800	6133	4.33	108908	76.91
801 to 1700	8502	6.00	117410	82.92
1701 to 2100	17084	12.07	134494	94.98
More than 2100	7104	5.02	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

e11101_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ffffffffff				
M	23410	24.99	23410	24.99
S	7295	7.79	30705	32.78
Zero	28045	29.94	58750	62.71
1 to 800	5226	5.58	63976	68.29
801 to 1700	7680	8.20	71656	76.49
1701 to 2100	15809	16.88	87465	93.37
More than 2100	6215	6.63	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

e11101_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ffffffffff				
M	21716	22.67	21716	22.67
S	11204	11.70	32920	34.37
Zero	27032	28.22	59952	62.59
1 to 800	5718	5.97	65670	68.55
801 to 1700	7827	8.17	73497	76.73

1701 to 2100	15944	16.64	89441	93.37
More than 2100	6351	6.63	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

e11101_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
M	59773	42.93	59773	42.93
S	19621	14.09	79394	57.02
Zero	24590	17.66	103984	74.68
1 to 800	5596	4.02	109580	78.70
801 to 1700	7752	5.57	117332	84.26
1701 to 2100	15956	11.46	133288	95.72
More than 2100	5958	4.28	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

e11101_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
M	21511	23.49	21511	23.49
S	10459	11.42	31970	34.91
Zero	25667	28.03	57637	62.94
1 to 800	5212	5.69	62849	68.64
801 to 1700	7428	8.11	70277	76.75
1701 to 2100	15311	16.72	85588	93.47
More than 2100	5981	6.53	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

e11101_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
M	23091	24.69	23091	24.69
S	12614	13.49	35705	38.17
Zero	24250	25.93	59955	64.10
1 to 800	5459	5.84	65414	69.94
801 to 1700	7365	7.87	72779	77.81
1701 to 2100	14946	15.98	87725	93.79
More than 2100	5810	6.21	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

e11101_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	63449	46.72	63449	46.72
S	16507	12.15	79956	58.87
Zero	22787	16.78	102743	75.65
1 to 800	5297	3.90	108040	79.55
801 to 1700	7227	5.32	115267	84.87
1701 to 2100	14786	10.89	130053	95.76
More than 2100	5761	4.24	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

e11101_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	27954	31.15	27954	31.15
S	7541	8.40	35495	39.55
Zero	23050	25.68	58545	65.23
1 to 800	4778	5.32	63323	70.56
801 to 1700	6868	7.65	70191	78.21
1701 to 2100	14277	15.91	84468	94.12
More than 2100	5280	5.88	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

e11101_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	25993	28.45	25993	28.45
S	11878	13.00	37871	41.45
Zero	22895	25.06	60766	66.51
1 to 800	5123	5.61	65889	72.12
801 to 1700	6861	7.51	72750	79.63
1701 to 2100	13736	15.03	86486	94.66
More than 2100	4879	5.34	91365	100.00

- Employment status of individual

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist. Derived for equivalence file using variables ALHRP28 and EARNG42.

Variable name in equivalence file E11102_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Employment status of individual

Survey/Created C

Reliability 1

Unit of observation I

Description This variable indicates the employment status for individuals aged 16 to 69 for the reference year.

Methodology If the individual received employment earnings during the year and worked at least 52 hours during the year, then the individual is considered to be employed. For self-employed jobs, a negative income is possible. So the algorithm checks for non-zero earnings, rather than for earnings greater than zero.

Format 0 = Not employed
1 = Employed
.M = Item non-response
.S = Out of scope

Algorithm if alhrp28 < 52 | earnng42 = 0 then e11102_XXXX = 0
else if 52 <= alhrp28 <= 9995 & earnng42 ne 0 then e11102_XXXX = 1
else if resp99 in ("01","11") then e11102_XXXX = .M
else e11102_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	30370	75.63	30370	75.63
0	9785	24.37	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	4682	11.10	4682	11.10
S	278	0.66	4960	11.76
0	19879	47.11	24839	58.87
1	17355	41.13	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	2585	5.91	2585	5.91
S	3601	8.24	6186	14.15
0	19503	44.61	25689	58.76
1	18028	41.24	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	35712	40.48	35712	40.48
S	5537	6.28	41249	46.75
0	29300	33.21	70549	79.96
1	17681	20.04	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	6795	7.42	6795	7.42
S	8512	9.29	15307	16.71
0	39898	43.55	55205	60.25
1	36419	39.75	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	5317	5.65	5317	5.65
S	13283	14.11	18600	19.76
0	38557	40.96	57157	60.72
1	36968	39.28	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	39856	28.57	39856	28.57
S	15027	10.77	54883	39.34
0	47405	33.98	102288	73.32
1	37220	26.68	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	11156	11.77	11156	11.77
S	8182	8.63	19338	20.40
0	39144	41.30	58482	61.71
1	36290	38.29	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	13277	13.76	13277	13.76
S	10905	11.30	24182	25.06
0	37600	38.96	61782	64.01
1	34730	35.99	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	43592	30.79	43592	30.79
S	14683	10.37	58275	41.16

0	45429	32.08	103704	73.24
1	37894	26.76	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	15855	16.92	15855	16.92
S	7295	7.79	23150	24.71
0	36320	38.77	59470	63.48
1	34210	36.52	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	14166	14.79	14166	14.79
S	11204	11.70	25370	26.48
0	35455	37.01	60825	63.50
1	34967	36.50	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	44041	31.63	44041	31.63
S	19621	14.09	63662	45.72
0	41147	29.55	104809	75.27
1	34437	24.73	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
M      14563      15.90      14563      15.90
S      10459      11.42      25022      27.33
0      33396      36.47      58418      63.80
1      33151      36.20      91569      100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	15641	16.72	15641	16.72
S	12614	13.49	28255	30.21
0	32482	34.73	60737	64.94
1	32798	35.06	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	48645	35.82	48645	35.82
S	16507	12.15	65152	47.97
0	38365	28.25	103517	76.22
1	32297	23.78	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

e11102_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	21425	23.87	21425	23.87
S	7541	8.40	28966	32.27
0	30400	33.87	59366	66.15
1	30382	33.85	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Cumulative

e11102_2009	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
M	18913	20.70	18913	20.70
S	11878	13.00	30791	33.70
0	30827	33.74	61618	67.44
1	29747	32.56	91365	100.00

- Employment level of individual

Variable name in SLID database	Does not exist. Derived for equivalence file using variables ALHRP28 and EARNG42.
Variable name in equivalence file	E11103_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
Variable label	Employment level of individual
Survey/Created	C
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	I
Description	This variable indicates the employment level for individuals aged 16 to 69 for the reference year.
Methodology	If the individual received employment earnings during the year and worked at least 1820 hours (based on 35 hours per week for 52 weeks) during the year, then the individual is considered to be employed full-time. Those working at least 52 hours but not more than 1820 hours are considered to be employed part-time.
Format	1 = Full time 2 = Part time 3 = Not working .M = Item non-response .S = Out of scope
Algorithm	if alhrp28 < 52 earnng42 = 0 then e11103_XXXX = 3 else if 52 <= alhrp28 < 1820 & earnng42 ne 0 then e11103_XXXX = 2 else if 1820 <= alhrp28 <= 9995 & earnng42 ne 0 then e11103_XXXX = 1 else if resp99 in ("01","11") then e11103_XXXX = .M else e11103_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	30370	75.63	30370	75.63
3	9785	24.37	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	4682	11.10	4682	11.10
S	278	0.66	4960	11.76
1	9673	22.93	14633	34.68
2	7682	18.21	22315	52.89
3	19879	47.11	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	2585	5.91	2585	5.91
S	3601	8.24	6186	14.15
1	10343	23.66	16529	37.81
2	7685	17.58	24214	55.39
3	19503	44.61	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	35712	40.48	35712	40.48
S	5537	6.28	41249	46.75
1	10206	11.57	51455	58.32
2	7475	8.47	58930	66.79
3	29300	33.21	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	6795	7.42	6795	7.42
S	8512	9.29	15307	16.71
1	21126	23.06	36433	39.76

2	15293	16.69	51726	56.45
3	39898	43.55	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	5317	5.65	5317	5.65
S	13283	14.11	18600	19.76
1	21643	22.99	40243	42.75
2	15325	16.28	55568	59.04
3	38557	40.96	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	39856	28.57	39856	28.57
S	15027	10.77	54883	39.34
1	22033	15.79	76916	55.13
2	15187	10.89	92103	66.02
3	47405	33.98	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	11156	11.77	11156	11.77
S	8182	8.63	19338	20.40
1	21544	22.73	40882	43.14
2	14746	15.56	55628	58.70
3	39144	41.30	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	13277	13.76	13277	13.76
S	10905	11.30	24182	25.06
1	21120	21.88	45302	46.94
2	13610	14.10	58912	61.04
3	37600	38.96	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	43592	30.79	43592	30.79
S	14683	10.37	58275	41.16
1	22833	16.13	81108	57.28
2	15061	10.64	96169	67.92
3	45429	32.08	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	15855	16.92	15855	16.92
S	7295	7.79	23150	24.71
1	20800	22.20	43950	46.92
2	13410	14.31	57360	61.23
3	36320	38.77	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	14166	14.79	14166	14.79
S	11204	11.70	25370	26.48
1	21106	22.03	46476	48.52
2	13861	14.47	60337	62.99
3	35455	37.01	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	44041	31.63	44041	31.63
S	19621	14.09	63662	45.72
1	20734	14.89	84396	60.61
2	13703	9.84	98099	70.45
3	41147	29.55	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	14563	15.90	14563	15.90
S	10459	11.42	25022	27.33
1	20150	22.01	45172	49.33
2	13001	14.20	58173	63.53
3	33396	36.47	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	15641	16.72	15641	16.72
S	12614	13.49	28255	30.21
1	19621	20.98	47876	51.19
2	13177	14.09	61053	65.27
3	32482	34.73	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Cumulative

e11103_2007	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
M	48645	35.82	48645	35.82
S	16507	12.15	65152	47.97
1	19441	14.31	84593	62.29
2	12856	9.47	97449	71.75
3	38365	28.25	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	21425	23.87	21425	23.87
S	7541	8.40	28966	32.27
1	18473	20.58	47439	52.86
2	11909	13.27	59348	66.13
3	30400	33.87	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

e11103_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	18913	20.70	18913	20.70
S	11878	13.00	30791	33.70
1	17592	19.25	48383	52.96
2	12155	13.30	60538	66.26
3	30827	33.74	91365	100.00

X Primary activity of individual

Variable name in SLID database MJACT26

Variable name in equivalence file E11104_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Primary activity of individual

Survey/Created C

Reliability 1

Unit of observation I

Description This variable indicates the primary activity of the individual aged 16 and over at the end of the reference year.

Methodology This variable was first collected by the survey for reference year 1996 and therefore, is not available for reference years 1993, 1994 and 1995.

Format 1 = Working now
2 = Not working now

Algorithm

```

.M = Item non-response
.S = Out of scope
if mjact26 = "01" then e11104_xxxx = 1
else if "02" <= mjact26 <= "95" then e11104_xxxx = 2
else if resp99 in ("01","11") then e11104_xxxx = .M
else e11104_xxxx = .S

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	41896	99.29	41896	99.29
S	298	0.71	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40090	91.70	40090	91.70
S	3627	8.30	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	82659	93.69	82659	93.69
S	5571	6.31	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	6244	6.81	6244	6.81
S	7218	7.88	13462	14.69
1	31946	34.87	45408	49.56
2	46216	50.44	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	4106	4.36	4106	4.36
S	11357	12.07	15463	16.43
1	32935	34.99	48398	51.42
2	45727	48.58	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	38526	27.62	38526	27.62
S	13003	9.32	51529	36.94
1	33454	23.98	84983	60.92
2	54525	39.08	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	10104	10.66	10104	10.66

S	7064	7.45	17168	18.12
1	31656	33.40	48824	51.52
2	45948	48.48	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
fff...				
M	12471	12.92	12471	12.92
S	9538	9.88	22009	22.80
1	30324	31.42	52333	54.22
2	44179	45.78	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
fff...				
M	42895	30.29	42895	30.29
S	12867	9.09	55762	39.38
1	32092	22.66	87854	62.04
2	53744	37.96	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
fff...				
M	15415	16.45	15415	16.45
S	6409	6.84	21824	23.30
1	28904	30.85	50728	54.15
2	42952	45.85	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative	Cumulative
------------	------------

e11104_2003	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
M	13357	13.94	13357	13.94
S	9896	10.33	23253	24.27
1	29745	31.05	52998	55.33
2	42794	44.67	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	43671	31.36	43671	31.36
S	17146	12.31	60817	43.68
1	28984	20.81	89801	64.49
2	49445	35.51	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	14406	15.73	14406	15.73
S	9078	9.91	23484	25.65
1	27752	30.31	51236	55.95
2	40333	44.05	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	16230	17.35	16230	17.35
S	11116	11.88	27346	29.24
1	27105	28.98	54451	58.21
2	39084	41.79	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	48853	35.97	48853	35.97
S	14706	10.83	63559	46.80
1	26707	19.66	90266	66.46
2	45548	33.54	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	21345	23.78	21345	23.78
S	6708	7.47	28053	31.26
1	25027	27.89	53080	59.14
2	36668	40.86	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

e11104_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	19394	21.23	19394	21.23
S	10743	11.76	30137	32.99
1	24340	26.64	54477	59.63
2	36888	40.37	91365	100.00

- Occupation of individual

Variable name in SLID database NOCG2E6

Variable name in equivalence file E11105_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Occupation of individual

Survey/Created C

Reliability 4

Unit of observation I

Description This variable indicates the occupation group for the person's main job in the reference year.

Methodology Among all jobs held during the year, the main job is defined to be the one at which the person worked the most hours during the year. A person may have only one main job during a given year, even if only one job is held at any given time (such as would be the case for someone who changed jobs during the year). SLID occupation codes are assigned according to the

National Occupational Classification for Statistics 2001. This variable is the standard minor group code for this classification. At this time, no concordance has been developed between SLID occupational groups and those used by surveys in other countries.

Format	01	=	Senior Management
	02	=	Other Management
	03	=	Professional in Business and Finance
	04	=	Financial, Secretarial and Administrative
	05	=	Clerical
	06	=	Natural and Applied Sciences
	07	=	Professional in Health
	08	=	Technical in Health
	09	=	Social Science, Government Service and Religion
	10	=	Teachers and Professors
	11	=	Art, Culture, Recreation and Sport
	12	=	Wholesale, Technical, Insurance, Real Estate Sales
	13	=	Retail Salespersons
	14	=	Food and Beverage Service
	15	=	Protective Services
	16	=	Childcare and Home Support Workers
	17	=	Travel and Accommodation
	18	=	Contractors
	19	=	Construction Trades
	20	=	Other Trades
	21	=	Transport and Equipment Operators
	22	=	Trades Helpers, Construction, and Transportation Labourers
	23	=	Unique to Primary Industry
	24	=	Machine Operators and Assemblers in Manufacturing
	25	=	Labourer in Processing, Manufacturing and Utilities
	.M	=	Item non-response (also includes those without a job during the year)
	.S	=	Out of scope

Algorithm if "01" <= nocg2e6 <= "25" then e11105_xxxx = nocg2e6 + 0
 else if resp99 in ("01","11") then e11105_xxxx = .M
 else e11105_xxxx = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
M      40155      100.00      40155      100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	23611	55.96	23611	55.96
S	280	0.66	23891	56.62
1	148	0.35	24039	56.97
2	1354	3.21	25393	60.18
3	292	0.69	25685	60.87
4	1046	2.48	26731	63.35
5	1547	3.67	28278	67.02
6	760	1.80	29038	68.82
7	475	1.13	29513	69.95
8	523	1.24	30036	71.19
9	525	1.24	30561	72.43
10	808	1.91	31369	74.34
11	392	0.93	31761	75.27
12	461	1.09	32222	76.37
13	1138	2.70	33360	79.06
14	709	1.68	34069	80.74
15	266	0.63	34335	81.37
16	455	1.08	34790	82.45
17	1707	4.05	36497	86.50
18	338	0.80	36835	87.30
19	403	0.96	37238	88.25
20	1074	2.55	38312	90.80
21	798	1.89	39110	92.69
22	452	1.07	39562	93.76
23	1370	3.25	40932	97.01
24	936	2.22	41868	99.23
25	326	0.77	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	21234	48.57	21234	48.57
S	3608	8.25	24842	56.82
1	120	0.27	24962	57.10
2	1442	3.30	26404	60.40
3	325	0.74	26729	61.14
4	1069	2.45	27798	63.59

5	1615	3.69	29413	67.28
6	811	1.86	30224	69.14
7	518	1.18	30742	70.32
8	568	1.30	31310	71.62
9	543	1.24	31853	72.86
10	823	1.88	32676	74.74
11	401	0.92	33077	75.66
12	447	1.02	33524	76.68
13	1212	2.77	34736	79.46
14	763	1.75	35499	81.20
15	278	0.64	35777	81.84
16	371	0.85	36148	82.69
17	1730	3.96	37878	86.64
18	354	0.81	38232	87.45
19	411	0.94	38643	88.39
20	1091	2.50	39734	90.89
21	803	1.84	40537	92.73
22	492	1.13	41029	93.85
23	1358	3.11	42387	96.96
24	938	2.15	43325	99.10
25	392	0.90	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	63989	72.53	63989	72.53
S	5542	6.28	69531	78.81
1	134	0.15	69665	78.96
2	1407	1.59	71072	80.55
3	336	0.38	71408	80.93
4	1032	1.17	72440	82.10
5	1575	1.79	74015	83.89
6	806	0.91	74821	84.80
7	508	0.58	75329	85.38
8	550	0.62	75879	86.00
9	581	0.66	76460	86.66
10	800	0.91	77260	87.57
11	388	0.44	77648	88.01
12	459	0.52	78107	88.53
13	1159	1.31	79266	89.84
14	786	0.89	80052	90.73
15	270	0.31	80322	91.04
16	383	0.43	80705	91.47
17	1747	1.98	82452	93.45
18	323	0.37	82775	93.82
19	405	0.46	83180	94.28
20	1096	1.24	84276	95.52
21	784	0.89	85060	96.41
22	499	0.57	85559	96.97
23	1340	1.52	86899	98.49

24	926	1.05	87825	99.54
25	405	0.46	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	44729	48.82	44729	48.82
S	8526	9.31	53255	58.12
1	285	0.31	53540	58.43
2	2860	3.12	56400	61.56
3	761	0.83	57161	62.39
4	2115	2.31	59276	64.69
5	3145	3.43	62421	68.13
6	1705	1.86	64126	69.99
7	1032	1.13	65158	71.11
8	1015	1.11	66173	72.22
9	1182	1.29	67355	73.51
10	1584	1.73	68939	75.24
11	859	0.94	69798	76.18
12	977	1.07	70775	77.25
13	2420	2.64	73195	79.89
14	1548	1.69	74743	81.58
15	539	0.59	75282	82.16
16	868	0.95	76150	83.11
17	3667	4.00	79817	87.11
18	655	0.71	80472	87.83
19	816	0.89	81288	88.72
20	2260	2.47	83548	91.19
21	1560	1.70	85108	92.89
22	1029	1.12	86137	94.01
23	2756	3.01	88893	97.02
24	1929	2.11	90822	99.12
25	802	0.88	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	41663	44.26	41663	44.26
S	13301	14.13	54964	58.39
1	303	0.32	55267	58.72
2	2853	3.03	58120	61.75
3	776	0.82	58896	62.57
4	2113	2.24	61009	64.82

5	3403	3.62	64412	68.43
6	1757	1.87	66169	70.30
7	1018	1.08	67187	71.38
8	1003	1.07	68190	72.45
9	1251	1.33	69441	73.78
10	1565	1.66	71006	75.44
11	989	1.05	71995	76.49
12	978	1.04	72973	77.53
13	2388	2.54	75361	80.06
14	1513	1.61	76874	81.67
15	534	0.57	77408	82.24
16	839	0.89	78247	83.13
17	3859	4.10	82106	87.23
18	618	0.66	82724	87.89
19	873	0.93	83597	88.81
20	2323	2.47	85920	91.28
21	1683	1.79	87603	93.07
22	1012	1.08	88615	94.15
23	2801	2.98	91416	97.12
24	1930	2.05	93346	99.17
25	779	0.83	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	84958	60.90	84958	60.90
S	15030	10.77	99988	71.67
1	297	0.21	100285	71.88
2	2847	2.04	103132	73.93
3	809	0.58	103941	74.51
4	2099	1.50	106040	76.01
5	3353	2.40	109393	78.41
6	1980	1.42	111373	79.83
7	1013	0.73	112386	80.56
8	1031	0.74	113417	81.30
9	1331	0.95	114748	82.25
10	1551	1.11	116299	83.36
11	975	0.70	117274	84.06
12	967	0.69	118241	84.76
13	2557	1.83	120798	86.59
14	1517	1.09	122315	87.68
15	557	0.40	122872	88.08
16	767	0.55	123639	88.63
17	3779	2.71	127418	91.33
18	613	0.44	128031	91.77
19	869	0.62	128900	92.40
20	2329	1.67	131229	94.07
21	1726	1.24	132955	95.30
22	969	0.69	133924	96.00
23	2741	1.96	136665	97.96

24	2079	1.49	138744	99.45
25	764	0.55	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	48260	50.92	48260	50.92
S	8182	8.63	56442	59.56
1	254	0.27	56696	59.82
2	2846	3.00	59542	62.83
3	806	0.85	60348	63.68
4	1971	2.08	62319	65.76
5	3356	3.54	65675	69.30
6	2014	2.13	67689	71.42
7	995	1.05	68684	72.47
8	1062	1.12	69746	73.59
9	1377	1.45	71123	75.05
10	1465	1.55	72588	76.59
11	928	0.98	73516	77.57
12	925	0.98	74441	78.55
13	2494	2.63	76935	81.18
14	1455	1.54	78390	82.71
15	597	0.63	78987	83.34
16	664	0.70	79651	84.04
17	3627	3.83	83278	87.87
18	519	0.55	83797	88.42
19	859	0.91	84656	89.33
20	2271	2.40	86927	91.72
21	1593	1.68	88520	93.40
22	933	0.98	89453	94.39
23	2592	2.73	92045	97.12
24	2018	2.13	94063	99.25
25	709	0.75	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	49054	50.83	49054	50.83
S	10905	11.30	59959	62.13
1	217	0.22	60176	62.35
2	2662	2.76	62838	65.11
3	747	0.77	63585	65.88
4	1854	1.92	65439	67.80

5	3376	3.50	68815	71.30
6	1997	2.07	70812	73.37
7	948	0.98	71760	74.35
8	1017	1.05	72777	75.41
9	1367	1.42	74144	76.82
10	1474	1.53	75618	78.35
11	915	0.95	76533	79.30
12	932	0.97	77465	80.26
13	2428	2.52	79893	82.78
14	1414	1.47	81307	84.25
15	567	0.59	81874	84.83
16	517	0.54	82391	85.37
17	3428	3.55	85819	88.92
18	517	0.54	86336	89.46
19	821	0.85	87157	90.31
20	2158	2.24	89315	92.54
21	1463	1.52	90778	94.06
22	809	0.84	91587	94.90
23	2288	2.37	93875	97.27
24	2037	2.11	95912	99.38
25	600	0.62	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	87764	61.98	87764	61.98
S	14683	10.37	102447	72.35
1	204	0.14	102651	72.49
2	2806	1.98	105457	74.48
3	792	0.56	106249	75.04
4	1944	1.37	108193	76.41
5	3726	2.63	111919	79.04
6	2192	1.55	114111	80.59
7	1042	0.74	115153	81.32
8	1144	0.81	116297	82.13
9	1505	1.06	117802	83.19
10	1594	1.13	119396	84.32
11	989	0.70	120385	85.02
12	994	0.70	121379	85.72
13	2604	1.84	123983	87.56
14	1535	1.08	125518	88.64
15	641	0.45	126159	89.10
16	533	0.38	126692	89.47
17	3654	2.58	130346	92.05
18	533	0.38	130879	92.43
19	865	0.61	131744	93.04
20	2272	1.60	134016	94.65
21	1520	1.07	135536	95.72
22	901	0.64	136437	96.36
23	2415	1.71	138852	98.06

24	2136	1.51	140988	99.57
25	610	0.43	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	51319	54.78	51319	54.78
S	7295	7.79	58614	62.57
1	141	0.15	58755	62.72
2	2536	2.71	61291	65.43
3	750	0.80	62041	66.23
4	1690	1.80	63731	68.03
5	3314	3.54	67045	71.57
6	1994	2.13	69039	73.70
7	963	1.03	70002	74.72
8	1131	1.21	71133	75.93
9	1450	1.55	72583	77.48
10	1451	1.55	74034	79.03
11	908	0.97	74942	80.00
12	882	0.94	75824	80.94
13	2308	2.46	78132	83.40
14	1357	1.45	79489	84.85
15	607	0.65	80096	85.50
16	514	0.55	80610	86.05
17	3296	3.52	83906	89.57
18	474	0.51	84380	90.07
19	780	0.83	85160	90.91
20	1994	2.13	87154	93.03
21	1407	1.50	88561	94.54
22	742	0.79	89303	95.33
23	2031	2.17	91334	97.50
24	1812	1.93	93146	99.43
25	534	0.57	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	48184	50.30	48184	50.30
S	11204	11.70	59388	62.00
1	154	0.16	59542	62.16
2	2610	2.72	62152	64.88
3	831	0.87	62983	65.75
4	1757	1.83	64740	67.58

5	3475	3.63	68215	71.21
6	1996	2.08	70211	73.30
7	1009	1.05	71220	74.35
8	1188	1.24	72408	75.59
9	1534	1.60	73942	77.19
10	1518	1.58	75460	78.77
11	964	1.01	76424	79.78
12	921	0.96	77345	80.74
13	2451	2.56	79796	83.30
14	1424	1.49	81220	84.79
15	644	0.67	81864	85.46
16	528	0.55	82392	86.01
17	3371	3.52	85763	89.53
18	511	0.53	86274	90.06
19	822	0.86	87096	90.92
20	2075	2.17	89171	93.09
21	1410	1.47	90581	94.56
22	814	0.85	91395	95.41
23	2097	2.19	93492	97.60
24	1803	1.88	95295	99.48
25	497	0.52	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	84005	60.33	84005	60.33
S	19621	14.09	103626	74.42
1	154	0.11	103780	74.53
2	2627	1.89	106407	76.42
3	832	0.60	107239	77.01
4	1619	1.16	108858	78.18
5	3422	2.46	112280	80.63
6	1992	1.43	114272	82.06
7	993	0.71	115265	82.78
8	1179	0.85	116444	83.62
9	1534	1.10	117978	84.73
10	1496	1.07	119474	85.80
11	985	0.71	120459	86.51
12	908	0.65	121367	87.16
13	2374	1.70	123741	88.87
14	1331	0.96	125072	89.82
15	586	0.42	125658	90.24
16	514	0.37	126172	90.61
17	3310	2.38	129482	92.99
18	493	0.35	129975	93.34
19	783	0.56	130758	93.90
20	1965	1.41	132723	95.32
21	1433	1.03	134156	96.34
22	750	0.54	134906	96.88
23	2082	1.50	136988	98.38

24	1792	1.29	138780	99.67
25	466	0.33	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	47205	51.55	47205	51.55
S	10459	11.42	57664	62.97
1	138	0.15	57802	63.12
2	2664	2.91	60466	66.03
3	770	0.84	61236	66.87
4	1551	1.69	62787	68.57
5	3381	3.69	66168	72.26
6	1856	2.03	68024	74.29
7	958	1.05	68982	75.33
8	1121	1.22	70103	76.56
9	1433	1.56	71536	78.12
10	1373	1.50	72909	79.62
11	916	1.00	73825	80.62
12	846	0.92	74671	81.55
13	2213	2.42	76884	83.96
14	1203	1.31	78087	85.28
15	551	0.60	78638	85.88
16	524	0.57	79162	86.45
17	3161	3.45	82323	89.90
18	517	0.56	82840	90.47
19	750	0.82	83590	91.29
20	1853	2.02	85443	93.31
21	1330	1.45	86773	94.76
22	775	0.85	87548	95.61
23	1914	2.09	89462	97.70
24	1656	1.81	91118	99.51
25	451	0.49	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	47152	50.41	47152	50.41
S	12614	13.49	59766	63.90
1	145	0.16	59911	64.05
2	2629	2.81	62540	66.86
3	753	0.81	63293	67.67
4	1599	1.71	64892	69.38

5	3311	3.54	68203	72.92
6	1851	1.98	70054	74.90
7	985	1.05	71039	75.95
8	1114	1.19	72153	77.14
9	1509	1.61	73662	78.75
10	1421	1.52	75083	80.27
11	957	1.02	76040	81.30
12	825	0.88	76865	82.18
13	2271	2.43	79136	84.61
14	1145	1.22	80281	85.83
15	571	0.61	80852	86.44
16	540	0.58	81392	87.02
17	3128	3.34	84520	90.36
18	510	0.55	85030	90.91
19	738	0.79	85768	91.70
20	1791	1.91	87559	93.61
21	1400	1.50	88959	95.11
22	770	0.82	89729	95.93
23	1832	1.96	91561	97.89
24	1492	1.60	93053	99.48
25	482	0.52	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	85970	63.30	85970	63.30
S	16507	12.15	102477	75.45
1	164	0.12	102641	75.57
2	2508	1.85	105149	77.42
3	772	0.57	105921	77.99
4	1518	1.12	107439	79.11
5	3318	2.44	110757	81.55
6	1925	1.42	112682	82.97
7	962	0.71	113644	83.68
8	1145	0.84	114789	84.52
9	1528	1.13	116317	85.64
10	1468	1.08	117785	86.73
11	962	0.71	118747	87.43
12	832	0.61	119579	88.05
13	2167	1.60	121746	89.64
14	1172	0.86	122918	90.50
15	585	0.43	123503	90.94
16	525	0.39	124028	91.32
17	3073	2.26	127101	93.58
18	504	0.37	127605	93.96
19	765	0.56	128370	94.52
20	1751	1.29	130121	95.81
21	1336	0.98	131457	96.79
22	741	0.55	132198	97.34
23	1766	1.30	133964	98.64

24	1434	1.06	135398	99.69
25	416	0.31	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	51157	57.00	51157	57.00
S	7541	8.40	58698	65.40
1	137	0.15	58835	65.56
2	2470	2.75	61305	68.31
3	815	0.91	62120	69.22
4	1507	1.68	63627	70.90
5	3045	3.39	66672	74.29
6	1861	2.07	68533	76.36
7	885	0.99	69418	77.35
8	1072	1.19	70490	78.54
9	1408	1.57	71898	80.11
10	1360	1.52	73258	81.63
11	837	0.93	74095	82.56
12	759	0.85	74854	83.40
13	1993	2.22	76847	85.63
14	1012	1.13	77859	86.75
15	500	0.56	78359	87.31
16	503	0.56	78862	87.87
17	2764	3.08	81626	90.95
18	506	0.56	82132	91.51
19	721	0.80	82853	92.32
20	1726	1.92	84579	94.24
21	1276	1.42	85855	95.66
22	682	0.76	86537	96.42
23	1630	1.82	88167	98.24
24	1258	1.40	89425	99.64
25	323	0.36	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

e11105_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	48635	53.23	48635	53.23
S	11878	13.00	60513	66.23
1	135	0.15	60648	66.38
2	2493	2.73	63141	69.11
3	798	0.87	63939	69.98
4	1529	1.67	65468	71.66
5	2995	3.28	68463	74.93
6	1889	2.07	70352	77.00

7	928	1.02	71280	78.02
8	1072	1.17	72352	79.19
9	1487	1.63	73839	80.82
10	1443	1.58	75282	82.40
11	854	0.93	76136	83.33
12	792	0.87	76928	84.20
13	1950	2.13	78878	86.33
14	998	1.09	79876	87.43
15	493	0.54	80369	87.96
16	468	0.51	80837	88.48
17	2746	3.01	83583	91.48
18	516	0.56	84099	92.05
19	731	0.80	84830	92.85
20	1626	1.78	86456	94.63
21	1276	1.40	87732	96.02
22	654	0.72	88386	96.74
23	1581	1.73	89967	98.47
24	1131	1.24	91098	99.71
25	267	0.29	91365	100.00

- Industry code of individual - 2 digit

Variable name in SLID database N07C3G10

Variable name in equivalence file E11106_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Industry code of individual - 2 digit

Survey/Created C

Reliability 4

Unit of observation I

Description This variable indicates the industry group for the person's main job in the reference year.

Methodology Among all jobs held during the year, the main job is defined to be the one at which the person worked the most hours during the year. A person may have only one main job during a given year, even if only one job is held at any given time (such as would be the case for someone who changed jobs during the year). SLID industry codes are assigned according to the North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) 2007. This variable is the standard sector code for this classification. At this time, no detailed concordance has been developed between SLID industry groups and those used by surveys in other countries.

Format 01 = Agriculture
02 = Forestry, Fishing, Mining, Oil and Gas
03 = Utilities
04 = Construction
05 = Manufacturing
06 = Trade
07 = Transportation and Warehousing
08 = Finance, Insurance, Real Estate and Leasing

09 = Professional, Scientific and Technical Services
 10 = Business, building and other support services
 11 = Educational Services
 12 = Health Care and Social Assistance
 13 = Information, Culture and Recreation
 14 = Accommodation and Food Services
 15 = Other Services
 16 = Public Administration
 .M = Item non-response (also includes those without a job during the year)
 .S = Out of scope

Algorithm if "01" <= n07c3g10 <= "16" then e11106_xxxx = n07c3g10 + 0;
 else if resp99 in ("01","11") then e1110_xxxx = .m;
 else e11106_xxxx = .s;

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	23514	55.73	23514	55.73
S	280	0.66	23794	56.39
1	915	2.17	24709	58.56
2	670	1.59	25379	60.15
3	162	0.38	25541	60.53
4	1174	2.78	26715	63.31
5	2339	5.54	29054	68.86
6	2876	6.82	31930	75.67
7	799	1.89	32729	77.57
8	885	2.10	33614	79.67
9	598	1.42	34212	81.08
10	508	1.20	34720	82.29
11	1345	3.19	36065	85.47
12	1929	4.57	37994	90.05
13	706	1.67	38700	91.72
14	1240	2.94	39940	94.66

15	944	2.24	40884	96.90
16	1310	3.10	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	21155	48.39	21155	48.39
S	3608	8.25	24763	56.64
1	878	2.01	25641	58.65
2	678	1.55	26319	60.20
3	163	0.37	26482	60.58
4	1198	2.74	27680	63.32
5	2536	5.80	30216	69.12
6	2895	6.62	33111	75.74
7	834	1.91	33945	77.65
8	934	2.14	34879	79.78
9	635	1.45	35514	81.24
10	524	1.20	36038	82.43
11	1375	3.15	37413	85.58
12	1956	4.47	39369	90.05
13	730	1.67	40099	91.72
14	1318	3.01	41417	94.74
15	969	2.22	42386	96.96
16	1331	3.04	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	63973	72.51	63973	72.51
S	5542	6.28	69515	78.79
1	856	0.97	70371	79.76
2	675	0.77	71046	80.52
3	159	0.18	71205	80.70
4	1188	1.35	72393	82.05
5	2515	2.85	74908	84.90
6	2911	3.30	77819	88.20
7	838	0.95	78657	89.15
8	890	1.01	79547	90.16
9	639	0.72	80186	90.88
10	504	0.57	80690	91.45
11	1326	1.50	82016	92.96
12	1952	2.21	83968	95.17
13	698	0.79	84666	95.96

14	1387	1.57	86053	97.53
15	914	1.04	86967	98.57
16	1263	1.43	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	45201	49.33	45201	49.33
S	8527	9.31	53728	58.64
1	1742	1.90	55470	60.54
2	1352	1.48	56822	62.02
3	330	0.36	57152	62.38
4	2340	2.55	59492	64.93
5	5019	5.48	64511	70.41
6	5862	6.40	70373	76.81
7	1696	1.85	72069	78.66
8	1784	1.95	73853	80.60
9	1409	1.54	75262	82.14
10	1111	1.21	76373	83.35
11	2647	2.89	79020	86.24
12	3868	4.22	82888	90.47
13	1447	1.58	84335	92.04
14	2757	3.01	87092	95.05
15	1980	2.16	89072	97.21
16	2552	2.79	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	42696	45.36	42696	45.36
S	13301	14.13	55997	59.49
1	1748	1.86	57745	61.35
2	1380	1.47	59125	62.82
3	301	0.32	59426	63.14
4	2308	2.45	61734	65.59
5	4895	5.20	66629	70.79
6	5958	6.33	72587	77.12
7	1753	1.86	74340	78.98
8	1829	1.94	76169	80.92
9	1466	1.56	77635	82.48
10	1243	1.32	78878	83.80
11	2625	2.79	81503	86.59
12	3751	3.99	85254	90.58

13	1586	1.68	86840	92.26
14	2802	2.98	89642	95.24
15	2060	2.19	91702	97.43
16	2423	2.57	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	85904	61.58	85904	61.58
S	15030	10.77	100934	72.35
1	1699	1.22	102633	73.57
2	1363	0.98	103996	74.54
3	307	0.22	104303	74.76
4	2359	1.69	106662	76.46
5	5046	3.62	111708	80.07
6	6039	4.33	117747	84.40
7	1795	1.29	119542	85.69
8	1865	1.34	121407	87.03
9	1611	1.15	123018	88.18
10	1272	0.91	124290	89.09
11	2625	1.88	126915	90.97
12	3827	2.74	130742	93.72
13	1590	1.14	132332	94.86
14	2824	2.02	135156	96.88
15	2009	1.44	137165	98.32
16	2343	1.68	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	48521	51.20	48521	51.20
S	8182	8.63	56703	59.83
1	1606	1.69	58309	61.53
2	1242	1.31	59551	62.84
3	315	0.33	59866	63.17
4	2372	2.50	62238	65.67
5	5054	5.33	67292	71.00
6	5812	6.13	73104	77.14
7	1816	1.92	74920	79.05
8	1897	2.00	76817	81.05
9	1639	1.73	78456	82.78
10	1342	1.42	79798	84.20
11	2548	2.69	82346	86.89

12	3894	4.11	86240	91.00
13	1634	1.72	87874	92.72
14	2737	2.89	90611	95.61
15	1866	1.97	92477	97.58
16	2295	2.42	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	49352	51.14	49352	51.14
S	10905	11.30	60257	62.43
1	1409	1.46	61666	63.89
2	1155	1.20	62821	65.09
3	303	0.31	63124	65.41
4	2280	2.36	65404	67.77
5	4875	5.05	70279	72.82
6	5553	5.75	75832	78.57
7	1702	1.76	77534	80.34
8	1795	1.86	79329	82.20
9	1609	1.67	80938	83.86
10	1298	1.34	82236	85.21
11	2534	2.63	84770	87.83
12	3766	3.90	88536	91.74
13	1606	1.66	90142	93.40
14	2566	2.66	92708	96.06
15	1661	1.72	94369	97.78
16	2143	2.22	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	87963	62.12	87963	62.12
S	14683	10.37	102646	72.49
1	1464	1.03	104110	73.53
2	1226	0.87	105336	74.39
3	310	0.22	105646	74.61
4	2411	1.70	108057	76.31
5	5076	3.58	113133	79.90
6	5905	4.17	119038	84.07
7	1844	1.30	120882	85.37
8	1861	1.31	122743	86.68
9	1738	1.23	124481	87.91
10	1448	1.02	125929	88.93

11	2722	1.92	128651	90.86
12	4186	2.96	132837	93.81
13	1757	1.24	134594	95.05
14	2840	2.01	137434	97.06
15	1787	1.26	139221	98.32
16	2377	1.68	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####				
M	51094	54.54	51094	54.54
S	7295	7.79	58389	62.33
1	1133	1.21	59522	63.54
2	1096	1.17	60618	64.71
3	310	0.33	60928	65.04
4	2253	2.40	63181	67.44
5	4518	4.82	67699	72.27
6	5390	5.75	73089	78.02
7	1621	1.73	74710	79.75
8	1649	1.76	76359	81.51
9	1655	1.77	78014	83.28
10	1386	1.48	79400	84.76
11	2547	2.72	81947	87.48
12	3966	4.23	85913	91.71
13	1502	1.60	87415	93.31
14	2519	2.69	89934	96.00
15	1576	1.68	91510	97.68
16	2170	2.32	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####				
M	48085	50.20	48085	50.20
S	11204	11.70	59289	61.89
1	1194	1.25	60483	63.14
2	1093	1.14	61576	64.28
3	308	0.32	61884	64.60
4	2358	2.46	64242	67.06
5	4504	4.70	68746	71.77
6	5606	5.85	74352	77.62
7	1671	1.74	76023	79.36
8	1720	1.80	77743	81.16
9	1720	1.80	79463	82.95

10	1442	1.51	80905	84.46
11	2621	2.74	83526	87.20
12	4221	4.41	87747	91.60
13	1552	1.62	89299	93.22
14	2564	2.68	91863	95.90
15	1647	1.72	93510	97.62
16	2282	2.38	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ffffffffff				
M	83928	60.27	83928	60.27
S	19621	14.09	103549	74.36
1	1163	0.84	104712	75.20
2	1098	0.79	105810	75.99
3	299	0.21	106109	76.20
4	2306	1.66	108415	77.86
5	4300	3.09	112715	80.95
6	5479	3.93	118194	84.88
7	1652	1.19	119846	86.07
8	1700	1.22	121546	87.29
9	1715	1.23	123261	88.52
10	1466	1.05	124727	89.57
11	2588	1.86	127315	91.43
12	4164	2.99	131479	94.42
13	1465	1.05	132944	95.47
14	2527	1.81	135471	97.29
15	1558	1.12	137029	98.41
16	2217	1.59	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ffffffffff				
M	47002	51.33	47002	51.33
S	10459	11.42	57461	62.75
1	1061	1.16	58522	63.91
2	1074	1.17	59596	65.08
3	316	0.35	59912	65.43
4	2237	2.44	62149	67.87
5	4092	4.47	66241	72.34
6	5348	5.84	71589	78.18
7	1495	1.63	73084	79.81
8	1677	1.83	74761	81.64

9	1625	1.77	76386	83.42
10	1448	1.58	77834	85.00
11	2430	2.65	80264	87.65
12	3979	4.35	84243	92.00
13	1445	1.58	85688	93.58
14	2356	2.57	88044	96.15
15	1492	1.63	89536	97.78
16	2033	2.22	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	47088	50.34	47088	50.34
S	12614	13.49	59702	63.83
1	982	1.05	60684	64.88
2	1130	1.21	61814	66.09
3	294	0.31	62108	66.40
4	2313	2.47	64421	68.87
5	3849	4.12	68270	72.99
6	5234	5.60	73504	78.58
7	1509	1.61	75013	80.20
8	1611	1.72	76624	81.92
9	1647	1.76	78271	83.68
10	1502	1.61	79773	85.29
11	2463	2.63	82236	87.92
12	3999	4.28	86235	92.20
13	1441	1.54	87676	93.74
14	2329	2.49	90005	96.23
15	1428	1.53	91433	97.75
16	2102	2.25	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	85925	63.27	85925	63.27
S	16507	12.15	102432	75.42
1	983	0.72	103415	76.14
2	1089	0.80	104504	76.95
3	317	0.23	104821	77.18
4	2300	1.69	107121	78.87
5	3580	2.64	110701	81.51
6	5119	3.77	115820	85.28
7	1449	1.07	117269	86.35

8	1704	1.25	118973	87.60
9	1697	1.25	120670	88.85
10	1417	1.04	122087	89.89
11	2536	1.87	124623	91.76
12	3945	2.90	128568	94.66
13	1398	1.03	129966	95.69
14	2275	1.68	132241	97.37
15	1471	1.08	133712	98.45
16	2102	1.55	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	50955	56.78	50955	56.78
S	7541	8.40	58496	65.18
1	918	1.02	59414	66.20
2	996	1.11	60410	67.31
3	310	0.35	60720	67.66
4	2203	2.45	62923	70.11
5	3228	3.60	66151	73.71
6	4669	5.20	70820	78.91
7	1415	1.58	72235	80.49
8	1627	1.81	73862	82.30
9	1618	1.80	75480	84.10
10	1258	1.40	76738	85.50
11	2390	2.66	79128	88.17
12	3729	4.15	82857	92.32
13	1276	1.42	84133	93.74
14	2036	2.27	86169	96.01
15	1446	1.61	87615	97.62
16	2133	2.38	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

e11106_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	48685	53.29	48685	53.29
S	11878	13.00	60563	66.29
1	903	0.99	61466	67.28
2	931	1.02	62397	68.29
3	310	0.34	62707	68.63
4	2218	2.43	64925	71.06
5	2849	3.12	67774	74.18
6	4670	5.11	72444	79.29
7	1384	1.51	73828	80.81
8	1612	1.76	75440	82.57

9	1671	1.83	77111	84.40
10	1147	1.26	78258	85.65
11	2480	2.71	80738	88.37
12	3824	4.19	84562	92.55
13	1342	1.47	85904	94.02
14	1998	2.19	87902	96.21
15	1363	1.49	89265	97.70
16	2100	2.30	91365	100.00

X Industry code of individual - 2 digit

Variable name in SLID database N07C1G10

Variable name in equivalence file E11107_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Industry code of individual - 3 digit

Survey/Created C

Reliability 4

Unit of observation I

Description This variable indicates the industry group for the person's main job in the reference year.

Methodology Among all jobs held during the year, the main job is defined to be the one at which the person worked the most hours during the year. A person may have only one main job during a given year, even if only one job is held at any given time (such as would be the case for someone who changed jobs during the year). SLID industry codes are assigned according to the 2007 NAICS (North American Industrial Classification System). This variable is the standard subsector code for this classification. At this time, no detailed concordance has been developed between SLID industry groups and those used by surveys in other countries.

Format

- 001 = Crop Production
- 002 = Animal Production
- 003 = Mix farming
- 004 = Support Activities for Agriculture
- 005 = Forestry and Logging with support activities
- 006 = Fishing, Hunting and Trapping
- 007 = Oil and Gas Extraction
- 008 = Mining
- 009 = Support Activities for Mining and Oil and Gas Extraction
- 010 = Utilities
- 011 = Construction of Buildings
- 012 = Heavy and Civil Engineering Construction
- 013 = Specialty Trade Contractors
- 014 = Food Manufacturing
- 015 = Beverage and Tobacco Product Manufacturing
- 016 = Textile Mills & Textile Product Mills
- 017 = Clothing Manufacturing & Leather & Allied Product Manufacturing

- 018 = Wood Product Manufacturing
- 019 = Paper Manufacturing
- 020 = Printing and Related Support Activities
- 021 = Petroleum and Coal Products Manufacturing
- 022 = Chemical Manufacturing
- 023 = Plastics and Rubber Products Manufacturing
- 024 = Non-Metallic Mineral Product Manufacturing
- 025 = Primary Metal Manufacturing
- 026 = Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing
- 027 = Machinery Manufacturing
- 028 = Computer and Electronic Product Manufacturing
- 029 = Electrical Equipment, Appliance and Component Manufacturing
- 030 = Motor Vehicle, Body, Trailer and Parts Manufacturing
- 031 = Other Transportation Equipment Manufacturing
- 032 = Furniture and Related Product Manufacturing
- 033 = Miscellaneous Manufacturing
- 034 = Farm Product Wholesaler-Distributors
- 035 = Petroleum Product Wholesaler-Distributors
- 036 = Food, Beverage and Tobacco Wholesaler-Distributors
- 037 = Personal and Household Goods Wholesaler-Distributors
- 038 = Motor Vehicle and Parts Wholesaler-Distributors
- 039 = Building Material and Supplies Wholesaler-Distributors
- 040 = Machinery, Equipment and Supplies Wholesaler-Distributors
- 041 = Miscellaneous Wholesaler-Distributors & Wholesale Electronic Markets & Agents & Brokers
- 042 = Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers
- 043 = Furniture and Home Furnishings Stores
- 044 = Electronics and Appliance Stores
- 045 = Building Material and Garden Equipment and Supplies Dealers
- 046 = Food and Beverage Stores
- 047 = Health and Personal Care Stores
- 048 = Gasoline Stations
- 049 = Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores
- 050 = Sporting Goods, Hobby, Book and Music Stores
- 051 = General Merchandise Stores
- 052 = Miscellaneous Store Retailers
- 053 = Non-Store Retailers
- 054 = Air Transportation
- 055 = Rail Transportation
- 056 = Water Transportation
- 057 = Truck Transportation
- 058 = Transit and Ground Passenger Transportation
- 059 = Pipeline Transportation

- 060 = Scenic and Sightseeing Transportation & Support Activities for Transportation
- 061 = Postal Service
- 062 = Couriers and Messengers
- 063 = Warehousing and Storage
- 064 = Monetary Authorities - Central Bank & Credit Intermediation and Related Activities
- 065 = Securities, Commodity Contracts, and Other Intermediation and Related Activities
- 066 = Insurance Carriers & Related Activities and Funds & Other Financial Vehicles
- 067 = Real Estate
- 068 = Rental & Leasing Services and Owners & Lessors of Other Non-Financial Assets
- 069 = Legal Services
- 070 = Accounting and Tax Preparation
- 071 = Architectural, Engineering and Design Services
- 072 = Computer System Design Services
- 073 = Management, Scientific and Technical Services
- 074 = Advertising and Related Services
- 075 = Other Professional Services
- 076 = Employment Services
- 077 = Business Services
- 078 = Travelling Services
- 079 = Security Services
- 080 = Building Services
- 081 = Management of Enterprises and Other Administrative Services
- 082 = Waste Management and Remediation Services
- 083 = Primary and Secondary
- 084 = Post-Secondary
- 085 = University
- 086 = Other Schools and Educational Support
- 087 = Ambulatory Health Care Services
- 088 = Hospitals
- 089 = Nursing and Residential Care Facilities
- 090 = Social Assistance
- 091 = Publishing Industries
- 092 = Motion Picture and Sound Recording Industries
- 093 = Radio and Television Broadcasting
- 094 = Telecommunications
- 095 = Data Processing, Hosting and Related Services
- 096 = Other Information Services
- 097 = Performing Arts, Spectator Sports and Related Industries

098 = Heritage Institutions
 099 = Amusement, Gambling and Recreation Industries
 100 = Accommodation Services
 101 = Food Services and Drinking Places
 102 = Repair and Maintenance
 103 = Personal and Laundry Services
 104 = Religious, Grant-Making, Civic, and Professional and Similar Organizations
 105 = Private Households
 106 = Federal Government Public Administration
 107 = Provincial and Territorial Public Administration
 108 = Local, Municipal & Regional Public Administration, Aboriginal Public Administration & International & Other Extra-Territorial Public Administration
 .M = Item non-response (also includes those without a job during the year)
 .S = Out of scope

Algorithm if "001" <= n07c1g10 <= "108" then e11107_xxxx = n07c1g10 + 0
 else if resp99 in ("01","11") then e11107_xxxx = .M
 else e11107_xxxx = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	23514	55.73	23514	55.73
S	280	0.66	23794	56.39
1	347	0.82	24141	57.21
2	411	0.97	24552	58.19
3	148	0.35	24700	58.54
4	9	0.02	24709	58.56
5	192	0.46	24901	59.02
6	144	0.34	25045	59.36
7	67	0.16	25112	59.52

8	199	0.47	25311	59.99
9	68	0.16	25379	60.15
10	162	0.38	25541	60.53
11	273	0.65	25814	61.18
12	232	0.55	26046	61.73
13	669	1.59	26715	63.31
14	512	1.21	27227	64.53
15	45	0.11	27272	64.63
16	83	0.20	27355	64.83
17	63	0.15	27418	64.98
18	169	0.40	27587	65.38
19	190	0.45	27777	65.83
20	82	0.19	27859	66.03
21	27	0.06	27886	66.09
22	71	0.17	27957	66.26
23	50	0.12	28007	66.38
24	66	0.16	28073	66.53
25	145	0.34	28218	66.88
26	131	0.31	28349	67.19
27	126	0.30	28475	67.49
28	60	0.14	28535	67.63
29	57	0.14	28592	67.76
30	160	0.38	28752	68.14
31	145	0.34	28897	68.49
32	91	0.22	28988	68.70
33	66	0.16	29054	68.86
34	28	0.07	29082	68.92
35	29	0.07	29111	68.99
36	105	0.25	29216	69.24
37	60	0.14	29276	69.38
38	36	0.09	29312	69.47
39	49	0.12	29361	69.59
40	143	0.34	29504	69.92
41	80	0.19	29584	70.11
42	265	0.63	29849	70.74
43	82	0.19	29931	70.94
44	55	0.13	29986	71.07
45	173	0.41	30159	71.48
46	606	1.44	30765	72.91
47	139	0.33	30904	73.24
48	174	0.41	31078	73.66
49	219	0.52	31297	74.17
50	96	0.23	31393	74.40
51	328	0.78	31721	75.18
52	134	0.32	31855	75.50
53	75	0.18	31930	75.67
54	36	0.09	31966	75.76
55	82	0.19	32048	75.95
56	30	0.07	32078	76.03
57	303	0.72	32381	76.74
58	108	0.26	32489	77.00
59	10	0.02	32499	77.02
60	58	0.14	32557	77.16
61	96	0.23	32653	77.39
62	54	0.13	32707	77.52
63	22	0.05	32729	77.57
64	346	0.82	33075	78.39

65	43	0.10	33118	78.49
66	217	0.51	33335	79.00
67	201	0.48	33536	79.48
68	78	0.18	33614	79.67
69	112	0.27	33726	79.93
70	120	0.28	33846	80.22
71	170	0.40	34016	80.62
72	55	0.13	34071	80.75
73	36	0.09	34107	80.83
74	50	0.12	34157	80.95
75	55	0.13	34212	81.08
76	62	0.15	34274	81.23
77	37	0.09	34311	81.32
78	32	0.08	34343	81.39
79	67	0.16	34410	81.55
80	257	0.61	34667	82.16
81	23	0.05	34690	82.22
82	30	0.07	34720	82.29
83	943	2.23	35663	84.52
84	105	0.25	35768	84.77
85	199	0.47	35967	85.24
86	98	0.23	36065	85.47
87	347	0.82	36412	86.30
88	758	1.80	37170	88.09
89	415	0.98	37585	89.08
90	409	0.97	37994	90.05
91	105	0.25	38099	90.29
92	20	0.05	38119	90.34
93	40	0.09	38159	90.44
94	170	0.40	38329	90.84
95	9	0.02	38338	90.86
96	27	0.06	38365	90.93
97	89	0.21	38454	91.14
98	44	0.10	38498	91.24
99	202	0.48	38700	91.72
100	364	0.86	39064	92.58
101	876	2.08	39940	94.66
102	302	0.72	40242	95.37
103	255	0.60	40497	95.98
104	211	0.50	40708	96.48
105	176	0.42	40884	96.90
106	481	1.14	41365	98.04
107	395	0.94	41760	98.97
108	434	1.03	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	21155	48.39	21155	48.39
S	3608	8.25	24763	56.64

1	348	0.80	25111	57.44
2	379	0.87	25490	58.31
3	139	0.32	25629	58.62
4	12	0.03	25641	58.65
5	190	0.43	25831	59.09
6	144	0.33	25975	59.42
7	77	0.18	26052	59.59
8	185	0.42	26237	60.02
9	82	0.19	26319	60.20
10	163	0.37	26482	60.58
11	262	0.60	26744	61.18
12	252	0.58	26996	61.75
13	684	1.56	27680	63.32
14	486	1.11	28166	64.43
15	43	0.10	28209	64.53
16	97	0.22	28306	64.75
17	57	0.13	28363	64.88
18	205	0.47	28568	65.35
19	222	0.51	28790	65.86
20	90	0.21	28880	66.06
21	34	0.08	28914	66.14
22	94	0.22	29008	66.35
23	50	0.11	29058	66.47
24	79	0.18	29137	66.65
25	162	0.37	29299	67.02
26	165	0.38	29464	67.40
27	117	0.27	29581	67.66
28	74	0.17	29655	67.83
29	52	0.12	29707	67.95
30	206	0.47	29913	68.42
31	144	0.33	30057	68.75
32	103	0.24	30160	68.99
33	56	0.13	30216	69.12
34	30	0.07	30246	69.19
35	23	0.05	30269	69.24
36	97	0.22	30366	69.46
37	60	0.14	30426	69.60
38	27	0.06	30453	69.66
39	49	0.11	30502	69.77
40	141	0.32	30643	70.09
41	83	0.19	30726	70.28
42	258	0.59	30984	70.87
43	75	0.17	31059	71.05
44	55	0.13	31114	71.17
45	170	0.39	31284	71.56
46	595	1.36	31879	72.92
47	148	0.34	32027	73.26
48	147	0.34	32174	73.60
49	246	0.56	32420	74.16
50	108	0.25	32528	74.41
51	357	0.82	32885	75.22
52	136	0.31	33021	75.53
53	90	0.21	33111	75.74
54	37	0.08	33148	75.82
55	85	0.19	33233	76.02
56	26	0.06	33259	76.08
57	307	0.70	33566	76.78

58	112	0.26	33678	77.04
59	10	0.02	33688	77.06
60	65	0.15	33753	77.21
61	101	0.23	33854	77.44
62	54	0.12	33908	77.56
63	37	0.08	33945	77.65
64	372	0.85	34317	78.50
65	33	0.08	34350	78.57
66	225	0.51	34575	79.09
67	204	0.47	34779	79.55
68	100	0.23	34879	79.78
69	112	0.26	34991	80.04
70	116	0.27	35107	80.31
71	173	0.40	35280	80.70
72	76	0.17	35356	80.87
73	45	0.10	35401	80.98
74	50	0.11	35451	81.09
75	63	0.14	35514	81.24
76	80	0.18	35594	81.42
77	36	0.08	35630	81.50
78	38	0.09	35668	81.59
79	76	0.17	35744	81.76
80	244	0.56	35988	82.32
81	28	0.06	36016	82.38
82	22	0.05	36038	82.43
83	961	2.20	36999	84.63
84	111	0.25	37110	84.89
85	212	0.48	37322	85.37
86	91	0.21	37413	85.58
87	351	0.80	37764	86.38
88	782	1.79	38546	88.17
89	424	0.97	38970	89.14
90	399	0.91	39369	90.05
91	92	0.21	39461	90.26
92	25	0.06	39486	90.32
93	38	0.09	39524	90.41
94	175	0.40	39699	90.81
95	7	0.02	39706	90.83
96	36	0.08	39742	90.91
97	86	0.20	39828	91.10
98	41	0.09	39869	91.20
99	230	0.53	40099	91.72
100	360	0.82	40459	92.55
101	958	2.19	41417	94.74
102	332	0.76	41749	95.50
103	233	0.53	41982	96.03
104	233	0.53	42215	96.56
105	171	0.39	42386	96.96
106	519	1.19	42905	98.14
107	356	0.81	43261	98.96
108	456	1.04	43717	100.00

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	63973	72.51	63973	72.51
S	5542	6.28	69515	78.79
1	332	0.38	69847	79.16
2	365	0.41	70212	79.58
3	139	0.16	70351	79.74
4	20	0.02	70371	79.76
5	203	0.23	70574	79.99
6	135	0.15	70709	80.14
7	71	0.08	70780	80.22
8	185	0.21	70965	80.43
9	81	0.09	71046	80.52
10	159	0.18	71205	80.70
11	236	0.27	71441	80.97
12	243	0.28	71684	81.25
13	709	0.80	72393	82.05
14	480	0.54	72873	82.59
15	49	0.06	72922	82.65
16	92	0.10	73014	82.75
17	47	0.05	73061	82.81
18	229	0.26	73290	83.07
19	201	0.23	73491	83.29
20	94	0.11	73585	83.40
21	38	0.04	73623	83.44
22	89	0.10	73712	83.55
23	56	0.06	73768	83.61
24	73	0.08	73841	83.69
25	147	0.17	73988	83.86
26	161	0.18	74149	84.04
27	119	0.13	74268	84.18
28	69	0.08	74337	84.25
29	56	0.06	74393	84.32
30	198	0.22	74591	84.54
31	150	0.17	74741	84.71
32	90	0.10	74831	84.81
33	77	0.09	74908	84.90
34	22	0.02	74930	84.93
35	20	0.02	74950	84.95
36	99	0.11	75049	85.06
37	51	0.06	75100	85.12
38	23	0.03	75123	85.14
39	46	0.05	75169	85.20
40	151	0.17	75320	85.37
41	82	0.09	75402	85.46
42	242	0.27	75644	85.74
43	86	0.10	75730	85.83
44	73	0.08	75803	85.92
45	163	0.18	75966	86.10
46	609	0.69	76575	86.79
47	143	0.16	76718	86.95
48	165	0.19	76883	87.14
49	223	0.25	77106	87.39
50	108	0.12	77214	87.51

51	360	0.41	77574	87.92
52	163	0.18	77737	88.11
53	82	0.09	77819	88.20
54	32	0.04	77851	88.24
55	79	0.09	77930	88.33
56	26	0.03	77956	88.36
57	322	0.36	78278	88.72
58	112	0.13	78390	88.85
59	11	0.01	78401	88.86
60	57	0.06	78458	88.92
61	97	0.11	78555	89.03
62	63	0.07	78618	89.11
63	39	0.04	78657	89.15
64	357	0.40	79014	89.55
65	35	0.04	79049	89.59
66	228	0.26	79277	89.85
67	187	0.21	79464	90.06
68	83	0.09	79547	90.16
69	102	0.12	79649	90.27
70	111	0.13	79760	90.40
71	187	0.21	79947	90.61
72	79	0.09	80026	90.70
73	44	0.05	80070	90.75
74	50	0.06	80120	90.81
75	66	0.07	80186	90.88
76	80	0.09	80266	90.97
77	37	0.04	80303	91.02
78	36	0.04	80339	91.06
79	73	0.08	80412	91.14
80	226	0.26	80638	91.40
81	24	0.03	80662	91.42
82	28	0.03	80690	91.45
83	935	1.06	81625	92.51
84	105	0.12	81730	92.63
85	186	0.21	81916	92.84
86	100	0.11	82016	92.96
87	369	0.42	82385	93.38
88	742	0.84	83127	94.22
89	413	0.47	83540	94.68
90	428	0.49	83968	95.17
91	110	0.12	84078	95.29
92	23	0.03	84101	95.32
93	34	0.04	84135	95.36
94	164	0.19	84299	95.54
95	6	0.01	84305	95.55
96	26	0.03	84331	95.58
97	89	0.10	84420	95.68
98	39	0.04	84459	95.73
99	207	0.23	84666	95.96
100	353	0.40	85019	96.36
101	1034	1.17	86053	97.53
102	323	0.37	86376	97.90
103	219	0.25	86595	98.15
104	218	0.25	86813	98.39
105	154	0.17	86967	98.57
106	480	0.54	87447	99.11
107	360	0.41	87807	99.52

108	423	0.48	88230	100.00
-----	-----	------	-------	--------

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	45201	49.33	45201	49.33
S	8527	9.31	53728	58.64
1	660	0.72	54388	59.36
2	762	0.83	55150	60.19
3	286	0.31	55436	60.50
4	34	0.04	55470	60.54
5	410	0.45	55880	60.99
6	285	0.31	56165	61.30
7	123	0.13	56288	61.43
8	378	0.41	56666	61.85
9	156	0.17	56822	62.02
10	330	0.36	57152	62.38
11	526	0.57	57678	62.95
12	414	0.45	58092	63.40
13	1400	1.53	59492	64.93
14	896	0.98	60388	65.91
15	94	0.10	60482	66.01
16	187	0.20	60669	66.22
17	131	0.14	60800	66.36
18	422	0.46	61222	66.82
19	381	0.42	61603	67.23
20	179	0.20	61782	67.43
21	51	0.06	61833	67.49
22	189	0.21	62022	67.69
23	123	0.13	62145	67.83
24	158	0.17	62303	68.00
25	299	0.33	62602	68.32
26	310	0.34	62912	68.66
27	266	0.29	63178	68.95
28	155	0.17	63333	69.12
29	106	0.12	63439	69.24
30	444	0.48	63883	69.72
31	268	0.29	64151	70.02
32	210	0.23	64361	70.24
33	150	0.16	64511	70.41
34	53	0.06	64564	70.47
35	32	0.03	64596	70.50
36	202	0.22	64798	70.72
37	120	0.13	64918	70.85
38	71	0.08	64989	70.93
39	103	0.11	65092	71.04
40	271	0.30	65363	71.34
41	194	0.21	65557	71.55
42	496	0.54	66053	72.09
43	129	0.14	66182	72.23

44	122	0.13	66304	72.37
45	329	0.36	66633	72.72
46	1236	1.35	67869	74.07
47	297	0.32	68166	74.40
48	301	0.33	68467	74.73
49	467	0.51	68934	75.24
50	233	0.25	69167	75.49
51	701	0.77	69868	76.26
52	332	0.36	70200	76.62
53	173	0.19	70373	76.81
54	94	0.10	70467	76.91
55	144	0.16	70611	77.07
56	42	0.05	70653	77.11
57	674	0.74	71327	77.85
58	227	0.25	71554	78.10
59	17	0.02	71571	78.11
60	118	0.13	71689	78.24
61	176	0.19	71865	78.43
62	137	0.15	72002	78.58
63	67	0.07	72069	78.66
64	682	0.74	72751	79.40
65	131	0.14	72882	79.54
66	418	0.46	73300	80.00
67	409	0.45	73709	80.45
68	144	0.16	73853	80.60
69	234	0.26	74087	80.86
70	227	0.25	74314	81.11
71	394	0.43	74708	81.54
72	192	0.21	74900	81.75
73	111	0.12	75011	81.87
74	113	0.12	75124	81.99
75	138	0.15	75262	82.14
76	193	0.21	75455	82.35
77	86	0.09	75541	82.45
78	88	0.10	75629	82.54
79	145	0.16	75774	82.70
80	495	0.54	76269	83.24
81	50	0.05	76319	83.30
82	54	0.06	76373	83.35
83	1792	1.96	78165	85.31
84	210	0.23	78375	85.54
85	413	0.45	78788	85.99
86	232	0.25	79020	86.24
87	698	0.76	79718	87.01
88	1414	1.54	81132	88.55
89	817	0.89	81949	89.44
90	939	1.02	82888	90.47
91	208	0.23	83096	90.69
92	61	0.07	83157	90.76
93	76	0.08	83233	90.84
94	337	0.37	83570	91.21
95	11	0.01	83581	91.22
96	53	0.06	83634	91.28
97	205	0.22	83839	91.50
98	75	0.08	83914	91.59
99	421	0.46	84335	92.04
100	682	0.74	85017	92.79

101	2075	2.26	87092	95.05
102	691	0.75	87783	95.81
103	501	0.55	88284	96.35
104	427	0.47	88711	96.82
105	361	0.39	89072	97.21
106	988	1.08	90060	98.29
107	726	0.79	90786	99.09
108	838	0.91	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	42696	45.36	42696	45.36
S	13301	14.13	55997	59.49
1	651	0.69	56648	60.18
2	795	0.84	57443	61.03
3	257	0.27	57700	61.30
4	45	0.05	57745	61.35
5	416	0.44	58161	61.79
6	281	0.30	58442	62.09
7	128	0.14	58570	62.23
8	345	0.37	58915	62.59
9	210	0.22	59125	62.82
10	301	0.32	59426	63.14
11	580	0.62	60006	63.75
12	387	0.41	60393	64.16
13	1341	1.42	61734	65.59
14	855	0.91	62589	66.50
15	87	0.09	62676	66.59
16	187	0.20	62863	66.79
17	139	0.15	63002	66.93
18	431	0.46	63433	67.39
19	359	0.38	63792	67.77
20	170	0.18	63962	67.95
21	51	0.05	64013	68.01
22	178	0.19	64191	68.20
23	124	0.13	64315	68.33
24	144	0.15	64459	68.48
25	297	0.32	64756	68.80
26	312	0.33	65068	69.13
27	272	0.29	65340	69.42
28	138	0.15	65478	69.56
29	95	0.10	65573	69.67
30	433	0.46	66006	70.13
31	268	0.28	66274	70.41
32	212	0.23	66486	70.64
33	143	0.15	66629	70.79
34	51	0.05	66680	70.84
35	47	0.05	66727	70.89
36	203	0.22	66930	71.11

37	132	0.14	67062	71.25
38	86	0.09	67148	71.34
39	118	0.13	67266	71.46
40	324	0.34	67590	71.81
41	208	0.22	67798	72.03
42	475	0.50	68273	72.53
43	149	0.16	68422	72.69
44	152	0.16	68574	72.85
45	304	0.32	68878	73.18
46	1181	1.25	70059	74.43
47	288	0.31	70347	74.74
48	315	0.33	70662	75.07
49	459	0.49	71121	75.56
50	220	0.23	71341	75.79
51	708	0.75	72049	76.55
52	345	0.37	72394	76.91
53	193	0.21	72587	77.12
54	106	0.11	72693	77.23
55	129	0.14	72822	77.37
56	42	0.04	72864	77.41
57	688	0.73	73552	78.14
58	240	0.25	73792	78.40
59	14	0.01	73806	78.41
60	155	0.16	73961	78.58
61	159	0.17	74120	78.75
62	152	0.16	74272	78.91
63	68	0.07	74340	78.98
64	693	0.74	75033	79.72
65	151	0.16	75184	79.88
66	423	0.45	75607	80.33
67	413	0.44	76020	80.76
68	149	0.16	76169	80.92
69	240	0.25	76409	81.18
70	233	0.25	76642	81.43
71	431	0.46	77073	81.88
72	197	0.21	77270	82.09
73	118	0.13	77388	82.22
74	116	0.12	77504	82.34
75	131	0.14	77635	82.48
76	218	0.23	77853	82.71
77	106	0.11	77959	82.82
78	83	0.09	78042	82.91
79	144	0.15	78186	83.07
80	555	0.59	78741	83.66
81	75	0.08	78816	83.74
82	62	0.07	78878	83.80
83	1740	1.85	80618	85.65
84	222	0.24	80840	85.89
85	408	0.43	81248	86.32
86	255	0.27	81503	86.59
87	715	0.76	82218	87.35
88	1352	1.44	83570	88.79
89	804	0.85	84374	89.64
90	880	0.93	85254	90.58
91	217	0.23	85471	90.81
92	68	0.07	85539	90.88
93	85	0.09	85624	90.97

94	323	0.34	85947	91.31
95	12	0.01	85959	91.32
96	63	0.07	86022	91.39
97	212	0.23	86234	91.62
98	102	0.11	86336	91.72
99	504	0.54	86840	92.26
100	727	0.77	87567	93.03
101	2075	2.20	89642	95.24
102	715	0.76	90357	96.00
103	493	0.52	90850	96.52
104	472	0.50	91322	97.02
105	380	0.40	91702	97.43
106	946	1.01	92648	98.43
107	690	0.73	93338	99.16
108	787	0.84	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####				
M	85904	61.58	85904	61.58
S	15030	10.77	100934	72.35
1	615	0.44	101549	72.79
2	788	0.56	102337	73.36
3	252	0.18	102589	73.54
4	44	0.03	102633	73.57
5	424	0.30	103057	73.87
6	290	0.21	103347	74.08
7	122	0.09	103469	74.17
8	321	0.23	103790	74.40
9	206	0.15	103996	74.54
10	307	0.22	104303	74.76
11	601	0.43	104904	75.20
12	405	0.29	105309	75.49
13	1353	0.97	106662	76.46
14	866	0.62	107528	77.08
15	89	0.06	107617	77.14
16	193	0.14	107810	77.28
17	131	0.09	107941	77.37
18	450	0.32	108391	77.70
19	351	0.25	108742	77.95
20	162	0.12	108904	78.06
21	56	0.04	108960	78.10
22	189	0.14	109149	78.24
23	122	0.09	109271	78.33
24	144	0.10	109415	78.43
25	297	0.21	109712	78.64
26	336	0.24	110048	78.88
27	279	0.20	110327	79.08
28	163	0.12	110490	79.20
29	107	0.08	110597	79.28

30	455	0.33	111052	79.60
31	284	0.20	111336	79.81
32	210	0.15	111546	79.96
33	162	0.12	111708	80.07
34	50	0.04	111758	80.11
35	49	0.04	111807	80.14
36	201	0.14	112008	80.29
37	149	0.11	112157	80.39
38	97	0.07	112254	80.46
39	121	0.09	112375	80.55
40	336	0.24	112711	80.79
41	217	0.16	112928	80.95
42	477	0.34	113405	81.29
43	142	0.10	113547	81.39
44	135	0.10	113682	81.49
45	296	0.21	113978	81.70
46	1184	0.85	115162	82.55
47	304	0.22	115466	82.77
48	339	0.24	115805	83.01
49	472	0.34	116277	83.35
50	241	0.17	116518	83.52
51	711	0.51	117229	84.03
52	354	0.25	117583	84.28
53	164	0.12	117747	84.40
54	122	0.09	117869	84.49
55	122	0.09	117991	84.58
56	43	0.03	118034	84.61
57	727	0.52	118761	85.13
58	220	0.16	118981	85.29
59	24	0.02	119005	85.30
60	165	0.12	119170	85.42
61	152	0.11	119322	85.53
62	144	0.10	119466	85.63
63	76	0.05	119542	85.69
64	718	0.51	120260	86.20
65	172	0.12	120432	86.33
66	422	0.30	120854	86.63
67	393	0.28	121247	86.91
68	160	0.11	121407	87.03
69	246	0.18	121653	87.20
70	248	0.18	121901	87.38
71	471	0.34	122372	87.72
72	256	0.18	122628	87.90
73	141	0.10	122769	88.00
74	113	0.08	122882	88.08
75	136	0.10	123018	88.18
76	235	0.17	123253	88.35
77	137	0.10	123390	88.45
78	80	0.06	123470	88.50
79	150	0.11	123620	88.61
80	534	0.38	124154	88.99
81	79	0.06	124233	89.05
82	57	0.04	124290	89.09
83	1767	1.27	126057	90.36
84	211	0.15	126268	90.51
85	411	0.29	126679	90.80
86	236	0.17	126915	90.97

87	745	0.53	127660	91.51
88	1366	0.98	129026	92.49
89	788	0.56	129814	93.05
90	928	0.67	130742	93.72
91	218	0.16	130960	93.87
92	86	0.06	131046	93.93
93	97	0.07	131143	94.00
94	315	0.23	131458	94.23
95	11	0.01	131469	94.24
96	65	0.05	131534	94.28
97	189	0.14	131723	94.42
98	97	0.07	131820	94.49
99	512	0.37	132332	94.86
100	663	0.48	132995	95.33
101	2161	1.55	135156	96.88
102	711	0.51	135867	97.39
103	508	0.36	136375	97.75
104	467	0.33	136842	98.09
105	323	0.23	137165	98.32
106	932	0.67	138097	98.99
107	673	0.48	138770	99.47
108	738	0.53	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####				
M	48521	51.20	48521	51.20
S	8182	8.63	56703	59.83
1	642	0.68	57345	60.51
2	703	0.74	58048	61.25
3	218	0.23	58266	61.48
4	43	0.05	58309	61.53
5	367	0.39	58676	61.91
6	296	0.31	58972	62.23
7	124	0.13	59096	62.36
8	308	0.32	59404	62.68
9	147	0.16	59551	62.84
10	315	0.33	59866	63.17
11	597	0.63	60463	63.80
12	363	0.38	60826	64.18
13	1412	1.49	62238	65.67
14	804	0.85	63042	66.52
15	97	0.10	63139	66.62
16	226	0.24	63365	66.86
17	130	0.14	63495	67.00
18	470	0.50	63965	67.49
19	362	0.38	64327	67.88
20	148	0.16	64475	68.03
21	46	0.05	64521	68.08
22	203	0.21	64724	68.29

23	119	0.13	64843	68.42
24	121	0.13	64964	68.55
25	289	0.30	65253	68.85
26	361	0.38	65614	69.23
27	294	0.31	65908	69.54
28	190	0.20	66098	69.74
29	95	0.10	66193	69.84
30	469	0.49	66662	70.34
31	256	0.27	66918	70.61
32	205	0.22	67123	70.83
33	169	0.18	67292	71.00
34	46	0.05	67338	71.05
35	48	0.05	67386	71.10
36	191	0.20	67577	71.30
37	144	0.15	67721	71.46
38	82	0.09	67803	71.54
39	131	0.14	67934	71.68
40	315	0.33	68249	72.01
41	228	0.24	68477	72.25
42	454	0.48	68931	72.73
43	145	0.15	69076	72.89
44	137	0.14	69213	73.03
45	274	0.29	69487	73.32
46	1164	1.23	70651	74.55
47	329	0.35	70980	74.90
48	322	0.34	71302	75.24
49	404	0.43	71706	75.66
50	228	0.24	71934	75.90
51	674	0.71	72608	76.61
52	349	0.37	72957	76.98
53	147	0.16	73104	77.14
54	143	0.15	73247	77.29
55	121	0.13	73368	77.42
56	38	0.04	73406	77.46
57	682	0.72	74088	78.17
58	236	0.25	74324	78.42
59	20	0.02	74344	78.45
60	186	0.20	74530	78.64
61	175	0.18	74705	78.83
62	138	0.15	74843	78.97
63	77	0.08	74920	79.05
64	690	0.73	75610	79.78
65	180	0.19	75790	79.97
66	463	0.49	76253	80.46
67	407	0.43	76660	80.89
68	157	0.17	76817	81.05
69	214	0.23	77031	81.28
70	240	0.25	77271	81.53
71	460	0.49	77731	82.02
72	342	0.36	78073	82.38
73	135	0.14	78208	82.52
74	118	0.12	78326	82.65
75	130	0.14	78456	82.78
76	260	0.27	78716	83.06
77	141	0.15	78857	83.21
78	79	0.08	78936	83.29
79	161	0.17	79097	83.46

80	548	0.58	79645	84.04
81	81	0.09	79726	84.12
82	72	0.08	79798	84.20
83	1737	1.83	81535	86.03
84	213	0.22	81748	86.26
85	401	0.42	82149	86.68
86	197	0.21	82346	86.89
87	742	0.78	83088	87.67
88	1385	1.46	84473	89.13
89	779	0.82	85252	89.95
90	988	1.04	86240	91.00
91	189	0.20	86429	91.20
92	93	0.10	86522	91.29
93	105	0.11	86627	91.41
94	322	0.34	86949	91.75
95	9	0.01	86958	91.75
96	81	0.09	87039	91.84
97	192	0.20	87231	92.04
98	94	0.10	87325	92.14
99	549	0.58	87874	92.72
100	656	0.69	88530	93.41
101	2081	2.20	90611	95.61
102	660	0.70	91271	96.31
103	458	0.48	91729	96.79
104	465	0.49	92194	97.28
105	283	0.30	92477	97.58
106	908	0.96	93385	98.54
107	697	0.74	94082	99.27
108	690	0.73	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	49352	51.14	49352	51.14
S	10905	11.30	60257	62.43
1	551	0.57	60808	63.01
2	616	0.64	61424	63.64
3	199	0.21	61623	63.85
4	43	0.04	61666	63.89
5	334	0.35	62000	64.24
6	287	0.30	62287	64.54
7	111	0.12	62398	64.65
8	276	0.29	62674	64.94
9	147	0.15	62821	65.09
10	303	0.31	63124	65.41
11	540	0.56	63664	65.96
12	339	0.35	64003	66.32
13	1401	1.45	65404	67.77
14	759	0.79	66163	68.55
15	83	0.09	66246	68.64

16	199	0.21	66445	68.85
17	108	0.11	66553	68.96
18	462	0.48	67015	69.44
19	316	0.33	67331	69.76
20	152	0.16	67483	69.92
21	47	0.05	67530	69.97
22	196	0.20	67726	70.17
23	108	0.11	67834	70.29
24	112	0.12	67946	70.40
25	263	0.27	68209	70.67
26	345	0.36	68554	71.03
27	300	0.31	68854	71.34
28	208	0.22	69062	71.56
29	91	0.09	69153	71.65
30	485	0.50	69638	72.15
31	250	0.26	69888	72.41
32	214	0.22	70102	72.64
33	177	0.18	70279	72.82
34	34	0.04	70313	72.85
35	51	0.05	70364	72.91
36	191	0.20	70555	73.10
37	127	0.13	70682	73.24
38	82	0.08	70764	73.32
39	109	0.11	70873	73.43
40	321	0.33	71194	73.77
41	231	0.24	71425	74.01
42	434	0.45	71859	74.46
43	147	0.15	72006	74.61
44	131	0.14	72137	74.74
45	256	0.27	72393	75.01
46	1151	1.19	73544	76.20
47	298	0.31	73842	76.51
48	287	0.30	74129	76.81
49	388	0.40	74517	77.21
50	182	0.19	74699	77.40
51	652	0.68	75351	78.07
52	361	0.37	75712	78.45
53	120	0.12	75832	78.57
54	144	0.15	75976	78.72
55	113	0.12	76089	78.84
56	42	0.04	76131	78.88
57	637	0.66	76768	79.54
58	229	0.24	76997	79.78
59	18	0.02	77015	79.80
60	175	0.18	77190	79.98
61	156	0.16	77346	80.14
62	113	0.12	77459	80.26
63	75	0.08	77534	80.34
64	634	0.66	78168	80.99
65	192	0.20	78360	81.19
66	430	0.45	78790	81.64
67	379	0.39	79169	82.03
68	160	0.17	79329	82.20
69	200	0.21	79529	82.40
70	237	0.25	79766	82.65
71	438	0.45	80204	83.10
72	368	0.38	80572	83.48

73	155	0.16	80727	83.64
74	96	0.10	80823	83.74
75	115	0.12	80938	83.86
76	243	0.25	81181	84.11
77	187	0.19	81368	84.31
78	85	0.09	81453	84.40
79	152	0.16	81605	84.55
80	484	0.50	82089	85.06
81	75	0.08	82164	85.13
82	72	0.07	82236	85.21
83	1702	1.76	83938	86.97
84	206	0.21	84144	87.19
85	430	0.45	84574	87.63
86	196	0.20	84770	87.83
87	733	0.76	85503	88.59
88	1324	1.37	86827	89.96
89	777	0.81	87604	90.77
90	932	0.97	88536	91.74
91	166	0.17	88702	91.91
92	95	0.10	88797	92.01
93	89	0.09	88886	92.10
94	321	0.33	89207	92.43
95	7	0.01	89214	92.44
96	90	0.09	89304	92.53
97	195	0.20	89499	92.73
98	101	0.10	89600	92.84
99	542	0.56	90142	93.40
100	592	0.61	90734	94.01
101	1974	2.05	92708	96.06
102	613	0.64	93321	96.69
103	450	0.47	93771	97.16
104	440	0.46	94211	97.62
105	158	0.16	94369	97.78
106	886	0.92	95255	98.70
107	634	0.66	95889	99.35
108	623	0.65	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
M	87963	62.12	87963	62.12
S	14683	10.37	102646	72.49
1	536	0.38	103182	72.87
2	653	0.46	103835	73.33
3	236	0.17	104071	73.50
4	39	0.03	104110	73.53
5	317	0.22	104427	73.75
6	303	0.21	104730	73.96
7	122	0.09	104852	74.05
8	286	0.20	105138	74.25

9	198	0.14	105336	74.39
10	310	0.22	105646	74.61
11	591	0.42	106237	75.03
12	367	0.26	106604	75.29
13	1453	1.03	108057	76.31
14	839	0.59	108896	76.91
15	89	0.06	108985	76.97
16	186	0.13	109171	77.10
17	107	0.08	109278	77.17
18	457	0.32	109735	77.50
19	330	0.23	110065	77.73
20	159	0.11	110224	77.84
21	62	0.04	110286	77.89
22	205	0.14	110491	78.03
23	110	0.08	110601	78.11
24	105	0.07	110706	78.18
25	273	0.19	110979	78.38
26	380	0.27	111359	78.64
27	310	0.22	111669	78.86
28	216	0.15	111885	79.02
29	96	0.07	111981	79.08
30	482	0.34	112463	79.42
31	276	0.19	112739	79.62
32	216	0.15	112955	79.77
33	178	0.13	113133	79.90
34	34	0.02	113167	79.92
35	47	0.03	113214	79.95
36	188	0.13	113402	80.09
37	136	0.10	113538	80.18
38	94	0.07	113632	80.25
39	115	0.08	113747	80.33
40	318	0.22	114065	80.56
41	235	0.17	114300	80.72
42	470	0.33	114770	81.05
43	169	0.12	114939	81.17
44	157	0.11	115096	81.28
45	282	0.20	115378	81.48
46	1227	0.87	116605	82.35
47	331	0.23	116936	82.58
48	281	0.20	117217	82.78
49	441	0.31	117658	83.09
50	215	0.15	117873	83.24
51	697	0.49	118570	83.74
52	342	0.24	118912	83.98
53	126	0.09	119038	84.07
54	159	0.11	119197	84.18
55	125	0.09	119322	84.27
56	41	0.03	119363	84.30
57	690	0.49	120053	84.78
58	221	0.16	120274	84.94
59	16	0.01	120290	84.95
60	216	0.15	120506	85.10
61	175	0.12	120681	85.23
62	128	0.09	120809	85.32
63	73	0.05	120882	85.37
64	676	0.48	121558	85.85
65	207	0.15	121765	85.99

66	443	0.31	122208	86.31
67	389	0.27	122597	86.58
68	146	0.10	122743	86.68
69	198	0.14	122941	86.82
70	273	0.19	123214	87.02
71	477	0.34	123691	87.35
72	409	0.29	124100	87.64
73	160	0.11	124260	87.76
74	102	0.07	124362	87.83
75	119	0.08	124481	87.91
76	250	0.18	124731	88.09
77	251	0.18	124982	88.27
78	101	0.07	125083	88.34
79	172	0.12	125255	88.46
80	507	0.36	125762	88.82
81	80	0.06	125842	88.87
82	87	0.06	125929	88.93
83	1813	1.28	127742	90.21
84	237	0.17	127979	90.38
85	451	0.32	128430	90.70
86	221	0.16	128651	90.86
87	822	0.58	129473	91.44
88	1509	1.07	130982	92.50
89	839	0.59	131821	93.10
90	1016	0.72	132837	93.81
91	196	0.14	133033	93.95
92	91	0.06	133124	94.02
93	97	0.07	133221	94.08
94	335	0.24	133556	94.32
95	7	0.00	133563	94.33
96	83	0.06	133646	94.38
97	203	0.14	133849	94.53
98	102	0.07	133951	94.60
99	643	0.45	134594	95.05
100	680	0.48	135274	95.53
101	2160	1.53	137434	97.06
102	658	0.46	138092	97.52
103	484	0.34	138576	97.87
104	457	0.32	139033	98.19
105	188	0.13	139221	98.32
106	1032	0.73	140253	99.05
107	663	0.47	140916	99.52
108	682	0.48	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	51094	54.54	51094	54.54
S	7295	7.79	58389	62.33
1	397	0.42	58786	62.75

2	538	0.57	59324	63.33
3	161	0.17	59485	63.50
4	37	0.04	59522	63.54
5	274	0.29	59796	63.83
6	273	0.29	60069	64.12
7	132	0.14	60201	64.26
8	249	0.27	60450	64.53
9	168	0.18	60618	64.71
10	310	0.33	60928	65.04
11	528	0.56	61456	65.60
12	331	0.35	61787	65.96
13	1394	1.49	63181	67.44
14	755	0.81	63936	68.25
15	81	0.09	64017	68.34
16	156	0.17	64173	68.50
17	97	0.10	64270	68.61
18	436	0.47	64706	69.07
19	296	0.32	65002	69.39
20	151	0.16	65153	69.55
21	43	0.05	65196	69.59
22	173	0.18	65369	69.78
23	109	0.12	65478	69.90
24	91	0.10	65569	69.99
25	204	0.22	65773	70.21
26	353	0.38	66126	70.59
27	256	0.27	66382	70.86
28	158	0.17	66540	71.03
29	79	0.08	66619	71.11
30	415	0.44	67034	71.56
31	277	0.30	67311	71.85
32	220	0.23	67531	72.09
33	168	0.18	67699	72.27
34	24	0.03	67723	72.29
35	47	0.05	67770	72.34
36	175	0.19	67945	72.53
37	141	0.15	68086	72.68
38	88	0.09	68174	72.77
39	131	0.14	68305	72.91
40	287	0.31	68592	73.22
41	211	0.23	68803	73.44
42	439	0.47	69242	73.91
43	134	0.14	69376	74.06
44	130	0.14	69506	74.20
45	259	0.28	69765	74.47
46	1135	1.21	70900	75.68
47	306	0.33	71206	76.01
48	252	0.27	71458	76.28
49	406	0.43	71864	76.71
50	181	0.19	72045	76.91
51	640	0.68	72685	77.59
52	294	0.31	72979	77.90
53	110	0.12	73089	78.02
54	126	0.13	73215	78.15
55	93	0.10	73308	78.25
56	45	0.05	73353	78.30
57	586	0.63	73939	78.93
58	211	0.23	74150	79.15

59	10	0.01	74160	79.16
60	189	0.20	74349	79.36
61	173	0.18	74522	79.55
62	121	0.13	74643	79.68
63	67	0.07	74710	79.75
64	582	0.62	75292	80.37
65	149	0.16	75441	80.53
66	414	0.44	75855	80.97
67	352	0.38	76207	81.35
68	152	0.16	76359	81.51
69	207	0.22	76566	81.73
70	259	0.28	76825	82.01
71	400	0.43	77225	82.43
72	395	0.42	77620	82.86
73	181	0.19	77801	83.05
74	112	0.12	77913	83.17
75	101	0.11	78014	83.28
76	229	0.24	78243	83.52
77	293	0.31	78536	83.83
78	81	0.09	78617	83.92
79	173	0.18	78790	84.11
80	469	0.50	79259	84.61
81	68	0.07	79327	84.68
82	73	0.08	79400	84.76
83	1698	1.81	81098	86.57
84	224	0.24	81322	86.81
85	410	0.44	81732	87.25
86	215	0.23	81947	87.48
87	823	0.88	82770	88.35
88	1378	1.47	84148	89.82
89	769	0.82	84917	90.65
90	996	1.06	85913	91.71
91	168	0.18	86081	91.89
92	81	0.09	86162	91.97
93	77	0.08	86239	92.06
94	299	0.32	86538	92.38
95	8	0.01	86546	92.38
96	93	0.10	86639	92.48
97	155	0.17	86794	92.65
98	93	0.10	86887	92.75
99	528	0.56	87415	93.31
100	589	0.63	88004	93.94
101	1930	2.06	89934	96.00
102	570	0.61	90504	96.61
103	429	0.46	90933	97.07
104	413	0.44	91346	97.51
105	164	0.18	91510	97.68
106	904	0.96	92414	98.65
107	593	0.63	93007	99.28
108	673	0.72	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	48085	50.20	48085	50.20
S	11204	11.70	59289	61.89
1	418	0.44	59707	62.33
2	577	0.60	60284	62.93
3	164	0.17	60448	63.10
4	35	0.04	60483	63.14
5	272	0.28	60755	63.42
6	258	0.27	61013	63.69
7	138	0.14	61151	63.84
8	237	0.25	61388	64.08
9	188	0.20	61576	64.28
10	308	0.32	61884	64.60
11	540	0.56	62424	65.17
12	358	0.37	62782	65.54
13	1460	1.52	64242	67.06
14	744	0.78	64986	67.84
15	76	0.08	65062	67.92
16	147	0.15	65209	68.07
17	92	0.10	65301	68.17
18	423	0.44	65724	68.61
19	305	0.32	66029	68.93
20	151	0.16	66180	69.09
21	43	0.04	66223	69.13
22	179	0.19	66402	69.32
23	116	0.12	66518	69.44
24	94	0.10	66612	69.54
25	206	0.22	66818	69.75
26	388	0.41	67206	70.16
27	261	0.27	67467	70.43
28	139	0.15	67606	70.58
29	71	0.07	67677	70.65
30	401	0.42	68078	71.07
31	277	0.29	68355	71.36
32	224	0.23	68579	71.59
33	167	0.17	68746	71.77
34	27	0.03	68773	71.79
35	49	0.05	68822	71.85
36	189	0.20	69011	72.04
37	139	0.15	69150	72.19
38	95	0.10	69245	72.29
39	122	0.13	69367	72.41
40	316	0.33	69683	72.74
41	211	0.22	69894	72.96
42	432	0.45	70326	73.42
43	142	0.15	70468	73.56
44	133	0.14	70601	73.70
45	273	0.28	70874	73.99
46	1218	1.27	72092	75.26
47	313	0.33	72405	75.59
48	257	0.27	72662	75.85
49	425	0.44	73087	76.30
50	209	0.22	73296	76.52
51	661	0.69	73957	77.21

52	287	0.30	74244	77.51
53	108	0.11	74352	77.62
54	117	0.12	74469	77.74
55	90	0.09	74559	77.83
56	50	0.05	74609	77.89
57	599	0.63	75208	78.51
58	225	0.23	75433	78.75
59	9	0.01	75442	78.76
60	198	0.21	75640	78.96
61	190	0.20	75830	79.16
62	122	0.13	75952	79.29
63	71	0.07	76023	79.36
64	609	0.64	76632	80.00
65	160	0.17	76792	80.17
66	422	0.44	77214	80.61
67	362	0.38	77576	80.98
68	167	0.17	77743	81.16
69	211	0.22	77954	81.38
70	260	0.27	78214	81.65
71	434	0.45	78648	82.10
72	409	0.43	79057	82.53
73	182	0.19	79239	82.72
74	108	0.11	79347	82.83
75	116	0.12	79463	82.95
76	238	0.25	79701	83.20
77	312	0.33	80013	83.53
78	92	0.10	80105	83.62
79	179	0.19	80284	83.81
80	472	0.49	80756	84.30
81	69	0.07	80825	84.38
82	80	0.08	80905	84.46
83	1724	1.80	82629	86.26
84	230	0.24	82859	86.50
85	463	0.48	83322	86.98
86	204	0.21	83526	87.20
87	834	0.87	84360	88.07
88	1452	1.52	85812	89.58
89	829	0.87	86641	90.45
90	1106	1.15	87747	91.60
91	167	0.17	87914	91.78
92	96	0.10	88010	91.88
93	71	0.07	88081	91.95
94	296	0.31	88377	92.26
95	6	0.01	88383	92.27
96	93	0.10	88476	92.36
97	157	0.16	88633	92.53
98	90	0.09	88723	92.62
99	576	0.60	89299	93.22
100	579	0.60	89878	93.83
101	1985	2.07	91863	95.90
102	619	0.65	92482	96.54
103	441	0.46	92923	97.00
104	431	0.45	93354	97.45
105	156	0.16	93510	97.62
106	942	0.98	94452	98.60
107	632	0.66	95084	99.26
108	708	0.74	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	83928	60.27	83928	60.27
5	19621	14.09	103549	74.36
1	427	0.31	103976	74.67
2	550	0.39	104526	75.07
3	158	0.11	104684	75.18
4	28	0.02	104712	75.20
5	279	0.20	104991	75.40
6	258	0.19	105249	75.58
7	136	0.10	105385	75.68
8	231	0.17	105616	75.85
9	194	0.14	105810	75.99
10	299	0.21	106109	76.20
11	535	0.38	106644	76.59
12	333	0.24	106977	76.83
13	1438	1.03	108415	77.86
14	728	0.52	109143	78.38
15	72	0.05	109215	78.43
16	130	0.09	109345	78.53
17	72	0.05	109417	78.58
18	437	0.31	109854	78.89
19	292	0.21	110146	79.10
20	143	0.10	110289	79.20
21	42	0.03	110331	79.23
22	159	0.11	110490	79.35
23	109	0.08	110599	79.43
24	98	0.07	110697	79.50
25	202	0.15	110899	79.64
26	364	0.26	111263	79.90
27	250	0.18	111513	80.08
28	128	0.09	111641	80.18
29	72	0.05	111713	80.23
30	380	0.27	112093	80.50
31	257	0.18	112350	80.68
32	215	0.15	112565	80.84
33	150	0.11	112715	80.95
34	19	0.01	112734	80.96
35	40	0.03	112774	80.99
36	159	0.11	112933	81.10
37	145	0.10	113078	81.21
38	107	0.08	113185	81.28
39	114	0.08	113299	81.37
40	318	0.23	113617	81.59
41	211	0.15	113828	81.75
42	427	0.31	114255	82.05
43	135	0.10	114390	82.15
44	131	0.09	114521	82.24

45	263	0.19	114784	82.43
46	1163	0.84	115947	83.27
47	327	0.23	116274	83.50
48	236	0.17	116510	83.67
49	415	0.30	116925	83.97
50	184	0.13	117109	84.10
51	682	0.49	117791	84.59
52	286	0.21	118077	84.80
53	117	0.08	118194	84.88
54	103	0.07	118297	84.96
55	85	0.06	118382	85.02
56	49	0.04	118431	85.05
57	611	0.44	119042	85.49
58	218	0.16	119260	85.65
59	11	0.01	119271	85.65
60	203	0.15	119474	85.80
61	180	0.13	119654	85.93
62	121	0.09	119775	86.02
63	71	0.05	119846	86.07
64	623	0.45	120469	86.52
65	166	0.12	120635	86.63
66	413	0.30	121048	86.93
67	338	0.24	121386	87.17
68	160	0.11	121546	87.29
69	197	0.14	121743	87.43
70	284	0.20	122027	87.63
71	421	0.30	122448	87.94
72	406	0.29	122854	88.23
73	182	0.13	123036	88.36
74	110	0.08	123146	88.44
75	115	0.08	123261	88.52
76	238	0.17	123499	88.69
77	343	0.25	123842	88.94
78	71	0.05	123913	88.99
79	171	0.12	124084	89.11
80	492	0.35	124576	89.46
81	72	0.05	124648	89.52
82	79	0.06	124727	89.57
83	1718	1.23	126445	90.81
84	218	0.16	126663	90.96
85	449	0.32	127112	91.29
86	203	0.15	127315	91.43
87	804	0.58	128119	92.01
88	1445	1.04	129564	93.05
89	827	0.59	130391	93.64
90	1088	0.78	131479	94.42
91	155	0.11	131634	94.53
92	77	0.06	131711	94.59
93	76	0.05	131787	94.64
94	272	0.20	132059	94.84
95	9	0.01	132068	94.85
96	87	0.06	132155	94.91
97	166	0.12	132321	95.03
98	93	0.07	132414	95.09
99	530	0.38	132944	95.47
100	617	0.44	133561	95.92
101	1910	1.37	135471	97.29

102	600	0.43	136071	97.72
103	431	0.31	136502	98.03
104	391	0.28	136893	98.31
105	136	0.10	137029	98.41
106	933	0.67	137962	99.08
107	600	0.43	138562	99.51
108	684	0.49	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	47002	51.33	47002	51.33
S	10459	11.42	57461	62.75
1	365	0.40	57826	63.15
2	544	0.59	58370	63.74
3	110	0.12	58480	63.86
4	42	0.05	58522	63.91
5	255	0.28	58777	64.19
6	225	0.25	59002	64.43
7	140	0.15	59142	64.59
8	216	0.24	59358	64.82
9	238	0.26	59596	65.08
10	316	0.35	59912	65.43
11	506	0.55	60418	65.98
12	343	0.37	60761	66.36
13	1388	1.52	62149	67.87
14	718	0.78	62867	68.66
15	59	0.06	62926	68.72
16	97	0.11	63023	68.83
17	68	0.07	63091	68.90
18	437	0.48	63528	69.38
19	241	0.26	63769	69.64
20	130	0.14	63899	69.78
21	39	0.04	63938	69.82
22	155	0.17	64093	69.99
23	116	0.13	64209	70.12
24	90	0.10	64299	70.22
25	185	0.20	64484	70.42
26	314	0.34	64798	70.76
27	256	0.28	65054	71.04
28	120	0.13	65174	71.17
29	70	0.08	65244	71.25
30	367	0.40	65611	71.65
31	266	0.29	65877	71.94
32	220	0.24	66097	72.18
33	144	0.16	66241	72.34
34	18	0.02	66259	72.36
35	38	0.04	66297	72.40
36	175	0.19	66472	72.59
37	117	0.13	66589	72.72

38	104	0.11	66693	72.83
39	120	0.13	66813	72.96
40	302	0.33	67115	73.29
41	199	0.22	67314	73.51
42	417	0.46	67731	73.97
43	133	0.15	67864	74.11
44	137	0.15	68001	74.26
45	297	0.32	68298	74.59
46	1164	1.27	69462	75.86
47	292	0.32	69754	76.18
48	217	0.24	69971	76.41
49	382	0.42	70353	76.83
50	188	0.21	70541	77.04
51	628	0.69	71169	77.72
52	297	0.32	71466	78.05
53	123	0.13	71589	78.18
54	90	0.10	71679	78.28
55	87	0.10	71766	78.37
56	36	0.04	71802	78.41
57	552	0.60	72354	79.02
58	212	0.23	72566	79.25
59	11	0.01	72577	79.26
60	175	0.19	72752	79.45
61	150	0.16	72902	79.61
62	114	0.12	73016	79.74
63	68	0.07	73084	79.81
64	582	0.64	73666	80.45
65	171	0.19	73837	80.64
66	408	0.45	74245	81.08
67	362	0.40	74607	81.48
68	154	0.17	74761	81.64
69	214	0.23	74975	81.88
70	224	0.24	75199	82.12
71	411	0.45	75610	82.57
72	341	0.37	75951	82.94
73	171	0.19	76122	83.13
74	127	0.14	76249	83.27
75	137	0.15	76386	83.42
76	224	0.24	76610	83.66
77	336	0.37	76946	84.03
78	85	0.09	77031	84.12
79	166	0.18	77197	84.30
80	494	0.54	77691	84.84
81	66	0.07	77757	84.92
82	77	0.08	77834	85.00
83	1604	1.75	79438	86.75
84	212	0.23	79650	86.98
85	426	0.47	80076	87.45
86	188	0.21	80264	87.65
87	824	0.90	81088	88.55
88	1398	1.53	82486	90.08
89	747	0.82	83233	90.90
90	1010	1.10	84243	92.00
91	164	0.18	84407	92.18
92	81	0.09	84488	92.27
93	75	0.08	84563	92.35
94	258	0.28	84821	92.63

95	9	0.01	84830	92.64
96	69	0.08	84899	92.72
97	200	0.22	85099	92.93
98	76	0.08	85175	93.02
99	513	0.56	85688	93.58
100	520	0.57	86208	94.15
101	1836	2.01	88044	96.15
102	560	0.61	88604	96.76
103	388	0.42	88992	97.19
104	403	0.44	89395	97.63
105	141	0.15	89536	97.78
106	958	1.05	90494	98.83
107	515	0.56	91009	99.39
108	560	0.61	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####				
M	47088	50.34	47088	50.34
S	12614	13.49	59702	63.83
1	358	0.38	60060	64.21
2	497	0.53	60557	64.74
3	92	0.10	60649	64.84
4	35	0.04	60684	64.88
5	261	0.28	60945	65.16
6	226	0.24	61171	65.40
7	166	0.18	61337	65.58
8	217	0.23	61554	65.81
9	260	0.28	61814	66.09
10	294	0.31	62108	66.40
11	509	0.54	62617	66.94
12	348	0.37	62965	67.32
13	1456	1.56	64421	68.87
14	673	0.72	65094	69.59
15	73	0.08	65167	69.67
16	81	0.09	65248	69.76
17	47	0.05	65295	69.81
18	393	0.42	65688	70.23
19	203	0.22	65891	70.45
20	128	0.14	66019	70.58
21	36	0.04	66055	70.62
22	149	0.16	66204	70.78
23	104	0.11	66308	70.89
24	91	0.10	66399	70.99
25	194	0.21	66593	71.20
26	324	0.35	66917	71.54
27	238	0.25	67155	71.80
28	120	0.13	67275	71.92
29	69	0.07	67344	72.00
30	324	0.35	67668	72.35

31	256	0.27	67924	72.62
32	195	0.21	68119	72.83
33	151	0.16	68270	72.99
34	20	0.02	68290	73.01
35	34	0.04	68324	73.05
36	168	0.18	68492	73.23
37	118	0.13	68610	73.35
38	97	0.10	68707	73.46
39	113	0.12	68820	73.58
40	280	0.30	69100	73.88
41	203	0.22	69303	74.09
42	410	0.44	69713	74.53
43	135	0.14	69848	74.68
44	139	0.15	69987	74.82
45	313	0.33	70300	75.16
46	1191	1.27	71491	76.43
47	295	0.32	71786	76.75
48	206	0.22	71992	76.97
49	366	0.39	72358	77.36
50	180	0.19	72538	77.55
51	611	0.65	73149	78.20
52	254	0.27	73403	78.48
53	101	0.11	73504	78.58
54	84	0.09	73588	78.67
55	85	0.09	73673	78.77
56	33	0.04	73706	78.80
57	586	0.63	74292	79.43
58	210	0.22	74502	79.65
59	12	0.01	74514	79.66
60	177	0.19	74691	79.85
61	146	0.16	74837	80.01
62	112	0.12	74949	80.13
63	64	0.07	75013	80.20
64	561	0.60	75574	80.80
65	155	0.17	75729	80.96
66	384	0.41	76113	81.37
67	360	0.38	76473	81.76
68	151	0.16	76624	81.92
69	226	0.24	76850	82.16
70	218	0.23	77068	82.39
71	428	0.46	77496	82.85
72	363	0.39	77859	83.24
73	161	0.17	78020	83.41
74	120	0.13	78140	83.54
75	131	0.14	78271	83.68
76	229	0.24	78500	83.93
77	366	0.39	78866	84.32
78	83	0.09	78949	84.41
79	158	0.17	79107	84.57
80	514	0.55	79621	85.12
81	79	0.08	79700	85.21
82	73	0.08	79773	85.29
83	1602	1.71	81375	87.00
84	210	0.22	81585	87.22
85	449	0.48	82034	87.70
86	202	0.22	82236	87.92
87	849	0.91	83085	88.83

88	1414	1.51	84499	90.34
89	738	0.79	85237	91.13
90	998	1.07	86235	92.20
91	163	0.17	86398	92.37
92	88	0.09	86486	92.46
93	68	0.07	86554	92.54
94	248	0.27	86802	92.80
95	10	0.01	86812	92.81
96	62	0.07	86874	92.88
97	195	0.21	87069	93.09
98	83	0.09	87152	93.18
99	524	0.56	87676	93.74
100	536	0.57	88212	94.31
101	1793	1.92	90005	96.23
102	512	0.55	90517	96.77
103	374	0.40	90891	97.17
104	413	0.44	91304	97.61
105	129	0.14	91433	97.75
106	983	1.05	92416	98.80
107	523	0.56	92939	99.36
108	596	0.64	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	85925	63.27	85925	63.27
S	16507	12.15	102432	75.42
1	351	0.26	102783	75.68
2	488	0.36	103271	76.04
3	104	0.08	103375	76.12
4	40	0.03	103415	76.14
5	226	0.17	103641	76.31
6	204	0.15	103845	76.46
7	155	0.11	104000	76.58
8	229	0.17	104229	76.74
9	275	0.20	104504	76.95
10	317	0.23	104821	77.18
11	547	0.40	105368	77.58
12	333	0.25	105701	77.83
13	1420	1.05	107121	78.87
14	651	0.48	107772	79.35
15	58	0.04	107830	79.40
16	60	0.04	107890	79.44
17	48	0.04	107938	79.47
18	376	0.28	108314	79.75
19	183	0.13	108497	79.89
20	113	0.08	108610	79.97
21	45	0.03	108655	80.00
22	139	0.10	108794	80.11
23	124	0.09	108918	80.20

24	91	0.07	109009	80.26
25	171	0.13	109180	80.39
26	305	0.22	109485	80.61
27	214	0.16	109699	80.77
28	106	0.08	109805	80.85
29	72	0.05	109877	80.90
30	288	0.21	110165	81.11
31	218	0.16	110383	81.28
32	172	0.13	110555	81.40
33	146	0.11	110701	81.51
34	21	0.02	110722	81.52
35	34	0.03	110756	81.55
36	157	0.12	110913	81.67
37	118	0.09	111031	81.75
38	89	0.07	111120	81.82
39	124	0.09	111244	81.91
40	281	0.21	111525	82.12
41	219	0.16	111744	82.28
42	411	0.30	112155	82.58
43	140	0.10	112295	82.68
44	116	0.09	112411	82.77
45	302	0.22	112713	82.99
46	1179	0.87	113892	83.86
47	299	0.22	114191	84.08
48	196	0.14	114387	84.22
49	332	0.24	114719	84.47
50	163	0.12	114882	84.59
51	604	0.44	115486	85.03
52	240	0.18	115726	85.21
53	94	0.07	115820	85.28
54	91	0.07	115911	85.35
55	86	0.06	115997	85.41
56	36	0.03	116033	85.44
57	523	0.39	116556	85.82
58	203	0.15	116759	85.97
59	10	0.01	116769	85.98
60	194	0.14	116963	86.12
61	145	0.11	117108	86.23
62	101	0.07	117209	86.30
63	60	0.04	117269	86.35
64	600	0.44	117869	86.79
65	172	0.13	118041	86.91
66	415	0.31	118456	87.22
67	368	0.27	118824	87.49
68	149	0.11	118973	87.60
69	210	0.15	119183	87.75
70	224	0.16	119407	87.92
71	441	0.32	119848	88.24
72	348	0.26	120196	88.50
73	226	0.17	120422	88.67
74	108	0.08	120530	88.75
75	140	0.10	120670	88.85
76	200	0.15	120870	89.00
77	331	0.24	121201	89.24
78	73	0.05	121274	89.29
79	163	0.12	121437	89.41
80	512	0.38	121949	89.79

81	63	0.05	122012	89.84
82	75	0.06	122087	89.89
83	1659	1.22	123746	91.11
84	215	0.16	123961	91.27
85	469	0.35	124430	91.62
86	193	0.14	124623	91.76
87	802	0.59	125425	92.35
88	1460	1.07	126885	93.43
89	746	0.55	127631	93.97
90	937	0.69	128568	94.66
91	150	0.11	128718	94.78
92	74	0.05	128792	94.83
93	66	0.05	128858	94.88
94	235	0.17	129093	95.05
95	11	0.01	129104	95.06
96	61	0.04	129165	95.10
97	208	0.15	129373	95.26
98	78	0.06	129451	95.31
99	515	0.38	129966	95.69
100	532	0.39	130498	96.09
101	1743	1.28	132241	97.37
102	541	0.40	132782	97.77
103	383	0.28	133165	98.05
104	412	0.30	133577	98.35
105	135	0.10	133712	98.45
106	967	0.71	134679	99.16
107	552	0.41	135231	99.57
108	583	0.43	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	50955	56.78	50955	56.78
S	7541	8.40	58496	65.18
1	319	0.36	58815	65.53
2	487	0.54	59302	66.08
3	72	0.08	59374	66.16
4	40	0.04	59414	66.20
5	190	0.21	59604	66.41
6	158	0.18	59762	66.59
7	148	0.16	59910	66.75
8	220	0.25	60130	67.00
9	280	0.31	60410	67.31
10	310	0.35	60720	67.66
11	598	0.67	61318	68.32
12	314	0.35	61632	68.67
13	1291	1.44	62923	70.11
14	567	0.63	63490	70.74
15	60	0.07	63550	70.81
16	50	0.06	63600	70.87

17	59	0.07	63659	70.93
18	306	0.34	63965	71.27
19	144	0.16	64109	71.43
20	110	0.12	64219	71.55
21	47	0.05	64266	71.61
22	128	0.14	64394	71.75
23	143	0.16	64537	71.91
24	83	0.09	64620	72.00
25	136	0.15	64756	72.15
26	274	0.31	65030	72.46
27	207	0.23	65237	72.69
28	121	0.13	65358	72.82
29	86	0.10	65444	72.92
30	266	0.30	65710	73.22
31	165	0.18	65875	73.40
32	152	0.17	66027	73.57
33	124	0.14	66151	73.71
34	28	0.03	66179	73.74
35	25	0.03	66204	73.77
36	124	0.14	66328	73.90
37	68	0.08	66396	73.98
38	92	0.10	66488	74.08
39	123	0.14	66611	74.22
40	259	0.29	66870	74.51
41	192	0.21	67062	74.72
42	395	0.44	67457	75.16
43	112	0.12	67569	75.29
44	120	0.13	67689	75.42
45	295	0.33	67984	75.75
46	978	1.09	68962	76.84
47	253	0.28	69215	77.12
48	180	0.20	69395	77.32
49	355	0.40	69750	77.72
50	168	0.19	69918	77.90
51	535	0.60	70453	78.50
52	276	0.31	70729	78.81
53	91	0.10	70820	78.91
54	80	0.09	70900	79.00
55	89	0.10	70989	79.10
56	27	0.03	71016	79.13
57	565	0.63	71581	79.76
58	203	0.23	71784	79.98
59	12	0.01	71796	80.00
60	183	0.20	71979	80.20
61	116	0.13	72095	80.33
62	77	0.09	72172	80.42
63	63	0.07	72235	80.49
64	589	0.66	72824	81.14
65	166	0.18	72990	81.33
66	395	0.44	73385	81.77
67	340	0.38	73725	82.15
68	137	0.15	73862	82.30
69	206	0.23	74068	82.53
70	191	0.21	74259	82.74
71	456	0.51	74715	83.25
72	322	0.36	75037	83.61
73	223	0.25	75260	83.86

74	92	0.10	75352	83.96
75	128	0.14	75480	84.10
76	149	0.17	75629	84.27
77	276	0.31	75905	84.58
78	81	0.09	75986	84.67
79	146	0.16	76132	84.83
80	462	0.51	76594	85.34
81	71	0.08	76665	85.42
82	73	0.08	76738	85.50
83	1559	1.74	78297	87.24
84	212	0.24	78509	87.48
85	442	0.49	78951	87.97
86	177	0.20	79128	88.17
87	778	0.87	79906	89.03
88	1350	1.50	81256	90.54
89	702	0.78	81958	91.32
90	899	1.00	82857	92.32
91	141	0.16	82998	92.48
92	81	0.09	83079	92.57
93	69	0.08	83148	92.65
94	230	0.26	83378	92.90
95	16	0.02	83394	92.92
96	58	0.06	83452	92.98
97	164	0.18	83616	93.17
98	78	0.09	83694	93.25
99	439	0.49	84133	93.74
100	472	0.53	84605	94.27
101	1564	1.74	86169	96.01
102	487	0.54	86656	96.55
103	403	0.45	87059	97.00
104	418	0.47	87477	97.47
105	138	0.15	87615	97.62
106	983	1.10	88598	98.72
107	570	0.64	89168	99.35
108	580	0.65	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

e11107_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	48685	53.29	48685	53.29
5	11878	13.00	60563	66.29
1	339	0.37	60902	66.66
2	466	0.51	61368	67.17
3	63	0.07	61431	67.24
4	35	0.04	61466	67.28
5	148	0.16	61614	67.44
6	144	0.16	61758	67.59
7	168	0.18	61926	67.78
8	217	0.24	62143	68.02
9	254	0.28	62397	68.29
10	310	0.34	62707	68.63
11	605	0.66	63312	69.30

12	296	0.32	63608	69.62
13	1317	1.44	64925	71.06
14	527	0.58	65452	71.64
15	61	0.07	65513	71.70
16	44	0.05	65557	71.75
17	46	0.05	65603	71.80
18	260	0.28	65863	72.09
19	139	0.15	66002	72.24
20	113	0.12	66115	72.36
21	42	0.05	66157	72.41
22	114	0.12	66271	72.53
23	120	0.13	66391	72.67
24	67	0.07	66458	72.74
25	110	0.12	66568	72.86
26	214	0.23	66782	73.09
27	190	0.21	66972	73.30
28	111	0.12	67083	73.42
29	70	0.08	67153	73.50
30	221	0.24	67374	73.74
31	152	0.17	67526	73.91
32	138	0.15	67664	74.06
33	110	0.12	67774	74.18
34	28	0.03	67802	74.21
35	28	0.03	67830	74.24
36	123	0.13	67953	74.38
37	81	0.09	68034	74.46
38	91	0.10	68125	74.56
39	121	0.13	68246	74.70
40	273	0.30	68519	74.99
41	193	0.21	68712	75.21
42	403	0.44	69115	75.65
43	107	0.12	69222	75.76
44	118	0.13	69340	75.89
45	287	0.31	69627	76.21
46	957	1.05	70584	77.25
47	265	0.29	70849	77.55
48	157	0.17	71006	77.72
49	353	0.39	71359	78.10
50	160	0.18	71519	78.28
51	554	0.61	72073	78.88
52	270	0.30	72343	79.18
53	101	0.11	72444	79.29
54	67	0.07	72511	79.36
55	91	0.10	72602	79.46
56	27	0.03	72629	79.49
57	515	0.56	73144	80.06
58	230	0.25	73374	80.31
59	14	0.02	73388	80.32
60	193	0.21	73581	80.54
61	115	0.13	73696	80.66
62	82	0.09	73778	80.75
63	50	0.05	73828	80.81
64	571	0.62	74399	81.43
65	171	0.19	74570	81.62
66	398	0.44	74968	82.05
67	347	0.38	75315	82.43
68	125	0.14	75440	82.57

69	196	0.21	75636	82.78
70	204	0.22	75840	83.01
71	452	0.49	76292	83.50
72	338	0.37	76630	83.87
73	249	0.27	76879	84.14
74	105	0.11	76984	84.26
75	127	0.14	77111	84.40
76	148	0.16	77259	84.56
77	198	0.22	77457	84.78
78	81	0.09	77538	84.87
79	144	0.16	77682	85.02
80	450	0.49	78132	85.52
81	56	0.06	78188	85.58
82	70	0.08	78258	85.65
83	1599	1.75	79857	87.40
84	219	0.24	80076	87.64
85	462	0.51	80538	88.15
86	200	0.22	80738	88.37
87	788	0.86	81526	89.23
88	1407	1.54	82933	90.77
89	696	0.76	83629	91.53
90	933	1.02	84562	92.55
91	134	0.15	84696	92.70
92	79	0.09	84775	92.79
93	66	0.07	84841	92.86
94	240	0.26	85081	93.12
95	10	0.01	85091	93.13
96	58	0.06	85149	93.20
97	174	0.19	85323	93.39
98	96	0.11	85419	93.49
99	485	0.53	85904	94.02
100	448	0.49	86352	94.51
101	1550	1.70	87902	96.21
102	476	0.52	88378	96.73
103	388	0.42	88766	97.16
104	386	0.42	89152	97.58
105	113	0.12	89265	97.70
106	923	1.01	90188	98.71
107	603	0.66	90791	99.37
108	574	0.63	91365	100.00

X Impute Annual work hours of individual

Variable name in SLID database	Does not exist
Variable name in equivalence file	E11201_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
Variable label	Impute Annual work hours of individual
Survey/Created	N/A
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	I
Description	This variable provides the imputed total work hours for which the person was paid during the reference year.
Methodology	This variable is not available from SLID.
Format	.S = out of scope

Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Cumulative

e11201_1996	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

e11201_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

Equivalence scale inputs

X Number HH members age 0 to 14
Variable name in SLID database Derived
Variable name in equivalence file H11101_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
Variable label Number HH members age 0 to 14
Survey/Created C
Reliability 1

Unit of observation H
 Description This variable indicates the number of persons in this age group living in the household on December 31 of the reference year.
 Methodology This variable is the simple count of all individuals in the household whose age is in the listed category.
 Format Persons who are out of scope (died, institutionalized or emigrated) have a value of .S. Otherwise there are no missing values.
 Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then h11101_xxxx has a valid value
 else h11101_xxxx = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

h11101_ 1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	19420	48.36	19420	48.36
1	7177	17.87	26597	66.24
2	8632	21.50	35229	87.73
3	3625	9.03	38854	96.76
4	945	2.35	39799	99.11
5	233	0.58	40032	99.69
6 and over	123	0.31	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

h11101_ 1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	298	0.71	298	0.71
0	21289	50.46	21587	51.16
1	7399	17.54	28986	68.70
2	8511	20.17	37497	88.87
3	3557	8.43	41054	97.30
4	842	2.00	41896	99.29
5	182	0.43	42078	99.73
6 and over	116	0.27	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

h11101_ 1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-----------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      3627      8.30      3627      8.30
0      20681     47.31     24308     55.60
1      6959      15.92     31267     71.52
2      8227      18.82     39494     90.34
3      3156       7.22     42650     97.56
4       754       1.72     43404     99.28
5       180       0.41     43584     99.70
6 and over      133      0.30     43717    100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

```

h11101_          Cumulative   Cumulative
1995  Frequency   Percent   Frequency   Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      5571      6.31      5571      6.31
0      42156     47.78     47727     54.09
1      14911     16.90     62638     70.99
2      16792     19.03     79430     90.03
3      6558      7.43     85988     97.46
4      1626      1.84     87614     99.30
5       388      0.44     88002     99.74
6 and over      228      0.26     88230    100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

```

h11101_          Cumulative   Cumulative
1996  Frequency   Percent   Frequency   Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      8584      9.37      8584      9.37
0      43330     47.29     51914     56.66
1      15065     16.44     66979     73.10
2      16285     17.77     83264     90.88
3      6105      6.66     89369     97.54
4      1625      1.77     90994     99.31
5       440      0.48     91434     99.79
6 and over      190      0.21     91624    100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

```

h11101_          Cumulative   Cumulative
1997  Frequency   Percent   Frequency   Percent

```

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff

```

S	13346	14.18	13346	14.18
0	42725	45.39	56071	59.57
1	14552	15.46	70623	75.03
2	15461	16.43	86084	91.46
3	5936	6.31	92020	97.76
4	1525	1.62	93545	99.38
5	403	0.43	93948	99.81
6 and over	177	0.19	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

h11101_ 1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15050	10.79	15050	10.79
0	66915	47.96	81965	58.75
1	22252	15.95	104217	74.70
2	23121	16.57	127338	91.28
3	8956	6.42	136294	97.70
4	2321	1.66	138615	99.36
5	643	0.46	139258	99.82
6 and over	250	0.18	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

h11101_ 1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	8182	8.63	8182	8.63
0	47174	49.78	55356	58.41
1	15223	16.06	70579	74.47
2	15701	16.57	86280	91.04
3	6167	6.51	92447	97.55
4	1725	1.82	94172	99.37
5	401	0.42	94573	99.79
6 and over	199	0.21	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

h11101_ 2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-----------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff

```

S	10905	11.30	10905	11.30
0	47945	49.68	58850	60.98
1	14439	14.96	73289	75.94
2	15311	15.86	88600	91.80
3	5776	5.98	94376	97.79
4	1597	1.65	95973	99.44
5	337	0.35	96310	99.79
6 and over	202	0.21	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

h11101_ 2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14683	10.37	14683	10.37
0	71584	50.55	86267	60.92
1	21511	15.19	107778	76.12
2	22467	15.87	130245	91.98
3	8230	5.81	138475	97.79
4	2219	1.57	140694	99.36
5	559	0.39	141253	99.76
6 and over	345	0.24	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

h11101_ 2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7295	7.79	7295	7.79
0	49593	52.94	56888	60.73
1	14359	15.33	71247	76.05
2	14877	15.88	86124	91.93
3	5548	5.92	91672	97.86
4	1391	1.48	93063	99.34
5	416	0.44	93479	99.79
6 and over	201	0.21	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

h11101_ 2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-----------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff

```

S	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
0	49367	51.54	60571	63.23
1	13931	14.54	74502	77.77
2	14210	14.83	88712	92.61
3	5262	5.49	93974	98.10
4	1296	1.35	95270	99.46
5	332	0.35	95602	99.80
6 and over	190	0.20	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

h11101_ 2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19621	14.09	19621	14.09
0	70558	50.67	90179	64.76
1	19223	13.81	109402	78.57
2	20153	14.47	129555	93.04
3	7094	5.09	136649	98.13
4	1846	1.33	138495	99.46
5	570	0.41	139065	99.87
6 and over	181	0.13	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

h11101_ 2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10459	11.42	10459	11.42
0	48761	53.25	59220	64.67
1	12904	14.09	72124	78.76
2	13278	14.50	85402	93.27
3	4441	4.85	89843	98.12
4	1377	1.50	91220	99.62
5	249	0.27	91469	99.89
6 and over	100	0.11	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

h11101_ 2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-----------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------


```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      12614      13.49      12614      13.49
0      49595      53.02      62209      66.51
1      12524      13.39      74733      79.90
2      12827      13.71      87560      93.61
3      4453       4.76      92013      98.37
4      1187       1.27      93200      99.64
5      243        0.26      93443      99.90
6 and over      92        0.10      93535      100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

```

h11101_
2007  Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
      Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      16507      12.15      16507      12.15
0      73655      54.23      90162      66.39
1      18649      13.73      108811     80.12
2      18180      13.39      126991     93.50
3      6454       4.75      133445     98.26
4      1893       1.39      135338     99.65
5      286        0.21      135624     99.86
6 and over      190        0.14      135814     100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

```

h11101_
2008  Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
      Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      7541       8.40       7541       8.40
0      51203      57.05      58744      65.45
1      12560      13.99      71304      79.45
2      12671      14.12      83975      93.57
3      4132       4.60      88107      98.17
4      1277       1.42      89384      99.59
5      208        0.23      89592      99.83
6 and over      156        0.17      89748      100.00

```

- Number HH members age 15 to 18

Variable name in SLID database Derived

Variable name in equivalence file H11102_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Number HH members age 15 to 18

Survey/Created C

Reliability 1

Unit of observation H

Description	This variable indicates the number of persons in this age group living in the household on December 31 of the reference year.
Methodology	This variable is the simple count of all individuals in the household whose age is in the listed category.
Format	Persons who are out of scope (died, institutionalized or emigrated) have a value of .S. Otherwise there are no missing values.
Algorithm	if resp99 in ("01","11") then h11102_xxxx has a valid value else h11102_xxxx = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	32629	81.26	32629	81.26
1	5996	14.93	38625	96.19
2 and over	1530	3.81	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	298	0.71	298	0.71
0	33486	79.36	33784	80.07
1	6482	15.36	40266	95.43
2 and over	1928	4.57	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	3627	8.30	3627	8.30
0	32167	73.58	35794	81.88
1	6189	14.16	41983	96.03
2 and over	1734	3.97	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5571	6.31	5571	6.31
0	66362	75.21	71933	81.53
1	12623	14.31	84556	95.84
2 and over	3674	4.16	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	8584	9.37	8584	9.37
0	66381	72.45	74965	81.82
1	12926	14.11	87891	95.93
2 and over	3733	4.07	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	13346	14.18	13346	14.18
0	64494	68.52	77840	82.70
1	12642	13.43	90482	96.13
2 and over	3643	3.87	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15050	10.79	15050	10.79
0	99623	71.41	114673	82.20
1	19286	13.82	133959	96.02
2 and over	5549	3.98	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	8182	8.63	8182	8.63
0	69205	73.02	77387	81.66
1	13566	14.31	90953	95.97
2 and over	3819	4.03	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10905	11.30	10905	11.30
0	68963	71.46	79868	82.75
1	13054	13.53	92922	96.28
2 and over	3590	3.72	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14683	10.37	14683	10.37
0	102569	72.44	117252	82.81
1	18895	13.34	136147	96.15
2 and over	5451	3.85	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7295	7.79	7295	7.79
0	69985	74.71	77280	82.49

1	12735	13.59	90015	96.09
2 and over	3665	3.91	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
0	68318	71.32	79522	83.02
1	12642	13.20	92164	96.21
2 and over	3628	3.79	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	19621	14.09	19621	14.09
0	96638	69.40	116259	83.49
1	17855	12.82	134114	96.31
2 and over	5132	3.69	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	10459	11.42	10459	11.42
0	65394	71.41	75853	82.84
1	12078	13.19	87931	96.03
2 and over	3638	3.97	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-----------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      12614      13.49      12614      13.49
0      65373      69.89      77987      83.38
1      12094      12.93      90081      96.31
2 and over      3454      3.69      93535      100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	16507	12.15	16507	12.15
0	96829	71.30	113336	83.45
1	17447	12.85	130783	96.30
2 and over	5031	3.70	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

h11102_ 2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7541	8.40	7541	8.40
0	67034	74.69	74575	83.09
1	11830	13.18	86405	96.28
2 and over	3343	3.72	89748	100.00

X Number HH members age 0 to 1

Variable name in SLID database Derived

Variable name in equivalence file H11103_XXXX, where XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Number HH members age 0 to 1

Survey/Created C

Reliability 1

Unit of observation H

Description This variable indicates the number of persons in this age group living in the household on December 31 of the reference year.

Methodology This variable is the simple count of all individuals in the household whose age is in the listed category.

Format Persons who are out of scope (died, institutionalized or emigrated) have a value of .S. Otherwise there are no missing values.

Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then h11103_XXXX has a valid value

else h11103_xxxx = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

h11103_ 1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
0	35773	89.09	35773	89.09
1	4119	10.26	39892	99.35
2 and over	263	0.65	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

h11103_ 1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	298	0.71	298	0.71
0	37961	89.97	38259	90.67
1	3731	8.84	41990	99.52
2 and over	204	0.48	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

h11103_ 1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	3627	8.30	3627	8.30
0	36500	83.49	40127	91.79
1	3368	7.70	43495	99.49
2 and over	222	0.51	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

h11103_ 1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	5571	6.31	5571	6.31
0	74522	84.46	80093	90.78

1	7677	8.70	87770	99.48
2 and over	460	0.52	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

h11103_ 1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	8584	9.37	8584	9.37
0	75668	82.59	84252	91.95
1	6962	7.60	91214	99.55
2 and over	410	0.45	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

h11103_ 1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	13346	14.18	13346	14.18
0	74015	78.63	87361	92.81
1	6374	6.77	93735	99.59
2 and over	390	0.41	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

h11103_ 1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15050	10.79	15050	10.79
0	113883	81.63	128933	92.42
1	9887	7.09	138820	99.51
2 and over	688	0.49	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

h11103_ 1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-----------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------


```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      8182      8.63      8182      8.63
0      79850     84.25     88032     92.89
1      6263      6.61     94295     99.50
2 and over      477      0.50     94772    100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

```

h11103_      Cumulative      Cumulative
2000      Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      10905      11.30      10905      11.30
0      79716     82.60     90621     93.90
1      5558      5.76     96179     99.65
2 and over      333      0.35     96512    100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

```

h11103_      Cumulative      Cumulative
2001      Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      14683      10.37     14683     10.37
0      117388     82.90     132071     93.27
1      8966      6.33     141037     99.60
2 and over      561      0.40     141598    100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

```

h11103_      Cumulative      Cumulative
2002      Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      7295      7.79      7295      7.79
0      80219     85.63     87514     93.42
1      5825      6.22     93339     99.64
2 and over      341      0.36     93680    100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

h11103_ 2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
0	79123	82.60	90327	94.29
1	5193	5.42	95520	99.72
2 and over	272	0.28	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

h11103_ 2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19621	14.09	19621	14.09
0	111704	80.22	131325	94.31
1	7600	5.46	138925	99.77
2 and over	321	0.23	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

h11103_ 2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10459	11.42	10459	11.42
0	76126	83.14	86585	94.56
1	4753	5.19	91338	99.75
2 and over	231	0.25	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

h11103_ 2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	12614	13.49	12614	13.49
0	75930	81.18	88544	94.66
1	4740	5.07	93284	99.73
2 and over	251	0.27	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

h11103_ 2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.....
S	16507	12.15	16507	12.15
0	111292	81.94	127799	94.10
1	7552	5.56	135351	99.66
2 and over	463	0.34	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

h11103_ 2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.....
S	7541	8.40	7541	8.40
0	76853	85.63	84394	94.03
1	4987	5.56	89381	99.59
2 and over	367	0.41	89748	100.00

- Number HH members age 2 to 4

Variable name in SLID database Derived

Variable name in equivalence file H11104_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Number HH members age 2 to 4

Survey/Created C

Reliability 1

Unit of observation H

Description This variable indicates the number of persons in this age group living in the household on December 31 of the reference year.

Methodology This variable is the simple count of all individuals in the household whose age is in the listed category.

Format Persons who are out of scope (died, institutionalized or emigrated) have a value of .S. Otherwise there are no missing values.

Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then h11104_XXXX has a valid value
else h11104_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

h11104_ 1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-----------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
      0      33527      83.49      33527      83.49
      1       5551      13.82      39078      97.32
2 and over    1077       2.68      40155     100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

```

      h11104_
      1993
      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
      Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
      S           298           0.71           298           0.71
      0          35056          83.08          35354          83.79
      1           5749          13.63          41103          97.41
2 and over     1091           2.59          42194          100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

```

      h11104_
      1994
      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
      Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
      S           3627           8.30           3627           8.30
      0          33795          77.30          37422          85.60
      1           5470          12.51          42892          98.11
2 and over      825           1.89          43717          100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

```

      h11104_
      1995
      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
      Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
      S           5571           6.31           5571           6.31
      0          70044          79.39          75615          85.70
      1          10865          12.31          86480          98.02
2 and over     1750           1.98          88230          100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

h11104_ 1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
5	8584	9.37	8584	9.37
0	70663	77.12	79247	86.49
1	10709	11.69	89956	98.18
2 and over	1668	1.82	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

h11104_ 1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
5	13346	14.18	13346	14.18
0	69017	73.32	82363	87.50
1	10063	10.69	92426	98.19
2 and over	1699	1.81	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

h11104_ 1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
5	15050	10.79	15050	10.79
0	106950	76.66	122000	87.45
1	15093	10.82	137093	98.27
2 and over	2415	1.73	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

h11104_ 1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
5	8182	8.63	8182	8.63
0	74869	79.00	83051	87.63
1	9996	10.55	93047	98.18
2 and over	1725	1.82	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

h11104_ 2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10905	11.30	10905	11.30
0	74799	77.50	85704	88.80
1	9345	9.68	95049	98.48
2 and over	1463	1.52	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

h11104_ 2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14683	10.37	14683	10.37
0	111511	78.75	126194	89.12
1	13302	9.39	139496	98.52
2 and over	2102	1.48	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

h11104_ 2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7295	7.79	7295	7.79
0	75979	81.10	83274	88.89
1	9077	9.69	92351	98.58
2 and over	1329	1.42	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

h11104_ 2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
0	74569	77.84	85773	89.54
1	8531	8.91	94304	98.45
2 and over	1488	1.55	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

h11104_ 2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19621	14.09	19621	14.09
0	105974	76.11	125595	90.20
1	11701	8.40	137296	98.60
2 and over	1950	1.40	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

h11104_ 2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10459	11.42	10459	11.42
0	72102	78.74	82561	90.16
1	7968	8.70	90529	98.86
2 and over	1040	1.14	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

h11104_ 2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	12614	13.49	12614	13.49
0	72473	77.48	85087	90.97
1	7544	8.07	92631	99.03
2 and over	904	0.97	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

h11104_ 2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	16507	12.15	16507	12.15
0	106657	78.53	123164	90.69
1	11083	8.16	134247	98.85

2 and over	1567	1.15	135814	100.00
------------	------	------	--------	--------

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

h11104_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	7541	8.40	7541	8.40
0	73498	81.89	81039	90.30
1	7542	8.40	88581	98.70
2 and over	1167	1.30	89748	100.00

- Number HH members age 5 to 7

Variable name in SLID database Derived
 Variable name in equivalence file H11105_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Number HH members age 5 to 7
 Survey/Created C
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable indicates the number of persons in this age group living in the household on December 31 of the reference year.
 Methodology This variable is the simple count of all individuals in the household whose age is in the listed category.
 Format Persons who are out of scope (died, institutionalized or emigrated) have a value of .S. Otherwise there are no missing values.
 Algorithm if resp99 in ("01", "11") then h11105_XXXX has a valid value
 else h11105_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	33002	82.19	33002	82.19
1	6180	15.39	39182	97.58
2 and over	973	2.42	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	298	0.71	298	0.71
0	34890	82.69	35188	83.40
1	6105	14.47	41293	97.86
2 and over	901	2.14	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3627	8.30	3627	8.30
0	33558	76.76	37185	85.06
1	5574	12.75	42759	97.81
2 and over	958	2.19	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5571	6.31	5571	6.31
0	68565	77.71	74136	84.03
1	11816	13.39	85952	97.42
2 and over	2278	2.58	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	8584	9.37	8584	9.37
0	68965	75.27	77549	84.64
1	11922	13.01	89471	97.65
2 and over	2153	2.35	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	13346	14.18	13346	14.18
0	67545	71.76	80891	85.94
1	11376	12.09	92267	98.03
2 and over	1858	1.97	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15050	10.79	15050	10.79
0	104812	75.13	119862	85.92
1	17012	12.19	136874	98.11
2 and over	2634	1.89	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	8182	8.63	8182	8.63
0	72904	76.93	81086	85.56
1	11905	12.56	92991	98.12
2 and over	1781	1.88	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10905	11.30	10905	11.30
0	72575	75.20	83480	86.50
1	11140	11.54	94620	98.04

2 and over	1892	1.96	96512	100.00
------------	------	------	-------	--------

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14683	10.37	14683	10.37
0	108341	76.51	123024	86.88
1	15853	11.20	138877	98.08
2 and over	2721	1.92	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7295	7.79	7295	7.79
0	74300	79.31	81595	87.10
1	10433	11.14	92028	98.24
2 and over	1652	1.76	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
0	73333	76.55	84537	88.25
1	9790	10.22	94327	98.47
2 and over	1465	1.53	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
0	73333	76.55	84537	88.25
1	9790	10.22	94327	98.47
2 and over	1465	1.53	95792	100.00

S	19621	14.09	19621	14.09
0	103883	74.60	123504	88.69
1	13587	9.76	137091	98.45
2 and over	2155	1.55	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10459	11.42	10459	11.42
0	70523	77.02	80982	88.44
1	9253	10.10	90235	98.54
2 and over	1334	1.46	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	12614	13.49	12614	13.49
0	70623	75.50	83237	88.99
1	8912	9.53	92149	98.52
2 and over	1386	1.48	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	16507	12.15	16507	12.15
0	104872	77.22	121379	89.37
1	12489	9.20	133868	98.57
2 and over	1946	1.43	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

h11105_ 2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7541	8.40	7541	8.40
0	72273	80.53	79814	88.93
1	8675	9.67	88489	98.60
2 and over	1259	1.40	89748	100.00

- Number HH members age 8 to 10

Variable name in SLID database	Derived
Variable name in equivalence file	H11106_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
Variable label	Number HH members age 8 to 10
Survey/Created	C
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	H
Description	This variable indicates the number of persons in this age group living in the household on December 31 of the reference year.
Methodology	This variable is the simple count of all individuals in the household whose age is in the listed category.
Format	Persons who are out of scope (died, institutionalized or emigrated) have a value of .S. Otherwise there are no missing values.
Algorithm	if resp99 in ("01","11") then h11106_XXXX has a valid value else h11106_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	32801	81.69	32801	81.69
1	6328	15.76	39129	97.44
2 and over	1026	2.56	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	298	0.71	298	0.71
0	34380	81.48	34678	82.19
1	6484	15.37	41162	97.55
2 and over	1032	2.45	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3627	8.30	3627	8.30
0	32989	75.46	36616	83.76
1	6131	14.02	42747	97.78
2 and over	970	2.22	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5571	6.31	5571	6.31
0	68405	77.53	73976	83.84
1	12465	14.13	86441	97.97
2 and over	1789	2.03	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	8584	9.37	8584	9.37
0	69144	75.46	77728	84.83
1	12172	13.28	89900	98.12
2 and over	1724	1.88	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	13346	14.18	13346	14.18
0	67433	71.64	80779	85.82
1	11574	12.30	92353	98.12

2 and over	1772	1.88	94125	100.00
------------	------	------	-------	--------

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15050	10.79	15050	10.79
0	103402	74.12	118452	84.91
1	17888	12.82	136340	97.73
2 and over	3168	2.27	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	8182	8.63	8182	8.63
0	71835	75.80	80017	84.43
1	12586	13.28	92603	97.71
2 and over	2169	2.29	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10905	11.30	10905	11.30
0	71238	73.81	82143	85.11
1	12268	12.71	94411	97.82
2 and over	2101	2.18	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10905	11.30	10905	11.30
0	71238	73.81	82143	85.11
1	12268	12.71	94411	97.82
2 and over	2101	2.18	96512	100.00

S	14683	10.37	14683	10.37
0	106425	75.16	121108	85.53
1	17674	12.48	138782	98.01
2 and over	2816	1.99	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7295	7.79	7295	7.79
0	72898	77.82	80193	85.60
1	11478	12.25	91671	97.86
2 and over	2009	2.14	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
0	71926	75.09	83130	86.78
1	10945	11.43	94075	98.21
2 and over	1717	1.79	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19621	14.09	19621	14.09
0	101688	73.03	121309	87.12
1	15367	11.04	136676	98.15
2 and over	2570	1.85	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10459	11.42	10459	11.42
0	69540	75.94	79999	87.36
1	9984	10.90	89983	98.27
2 and over	1586	1.73	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	12614	13.49	12614	13.49
0	69940	74.77	82554	88.26
1	9481	10.14	92035	98.40
2 and over	1500	1.60	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	16507	12.15	16507	12.15
0	103242	76.02	119749	88.17
1	14085	10.37	133834	98.54
2 and over	1980	1.46	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

h11106_ 2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7541	8.40	7541	8.40
0	71455	79.62	78996	88.02
1	9405	10.48	88401	98.50
2 and over	1347	1.50	89748	100.00

X Number HH members age 11 to 12

Variable name in SLID database Derived
 Variable name in equivalence file H11107_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Number HH members age 11 to 12
 Survey/Created C
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable indicates the number of persons in this age group living in the household on December 31 of the reference year.
 Methodology This variable is the simple count of all individuals in the household whose age is in the listed category.
 Format Persons who are out of scope (died, institutionalized or emigrated) have a value of .S. Otherwise there are no missing values.
 Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then h11107_XXXX has a valid value
 else h11107_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	34640	86.27	34640	86.27
1	5222	13.00	39862	99.27
2 and over	293	0.73	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	298	0.71	298	0.71
0	36528	86.57	36826	87.28
1	5047	11.96	41873	99.24
2 and over	321	0.76	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	298	0.71	298	0.71
0	36528	86.57	36826	87.28
1	5047	11.96	41873	99.24
2 and over	321	0.76	42194	100.00

S	3627	8.30	3627	8.30
0	34977	80.01	38604	88.30
1	4859	11.11	43463	99.42
2 and over	254	0.58	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5571	6.31	5571	6.31
0	71896	81.49	77467	87.80
1	10189	11.55	87656	99.35
2 and over	574	0.65	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	8584	9.37	8584	9.37
0	72643	79.28	81227	88.65
1	9799	10.69	91026	99.35
2 and over	598	0.65	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	13346	14.18	13346	14.18
0	70666	75.08	84012	89.26
1	9554	10.15	93566	99.41
2 and over	559	0.59	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15050	10.79	15050	10.79
0	109678	78.62	124728	89.41
1	14024	10.05	138752	99.46
2 and over	756	0.54	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	8182	8.63	8182	8.63
0	76196	80.40	84378	89.03
1	9900	10.45	94278	99.48
2 and over	494	0.52	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10905	11.30	10905	11.30
0	75228	77.95	86133	89.25
1	9671	10.02	95804	99.27
2 and over	708	0.73	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14683	10.37	14683	10.37
0	111184	78.52	125867	88.89
1	14751	10.42	140618	99.31
2 and over	980	0.69	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7295	7.79	7295	7.79
0	75957	81.08	83252	88.87
1	9722	10.38	92974	99.25
2 and over	706	0.75	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
0	74490	77.76	85694	89.46
1	9529	9.95	95223	99.41
2 and over	569	0.59	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19621	14.09	19621	14.09
0	106017	76.14	125638	90.23
1	12753	9.16	138391	99.39
2 and over	855	0.61	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10459	11.42	10459	11.42
0	72078	78.71	82537	90.14
1	8543	9.33	91080	99.47
2 and over	489	0.53	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	12614	13.49	12614	13.49
0	71985	76.96	84599	90.45
1	8427	9.01	93026	99.46
2 and over	509	0.54	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	16507	12.15	16507	12.15
0	106770	78.61	123277	90.77
1	11771	8.67	135048	99.44
2 and over	766	0.56	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

h11107_ 2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7541	8.40	7541	8.40
0	73799	82.23	81340	90.63
1	7873	8.77	89213	99.40
2 and over	535	0.60	89748	100.00

- Number HH members age 13 to 15

Variable name in SLID database Derived

Variable name in equivalence file H11108_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Number HH members age 13 to 15

Survey/Created C

Reliability 1

Unit of observation H

Description	This variable indicates the number of persons in this age group living in the household on December 31 of the reference year.
Methodology	This variable is the simple count of all individuals in the household whose age is in the listed category.
Format	Persons who are out of scope (died, institutionalized or emigrated) have a value of .S. Otherwise there are no missing values.
Algorithm	if resp99 in ("01","11") then h11108_xxxx has a valid value else h11108_xxxx = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	33037	82.27	33037	82.27
1	6086	15.16	39123	97.43
2 and over	1032	2.57	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	298	0.71	298	0.71
0	34433	81.61	34731	82.31
1	6297	14.92	41028	97.24
2 and over	1166	2.76	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	3627	8.30	3627	8.30
0	32997	75.48	36624	83.78
1	6005	13.74	42629	97.51
2 and over	1088	2.49	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5571	6.31	5571	6.31
0	68280	77.39	73851	83.70
1	12348	14.00	86199	97.70
2 and over	2031	2.30	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	8584	9.37	8584	9.37
0	68582	74.85	77166	84.22
1	12506	13.65	89672	97.87
2 and over	1952	2.13	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	13346	14.18	13346	14.18
0	66925	71.10	80271	85.28
1	11821	12.56	92092	97.84
2 and over	2033	2.16	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15050	10.79	15050	10.79
0	103479	74.17	118529	84.96
1	18131	13.00	136660	97.96
2 and over	2848	2.04	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	8182	8.63	8182	8.63
0	72167	76.15	80349	84.78
1	12411	13.10	92760	97.88
2 and over	2012	2.12	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10905	11.30	10905	11.30
0	71661	74.25	82566	85.55
1	12134	12.57	94700	98.12
2 and over	1812	1.88	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14683	10.37	14683	10.37
0	106314	75.08	120997	85.45
1	17643	12.46	138640	97.91
2 and over	2958	2.09	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7295	7.79	7295	7.79
0	72389	77.27	79684	85.06

1	11988	12.80	91672	97.86
2 and over	2008	2.14	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
5	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
0	70602	73.70	81806	85.40
1	11876	12.40	93682	97.80
2 and over	2110	2.20	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
5	19621	14.09	19621	14.09
0	99973	71.80	119594	85.89
1	16740	12.02	136334	97.91
2 and over	2912	2.09	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
5	10459	11.42	10459	11.42
0	67819	74.06	78278	85.49
1	11298	12.34	89576	97.82
2 and over	1993	2.18	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-----------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      12614      13.49      12614      13.49
0      68287      73.01      80901      86.49
1      10792      11.54      91693      98.03
2 and over      1842      1.97      93535      100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	16507	12.15	16507	12.15
0	101118	74.45	117625	86.61
1	15462	11.38	133087	97.99
2 and over	2727	2.01	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

h11108_ 2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7541	8.40	7541	8.40
0	69966	77.96	77507	86.36
1	10471	11.67	87978	98.03
2 and over	1770	1.97	89748	100.00

Number HH members age 16 to 18

Variable name in SLID database Derived

Variable name in equivalence file H11109_xxxx, where _xxxx refers to the reference year

Variable label Number HH members age 16 to 18

Survey/Created C

Reliability 1

Unit of observation H

Description This variable indicates the number of persons in this age group living in the household on December 31 of the reference year.

Methodology This variable is the simple count of all individuals in the household whose age is in the listed category.

Format Persons who are out of scope (died, institutionalized or emigrated) have a value of .S. Otherwise there are no missing values.

Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then h11109_xxxx has a valid value

else h11109_xxxx = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_ 1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	34082	84.88	34082	84.88
1	5275	13.14	39357	98.01
2 and over	798	1.99	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_ 1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	298	0.71	298	0.71
0	35518	84.18	35816	84.88
1	5554	13.16	41370	98.05
2 and over	824	1.95	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_ 1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3627	8.30	3627	8.30
0	34134	78.08	37761	86.38
1	5213	11.92	42974	98.30
2 and over	743	1.70	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_ 1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5571	6.31	5571	6.31
0	70116	79.47	75687	85.78
1	10806	12.25	86493	98.03

2 and over	1737	1.97	88230	100.00
------------	------	------	-------	--------

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_ 1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	8584	9.37	8584	9.37
0	70500	76.94	79084	86.31
1	10853	11.85	89937	98.16
2 and over	1687	1.84	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_ 1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	13346	14.18	13346	14.18
0	68263	72.52	81609	86.70
1	10833	11.51	92442	98.21
2 and over	1683	1.79	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_ 1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15050	10.79	15050	10.79
0	105083	75.32	120133	86.11
1	16798	12.04	136931	98.15
2 and over	2577	1.85	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_ 1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15050	10.79	15050	10.79
0	105083	75.32	120133	86.11
1	16798	12.04	136931	98.15
2 and over	2577	1.85	139508	100.00

S	8182	8.63	8182	8.63
0	73140	77.17	81322	85.81
1	11706	12.35	93028	98.16
2 and over	1744	1.84	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_ 2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10905	11.30	10905	11.30
0	72711	75.34	83616	86.64
1	11236	11.64	94852	98.28
2 and over	1660	1.72	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_ 2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14683	10.37	14683	10.37
0	107810	76.14	122493	86.51
1	16448	11.62	138941	98.12
2 and over	2657	1.88	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_ 2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7295	7.79	7295	7.79
0	73606	78.57	80901	86.36
1	11109	11.86	92010	98.22
2 and over	1670	1.78	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_ 2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
5	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
0	71919	75.08	83123	86.77
1	10862	11.34	93985	98.11
2 and over	1807	1.89	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_ 2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
5	19621	14.09	19621	14.09
0	101593	72.96	121214	87.05
1	15567	11.18	136781	98.23
2 and over	2465	1.77	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_ 2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
5	10459	11.42	10459	11.42
0	69129	75.49	79588	86.92
1	10458	11.42	90046	98.34
2 and over	1523	1.66	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_ 2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
5	12614	13.49	12614	13.49
0	69422	74.22	82036	87.71
1	9901	10.59	91937	98.29
2 and over	1598	1.71	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.S	16507	12.15	16507	12.15
0	102445	75.43	118952	87.58
1	14665	10.80	133617	98.38
2 and over	2197	1.62	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

h11109_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.S	7541	8.40	7541	8.40
0	70905	79.00	78446	87.41
1	9852	10.98	88298	98.38
2 and over	1450	1.62	89748	100.00

- Number HH members age 19+ or 16 to 18 and independent

Variable name in SLID database Derived
 Variable name in equivalence file H11110_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Number HH members age 19+ or 16 to 18 and independent
 Survey/Created C
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable indicates the number of persons in this age group living in the household on December 31 of the reference year.
 Methodology This variable is the simple count of all individuals in the household whose age is in the listed category.
 Format Persons who are out of scope (died, institutionalized or emigrated) have a value of .S. Otherwise there are no missing values.
 Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then h11110_XXXX has a valid value
 else h11110_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
.S				
0				
1				
2 and over				

0	44	0.11	44	0.11
1	5440	13.55	5484	13.66
2	26286	65.46	31770	79.12
3	5579	13.89	37349	93.01
4	2127	5.30	39476	98.31
5	524	1.30	40000	99.61
6 and over	155	0.39	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_ 1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	298	0.71	298	0.71
0	46	0.11	344	0.82
1	5975	14.16	6319	14.98
2	26404	62.58	32723	77.55
3	6311	14.96	39034	92.51
4	2349	5.57	41383	98.08
5	673	1.60	42056	99.67
6 and over	138	0.33	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_ 1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	3627	8.30	3627	8.30
0	85	0.19	3712	8.49
1	6146	14.06	9858	22.55
2	24972	57.12	34830	79.67
3	6069	13.88	40899	93.55
4	2177	4.98	43076	98.53
5	508	1.16	43584	99.70
6 and over	133	0.30	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_ 1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	5571	6.31	5571	6.31

0	129	0.15	5700	6.46
1	12656	14.34	18356	20.80
2	52099	59.05	70455	79.85
3	12028	13.63	82483	93.49
4	4308	4.88	86791	98.37
5	1001	1.13	87792	99.50
6 and over	438	0.50	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_ 1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	8584	9.37	8584	9.37
0	98	0.11	8682	9.48
1	13067	14.26	21749	23.74
2	51560	56.27	73309	80.01
3	12120	13.23	85429	93.24
4	4783	5.22	90212	98.46
5	1029	1.12	91241	99.58
6 and over	383	0.42	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_ 1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	13346	14.18	13346	14.18
0	68	0.07	13414	14.25
1	12708	13.50	26122	27.75
2	50182	53.31	76304	81.07
3	11915	12.66	88219	93.73
4	4543	4.83	92762	98.55
5	968	1.03	93730	99.58
6 and over	395	0.42	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_ 1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	15050	10.79	15050	10.79

0	88	0.06	15138	10.85
1	19780	14.18	34918	25.03
2	77387	55.47	112305	80.50
3	18077	12.96	130382	93.46
4	7052	5.05	137434	98.51
5	1563	1.12	138997	99.63
6 and over	511	0.37	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_ 1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	8182	8.63	8182	8.63
0	91	0.10	8273	8.73
1	14364	15.16	22637	23.89
2	52511	55.41	75148	79.29
3	12813	13.52	87961	92.81
4	5328	5.62	93289	98.44
5	1055	1.11	94344	99.55
6 and over	428	0.45	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_ 2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	10905	11.30	10905	11.30
0	164	0.17	11069	11.47
1	14871	15.41	25940	26.88
2	51676	53.54	77616	80.42
3	12586	13.04	90202	93.46
4	4869	5.04	95071	98.51
5	1028	1.07	96099	99.57
6 and over	413	0.43	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_ 2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	14683	10.37	14683	10.37

0	137	0.10	14820	10.47
1	21215	14.98	36035	25.45
2	77495	54.73	113530	80.18
3	18850	13.31	132380	93.49
4	6743	4.76	139123	98.25
5	1886	1.33	141009	99.58
6 and over	589	0.42	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_ 2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7295	7.79	7295	7.79
0	112	0.12	7407	7.91
1	14905	15.91	22312	23.82
2	52103	55.62	74415	79.44
3	12881	13.75	87296	93.19
4	4771	5.09	92067	98.28
5	1181	1.26	93248	99.54
6 and over	432	0.46	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_ 2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
0	101	0.11	11305	11.80
1	14567	15.21	25872	27.01
2	50355	52.57	76227	79.58
3	12906	13.47	89133	93.05
4	5043	5.26	94176	98.31
5	1224	1.28	95400	99.59
6 and over	392	0.41	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_ 2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19621	14.09	19621	14.09

0	97	0.07	19718	14.16
1	20429	14.67	40147	28.83
2	72337	51.95	112484	80.78
3	17840	12.81	130324	93.59
4	6822	4.90	137146	98.49
5	1603	1.15	138749	99.64
6 and over	497	0.36	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_ 2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	10459	11.42	10459	11.42
0	100	0.11	10559	11.53
1	14640	15.99	25199	27.52
2	48070	52.50	73269	80.02
3	11910	13.01	85179	93.02
4	4805	5.25	89984	98.27
5	1199	1.31	91183	99.58
6 and over	386	0.42	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_ 2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	12614	13.49	12614	13.49
0	92	0.10	12706	13.58
1	14844	15.87	27550	29.45
2	47169	50.43	74719	79.88
3	12166	13.01	86885	92.89
4	4961	5.30	91846	98.19
5	1302	1.39	93148	99.59
6 and over	387	0.41	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_ 2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	16507	12.15	16507	12.15

0	120	0.09	16627	12.24
1	21543	15.86	38170	28.10
2	70543	51.94	108713	80.05
3	17705	13.04	126418	93.08
4	6995	5.15	133413	98.23
5	1668	1.23	135081	99.46
6 and over	733	0.54	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

h11110_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	7541	8.40	7541	8.40
0	110	0.12	7651	8.52
1	14917	16.62	22568	25.15
2	48514	54.06	71082	79.20
3	12356	13.77	83438	92.97
4	4717	5.26	88155	98.23
5	1172	1.31	89327	99.53
6 and over	421	0.47	89748	100.00

- Indicator - Wife / Spouse in HH

Variable name in SLID database Derived
 Variable name in equivalence file H11112_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Indicator - Spouse in HH
 Survey/Created C
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable indicates the presence of a spouse of the head in the household on December 31 of the reference year.
 Methodology This is an indicator variable.
 Format Persons who are out of scope (died, institutionalized or emigrated) have a value of .S.
 Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") and any household member has variable RELAG44 = 01 or 02 then h11112_XXXX = 1
 else if resp99 in ("01","11") and no household member has variable RELAG44 = 01 or 02 then h11112_XXXX = 0
 else h11112_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	298	0.71	298	0.71
0	12064	28.59	12362	29.30
1	29832	70.70	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3627	8.30	3627	8.30
0	10984	25.13	14611	33.42
1	29106	66.58	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5571	6.31	5571	6.31
0	54538	61.81	60109	68.13
1	28121	31.87	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

S	8584	9.37	8584	9.37
0	24201	26.41	32785	35.78
1	58839	64.22	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	13346	14.18	13346	14.18
0	22399	23.80	35745	37.98
1	58380	62.02	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15050	10.79	15050	10.79
0	66173	47.43	81223	58.22
1	58285	41.78	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	8182	8.63	8182	8.63
0	28615	30.19	36797	38.83
1	57975	61.17	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10905	11.30	10905	11.30

0	29036	30.09	39941	41.38
1	56571	58.62	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14683	10.37	14683	10.37
0	69193	48.87	83876	59.24
1	57722	40.76	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7295	7.79	7295	7.79
0	31679	33.82	38974	41.60
1	54706	58.40	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
0	29457	30.75	40661	42.45
1	55131	57.55	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19621	14.09	19621	14.09
0	66743	47.93	86364	62.02

1	52882	37.98	139246	100.00
---	-------	-------	--------	--------

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10459	11.42	10459	11.42
0	30651	33.47	41110	44.90
1	50459	55.10	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	12614	13.49	12614	13.49
0	30196	32.28	42810	45.77
1	50725	54.23	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	16507	12.15	16507	12.15
0	69851	51.43	86358	63.59
1	49456	36.41	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

h11112_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7541	8.40	7541	8.40
0	35411	39.46	42952	47.86
1	46796	52.14	89748	100.00

Yearly income

X Household pre-government income

Variable name in SLID database MTINC25

Variable name in equivalence file I11101_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Household pre-government income

Survey/Created C

Reliability 1

Unit of observation H

Description This variable is the sum of employment earnings, investment income, non-government pension income, alimony and other taxable income. It is total money income not including money received from government programs.

Methodology Employment earnings includes wages and salaries, net income received by farm owner-operators (or partners), and net income received by owner-operators of unincorporated businesses. This amount can be negative. Investment income includes interest from bank accounts and other deposits, net dividends and other investment income. This amount can be negative. Non-government pension income includes employer pensions, RRSP annuities and RRIF withdrawals. Alimony and child support amounts received under court orders or written agreements are included.

Format Dollar value in current Canadian dollars.

There is no item non-response for this variable.

.S = Out of scope

Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then i11101_XXXX = mtinc25
else i11101_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3154	7.47	3154	7.47
Less than zero	101	0.24	3255	7.71
Zero	1878	4.45	5133	12.17
\$1 to \$15,000	6837	16.20	11970	28.37
\$15,001 to \$30,000	6653	15.77	18623	44.14
\$30,001 to \$45,000	6828	16.18	25451	60.32
\$45,001 to \$60,000	6429	15.24	31880	75.56
\$60,001 to \$75,000	4446	10.54	36326	86.09
\$75,001 to \$90,000	2610	6.19	38936	92.28
\$90,001 to \$110,000	1668	3.95	40604	96.23
\$110,001 to \$130,000	854	2.02	41458	98.26
\$130,001 to \$150,000	308	0.73	41766	98.99
More than \$150,000	428	1.01	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5122	11.72	5122	11.72
Less than zero	112	0.26	5234	11.97
Zero	2111	4.83	7345	16.80
\$1 to \$15,000	6760	15.46	14105	32.26
\$15,001 to \$30,000	6413	14.67	20518	46.93
\$30,001 to \$45,000	6651	15.21	27169	62.15
\$45,001 to \$60,000	6154	14.08	33323	76.22
\$60,001 to \$75,000	4364	9.98	37687	86.21
\$75,001 to \$90,000	2608	5.97	40295	92.17
\$90,001 to \$110,000	1885	4.31	42180	96.48
\$110,001 to \$130,000	730	1.67	42910	98.15
\$130,001 to \$150,000	326	0.75	43236	98.90
More than \$150,000	481	1.10	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	50302	57.01	50302	57.01
Less than zero	178	0.20	50480	57.21
Zero	2003	2.27	52483	59.48
\$1 to \$15,000	6389	7.24	58872	66.73
\$15,001 to \$30,000	6206	7.03	65078	73.76
\$30,001 to \$45,000	6636	7.52	71714	81.28

\$45,001 to \$60,000	5811	6.59	77525	87.87
\$60,001 to \$75,000	4485	5.08	82010	92.95
\$75,001 to \$90,000	2684	3.04	84694	95.99
\$90,001 to \$110,000	1791	2.03	86485	98.02
\$110,001 to \$130,000	805	0.91	87290	98.93
\$130,001 to \$150,000	358	0.41	87648	99.34
More than \$150,000	582	0.66	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	12464	13.60	12464	13.60
Less than zero	316	0.34	12780	13.95
Zero	4230	4.62	17010	18.57
\$1 to \$15,000	13161	14.36	30171	32.93
\$15,001 to \$30,000	13110	14.31	43281	47.24
\$30,001 to \$45,000	12870	14.05	56151	61.28
\$45,001 to \$60,000	11982	13.08	68133	74.36
\$60,001 to \$75,000	9193	10.03	77326	84.39
\$75,001 to \$90,000	5805	6.34	83131	90.73
\$90,001 to \$110,000	4359	4.76	87490	95.49
\$110,001 to \$130,000	1983	2.16	89473	97.65
\$130,001 to \$150,000	870	0.95	90343	98.60
More than \$150,000	1281	1.40	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	14972	15.91	14972	15.91
Less than zero	277	0.29	15249	16.20
Zero	4260	4.53	19509	20.73
\$1 to \$15,000	12572	13.36	32081	34.08
\$15,001 to \$30,000	12670	13.46	44751	47.54
\$30,001 to \$45,000	12821	13.62	57572	61.17
\$45,001 to \$60,000	11630	12.36	69202	73.52
\$60,001 to \$75,000	9175	9.75	78377	83.27
\$75,001 to \$90,000	6129	6.51	84506	89.78
\$90,001 to \$110,000	4893	5.20	89399	94.98
\$110,001 to \$130,000	2042	2.17	91441	97.15
\$130,001 to \$150,000	1155	1.23	92596	98.38
More than \$150,000	1529	1.62	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	60017	43.02	60017	43.02
Less than zero	270	0.19	60287	43.21
Zero	3916	2.81	64203	46.02
\$1 to \$15,000	12272	8.80	76475	54.82
\$15,001 to \$30,000	12148	8.71	88623	63.53
\$30,001 to \$45,000	12668	9.08	101291	72.61
\$45,001 to \$60,000	11607	8.32	112898	80.93
\$60,001 to \$75,000	9193	6.59	122091	87.52
\$75,001 to \$90,000	6516	4.67	128607	92.19
\$90,001 to \$110,000	5279	3.78	133886	95.97
\$110,001 to \$130,000	2536	1.82	136422	97.79
\$130,001 to \$150,000	1229	0.88	137651	98.67
More than \$150,000	1857	1.33	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15913	16.79	15913	16.79
Less than zero	217	0.23	16130	17.02
Zero	3777	3.99	19907	21.01
\$1 to \$15,000	11678	12.32	31585	33.33
\$15,001 to \$30,000	11420	12.05	43005	45.38
\$30,001 to \$45,000	12075	12.74	55080	58.12
\$45,001 to \$60,000	11389	12.02	66469	70.14
\$60,001 to \$75,000	9497	10.02	75966	80.16
\$75,001 to \$90,000	6832	7.21	82798	87.37
\$90,001 to \$110,000	5581	5.89	88379	93.25
\$110,001 to \$130,000	2893	3.05	91272	96.31
\$130,001 to \$150,000	1384	1.46	92656	97.77
More than \$150,000	2116	2.23	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S				

	S	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
Less than zero		244	0.25	19838	20.55
Zero		3230	3.35	23068	23.90
\$1 to \$15,000		10937	11.33	34005	35.23
\$15,001 to \$30,000		10584	10.97	44589	46.20
\$30,001 to \$45,000		11696	12.12	56285	58.32
\$45,001 to \$60,000		10730	11.12	67015	69.44
\$60,001 to \$75,000		9141	9.47	76156	78.91
\$75,001 to \$90,000		6910	7.16	83066	86.07
\$90,001 to \$110,000		5910	6.12	88976	92.19
\$110,001 to \$130,000		3376	3.50	92352	95.69
\$130,001 to \$150,000		1587	1.64	93939	97.33
More than \$150,000		2573	2.67	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	63065	44.54	63065	44.54
Less than zero	236	0.17	63301	44.70
Zero	3047	2.15	66348	46.86
\$1 to \$15,000	10546	7.45	76894	54.30
\$15,001 to \$30,000	10705	7.56	87599	61.86
\$30,001 to \$45,000	11246	7.94	98845	69.81
\$45,001 to \$60,000	10773	7.61	109618	77.41
\$60,001 to \$75,000	9508	6.71	119126	84.13
\$75,001 to \$90,000	7376	5.21	126502	89.34
\$90,001 to \$110,000	6385	4.51	132887	93.85
\$110,001 to \$130,000	3715	2.62	136602	96.47
\$130,001 to \$150,000	1902	1.34	138504	97.81
More than \$150,000	3094	2.19	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19152	20.44	19152	20.44
Less than zero	188	0.20	19340	20.64
Zero	2916	3.11	22256	23.76
\$1 to \$15,000	9793	10.45	32049	34.21
\$15,001 to \$30,000	10146	10.83	42195	45.04
\$30,001 to \$45,000	10346	11.04	52541	56.09
\$45,001 to \$60,000	9898	10.57	62439	66.65
\$60,001 to \$75,000	8751	9.34	71190	75.99
\$75,001 to \$90,000	7064	7.54	78254	83.53

\$90,001 to \$110,000	6296	6.72	84550	90.25
\$110,001 to \$130,000	3694	3.94	88244	94.20
\$130,001 to \$150,000	2169	2.32	90413	96.51
More than \$150,000	3267	3.49	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####S	20551	21.45	20551	21.45
Less than zero	290	0.30	20841	21.76
Zero	2901	3.03	23742	24.78
\$1 to \$15,000	9545	9.96	33287	34.75
\$15,001 to \$30,000	9811	10.24	43098	44.99
\$30,001 to \$45,000	10181	10.63	53279	55.62
\$45,001 to \$60,000	9836	10.27	63115	65.89
\$60,001 to \$75,000	8799	9.19	71914	75.07
\$75,001 to \$90,000	7175	7.49	79089	82.56
\$90,001 to \$110,000	6790	7.09	85879	89.65
\$110,001 to \$130,000	3903	4.07	89782	93.73
\$130,001 to \$150,000	2389	2.49	92171	96.22
More than \$150,000	3621	3.78	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####S	66915	48.06	66915	48.06
Less than zero	288	0.21	67203	48.26
Zero	2617	1.88	69820	50.14
\$1 to \$15,000	8864	6.37	78684	56.51
\$15,001 to \$30,000	9079	6.52	87763	63.03
\$30,001 to \$45,000	9587	6.88	97350	69.91
\$45,001 to \$60,000	9043	6.49	106393	76.41
\$60,001 to \$75,000	8202	5.89	114595	82.30
\$75,001 to \$90,000	6933	4.98	121528	87.28
\$90,001 to \$110,000	6821	4.90	128349	92.17
\$110,001 to \$130,000	4307	3.09	132656	95.27
\$130,001 to \$150,000	2448	1.76	135104	97.03
More than \$150,000	4142	2.97	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	21938	23.96	21938	23.96
Less than zero	236	0.26	22174	24.22
Zero	2589	2.83	24763	27.04
\$1 to \$15,000	8375	9.15	33138	36.19
\$15,001 to \$30,000	8275	9.04	41413	45.23
\$30,001 to \$45,000	9202	10.05	50615	55.28
\$45,001 to \$60,000	8565	9.35	59180	64.63
\$60,001 to \$75,000	7690	8.40	66870	73.03
\$75,001 to \$90,000	6193	6.76	73063	79.79
\$90,001 to \$110,000	6718	7.34	79781	87.13
\$110,001 to \$130,000	4244	4.63	84025	91.76
\$130,001 to \$150,000	2835	3.10	86860	94.86
More than \$150,000	4709	5.14	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	23292	24.90	23292	24.90
Less than zero	201	0.21	23493	25.12
Zero	2411	2.58	25904	27.69
\$1 to \$15,000	8064	8.62	33968	36.32
\$15,001 to \$30,000	8208	8.78	42176	45.09
\$30,001 to \$45,000	9027	9.65	51203	54.74
\$45,001 to \$60,000	8397	8.98	59600	63.72
\$60,001 to \$75,000	7702	8.23	67302	71.95
\$75,001 to \$90,000	6445	6.89	73747	78.84
\$90,001 to \$110,000	6745	7.21	80492	86.06
\$110,001 to \$130,000	4466	4.77	84958	90.83
\$130,001 to \$150,000	2902	3.10	87860	93.93
More than \$150,000	5675	6.07	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	67473	49.68	67473	49.68
Less than zero	200	0.15	67673	49.83
Zero	2204	1.62	69877	51.45

\$1 to \$15,000	7332	5.40	77209	56.85
\$15,001 to \$30,000	7697	5.67	84906	62.52
\$30,001 to \$45,000	8164	6.01	93070	68.53
\$45,001 to \$60,000	7901	5.82	100971	74.35
\$60,001 to \$75,000	7302	5.38	108273	79.72
\$75,001 to \$90,000	6256	4.61	114529	84.33
\$90,001 to \$110,000	6922	5.10	121451	89.42
\$110,001 to \$130,000	4746	3.49	126197	92.92
\$130,001 to \$150,000	3103	2.28	129300	95.20
More than \$150,000	6514	4.80	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25549	28.47	25549	28.47
Less than zero	158	0.18	25707	28.64
Zero	2072	2.31	27779	30.95
\$1 to \$15,000	6535	7.28	34314	38.23
\$15,001 to \$30,000	6581	7.33	40895	45.57
\$30,001 to \$45,000	6928	7.72	47823	53.29
\$45,001 to \$60,000	7357	8.20	55180	61.48
\$60,001 to \$75,000	6884	7.67	62064	69.15
\$75,001 to \$90,000	5991	6.68	68055	75.83
\$90,001 to \$110,000	6440	7.18	74495	83.00
\$110,001 to \$130,000	5145	5.73	79640	88.74
\$130,001 to \$150,000	3220	3.59	82860	92.33
More than \$150,000	6888	7.67	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11101_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25823	28.26	25823	28.26
Less than zero	229	0.25	26052	28.51
Zero	2343	2.56	28395	31.08
\$1 to \$15,000	6805	7.45	35200	38.53
\$15,001 to \$30,000	6937	7.59	42137	46.12
\$30,001 to \$45,000	7402	8.10	49539	54.22
\$45,001 to \$60,000	7175	7.85	56714	62.07
\$60,001 to \$75,000	6649	7.28	63363	69.35
\$75,001 to \$90,000	5926	6.49	69289	75.84
\$90,001 to \$110,000	6581	7.20	75870	83.04
\$110,001 to \$130,000	4877	5.34	80747	88.38
\$130,001 to \$150,000	3400	3.72	84147	92.10
More than \$150,000	7218	7.90	91365	100.00

- Household post-government income

Variable name in SLID database	ATINC25
Variable name in equivalence file	I11102_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
Variable label	Household post-government income
Survey/Created	C
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	H
Description	This variable is the sum of employment earnings, investment income, non-government pension income, government transfers, alimony and other taxable income minus total federal and provincial income tax paid. It is total money income after income tax.
Methodology	Employment earnings includes wages and salaries, net income received by farm owner-operators (or partners), and net income received by owner-operators of unincorporated businesses. This amount can be negative. Investment income includes interest from bank accounts and other deposits, net dividends and other investment income. This amount can be negative. Non-government pension income includes employer pensions, RRSP annuities and RRIF withdrawals. Alimony and child support amounts received under court orders or written agreements is included. Government transfers include income received from any of the following programs: Child Tax Benefit; Old Age Security, Guaranteed Income Supplement and Spouse=s Allowance; Canada Pension Plan and Quebec Pension Plan; Employment Insurance; Social Assistance and Provincial Income Supplements; Workers= Compensation; GST (Goods and Services Tax) Credits; Provincial Tax Credits.
Format	Dollar value in current Canadian dollars. There is no item non-response for this variable.
Algorithm	.S = Out of scope if resp99 in ("01","11") then i11102_XXXX = atinc25 else i11102_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3154	7.47	3154	7.47
Less than zero	37	0.09	3191	7.56
Zero	31	0.07	3222	7.64
\$1 to \$15,000	3392	8.04	6614	15.68
\$15,001 to \$30,000	9616	22.79	16230	38.47
\$30,001 to \$45,000	11263	26.69	27493	65.16
\$45,001 to \$60,000	7949	18.84	35442	84.00
\$60,001 to \$75,000	3799	9.00	39241	93.00
\$75,001 to \$90,000	1658	3.93	40899	96.93
\$90,001 to \$110,000	779	1.85	41678	98.78
\$110,001 to \$130,000	249	0.59	41927	99.37
\$130,001 to \$150,000	111	0.26	42038	99.63
More than \$150,000	156	0.37	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5122	11.72	5122	11.72
Less than zero	47	0.11	5169	11.82
Zero	64	0.15	5233	11.97
\$1 to \$15,000	3693	8.45	8926	20.42
\$15,001 to \$30,000	9710	22.21	18636	42.63
\$30,001 to \$45,000	10569	24.18	29205	66.80
\$45,001 to \$60,000	7647	17.49	36852	84.30
\$60,001 to \$75,000	3867	8.85	40719	93.14
\$75,001 to \$90,000	1637	3.74	42356	96.89
\$90,001 to \$110,000	819	1.87	43175	98.76
\$110,001 to \$130,000	280	0.64	43455	99.40
\$130,001 to \$150,000	107	0.24	43562	99.65
More than \$150,000	155	0.35	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	50302	57.01	50302	57.01
Less than zero	93	0.11	50395	57.12
Zero	70	0.08	50465	57.20
\$1 to \$15,000	3440	3.90	53905	61.10

\$15,001 to \$30,000	9411	10.67	63316	71.76
\$30,001 to \$45,000	10262	11.63	73578	83.39
\$45,001 to \$60,000	7671	8.69	81249	92.09
\$60,001 to \$75,000	3849	4.36	85098	96.45
\$75,001 to \$90,000	1646	1.87	86744	98.32
\$90,001 to \$110,000	814	0.92	87558	99.24
\$110,001 to \$130,000	357	0.40	87915	99.64
\$130,001 to \$150,000	143	0.16	88058	99.81
More than \$150,000	172	0.19	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	12464	13.60	12464	13.60
Less than zero	159	0.17	12623	13.78
Zero	57	0.06	12680	13.84
\$1 to \$15,000	7339	8.01	20019	21.85
\$15,001 to \$30,000	19055	20.80	39074	42.65
\$30,001 to \$45,000	20515	22.39	59589	65.04
\$45,001 to \$60,000	15859	17.31	75448	82.35
\$60,001 to \$75,000	8584	9.37	84032	91.71
\$75,001 to \$90,000	4037	4.41	88069	96.12
\$90,001 to \$110,000	2115	2.31	90184	98.43
\$110,001 to \$130,000	665	0.73	90849	99.15
\$130,001 to \$150,000	335	0.37	91184	99.52
More than \$150,000	440	0.48	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14972	15.91	14972	15.91
Less than zero	141	0.15	15113	16.06
Zero	35	0.04	15148	16.09
\$1 to \$15,000	7076	7.52	22224	23.61
\$15,001 to \$30,000	18354	19.50	40578	43.11
\$30,001 to \$45,000	19902	21.14	60480	64.25
\$45,001 to \$60,000	16019	17.02	76499	81.27
\$60,001 to \$75,000	8937	9.49	85436	90.77
\$75,001 to \$90,000	4380	4.65	89816	95.42
\$90,001 to \$110,000	2453	2.61	92269	98.03
\$110,001 to \$130,000	913	0.97	93182	99.00
\$130,001 to \$150,000	436	0.46	93618	99.46
More than \$150,000	507	0.54	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	60017	43.02	60017	43.02
Less than zero	119	0.09	60136	43.11
Zero	26	0.02	60162	43.12
\$1 to \$15,000	6640	4.76	66802	47.88
\$15,001 to \$30,000	17739	12.72	84541	60.60
\$30,001 to \$45,000	19698	14.12	104239	74.72
\$45,001 to \$60,000	15727	11.27	119966	85.99
\$60,001 to \$75,000	9545	6.84	129511	92.83
\$75,001 to \$90,000	4989	3.58	134500	96.41
\$90,001 to \$110,000	2742	1.97	137242	98.38
\$110,001 to \$130,000	1094	0.78	138336	99.16
\$130,001 to \$150,000	510	0.37	138846	99.53
More than \$150,000	662	0.47	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15913	16.79	15913	16.79
Less than zero	108	0.11	16021	16.90
Zero	36	0.04	16057	16.94
\$1 to \$15,000	6107	6.44	22164	23.39
\$15,001 to \$30,000	16273	17.17	38437	40.56
\$30,001 to \$45,000	19019	20.07	57456	60.63
\$45,001 to \$60,000	15538	16.40	72994	77.02
\$60,001 to \$75,000	10139	10.70	83133	87.72
\$75,001 to \$90,000	5719	6.03	88852	93.75
\$90,001 to \$110,000	3316	3.50	92168	97.25
\$110,001 to \$130,000	1317	1.39	93485	98.64
\$130,001 to \$150,000	579	0.61	94064	99.25
More than \$150,000	708	0.75	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Cumulative

i11102_2000	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
S	19594	20.30	19594	20.30
Less than zero	145	0.15	19739	20.45
Zero	57	0.06	19796	20.51
\$1 to \$15,000	5334	5.53	25130	26.04
\$15,001 to \$30,000	14758	15.29	39888	41.33
\$30,001 to \$45,000	17797	18.44	57685	59.77
\$45,001 to \$60,000	15112	15.66	72797	75.43
\$60,001 to \$75,000	10436	10.81	83233	86.24
\$75,001 to \$90,000	6264	6.49	89497	92.73
\$90,001 to \$110,000	3682	3.82	93179	96.55
\$110,001 to \$130,000	1600	1.66	94779	98.20
\$130,001 to \$150,000	791	0.82	95570	99.02
More than \$150,000	942	0.98	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	63065	44.54	63065	44.54
Less than zero	103	0.07	63168	44.61
Zero	54	0.04	63222	44.65
\$1 to \$15,000	4406	3.11	67628	47.76
\$15,001 to \$30,000	13732	9.70	81360	57.46
\$30,001 to \$45,000	17139	12.10	98499	69.56
\$45,001 to \$60,000	15400	10.88	113899	80.44
\$60,001 to \$75,000	11257	7.95	125156	88.39
\$75,001 to \$90,000	7138	5.04	132294	93.43
\$90,001 to \$110,000	4893	3.46	137187	96.88
\$110,001 to \$130,000	2043	1.44	139230	98.33
\$130,001 to \$150,000	979	0.69	140209	99.02
More than \$150,000	1389	0.98	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19152	20.44	19152	20.44
Less than zero	90	0.10	19242	20.54
Zero	49	0.05	19291	20.59
\$1 to \$15,000	3939	4.20	23230	24.80
\$15,001 to \$30,000	12633	13.49	35863	38.28
\$30,001 to \$45,000	15776	16.84	51639	55.12
\$45,001 to \$60,000	14269	15.23	65908	70.35

\$60,001 to \$75,000	10767	11.49	76675	81.85
\$75,001 to \$90,000	6981	7.45	83656	89.30
\$90,001 to \$110,000	5135	5.48	88791	94.78
\$110,001 to \$130,000	2397	2.56	91188	97.34
\$130,001 to \$150,000	1066	1.14	92254	98.48
More than \$150,000	1426	1.52	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
<i>ff</i>				
S	20551	21.45	20551	21.45
Less than zero	109	0.11	20660	21.57
Zero	35	0.04	20695	21.60
\$1 to \$15,000	3637	3.80	24332	25.40
\$15,001 to \$30,000	12040	12.57	36372	37.97
\$30,001 to \$45,000	15819	16.51	52191	54.48
\$45,001 to \$60,000	14210	14.83	66401	69.32
\$60,001 to \$75,000	11172	11.66	77573	80.98
\$75,001 to \$90,000	7305	7.63	84878	88.61
\$90,001 to \$110,000	5628	5.88	90506	94.48
\$110,001 to \$130,000	2529	2.64	93035	97.12
\$130,001 to \$150,000	1147	1.20	94182	98.32
More than \$150,000	1610	1.68	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
<i>ff</i>				
S	66915	48.06	66915	48.06
Less than zero	132	0.09	67047	48.15
Zero	37	0.03	67084	48.18
\$1 to \$15,000	3332	2.39	70416	50.57
\$15,001 to \$30,000	10986	7.89	81402	58.46
\$30,001 to \$45,000	14372	10.32	95774	68.78
\$45,001 to \$60,000	13154	9.45	108928	78.23
\$60,001 to \$75,000	10803	7.76	119731	85.99
\$75,001 to \$90,000	7470	5.36	127201	91.35
\$90,001 to \$110,000	5928	4.26	133129	95.61
\$110,001 to \$130,000	2928	2.10	136057	97.71
\$130,001 to \$150,000	1300	0.93	137357	98.64
More than \$150,000	1889	1.36	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	21938	23.96	21938	23.96
Less than zero	77	0.08	22015	24.04
Zero	54	0.06	22069	24.10
\$1 to \$15,000	3070	3.35	25139	27.45
\$15,001 to \$30,000	10140	11.07	35279	38.53
\$30,001 to \$45,000	13124	14.33	48403	52.86
\$45,001 to \$60,000	12449	13.60	60852	66.45
\$60,001 to \$75,000	10137	11.07	70989	77.53
\$75,001 to \$90,000	7494	8.18	78483	85.71
\$90,001 to \$110,000	6155	6.72	84638	92.43
\$110,001 to \$130,000	3141	3.43	87779	95.86
\$130,001 to \$150,000	1566	1.71	89345	97.57
More than \$150,000	2224	2.43	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	23292	24.90	23292	24.90
Less than zero	77	0.08	23369	24.98
Zero	19	0.02	23388	25.00
\$1 to \$15,000	2555	2.73	25943	27.74
\$15,001 to \$30,000	9387	10.04	35330	37.77
\$30,001 to \$45,000	12899	13.79	48229	51.56
\$45,001 to \$60,000	12520	13.39	60749	64.95
\$60,001 to \$75,000	10269	10.98	71018	75.93
\$75,001 to \$90,000	7729	8.26	78747	84.19
\$90,001 to \$110,000	6597	7.05	85344	91.24
\$110,001 to \$130,000	3576	3.82	88920	95.07
\$130,001 to \$150,000	2030	2.17	90950	97.24
More than \$150,000	2585	2.76	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	67473	49.68	67473	49.68

Less than zero	96	0.07	67569	49.75
Zero	33	0.02	67602	49.78
\$1 to \$15,000	2134	1.57	69736	51.35
\$15,001 to \$30,000	7970	5.87	77706	57.22
\$30,001 to \$45,000	11689	8.61	89395	65.82
\$45,001 to \$60,000	11570	8.52	100965	74.34
\$60,001 to \$75,000	10120	7.45	111085	81.79
\$75,001 to \$90,000	7938	5.84	119023	87.64
\$90,001 to \$110,000	7126	5.25	126149	92.88
\$110,001 to \$130,000	4142	3.05	130291	95.93
\$130,001 to \$150,000	2298	1.69	132589	97.63
More than \$150,000	3225	2.37	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25549	28.47	25549	28.47
Less than zero	44	0.05	25593	28.52
Zero	32	0.04	25625	28.55
\$1 to \$15,000	1766	1.97	27391	30.52
\$15,001 to \$30,000	6872	7.66	34263	38.18
\$30,001 to \$45,000	10185	11.35	44448	49.53
\$45,001 to \$60,000	10362	11.55	54810	61.07
\$60,001 to \$75,000	9466	10.55	64276	71.62
\$75,001 to \$90,000	7755	8.64	72031	80.26
\$90,001 to \$110,000	7442	8.29	79473	88.55
\$110,001 to \$130,000	4342	4.84	83815	93.39
\$130,001 to \$150,000	2429	2.71	86244	96.10
More than \$150,000	3504	3.90	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11102_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25823	28.26	25823	28.26
Less than zero	65	0.07	25888	28.33
Zero	19	0.02	25907	28.36
\$1 to \$15,000	1685	1.84	27592	30.20
\$15,001 to \$30,000	6956	7.61	34548	37.81
\$30,001 to \$45,000	10086	11.04	44634	48.85
\$45,001 to \$60,000	10519	11.51	55153	60.37
\$60,001 to \$75,000	9605	10.51	64758	70.88
\$75,001 to \$90,000	7647	8.37	72405	79.25
\$90,001 to \$110,000	7788	8.52	80193	87.77
\$110,001 to \$130,000	4653	5.09	84846	92.86
\$130,001 to \$150,000	2632	2.88	87478	95.75

More than \$150,000	3887	4.25	91365	100.00
---------------------	------	------	-------	--------

- Household labour income

Variable name in SLID database EARNNG25
 Variable name in equivalence file I11103_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Household labour income
 Survey/Created C
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable is the total earnings from all jobs for all household members.
 Methodology Employment earnings includes wages and salaries, net income received by farm owner-operators (or partners), and net income received by owner-operators of unincorporated businesses. This amount can be negative.
 Format Dollar value in current Canadian dollars.
 There is no item non-response for this variable.
 .S = Out of scope
 Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then i11103_XXXX = earnng25
 else i11103_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3154	7.47	3154	7.47
Less than zero	273	0.65	3427	8.12
Zero	5719	13.55	9146	21.68
\$1 to \$15,000	5170	12.25	14316	33.93
\$15,001 to \$30,000	6188	14.67	20504	48.59
\$30,001 to \$45,000	6454	15.30	26958	63.89
\$45,001 to \$60,000	6178	14.64	33136	78.53
\$60,001 to \$75,000	4042	9.58	37178	88.11
\$75,001 to \$90,000	2278	5.40	39456	93.51
\$90,001 to \$110,000	1493	3.54	40949	97.05
\$110,001 to \$130,000	685	1.62	41634	98.67

\$130,001 to \$150,000	245	0.58	41879	99.25
More than \$150,000	315	0.75	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5122	11.72	5122	11.72
Less than zero	288	0.66	5410	12.38
Zero	5929	13.56	11339	25.94
\$1 to \$15,000	5199	11.89	16538	37.83
\$15,001 to \$30,000	5796	13.26	22334	51.09
\$30,001 to \$45,000	6238	14.27	28572	65.36
\$45,001 to \$60,000	5871	13.43	34443	78.79
\$60,001 to \$75,000	4102	9.38	38545	88.17
\$75,001 to \$90,000	2366	5.41	40911	93.58
\$90,001 to \$110,000	1557	3.56	42468	97.14
\$110,001 to \$130,000	612	1.40	43080	98.54
\$130,001 to \$150,000	277	0.63	43357	99.18
More than \$150,000	360	0.82	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	50302	57.01	50302	57.01
Less than zero	364	0.41	50666	57.42
Zero	5744	6.51	56410	63.94
\$1 to \$15,000	5036	5.71	61446	69.64
\$15,001 to \$30,000	5527	6.26	66973	75.91
\$30,001 to \$45,000	6148	6.97	73121	82.88
\$45,001 to \$60,000	5571	6.31	78692	89.19
\$60,001 to \$75,000	4221	4.78	82913	93.97
\$75,001 to \$90,000	2375	2.69	85288	96.67
\$90,001 to \$110,000	1575	1.79	86863	98.45
\$110,001 to \$130,000	663	0.75	87526	99.20
\$130,001 to \$150,000	291	0.33	87817	99.53
More than \$150,000	413	0.47	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	12464	13.60	12464	13.60
Less than zero	659	0.72	13123	14.32
Zero	12011	13.11	25134	27.43
\$1 to \$15,000	10366	11.31	35500	38.75
\$15,001 to \$30,000	11974	13.07	47474	51.81
\$30,001 to \$45,000	11929	13.02	59403	64.83
\$45,001 to \$60,000	11298	12.33	70701	77.16
\$60,001 to \$75,000	8453	9.23	79154	86.39
\$75,001 to \$90,000	5401	5.89	84555	92.28
\$90,001 to \$110,000	3817	4.17	88372	96.45
\$110,001 to \$130,000	1573	1.72	89945	98.17
\$130,001 to \$150,000	731	0.80	90676	98.97
More than \$150,000	948	1.03	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14972	15.91	14972	15.91
Less than zero	575	0.61	15547	16.52
Zero	11474	12.19	27021	28.71
\$1 to \$15,000	10181	10.82	37202	39.52
\$15,001 to \$30,000	11420	12.13	48622	51.66
\$30,001 to \$45,000	11964	12.71	60586	64.37
\$45,001 to \$60,000	10941	11.62	71527	75.99
\$60,001 to \$75,000	8634	9.17	80161	85.16
\$75,001 to \$90,000	5618	5.97	85779	91.13
\$90,001 to \$110,000	4406	4.68	90185	95.81
\$110,001 to \$130,000	1797	1.91	91982	97.72
\$130,001 to \$150,000	902	0.96	92884	98.68
More than \$150,000	1241	1.32	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	60017	43.02	60017	43.02
Less than zero	585	0.42	60602	43.44
Zero	11106	7.96	71708	51.40
\$1 to \$15,000	9882	7.08	81590	58.48
\$15,001 to \$30,000	11065	7.93	92655	66.42

\$30,001 to \$45,000	11748	8.42	104403	74.84
\$45,001 to \$60,000	10780	7.73	115183	82.56
\$60,001 to \$75,000	8763	6.28	123946	88.85
\$75,001 to \$90,000	6045	4.33	129991	93.18
\$90,001 to \$110,000	4759	3.41	134750	96.59
\$110,001 to \$130,000	2240	1.61	136990	98.20
\$130,001 to \$150,000	1046	0.75	138036	98.94
More than \$150,000	1472	1.06	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15913	16.79	15913	16.79
Less than zero	542	0.57	16455	17.36
Zero	11433	12.06	27888	29.43
\$1 to \$15,000	9284	9.80	37172	39.22
\$15,001 to \$30,000	10300	10.87	47472	50.09
\$30,001 to \$45,000	11048	11.66	58520	61.75
\$45,001 to \$60,000	10869	11.47	69389	73.22
\$60,001 to \$75,000	8747	9.23	78136	82.45
\$75,001 to \$90,000	6196	6.54	84332	88.98
\$90,001 to \$110,000	5014	5.29	89346	94.27
\$110,001 to \$130,000	2542	2.68	91888	96.96
\$130,001 to \$150,000	1189	1.25	93077	98.21
More than \$150,000	1695	1.79	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19594	20.30	19594	20.30
Less than zero	490	0.51	20084	20.81
Zero	10622	11.01	30706	31.82
\$1 to \$15,000	9029	9.36	39735	41.17
\$15,001 to \$30,000	9249	9.58	48984	50.75
\$30,001 to \$45,000	10686	11.07	59670	61.83
\$45,001 to \$60,000	10086	10.45	69756	72.28
\$60,001 to \$75,000	8619	8.93	78375	81.21
\$75,001 to \$90,000	6409	6.64	84784	87.85
\$90,001 to \$110,000	5297	5.49	90081	93.34
\$110,001 to \$130,000	3001	3.11	93082	96.45
\$130,001 to \$150,000	1334	1.38	94416	97.83
More than \$150,000	2096	2.17	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	63065	44.54	63065	44.54
Less than zero	554	0.39	63619	44.93
Zero	10460	7.39	74079	52.32
\$1 to \$15,000	8784	6.20	82863	58.52
\$15,001 to \$30,000	9280	6.55	92143	65.07
\$30,001 to \$45,000	10351	7.31	102494	72.38
\$45,001 to \$60,000	10036	7.09	112530	79.47
\$60,001 to \$75,000	8946	6.32	121476	85.79
\$75,001 to \$90,000	6716	4.74	128192	90.53
\$90,001 to \$110,000	5917	4.18	134109	94.71
\$110,001 to \$130,000	3346	2.36	137455	97.07
\$130,001 to \$150,000	1658	1.17	139113	98.25
More than \$150,000	2485	1.75	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19152	20.44	19152	20.44
Less than zero	474	0.51	19626	20.95
Zero	10432	11.14	30058	32.09
\$1 to \$15,000	7981	8.52	38039	40.61
\$15,001 to \$30,000	8799	9.39	46838	50.00
\$30,001 to \$45,000	9154	9.77	55992	59.77
\$45,001 to \$60,000	9211	9.83	65203	69.60
\$60,001 to \$75,000	8335	8.90	73538	78.50
\$75,001 to \$90,000	6524	6.96	80062	85.46
\$90,001 to \$110,000	5724	6.11	85786	91.57
\$110,001 to \$130,000	3353	3.58	89139	95.15
\$130,001 to \$150,000	1817	1.94	90956	97.09
More than \$150,000	2724	2.91	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      20551      21.45      20551      21.45
Less than zero      591      0.62      21142      22.07
Zero      10170      10.62      31312      32.69
$1 to $15,000      8126      8.48      39438      41.17
$15,001 to $30,000      8326      8.69      47764      49.86
$30,001 to $45,000      9146      9.55      56910      59.41
$45,001 to $60,000      9099      9.50      66009      68.91
$60,001 to $75,000      8340      8.71      74349      77.62
$75,001 to $90,000      6551      6.84      80900      84.45
$90,001 to $110,000      6254      6.53      87154      90.98
$110,001 to $130,000      3461      3.61      90615      94.60
$130,001 to $150,000      2177      2.27      92792      96.87
More than $150,000      3000      3.13      95792     100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

```

                i11103_2004      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
                S      66915      48.06      66915      48.06
                ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
Less than zero      596      0.43      67511      48.48
Zero      9625      6.91      77136      55.40
$1 to $15,000      7680      5.52      84816      60.91
$15,001 to $30,000      7780      5.59      92596      66.50
$30,001 to $45,000      8475      6.09      101071     72.58
$45,001 to $60,000      8217      5.90      109288     78.49
$60,001 to $75,000      7771      5.58      117059     84.07
$75,001 to $90,000      6432      4.62      123491     88.69
$90,001 to $110,000      6170      4.43      129661     93.12
$110,001 to $130,000      3987      2.86      133648     95.98
$130,001 to $150,000      2085      1.50      135733     97.48
More than $150,000      3513      2.52      139246    100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

```

                i11103_2005      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
                S      21938      23.96      21938      23.96
                ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
Less than zero      507      0.55      22445      24.51
Zero      9630      10.52     32075      35.03
$1 to $15,000      7090      7.74      39165      42.77
$15,001 to $30,000      7143      7.80      46308      50.57
$30,001 to $45,000      8219      8.98      54527      59.55
$45,001 to $60,000      7659      8.36      62186      67.91
$60,001 to $75,000      7173      7.83      69359      75.75
    
```


\$75,001 to \$90,000	5697	6.22	75056	81.97
\$90,001 to \$110,000	6269	6.85	81325	88.81
\$110,001 to \$130,000	3860	4.22	85185	93.03
\$130,001 to \$150,000	2503	2.73	87688	95.76
More than \$150,000	3881	4.24	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	23292	24.90	23292	24.90
Less than zero	583	0.62	23875	25.53
Zero	9433	10.08	33308	35.61
\$1 to \$15,000	7031	7.52	40339	43.13
\$15,001 to \$30,000	6926	7.40	47265	50.53
\$30,001 to \$45,000	7954	8.50	55219	59.04
\$45,001 to \$60,000	7485	8.00	62704	67.04
\$60,001 to \$75,000	7229	7.73	69933	74.77
\$75,001 to \$90,000	6013	6.43	75946	81.20
\$90,001 to \$110,000	6212	6.64	82158	87.84
\$110,001 to \$130,000	4071	4.35	86229	92.19
\$130,001 to \$150,000	2577	2.76	88806	94.94
More than \$150,000	4729	5.06	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	67473	49.68	67473	49.68
Less than zero	539	0.40	68012	50.08
Zero	8878	6.54	76890	56.61
\$1 to \$15,000	6710	4.94	83600	61.55
\$15,001 to \$30,000	6430	4.73	90030	66.29
\$30,001 to \$45,000	7267	5.35	97297	71.64
\$45,001 to \$60,000	6996	5.15	104293	76.79
\$60,001 to \$75,000	6819	5.02	111112	81.81
\$75,001 to \$90,000	5775	4.25	116887	86.06
\$90,001 to \$110,000	6423	4.73	123310	90.79
\$110,001 to \$130,000	4318	3.18	127628	93.97
\$130,001 to \$150,000	2765	2.04	130393	96.01
More than \$150,000	5421	3.99	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25549	28.47	25549	28.47
Less than zero	421	0.47	25970	28.94
Zero	8377	9.33	34347	38.27
\$1 to \$15,000	5910	6.59	40257	44.86
\$15,001 to \$30,000	5577	6.21	45834	51.07
\$30,001 to \$45,000	6047	6.74	51881	57.81
\$45,001 to \$60,000	6538	7.28	58419	65.09
\$60,001 to \$75,000	6370	7.10	64789	72.19
\$75,001 to \$90,000	5562	6.20	70351	78.39
\$90,001 to \$110,000	5946	6.63	76297	85.01
\$110,001 to \$130,000	4695	5.23	80992	90.24
\$130,001 to \$150,000	2965	3.30	83957	93.55
More than \$150,000	5791	6.45	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11103_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25823	28.26	25823	28.26
Less than zero	520	0.57	26343	28.83
Zero	8833	9.67	35176	38.50
\$1 to \$15,000	6296	6.89	41472	45.39
\$15,001 to \$30,000	5896	6.45	47368	51.84
\$30,001 to \$45,000	6310	6.91	53678	58.75
\$45,001 to \$60,000	6465	7.08	60143	65.83
\$60,001 to \$75,000	6116	6.69	66259	72.52
\$75,001 to \$90,000	5464	5.98	71723	78.50
\$90,001 to \$110,000	6031	6.60	77754	85.10
\$110,001 to \$130,000	4465	4.89	82219	89.99
\$130,001 to \$150,000	3101	3.39	85320	93.38
More than \$150,000	6045	6.62	91365	100.00

X Household asset income
 Variable name in SLID database INVA25
 Variable name in equivalence file I11104_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Household asset income
 Survey/Created C
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This is the total investment income for all household members during the reference year.

Methodology Investment income includes interest from bank accounts and other deposits, net dividends and other investment income. This amount can be negative.

Format Dollar value in current Canadian dollars.
There is no item non-response for this variable.
.S = Out of scope

Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then i11104_xxxx = inva25
else i11104_xxxx = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3154	7.47	3154	7.47
Less than zero	829	1.96	3983	9.44
Zero	19920	47.21	23903	56.65
\$1 to \$1,000	10667	25.28	34570	81.93
\$1,001 to \$4,000	4103	9.72	38673	91.66
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1225	2.90	39898	94.56
\$7,001 to \$10,000	676	1.60	40574	96.16
\$10,001 to \$15,000	599	1.42	41173	97.58
\$15,001 to \$20,000	345	0.82	41518	98.40
\$20,001 to \$25,000	162	0.38	41680	98.78
More than \$25,000	514	1.22	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5122	11.72	5122	11.72
Less than zero	803	1.84	5925	13.55
Zero	21223	48.55	27148	62.10

\$1 to \$1,000	9824	22.47	36972	84.57
\$1,001 to \$4,000	3527	8.07	40499	92.64
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1193	2.73	41692	95.37
\$7,001 to \$10,000	590	1.35	42282	96.72
\$10,001 to \$15,000	476	1.09	42758	97.81
\$15,001 to \$20,000	308	0.70	43066	98.51
\$20,001 to \$25,000	177	0.40	43243	98.92
More than \$25,000	474	1.08	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	50302	57.01	50302	57.01
Less than zero	865	0.98	51167	57.99
Zero	19418	22.01	70585	80.00
\$1 to \$1,000	10583	11.99	81168	92.00
\$1,001 to \$4,000	3728	4.23	84896	96.22
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1095	1.24	85991	97.46
\$7,001 to \$10,000	619	0.70	86610	98.16
\$10,001 to \$15,000	544	0.62	87154	98.78
\$15,001 to \$20,000	360	0.41	87514	99.19
\$20,001 to \$25,000	202	0.23	87716	99.42
More than \$25,000	514	0.58	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	12464	13.60	12464	13.60
Less than zero	2054	2.24	14518	15.85
Zero	40350	44.04	54868	59.88
\$1 to \$1,000	22070	24.09	76938	83.97
\$1,001 to \$4,000	7792	8.50	84730	92.48
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2290	2.50	87020	94.98
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1268	1.38	88288	96.36
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1207	1.32	89495	97.68
\$15,001 to \$20,000	671	0.73	90166	98.41
\$20,001 to \$25,000	345	0.38	90511	98.79
More than \$25,000	1113	1.21	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14972	15.91	14972	15.91
Less than zero	1945	2.07	16917	17.97
Zero	42548	45.20	59465	63.18
\$1 to \$1,000	21481	22.82	80946	86.00
\$1,001 to \$4,000	6892	7.32	87838	93.32
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2082	2.21	89920	95.53
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1141	1.21	91061	96.74
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1099	1.17	92160	97.91
\$15,001 to \$20,000	642	0.68	92802	98.59
\$20,001 to \$25,000	362	0.38	93164	98.98
More than \$25,000	961	1.02	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	60017	43.02	60017	43.02
Less than zero	1858	1.33	61875	44.35
Zero	43357	31.08	105232	75.43
\$1 to \$1,000	21460	15.38	126692	90.81
\$1,001 to \$4,000	6632	4.75	133324	95.57
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2102	1.51	135426	97.07
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1120	0.80	136546	97.88
\$10,001 to \$15,000	998	0.72	137544	98.59
\$15,001 to \$20,000	548	0.39	138092	98.99
\$20,001 to \$25,000	415	0.30	138507	99.28
More than \$25,000	1001	0.72	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15913	16.79	15913	16.79
Less than zero	1535	1.62	17448	18.41
Zero	41557	43.85	59005	62.26
\$1 to \$1,000	19763	20.85	78768	83.11
\$1,001 to \$4,000	8509	8.98	87277	92.09
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2888	3.05	90165	95.14
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1351	1.43	91516	96.56

\$10,001 to \$15,000	1112	1.17	92628	97.74
\$15,001 to \$20,000	595	0.63	93223	98.37
\$20,001 to \$25,000	386	0.41	93609	98.77
More than \$25,000	1163	1.23	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19594	20.30	19594	20.30
Less than zero	1528	1.58	21122	21.89
Zero	39758	41.19	60880	63.08
\$1 to \$1,000	20511	21.25	81391	84.33
\$1,001 to \$4,000	8005	8.29	89396	92.63
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2592	2.69	91988	95.31
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1357	1.41	93345	96.72
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1166	1.21	94511	97.93
\$15,001 to \$20,000	488	0.51	94999	98.43
\$20,001 to \$25,000	375	0.39	95374	98.82
More than \$25,000	1138	1.18	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	63065	44.54	63065	44.54
Less than zero	1661	1.17	64726	45.71
Zero	42521	30.03	107247	75.74
\$1 to \$1,000	20257	14.31	127504	90.05
\$1,001 to \$4,000	7025	4.96	134529	95.01
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2357	1.66	136886	96.67
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1188	0.84	138074	97.51
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1227	0.87	139301	98.38
\$15,001 to \$20,000	604	0.43	139905	98.80
\$20,001 to \$25,000	383	0.27	140288	99.07
More than \$25,000	1310	0.93	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Cumulative

i11104_2002	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
S	19152	20.44	19152	20.44
Less than zero	1554	1.66	20706	22.10
Zero	40772	43.52	61478	65.63
\$1 to \$1,000	18952	20.23	80430	85.86
\$1,001 to \$4,000	6864	7.33	87294	93.18
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2130	2.27	89424	95.46
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1158	1.24	90582	96.69
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1039	1.11	91621	97.80
\$15,001 to \$20,000	568	0.61	92189	98.41
\$20,001 to \$25,000	365	0.39	92554	98.80
More than \$25,000	1126	1.20	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	20551	21.45	20551	21.45
Less than zero	1502	1.57	22053	23.02
Zero	43220	45.12	65273	68.14
\$1 to \$1,000	17790	18.57	83063	86.71
\$1,001 to \$4,000	6434	6.72	89497	93.43
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2013	2.10	91510	95.53
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1067	1.11	92577	96.64
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1069	1.12	93646	97.76
\$15,001 to \$20,000	493	0.51	94139	98.27
\$20,001 to \$25,000	382	0.40	94521	98.67
More than \$25,000	1271	1.33	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	66915	48.06	66915	48.06
Less than zero	1468	1.05	68383	49.11
Zero	40741	29.26	109124	78.37
\$1 to \$1,000	17506	12.57	126630	90.94
\$1,001 to \$4,000	6246	4.49	132876	95.43
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2076	1.49	134952	96.92
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1060	0.76	136012	97.68
\$10,001 to \$15,000	939	0.67	136951	98.35
\$15,001 to \$20,000	530	0.38	137481	98.73
\$20,001 to \$25,000	429	0.31	137910	99.04
More than \$25,000	1336	0.96	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	21938	23.96	21938	23.96
Less than zero	1437	1.57	23375	25.53
Zero	38019	41.52	61394	67.05
\$1 to \$1,000	17634	19.26	79028	86.30
\$1,001 to \$4,000	6223	6.80	85251	93.10
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2065	2.26	87316	95.36
\$7,001 to \$10,000	923	1.01	88239	96.36
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1025	1.12	89264	97.48
\$15,001 to \$20,000	590	0.64	89854	98.13
\$20,001 to \$25,000	453	0.49	90307	98.62
More than \$25,000	1262	1.38	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	23292	24.90	23292	24.90
Less than zero	1384	1.48	24676	26.38
Zero	38564	41.23	63240	67.61
\$1 to \$1,000	17218	18.41	80458	86.02
\$1,001 to \$4,000	6489	6.94	86947	92.96
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2049	2.19	88996	95.15
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1112	1.19	90108	96.34
\$10,001 to \$15,000	989	1.06	91097	97.39
\$15,001 to \$20,000	512	0.55	91609	97.94
\$20,001 to \$25,000	433	0.46	92042	98.40
More than \$25,000	1493	1.60	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	67473	49.68	67473	49.68
Less than zero	1393	1.03	68866	50.71

Zero	35185	25.91	104051	76.61
\$1 to \$1,000	17484	12.87	121535	89.49
\$1,001 to \$4,000	6951	5.12	128486	94.60
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2244	1.65	130730	96.26
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1127	0.83	131857	97.09
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1083	0.80	132940	97.88
\$15,001 to \$20,000	609	0.45	133549	98.33
\$20,001 to \$25,000	481	0.35	134030	98.69
More than \$25,000	1784	1.31	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25549	28.47	25549	28.47
Less than zero	1365	1.52	26914	29.99
Zero	31892	35.54	58806	65.52
\$1 to \$1,000	17118	19.07	75924	84.60
\$1,001 to \$4,000	6625	7.38	82549	91.98
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2250	2.51	84799	94.49
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1169	1.30	85968	95.79
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1020	1.14	86988	96.92
\$15,001 to \$20,000	554	0.62	87542	97.54
\$20,001 to \$25,000	373	0.42	87915	97.96
More than \$25,000	1833	2.04	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11104_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25823	28.26	25823	28.26
Less than zero	1368	1.50	27191	29.76
Zero	35653	39.02	62844	68.78
\$1 to \$1,000	15770	17.26	78614	86.04
\$1,001 to \$4,000	5717	6.26	84331	92.30
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1987	2.17	86318	94.48
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1156	1.27	87474	95.74
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1029	1.13	88503	96.87
\$15,001 to \$20,000	504	0.55	89007	97.42
\$20,001 to \$25,000	405	0.44	89412	97.86
More than \$25,000	1953	2.14	91365	100.00

- Household imputed rental value

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.

Variable name in equivalence file I11105_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Household imputed rental value
 Survey/Created N/A
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable represents the imputed rental value of owner occupied housing.
 Methodology This variable is not available from SLID.
 Format .S = out of scope
 Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	41896	99.29	41896	99.29
S	298	0.71	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	40090	91.70	40090	91.70
S	3627	8.30	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Cumulative

i11105_1995	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
M	82659	93.69	82659	93.69
S	5571	6.31	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	83040	90.63	83040	90.63
S	8584	9.37	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	80779	85.82	80779	85.82
S	13346	14.18	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	124458	89.21	124458	89.21
S	15050	10.79	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	86590	91.37	86590	91.37
S	8182	8.63	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	85607	88.70	85607	88.70
S	10905	11.30	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	126915	89.63	126915	89.63
S	14683	10.37	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	86385	92.21	86385	92.21
S	7295	7.79	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	84588	88.30	84588	88.30
S	11204	11.70	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	119625	85.91	119625	85.91
S	19621	14.09	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	81110	88.58	81110	88.58
S	10459	11.42	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	80921	86.51	80921	86.51
S	12614	13.49	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	119307	87.85	119307	87.85
S	16507	12.15	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	119307	87.85	119307	87.85
S	16507	12.15	135814	100.00

M	82207	91.60	82207	91.60
S	7541	8.40	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11105_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M	79487	87.00	79487	87.00
S	11878	13.00	91365	100.00

- Household private transfers

Variable name in SLID database Sum of variables ALIMO25, OTTXM25 and RDSP25
 Variable name in equivalence file I11106_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Household private transfers
 Survey/Created C
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable is the sum of non-government pensions, alimony and child support and other taxable income (Note: Aother@ here means other than employment earnings, government transfers, investment income, and pension income.)
 Methodology Non-government pension income includes employer pensions, RRSP annuities and RRIF withdrawals. Alimony and child support amounts received under court orders or written agreements are included.
 Format Dollar value in current Canadian dollars.
 There is no item non-response for this variable.
 .S = Out of scope
 Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then i11106_XXXX = alimo25 + ottxm25 + rdsp25
 else i11106_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

S 93680 100.00 93680 100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

i11106_2008	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
S	25549	28.47	25549	28.47
Zero	43089	48.01	68638	76.48
\$1 to \$1,000	9413	10.49	78051	86.97
\$1,001 to \$4,000	5445	6.07	83496	93.03
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2370	2.64	85866	95.67
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1317	1.47	87183	97.14
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1018	1.13	88201	98.28
\$15,001 to \$20,000	493	0.55	88694	98.83
\$20,001 to \$25,000	251	0.28	88945	99.11
More than \$25,000	803	0.89	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11106_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25823	28.26	25823	28.26
Zero	44356	48.55	70179	76.81
\$1 to \$1,000	9472	10.37	79651	87.18
\$1,001 to \$4,000	5270	5.77	84921	92.95
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2477	2.71	87398	95.66
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1241	1.36	88639	97.02
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1022	1.12	89661	98.13
\$15,001 to \$20,000	550	0.60	90211	98.74
\$20,001 to \$25,000	285	0.31	90496	99.05
More than \$25,000	869	0.95	91365	100.00

- Household public transfers

Variable name in SLID database Variable GTR25 minus variable CPQPP25
 Variable name in equivalence file I11107_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Household public transfers
 Survey/Created C
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable represents the total government transfers received by all household members during the reference year excluding public social security pensions
 Methodology Government transfers include income received from any of the following programs: Child Tax Benefit; Employment Insurance; Social Assistance and Provincial Income Supplements; Old Age Security, Guaranteed

Income Supplement and Spouse=s Allowance; Workers= Compensation;
 GST (Goods and Services Tax) Credits; Provincial Tax Credits.

Format Dollar value in current Canadian dollars.
 There is no item non-response for this variable.

Algorithm .S = Out of scope
 if resp99 in ("01","11") then i11107_xxxx = gtr25 - cpqpp25
 else i11107_xxxx = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3154	7.47	3154	7.47
Zero	4152	9.84	7306	17.32
\$1 to \$1,000	7549	17.89	14855	35.21
\$1,001 to \$4,000	8329	19.74	23184	54.95
\$4,001 to \$7,000	5388	12.77	28572	67.72
\$7,001 to \$10,000	4874	11.55	33446	79.27
\$10,001 to \$15,000	4758	11.28	38204	90.54
\$15,001 to \$20,000	2254	5.34	40458	95.89
\$20,001 to \$25,000	893	2.12	41351	98.00
More than \$25,000	843	2.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5122	11.72	5122	11.72
Zero	4438	10.15	9560	21.87
\$1 to \$1,000	7255	16.60	16815	38.46
\$1,001 to \$4,000	8691	19.88	25506	58.34
\$4,001 to \$7,000	5431	12.42	30937	70.77

\$7,001 to \$10,000	4753	10.87	35690	81.64
\$10,001 to \$15,000	4289	9.81	39979	91.45
\$15,001 to \$20,000	2144	4.90	42123	96.35
\$20,001 to \$25,000	913	2.09	43036	98.44
More than \$25,000	681	1.56	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	50302	57.01	50302	57.01
Zero	3713	4.21	54015	61.22
\$1 to \$1,000	7617	8.63	61632	69.85
\$1,001 to \$4,000	8692	9.85	70324	79.71
\$4,001 to \$7,000	5311	6.02	75635	85.72
\$7,001 to \$10,000	4678	5.30	80313	91.03
\$10,001 to \$15,000	4508	5.11	84821	96.14
\$15,001 to \$20,000	2025	2.30	86846	98.43
\$20,001 to \$25,000	842	0.95	87688	99.39
More than \$25,000	542	0.61	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	12464	13.60	12464	13.60
Zero	8208	8.96	20672	22.56
\$1 to \$1,000	16302	17.79	36974	40.35
\$1,001 to \$4,000	17631	19.24	54605	59.60
\$4,001 to \$7,000	11111	12.13	65716	71.72
\$7,001 to \$10,000	9444	10.31	75160	82.03
\$10,001 to \$15,000	9542	10.41	84702	92.45
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4105	4.48	88807	96.93
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1603	1.75	90410	98.68
More than \$25,000	1214	1.32	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      14972    15.91    14972    15.91
Zero      8842     9.39    23814    25.30
$1 to $1,000 17357    18.44    41171    43.74
$1,001 to $4,000 16966    18.02    58137    61.77
$4,001 to $7,000 10785    11.46    68922    73.22
$7,001 to $10,000 8923     9.48    77845    82.70
$10,001 to $15,000 9574    10.17    87419    92.88
$15,001 to $20,000 3988     4.24    91407    97.11
$20,001 to $25,000 1510     1.60    92917    98.72
More than $25,000 1208     1.28    94125   100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	60017	43.02	60017	43.02
Zero	10251	7.35	70268	50.37
\$1 to \$1,000	17254	12.37	87522	62.74
\$1,001 to \$4,000	16379	11.74	103901	74.48
\$4,001 to \$7,000	10982	7.87	114883	82.35
\$7,001 to \$10,000	8578	6.15	123461	88.50
\$10,001 to \$15,000	9320	6.68	132781	95.18
\$15,001 to \$20,000	3931	2.82	136712	98.00
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1613	1.16	138325	99.15
More than \$25,000	1183	0.85	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15913	16.79	15913	16.79
Zero	11567	12.21	27480	29.00
\$1 to \$1,000	17467	18.43	44947	47.43
\$1,001 to \$4,000	15629	16.49	60576	63.92
\$4,001 to \$7,000	10656	11.24	71232	75.16
\$7,001 to \$10,000	8115	8.56	79347	83.72
\$10,001 to \$15,000	9196	9.70	88543	93.43
\$15,001 to \$20,000	3839	4.05	92382	97.48
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1347	1.42	93729	98.90
More than \$25,000	1043	1.10	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19594	20.30	19594	20.30
Zero	10092	10.46	29686	30.76
\$1 to \$1,000	18052	18.70	47738	49.46
\$1,001 to \$4,000	15537	16.10	63275	65.56
\$4,001 to \$7,000	10416	10.79	73691	76.35
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6728	6.97	80419	83.33
\$10,001 to \$15,000	10173	10.54	90592	93.87
\$15,001 to \$20,000	3491	3.62	94083	97.48
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1302	1.35	95385	98.83
More than \$25,000	1127	1.17	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	63065	44.54	63065	44.54
Zero	10072	7.11	73137	51.65
\$1 to \$1,000	16154	11.41	89291	63.06
\$1,001 to \$4,000	16683	11.78	105974	74.84
\$4,001 to \$7,000	10525	7.43	116499	82.27
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6901	4.87	123400	87.15
\$10,001 to \$15,000	10629	7.51	134029	94.65
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4293	3.03	138322	97.69
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1765	1.25	140087	98.93
More than \$25,000	1511	1.07	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19152	20.44	19152	20.44
Zero	11548	12.33	30700	32.77
\$1 to \$1,000	15033	16.05	45733	48.82
\$1,001 to \$4,000	13723	14.65	59456	63.47
\$4,001 to \$7,000	9519	10.16	68975	73.63
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6642	7.09	75617	80.72
\$10,001 to \$15,000	10598	11.31	86215	92.03
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4483	4.79	90698	96.82

\$20,001 to \$25,000	1567	1.67	92265	98.49
More than \$25,000	1415	1.51	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	20551	21.45	20551	21.45
Zero	11794	12.31	32345	33.77
\$1 to \$1,000	15029	15.69	47374	49.46
\$1,001 to \$4,000	13605	14.20	60979	63.66
\$4,001 to \$7,000	9650	10.07	70629	73.73
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6580	6.87	77209	80.60
\$10,001 to \$15,000	10722	11.19	87931	91.79
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4437	4.63	92368	96.43
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1824	1.90	94192	98.33
More than \$25,000	1600	1.67	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	66915	48.06	66915	48.06
Zero	10645	7.64	77560	55.70
\$1 to \$1,000	15034	10.80	92594	66.50
\$1,001 to \$4,000	13197	9.48	105791	75.97
\$4,001 to \$7,000	9166	6.58	114957	82.56
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6168	4.43	121125	86.99
\$10,001 to \$15,000	10350	7.43	131475	94.42
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4190	3.01	135665	97.43
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1956	1.40	137621	98.83
More than \$25,000	1625	1.17	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	21938	23.96	21938	23.96
Zero	10224	11.17	32162	35.12

\$1 to \$1,000	13420	14.66	45582	49.78
\$1,001 to \$4,000	13087	14.29	58669	64.07
\$4,001 to \$7,000	9079	9.91	67748	73.99
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5786	6.32	73534	80.30
\$10,001 to \$15,000	10300	11.25	83834	91.55
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4088	4.46	87922	96.02
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1893	2.07	89815	98.08
More than \$25,000	1754	1.92	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	23292	24.90	23292	24.90
Zero	8541	9.13	31833	34.03
\$1 to \$1,000	12962	13.86	44795	47.89
\$1,001 to \$4,000	14105	15.08	58900	62.97
\$4,001 to \$7,000	9165	9.80	68065	72.77
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5945	6.36	74010	79.13
\$10,001 to \$15,000	10545	11.27	84555	90.40
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4654	4.98	89209	95.37
\$20,001 to \$25,000	2215	2.37	91424	97.74
More than \$25,000	2111	2.26	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	67473	49.68	67473	49.68
Zero	10244	7.54	77717	57.22
\$1 to \$1,000	11285	8.31	89002	65.53
\$1,001 to \$4,000	12871	9.48	101873	75.01
\$4,001 to \$7,000	8857	6.52	110730	81.53
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5289	3.89	116019	85.42
\$10,001 to \$15,000	10257	7.55	126276	92.98
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4559	3.36	130835	96.33
\$20,001 to \$25,000	2567	1.89	133402	98.22
More than \$25,000	2412	1.78	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25549	28.47	25549	28.47
Zero	8554	9.53	34103	38.00
\$1 to \$1,000	11110	12.38	45213	50.38
\$1,001 to \$4,000	12564	14.00	57777	64.38
\$4,001 to \$7,000	8120	9.05	65897	73.42
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5254	5.85	71151	79.28
\$10,001 to \$15,000	9610	10.71	80761	89.99
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4458	4.97	85219	94.95
\$20,001 to \$25,000	2408	2.68	87627	97.64
More than \$25,000	2121	2.36	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11107_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25823	28.26	25823	28.26
Zero	9200	10.07	35023	38.33
\$1 to \$1,000	9214	10.08	44237	48.42
\$1,001 to \$4,000	12341	13.51	56578	61.93
\$4,001 to \$7,000	8128	8.90	64706	70.82
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5351	5.86	70057	76.68
\$10,001 to \$15,000	10100	11.05	80157	87.73
\$15,001 to \$20,000	5195	5.69	85352	93.42
\$20,001 to \$25,000	3004	3.29	88356	96.71
More than \$25,000	3009	3.29	91365	100.00

- Household social security pensions

Variable name in SLID database CPQPP25

Variable name in equivalence file I11108_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Household social security pensions

Survey/Created C

Reliability 1

Unit of observation H

Description This variable represents the total amount received by all household members from social security pensions.

Methodology The total amounts included are from the following programs: Canada Pension Plan and Quebec Pension Plan.

Format Dollar value in current Canadian dollars.

There is no item non-response for this variable.

.S = Out of scope

Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then i11108_XXXX = cpqpp25
else i11108_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3154	7.47	3154	7.47
Zero	30636	72.61	33790	80.08
\$1 to \$1,000	400	0.95	34190	81.03
\$1,001 to \$4,000	2155	5.11	36345	86.14
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2845	6.74	39190	92.88
\$7,001 to \$10,000	2009	4.76	41199	97.64
\$10,001 to \$15,000	854	2.02	42053	99.67
\$15,001 to \$20,000	121	0.29	42174	99.95
\$20,001 to \$25,000	14	0.03	42188	99.99
More than \$25,000	6	0.01	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5122	11.72	5122	11.72
Zero	30584	69.96	35706	81.68
\$1 to \$1,000	407	0.93	36113	82.61
\$1,001 to \$4,000	2024	4.63	38137	87.24
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2750	6.29	40887	93.53
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1921	4.39	42808	97.92
\$10,001 to \$15,000	805	1.84	43613	99.76
\$15,001 to \$20,000	90	0.21	43703	99.97
\$20,001 to \$25,000	6	0.01	43709	99.98
More than \$25,000	8	0.02	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	50302	57.01	50302	57.01
Zero	29912	33.90	80214	90.91
\$1 to \$1,000	414	0.47	80628	91.38
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1929	2.19	82557	93.57
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2678	3.04	85235	96.61
\$7,001 to \$10,000	2051	2.32	87286	98.93
\$10,001 to \$15,000	843	0.96	88129	99.89
\$15,001 to \$20,000	95	0.11	88224	99.99
\$20,001 to \$25,000	3	0.00	88227	100.00
More than \$25,000	3	0.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	12464	13.60	12464	13.60
Zero	62569	68.29	75033	81.89
\$1 to \$1,000	845	0.92	75878	82.81
\$1,001 to \$4,000	3687	4.02	79565	86.84
\$4,001 to \$7,000	5510	6.01	85075	92.85
\$7,001 to \$10,000	4325	4.72	89400	97.57
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1937	2.11	91337	99.69
\$15,001 to \$20,000	256	0.28	91593	99.97
\$20,001 to \$25,000	14	0.02	91607	99.98
More than \$25,000	17	0.02	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14972	15.91	14972	15.91
Zero	62507	66.41	77479	82.32
\$1 to \$1,000	792	0.84	78271	83.16
\$1,001 to \$4,000	3701	3.93	81972	87.09
\$4,001 to \$7,000	5492	5.83	87464	92.92
\$7,001 to \$10,000	4243	4.51	91707	97.43
\$10,001 to \$15,000	2065	2.19	93772	99.62
\$15,001 to \$20,000	325	0.35	94097	99.97
\$20,001 to \$25,000	28	0.03	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	60017	43.02	60017	43.02
Zero	62494	44.80	122511	87.82
\$1 to \$1,000	800	0.57	123311	88.39
\$1,001 to \$4,000	3515	2.52	126826	90.91
\$4,001 to \$7,000	5585	4.00	132411	94.91
\$7,001 to \$10,000	4368	3.13	136779	98.04
\$10,001 to \$15,000	2301	1.65	139080	99.69
\$15,001 to \$20,000	386	0.28	139466	99.97
\$20,001 to \$25,000	35	0.03	139501	99.99
More than \$25,000	7	0.01	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15913	16.79	15913	16.79
Zero	61043	64.41	76956	81.20
\$1 to \$1,000	805	0.85	77761	82.05
\$1,001 to \$4,000	3408	3.60	81169	85.65
\$4,001 to \$7,000	5601	5.91	86770	91.56
\$7,001 to \$10,000	4787	5.05	91557	96.61
\$10,001 to \$15,000	2681	2.83	94238	99.44
\$15,001 to \$20,000	474	0.50	94712	99.94
\$20,001 to \$25,000	26	0.03	94738	99.96
More than \$25,000	34	0.04	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19594	20.30	19594	20.30
Zero	58705	60.83	78299	81.13
\$1 to \$1,000	891	0.92	79190	82.05
\$1,001 to \$4,000	3343	3.46	82533	85.52

\$4,001 to \$7,000	5615	5.82	88148	91.33
\$7,001 to \$10,000	4927	5.11	93075	96.44
\$10,001 to \$15,000	2849	2.95	95924	99.39
\$15,001 to \$20,000	527	0.55	96451	99.94
\$20,001 to \$25,000	44	0.05	96495	99.98
More than \$25,000	17	0.02	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	63065	44.54	63065	44.54
Zero	59889	42.30	122954	86.83
\$1 to \$1,000	917	0.65	123871	87.48
\$1,001 to \$4,000	3277	2.31	127148	89.80
\$4,001 to \$7,000	5491	3.88	132639	93.67
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5147	3.63	137786	97.31
\$10,001 to \$15,000	3046	2.15	140832	99.46
\$15,001 to \$20,000	683	0.48	141515	99.94
\$20,001 to \$25,000	56	0.04	141571	99.98
More than \$25,000	27	0.02	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	19152	20.44	19152	20.44
Zero	55775	59.54	74927	79.98
\$1 to \$1,000	848	0.91	75775	80.89
\$1,001 to \$4,000	3003	3.21	78778	84.09
\$4,001 to \$7,000	5496	5.87	84274	89.96
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5298	5.66	89572	95.61
\$10,001 to \$15,000	3190	3.41	92762	99.02
\$15,001 to \$20,000	783	0.84	93545	99.86
\$20,001 to \$25,000	105	0.11	93650	99.97
More than \$25,000	30	0.03	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Cumulative

i11108_2003	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
S	20551	21.45	20551	21.45
Zero	55940	58.40	76491	79.85
\$1 to \$1,000	817	0.85	77308	80.70
\$1,001 to \$4,000	2955	3.08	80263	83.79
\$4,001 to \$7,000	5418	5.66	85681	89.44
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5708	5.96	91389	95.40
\$10,001 to \$15,000	3402	3.55	94791	98.96
\$15,001 to \$20,000	881	0.92	95672	99.87
\$20,001 to \$25,000	85	0.09	95757	99.96
More than \$25,000	35	0.04	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	66915	48.06	66915	48.06
Zero	53932	38.73	120847	86.79
\$1 to \$1,000	830	0.60	121677	87.38
\$1,001 to \$4,000	2566	1.84	124243	89.23
\$4,001 to \$7,000	4816	3.46	129059	92.68
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5467	3.93	134526	96.61
\$10,001 to \$15,000	3634	2.61	138160	99.22
\$15,001 to \$20,000	982	0.71	139142	99.93
\$20,001 to \$25,000	87	0.06	139229	99.99
More than \$25,000	17	0.01	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	21938	23.96	21938	23.96
Zero	51952	56.74	73890	80.69
\$1 to \$1,000	665	0.73	74555	81.42
\$1,001 to \$4,000	2370	2.59	76925	84.01
\$4,001 to \$7,000	4405	4.81	81330	88.82
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5293	5.78	86623	94.60
\$10,001 to \$15,000	3776	4.12	90399	98.72
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1028	1.12	91427	99.84
\$20,001 to \$25,000	105	0.11	91532	99.96
More than \$25,000	37	0.04	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	23292	24.90	23292	24.90
Zero	51845	55.43	75137	80.33
\$1 to \$1,000	687	0.73	75824	81.06
\$1,001 to \$4,000	2261	2.42	78085	83.48
\$4,001 to \$7,000	4318	4.62	82403	88.10
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5554	5.94	87957	94.04
\$10,001 to \$15,000	4274	4.57	92231	98.61
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1154	1.23	93385	99.84
\$20,001 to \$25,000	124	0.13	93509	99.97
More than \$25,000	26	0.03	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	67473	49.68	67473	49.68
Zero	49729	36.62	117202	86.30
\$1 to \$1,000	742	0.55	117944	86.84
\$1,001 to \$4,000	2261	1.66	120205	88.51
\$4,001 to \$7,000	4139	3.05	124344	91.55
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5410	3.98	129754	95.54
\$10,001 to \$15,000	4575	3.37	134329	98.91
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1272	0.94	135601	99.84
\$20,001 to \$25,000	190	0.14	135791	99.98
More than \$25,000	23	0.02	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25549	28.47	25549	28.47
Zero	46932	52.29	72481	80.76
\$1 to \$1,000	620	0.69	73101	81.45
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1925	2.14	75026	83.60
\$4,001 to \$7,000	3755	4.18	78781	87.78
\$7,001 to \$10,000	4865	5.42	83646	93.20
\$10,001 to \$15,000	4488	5.00	88134	98.20

\$15,001 to \$20,000	1342	1.50	89476	99.70
\$20,001 to \$25,000	224	0.25	89700	99.95
More than \$25,000	48	0.05	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11108_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25823	28.26	25823	28.26
Zero	47299	51.77	73122	80.03
\$1 to \$1,000	600	0.66	73722	80.69
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1898	2.08	75620	82.77
\$4,001 to \$7,000	3739	4.09	79359	86.86
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5025	5.50	84384	92.36
\$10,001 to \$15,000	5035	5.51	89419	97.87
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1602	1.75	91021	99.62
\$20,001 to \$25,000	297	0.33	91318	99.95
More than \$25,000	47	0.05	91365	100.00

- Total household taxes

Variable name in SLID database INCTX25
 Variable name in equivalence file I11109_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Total household taxes
 Survey/Created C
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable represents the total income taxes paid by all household members during the reference year.
 Methodology Amounts included are for federal and provincial income taxes.
 Format Dollar value in current Canadian dollars.
 There is no item non-response for this variable.
 .S = Out of scope
 Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then i11109_XXXX = inctx25
 else i11109_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3154	7.47	3154	7.47
Zero	3614	8.57	6768	16.04
\$1 to \$1,000	3025	7.17	9793	23.21
\$1,001 to \$4,000	6843	16.22	16636	39.43
\$4,001 to \$7,000	6132	14.53	22768	53.96
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5277	12.51	28045	66.47
\$10,001 to \$15,000	6637	15.73	34682	82.20
\$15,001 to \$20,000	3600	8.53	38282	90.73
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1804	4.28	40086	95.00
\$25,001 to \$30,000	918	2.18	41004	97.18
\$30,001 to \$40,000	661	1.57	41665	98.75
\$40,001 to \$50,000	218	0.52	41883	99.26
More than \$50,000	311	0.74	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5122	11.72	5122	11.72
Zero	4705	10.76	9827	22.48
\$1 to \$1,000	2845	6.51	12672	28.99
\$1,001 to \$4,000	6171	14.12	18843	43.10
\$4,001 to \$7,000	5786	13.24	24629	56.34
\$7,001 to \$10,000	4991	11.42	29620	67.75
\$10,001 to \$15,000	6309	14.43	35929	82.19
\$15,001 to \$20,000	3750	8.58	39679	90.76
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1891	4.33	41570	95.09
\$25,001 to \$30,000	942	2.15	42512	97.24
\$30,001 to \$40,000	615	1.41	43127	98.65
\$40,001 to \$50,000	227	0.52	43354	99.17
More than \$50,000	363	0.83	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S				

	S	50302	57.01	50302	57.01
Zero		5057	5.73	55359	62.74
\$1 to \$1,000		2363	2.68	57722	65.42
\$1,001 to \$4,000		6056	6.86	63778	72.29
\$4,001 to \$7,000		5496	6.23	69274	78.52
\$7,001 to \$10,000		4536	5.14	73810	83.66
\$10,001 to \$15,000		6134	6.95	79944	90.61
\$15,001 to \$20,000		3847	4.36	83791	94.97
\$20,001 to \$25,000		2012	2.28	85803	97.25
\$25,001 to \$30,000		971	1.10	86774	98.35
\$30,001 to \$40,000		810	0.92	87584	99.27
\$40,001 to \$50,000		259	0.29	87843	99.56
More than \$50,000		387	0.44	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	12464	13.60	12464	13.60
Zero	10925	11.92	23389	25.53
\$1 to \$1,000	5254	5.73	28643	31.26
\$1,001 to \$4,000	12219	13.34	40862	44.60
\$4,001 to \$7,000	11200	12.22	52062	56.82
\$7,001 to \$10,000	9673	10.56	61735	67.38
\$10,001 to \$15,000	12295	13.42	74030	80.80
\$15,001 to \$20,000	7938	8.66	81968	89.46
\$20,001 to \$25,000	4084	4.46	86052	93.92
\$25,001 to \$30,000	2152	2.35	88204	96.27
\$30,001 to \$40,000	1796	1.96	90000	98.23
\$40,001 to \$50,000	670	0.73	90670	98.96
More than \$50,000	954	1.04	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	14972	15.91	14972	15.91
Zero	10553	11.21	25525	27.12
\$1 to \$1,000	5213	5.54	30738	32.66
\$1,001 to \$4,000	12085	12.84	42823	45.50
\$4,001 to \$7,000	11109	11.80	53932	57.30
\$7,001 to \$10,000	9730	10.34	63662	67.64
\$10,001 to \$15,000	12167	12.93	75829	80.56
\$15,001 to \$20,000	7920	8.41	83749	88.98
\$20,001 to \$25,000	4373	4.65	88122	93.62

\$25,001 to \$30,000	2319	2.46	90441	96.09
\$30,001 to \$40,000	1899	2.02	92340	98.10
\$40,001 to \$50,000	691	0.73	93031	98.84
More than \$50,000	1094	1.16	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####S	60017	43.02	60017	43.02
Zero	10481	7.51	70498	50.53
\$1 to \$1,000	4899	3.51	75397	54.04
\$1,001 to \$4,000	11793	8.45	87190	62.50
\$4,001 to \$7,000	10756	7.71	97946	70.21
\$7,001 to \$10,000	9442	6.77	107388	76.98
\$10,001 to \$15,000	12422	8.90	119810	85.88
\$15,001 to \$20,000	8094	5.80	127904	91.68
\$20,001 to \$25,000	4680	3.35	132584	95.04
\$25,001 to \$30,000	2642	1.89	135226	96.93
\$30,001 to \$40,000	2199	1.58	137425	98.51
\$40,001 to \$50,000	830	0.59	138255	99.10
More than \$50,000	1253	0.90	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####S	15913	16.79	15913	16.79
Zero	10980	11.59	26893	28.38
\$1 to \$1,000	5003	5.28	31896	33.66
\$1,001 to \$4,000	11671	12.31	43567	45.97
\$4,001 to \$7,000	10181	10.74	53748	56.71
\$7,001 to \$10,000	9298	9.81	63046	66.52
\$10,001 to \$15,000	12067	12.73	75113	79.26
\$15,001 to \$20,000	8015	8.46	83128	87.71
\$20,001 to \$25,000	4777	5.04	87905	92.75
\$25,001 to \$30,000	2461	2.60	90366	95.35
\$30,001 to \$40,000	2183	2.30	92549	97.65
\$40,001 to \$50,000	917	0.97	93466	98.62
More than \$50,000	1306	1.38	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19594	20.30	19594	20.30
Zero	10165	10.53	29759	30.83
\$1 to \$1,000	4779	4.95	34538	35.79
\$1,001 to \$4,000	11136	11.54	45674	47.32
\$4,001 to \$7,000	9915	10.27	55589	57.60
\$7,001 to \$10,000	8721	9.04	64310	66.63
\$10,001 to \$15,000	11923	12.35	76233	78.99
\$15,001 to \$20,000	7848	8.13	84081	87.12
\$20,001 to \$25,000	4852	5.03	88933	92.15
\$25,001 to \$30,000	2721	2.82	91654	94.97
\$30,001 to \$40,000	2458	2.55	94112	97.51
\$40,001 to \$50,000	869	0.90	94981	98.41
More than \$50,000	1531	1.59	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	63065	44.54	63065	44.54
Less than zero	13	0.01	63078	44.55
Zero	10048	7.10	73126	51.64
\$1 to \$1,000	5053	3.57	78179	55.21
\$1,001 to \$4,000	11827	8.35	90006	63.56
\$4,001 to \$7,000	10534	7.44	100540	71.00
\$7,001 to \$10,000	9367	6.62	109907	77.62
\$10,001 to \$15,000	12454	8.80	122361	86.41
\$15,001 to \$20,000	7846	5.54	130207	91.96
\$20,001 to \$25,000	4540	3.21	134747	95.16
\$25,001 to \$30,000	2409	1.70	137156	96.86
\$30,001 to \$40,000	2211	1.56	139367	98.42
\$40,001 to \$50,000	784	0.55	140151	98.98
More than \$50,000	1447	1.02	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19152	20.44	19152	20.44
Less than zero	9	0.01	19161	20.45

Zero	9400	10.03	28561	30.49
\$1 to \$1,000	4843	5.17	33404	35.66
\$1,001 to \$4,000	11378	12.15	44782	47.80
\$4,001 to \$7,000	9717	10.37	54499	58.18
\$7,001 to \$10,000	8964	9.57	63463	67.74
\$10,001 to \$15,000	11490	12.27	74953	80.01
\$15,001 to \$20,000	7497	8.00	82450	88.01
\$20,001 to \$25,000	4190	4.47	86640	92.49
\$25,001 to \$30,000	2537	2.71	89177	95.19
\$30,001 to \$40,000	2233	2.38	91410	97.58
\$40,001 to \$50,000	901	0.96	92311	98.54
More than \$50,000	1369	1.46	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	20551	21.45	20551	21.45
Less than zero	9	0.01	20560	21.46
Zero	9567	9.99	30127	31.45
\$1 to \$1,000	4662	4.87	34789	36.32
\$1,001 to \$4,000	10779	11.25	45568	47.57
\$4,001 to \$7,000	9626	10.05	55194	57.62
\$7,001 to \$10,000	8710	9.09	63904	66.71
\$10,001 to \$15,000	11609	12.12	75513	78.83
\$15,001 to \$20,000	7847	8.19	83360	87.02
\$20,001 to \$25,000	4615	4.82	87975	91.84
\$25,001 to \$30,000	2796	2.92	90771	94.76
\$30,001 to \$40,000	2511	2.62	93282	97.38
\$40,001 to \$50,000	895	0.93	94177	98.31
More than \$50,000	1615	1.69	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	66915	48.06	66915	48.06
Less than zero	13	0.01	66928	48.06
Zero	9006	6.47	75934	54.53
\$1 to \$1,000	4507	3.24	80441	57.77
\$1,001 to \$4,000	10053	7.22	90494	64.99
\$4,001 to \$7,000	9096	6.53	99590	71.52
\$7,001 to \$10,000	8022	5.76	107612	77.28
\$10,001 to \$15,000	11191	8.04	118803	85.32
\$15,001 to \$20,000	7589	5.45	126392	90.77

\$20,001 to \$25,000	4725	3.39	131117	94.16
\$25,001 to \$30,000	2728	1.96	133845	96.12
\$30,001 to \$40,000	2722	1.95	136567	98.08
\$40,001 to \$50,000	994	0.71	137561	98.79
More than \$50,000	1685	1.21	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	21938	23.96	21938	23.96
Less than zero	5	0.01	21943	23.96
Zero	9295	10.15	31238	34.11
\$1 to \$1,000	4108	4.49	35346	38.60
\$1,001 to \$4,000	9193	10.04	44539	48.64
\$4,001 to \$7,000	9029	9.86	53568	58.50
\$7,001 to \$10,000	7557	8.25	61125	66.75
\$10,001 to \$15,000	10007	10.93	71132	77.68
\$15,001 to \$20,000	6987	7.63	78119	85.31
\$20,001 to \$25,000	4769	5.21	82888	90.52
\$25,001 to \$30,000	2882	3.15	85770	93.67
\$30,001 to \$40,000	2800	3.06	88570	96.72
\$40,001 to \$50,000	1155	1.26	89725	97.99
More than \$50,000	1844	2.01	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	23292	24.90	23292	24.90
Zero	9732	10.40	33024	35.31
\$1 to \$1,000	3601	3.85	36625	39.16
\$1,001 to \$4,000	9012	9.63	45637	48.79
\$4,001 to \$7,000	8601	9.20	54238	57.99
\$7,001 to \$10,000	7452	7.97	61690	65.95
\$10,001 to \$15,000	10374	11.09	72064	77.04
\$15,001 to \$20,000	7175	7.67	79239	84.72
\$20,001 to \$25,000	4585	4.90	83824	89.62
\$25,001 to \$30,000	3227	3.45	87051	93.07
\$30,001 to \$40,000	3123	3.34	90174	96.41
\$40,001 to \$50,000	1233	1.32	91407	97.72
More than \$50,000	2128	2.28	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	67473	49.68	67473	49.68
Less than zero	3	0.00	67476	49.68
Zero	10586	7.79	78062	57.48
\$1 to \$1,000	3068	2.26	81130	59.74
\$1,001 to \$4,000	8729	6.43	89859	66.16
\$4,001 to \$7,000	8043	5.92	97902	72.09
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6986	5.14	104888	77.23
\$10,001 to \$15,000	9518	7.01	114406	84.24
\$15,001 to \$20,000	6841	5.04	121247	89.27
\$20,001 to \$25,000	4572	3.37	125819	92.64
\$25,001 to \$30,000	3072	2.26	128891	94.90
\$30,001 to \$40,000	3219	2.37	132110	97.27
\$40,001 to \$50,000	1323	0.97	133433	98.25
More than \$50,000	2381	1.75	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25549	28.47	25549	28.47
Less than zero	2	0.00	25551	28.47
Zero	9563	10.66	35114	39.13
\$1 to \$1,000	2935	3.27	38049	42.40
\$1,001 to \$4,000	7488	8.34	45537	50.74
\$4,001 to \$7,000	7324	8.16	52861	58.90
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6395	7.13	59256	66.02
\$10,001 to \$15,000	9151	10.20	68407	76.22
\$15,001 to \$20,000	6555	7.30	74962	83.52
\$20,001 to \$25,000	4391	4.89	79353	88.42
\$25,001 to \$30,000	3180	3.54	82533	91.96
\$30,001 to \$40,000	3367	3.75	85900	95.71
\$40,001 to \$50,000	1529	1.70	87429	97.42
More than \$50,000	2319	2.58	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11109_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25823	28.26	25823	28.26

Less than zero	22	0.02	25845	28.29
Zero	11514	12.60	37359	40.89
\$1 to \$1,000	2742	3.00	40101	43.89
\$1,001 to \$4,000	7925	8.67	48026	52.56
\$4,001 to \$7,000	7566	8.28	55592	60.85
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6555	7.17	62147	68.02
\$10,001 to \$15,000	8570	9.38	70717	77.40
\$15,001 to \$20,000	6346	6.95	77063	84.35
\$20,001 to \$25,000	4471	4.89	81534	89.24
\$25,001 to \$30,000	2871	3.14	84405	92.38
\$30,001 to \$40,000	3298	3.61	87703	95.99
\$40,001 to \$50,000	1485	1.63	89188	97.62
More than \$50,000	2177	2.38	91365	100.00

- Individual labour earnings

Variable name in SLID database EARNG42
 Variable name in equivalence file I11110_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Individual labour earnings
 Survey/Created C
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation I
 Description This variable is the total earnings from all jobs for the individual.
 Methodology Employment earnings includes wages and salaries, net income received by farm owner-operators (or partners), and net income received by owner-operators of unincorporated businesses. This amount can be negative. Persons under age 16 have value zero.
 Format Dollar value in current Canadian dollars.
 There is no item non-response for this variable.
 .S = Out of scope
 Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then i11110_XXXX = earnng42
 else i11110_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	30370	75.63	30370	75.63
Zero	9785	24.37	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	2500	5.93	2500	5.93
Less than zero	249	0.59	2749	6.52
Zero	18981	44.99	21730	51.50
\$1 to \$15,000	8864	21.01	30594	72.51
\$15,001 to \$30,000	5450	12.92	36044	85.42
\$30,001 to \$45,000	3398	8.05	39442	93.48
\$45,001 to \$60,000	1841	4.36	41283	97.84
\$60,001 to \$75,000	563	1.33	41846	99.18
\$75,001 to \$90,000	171	0.41	42017	99.58
\$90,001 to \$110,000	86	0.20	42103	99.78
\$110,001 to \$130,000	35	0.08	42138	99.87
\$130,001 to \$150,000	13	0.03	42151	99.90
More than \$150,000	43	0.10	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	4845	11.08	4845	11.08
Less than zero	273	0.62	5118	11.71
Zero	18630	42.62	23748	54.32
\$1 to \$15,000	8466	19.37	32214	73.69
\$15,001 to \$30,000	5306	12.14	37520	85.82
\$30,001 to \$45,000	3416	7.81	40936	93.64
\$45,001 to \$60,000	1772	4.05	42708	97.69
\$60,001 to \$75,000	597	1.37	43305	99.06
\$75,001 to \$90,000	212	0.48	43517	99.54
\$90,001 to \$110,000	99	0.23	43616	99.77
\$110,001 to \$130,000	39	0.09	43655	99.86
\$130,001 to \$150,000	17	0.04	43672	99.90
More than \$150,000	45	0.10	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	39664	44.96	39664	44.96
Less than zero	308	0.35	39972	45.30
Zero	28373	32.16	68345	77.46
\$1 to \$15,000	8411	9.53	76756	87.00
\$15,001 to \$30,000	5220	5.92	81976	92.91
\$30,001 to \$45,000	3386	3.84	85362	96.75

\$45,001 to \$60,000	1759	1.99	87121	98.74
\$60,001 to \$75,000	674	0.76	87795	99.51
\$75,001 to \$90,000	224	0.25	88019	99.76
\$90,001 to \$110,000	106	0.12	88125	99.88
\$110,001 to \$130,000	34	0.04	88159	99.92
\$130,001 to \$150,000	17	0.02	88176	99.94
More than \$150,000	54	0.06	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	11662	12.73	11662	12.73
Less than zero	620	0.68	12282	13.40
Zero	37883	41.35	50165	54.75
\$1 to \$15,000	17379	18.97	67544	73.72
\$15,001 to \$30,000	10727	11.71	78271	85.43
\$30,001 to \$45,000	7066	7.71	85337	93.14
\$45,001 to \$60,000	3756	4.10	89093	97.24
\$60,001 to \$75,000	1525	1.66	90618	98.90
\$75,001 to \$90,000	504	0.55	91122	99.45
\$90,001 to \$110,000	219	0.24	91341	99.69
\$110,001 to \$130,000	96	0.10	91437	99.80
\$130,001 to \$150,000	55	0.06	91492	99.86
More than \$150,000	132	0.14	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14678	15.59	14678	15.59
Less than zero	571	0.61	15249	16.20
Zero	36444	38.72	51693	54.92
\$1 to \$15,000	17301	18.38	68994	73.30
\$15,001 to \$30,000	11017	11.70	80011	85.01
\$30,001 to \$45,000	7368	7.83	87379	92.83
\$45,001 to \$60,000	3938	4.18	91317	97.02
\$60,001 to \$75,000	1587	1.69	92904	98.70
\$75,001 to \$90,000	603	0.64	93507	99.34
\$90,001 to \$110,000	287	0.30	93794	99.65
\$110,001 to \$130,000	109	0.12	93903	99.76
\$130,001 to \$150,000	72	0.08	93975	99.84
More than \$150,000	150	0.16	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	50140	35.94	50140	35.94
Less than zero	604	0.43	50744	36.37
Zero	45235	32.42	95979	68.80
\$1 to \$15,000	17285	12.39	113264	81.19
\$15,001 to \$30,000	11181	8.01	124445	89.20
\$30,001 to \$45,000	7681	5.51	132126	94.71
\$45,001 to \$60,000	4187	3.00	136313	97.71
\$60,001 to \$75,000	1770	1.27	138083	98.98
\$75,001 to \$90,000	662	0.47	138745	99.45
\$90,001 to \$110,000	376	0.27	139121	99.72
\$110,001 to \$130,000	143	0.10	139264	99.83
\$130,001 to \$150,000	59	0.04	139323	99.87
More than \$150,000	185	0.13	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14397	15.19	14397	15.19
Less than zero	549	0.58	14946	15.77
Zero	36828	38.86	51774	54.63
\$1 to \$15,000	16484	17.39	68258	72.02
\$15,001 to \$30,000	10838	11.44	79096	83.46
\$30,001 to \$45,000	7770	8.20	86866	91.66
\$45,001 to \$60,000	4349	4.59	91215	96.25
\$60,001 to \$75,000	2033	2.15	93248	98.39
\$75,001 to \$90,000	710	0.75	93958	99.14
\$90,001 to \$110,000	355	0.37	94313	99.52
\$110,001 to \$130,000	174	0.18	94487	99.70
\$130,001 to \$150,000	81	0.09	94568	99.78
More than \$150,000	204	0.22	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S				

	S				
		18155	18.81	18155	18.81
Less than zero		562	0.58	18717	19.39
Zero		35344	36.62	54061	56.01
\$1 to \$15,000		15619	16.18	69680	72.20
\$15,001 to \$30,000		10538	10.92	80218	83.12
\$30,001 to \$45,000		7620	7.90	87838	91.01
\$45,001 to \$60,000		4510	4.67	92348	95.69
\$60,001 to \$75,000		2378	2.46	94726	98.15
\$75,001 to \$90,000		817	0.85	95543	99.00
\$90,001 to \$110,000		438	0.45	95981	99.45
\$110,001 to \$130,000		188	0.19	96169	99.64
\$130,001 to \$150,000		101	0.10	96270	99.75
More than \$150,000		242	0.25	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	53131	37.52	53131	37.52
Less than zero	575	0.41	53706	37.93
Zero	43260	30.55	96966	68.48
\$1 to \$15,000	16300	11.51	113266	79.99
\$15,001 to \$30,000	10822	7.64	124088	87.63
\$30,001 to \$45,000	8117	5.73	132205	93.37
\$45,001 to \$60,000	4728	3.34	136933	96.71
\$60,001 to \$75,000	2562	1.81	139495	98.51
\$75,001 to \$90,000	949	0.67	140444	99.19
\$90,001 to \$110,000	513	0.36	140957	99.55
\$110,001 to \$130,000	223	0.16	141180	99.70
\$130,001 to \$150,000	133	0.09	141313	99.80
More than \$150,000	285	0.20	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	17026	18.17	17026	18.17
Less than zero	498	0.53	17524	18.71
Zero	33970	36.26	51494	54.97
\$1 to \$15,000	15253	16.28	66747	71.25
\$15,001 to \$30,000	9838	10.50	76585	81.75
\$30,001 to \$45,000	7553	8.06	84138	89.81
\$45,001 to \$60,000	4645	4.96	88783	94.77
\$60,001 to \$75,000	2569	2.74	91352	97.51
\$75,001 to \$90,000	1054	1.13	92406	98.64

\$90,001 to \$110,000	600	0.64	93006	99.28
\$110,001 to \$130,000	252	0.27	93258	99.55
\$130,001 to \$150,000	144	0.15	93402	99.70
More than \$150,000	278	0.30	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####S	18960	19.79	18960	19.79
Less than zero	604	0.63	19564	20.42
Zero	33187	34.64	52751	55.07
\$1 to \$15,000	15402	16.08	68153	71.15
\$15,001 to \$30,000	9816	10.25	77969	81.39
\$30,001 to \$45,000	7711	8.05	85680	89.44
\$45,001 to \$60,000	4744	4.95	90424	94.40
\$60,001 to \$75,000	2753	2.87	93177	97.27
\$75,001 to \$90,000	1230	1.28	94407	98.55
\$90,001 to \$110,000	675	0.70	95082	99.26
\$110,001 to \$130,000	266	0.28	95348	99.54
\$130,001 to \$150,000	137	0.14	95485	99.68
More than \$150,000	307	0.32	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####S	57854	41.55	57854	41.55
Less than zero	574	0.41	58428	41.96
Zero	38964	27.98	97392	69.94
\$1 to \$15,000	14715	10.57	112107	80.51
\$15,001 to \$30,000	9206	6.61	121313	87.12
\$30,001 to \$45,000	7446	5.35	128759	92.47
\$45,001 to \$60,000	4641	3.33	133400	95.80
\$60,001 to \$75,000	2865	2.06	136265	97.86
\$75,001 to \$90,000	1382	0.99	137647	98.85
\$90,001 to \$110,000	775	0.56	138422	99.41
\$110,001 to \$130,000	320	0.23	138742	99.64
\$130,001 to \$150,000	167	0.12	138909	99.76
More than \$150,000	337	0.24	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19918	21.75	19918	21.75
Less than zero	527	0.58	20445	22.33
Zero	30951	33.80	51396	56.13
\$1 to \$15,000	13553	14.80	64949	70.93
\$15,001 to \$30,000	8752	9.56	73701	80.49
\$30,001 to \$45,000	7207	7.87	80908	88.36
\$45,001 to \$60,000	4546	4.96	85454	93.32
\$60,001 to \$75,000	2747	3.00	88201	96.32
\$75,001 to \$90,000	1554	1.70	89755	98.02
\$90,001 to \$110,000	874	0.95	90629	98.97
\$110,001 to \$130,000	339	0.37	90968	99.34
\$130,001 to \$150,000	195	0.21	91163	99.56
More than \$150,000	406	0.44	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	21627	23.12	21627	23.12
Less than zero	604	0.65	22231	23.77
Zero	30288	32.38	52519	56.15
\$1 to \$15,000	13507	14.44	66026	70.59
\$15,001 to \$30,000	8797	9.41	74823	79.99
\$30,001 to \$45,000	7186	7.68	82009	87.68
\$45,001 to \$60,000	4675	5.00	86684	92.68
\$60,001 to \$75,000	3015	3.22	89699	95.90
\$75,001 to \$90,000	1725	1.84	91424	97.74
\$90,001 to \$110,000	1034	1.11	92458	98.85
\$110,001 to \$130,000	378	0.40	92836	99.25
\$130,001 to \$150,000	227	0.24	93063	99.50
More than \$150,000	472	0.50	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	58489	43.07	58489	43.07
Less than zero	544	0.40	59033	43.47
Zero	36297	26.73	95330	70.19

\$1 to \$15,000	12919	9.51	108249	79.70
\$15,001 to \$30,000	8367	6.16	116616	85.86
\$30,001 to \$45,000	7214	5.31	123830	91.18
\$45,001 to \$60,000	4652	3.43	128482	94.60
\$60,001 to \$75,000	3118	2.30	131600	96.90
\$75,001 to \$90,000	1820	1.34	133420	98.24
\$90,001 to \$110,000	1129	0.83	134549	99.07
\$110,001 to \$130,000	478	0.35	135027	99.42
\$130,001 to \$150,000	240	0.18	135267	99.60
More than \$150,000	547	0.40	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	22858	25.47	22858	25.47
Less than zero	482	0.54	23340	26.01
Zero	28438	31.69	51778	57.69
\$1 to \$15,000	11337	12.63	63115	70.32
\$15,001 to \$30,000	7586	8.45	70701	78.78
\$30,001 to \$45,000	6695	7.46	77396	86.24
\$45,001 to \$60,000	4712	5.25	82108	91.49
\$60,001 to \$75,000	3142	3.50	85250	94.99
\$75,001 to \$90,000	1807	2.01	87057	97.00
\$90,001 to \$110,000	1321	1.47	88378	98.47
\$110,001 to \$130,000	558	0.62	88936	99.10
\$130,001 to \$150,000	274	0.31	89210	99.40
More than \$150,000	538	0.60	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11110_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	23871	26.13	23871	26.13
Less than zero	522	0.57	24393	26.70
Zero	28632	31.34	53025	58.04
\$1 to \$15,000	11835	12.95	64860	70.99
\$15,001 to \$30,000	7498	8.21	72358	79.20
\$30,001 to \$45,000	6454	7.06	78812	86.26
\$45,001 to \$60,000	4686	5.13	83498	91.39
\$60,001 to \$75,000	3128	3.42	86626	94.81
\$75,001 to \$90,000	1978	2.16	88604	96.98
\$90,001 to \$110,000	1353	1.48	89957	98.46
\$110,001 to \$130,000	592	0.65	90549	99.11
\$130,001 to \$150,000	263	0.29	90812	99.39
More than \$150,000	553	0.61	91365	100.00

- Household federal taxes

Variable name in SLID database FDITX25
 Variable name in equivalence file I11111_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Household federal taxes
 Survey/Created C
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable is the federal income taxes paid by all household members.
 Methodology This variable is the federal income taxes paid by all household members.
 Format Dollar value in current Canadian dollars.
 There is no item non-response for this variable.
 .S = Out of scope
 Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then i11111_XXXX = fditx25
 else i11111_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11111_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11111_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3154	7.47	3154	7.47
Zero	3639	8.62	6793	16.10
\$1 to \$1,000	4133	9.80	10926	25.89
\$1,001 to \$4,000	10856	25.73	21782	51.62
\$4,001 to \$7,000	8416	19.95	30198	71.57
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5668	13.43	35866	85.00
\$10,001 to \$15,000	4009	9.50	39875	94.50
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1392	3.30	41267	97.80
\$20,001 to \$25,000	429	1.02	41696	98.82
\$25,001 to \$30,000	202	0.48	41898	99.30
\$30,001 to \$40,000	121	0.29	42019	99.59
\$40,001 to \$50,000	62	0.15	42081	99.73
More than \$50,000	113	0.27	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11111_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	5122	11.72	5122	11.72
Zero	4736	10.83	9858	22.55
\$1 to \$1,000	3828	8.76	13686	31.31
\$1,001 to \$4,000	9950	22.76	23636	54.07
\$4,001 to \$7,000	8036	18.38	31672	72.45
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5495	12.57	37167	85.02
\$10,001 to \$15,000	4222	9.66	41389	94.67
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1345	3.08	42734	97.75
\$20,001 to \$25,000	437	1.00	43171	98.75
\$25,001 to \$30,000	172	0.39	43343	99.14
\$30,001 to \$40,000	163	0.37	43506	99.52
\$40,001 to \$50,000	103	0.24	43609	99.75
More than \$50,000	108	0.25	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11111_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	50302	57.01	50302	57.01
Zero	5089	5.77	55391	62.78
\$1 to \$1,000	3414	3.87	58805	66.65
\$1,001 to \$4,000	9522	10.79	68327	77.44
\$4,001 to \$7,000	7377	8.36	75704	85.80
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5520	6.26	81224	92.06
\$10,001 to \$15,000	4417	5.01	85641	97.07
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1420	1.61	87061	98.68
\$20,001 to \$25,000	558	0.63	87619	99.31
\$25,001 to \$30,000	203	0.23	87822	99.54
\$30,001 to \$40,000	165	0.19	87987	99.72
\$40,001 to \$50,000	114	0.13	88101	99.85
More than \$50,000	129	0.15	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Cumulative

i11111_1996	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
S	12464	13.60	12464	13.60
Zero	10993	12.00	23457	25.60
\$1 to \$1,000	7233	7.89	30690	33.50
\$1,001 to \$4,000	20039	21.87	50729	55.37
\$4,001 to \$7,000	15438	16.85	66167	72.22
\$7,001 to \$10,000	10628	11.60	76795	83.82
\$10,001 to \$15,000	8905	9.72	85700	93.53
\$15,001 to \$20,000	3173	3.46	88873	97.00
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1223	1.33	90096	98.33
\$25,001 to \$30,000	527	0.58	90623	98.91
\$30,001 to \$40,000	452	0.49	91075	99.40
\$40,001 to \$50,000	205	0.22	91280	99.62
More than \$50,000	344	0.38	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11111_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14972	15.91	14972	15.91
Zero	10622	11.28	25594	27.19
\$1 to \$1,000	7074	7.52	32668	34.71
\$1,001 to \$4,000	19703	20.93	52371	55.64
\$4,001 to \$7,000	15236	16.19	67607	71.83
\$7,001 to \$10,000	10422	11.07	78029	82.90
\$10,001 to \$15,000	9307	9.89	87336	92.79
\$15,001 to \$20,000	3534	3.75	90870	96.54
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1439	1.53	92309	98.07
\$25,001 to \$30,000	636	0.68	92945	98.75
\$30,001 to \$40,000	545	0.58	93490	99.33
\$40,001 to \$50,000	217	0.23	93707	99.56
More than \$50,000	418	0.44	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11111_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	60017	43.02	60017	43.02
Zero	10563	7.57	70580	50.59
\$1 to \$1,000	6831	4.90	77411	55.49
\$1,001 to \$4,000	19084	13.68	96495	69.17
\$4,001 to \$7,000	14845	10.64	111340	79.81
\$7,001 to \$10,000	10865	7.79	122205	87.60
\$10,001 to \$15,000	9520	6.82	131725	94.42

\$15,001 to \$20,000	4012	2.88	135737	97.30
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1611	1.15	137348	98.45
\$25,001 to \$30,000	792	0.57	138140	99.02
\$30,001 to \$40,000	651	0.47	138791	99.49
\$40,001 to \$50,000	244	0.17	139035	99.66
More than \$50,000	473	0.34	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11111_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	15913	16.79	15913	16.79
Zero	10990	11.60	26903	28.39
\$1 to \$1,000	6575	6.94	33478	35.32
\$1,001 to \$4,000	18308	19.32	51786	54.64
\$4,001 to \$7,000	14478	15.28	66264	69.92
\$7,001 to \$10,000	10532	11.11	76796	81.03
\$10,001 to \$15,000	9864	10.41	86660	91.44
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4048	4.27	90708	95.71
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1698	1.79	92406	97.50
\$25,001 to \$30,000	871	0.92	93277	98.42
\$30,001 to \$40,000	695	0.73	93972	99.16
\$40,001 to \$50,000	349	0.37	94321	99.52
More than \$50,000	451	0.48	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11111_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	19594	20.30	19594	20.30
Zero	10182	10.55	29776	30.85
\$1 to \$1,000	6380	6.61	36156	37.46
\$1,001 to \$4,000	17350	17.98	53506	55.44
\$4,001 to \$7,000	13811	14.31	67317	69.75
\$7,001 to \$10,000	10521	10.90	77838	80.65
\$10,001 to \$15,000	10085	10.45	87923	91.10
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4234	4.39	92157	95.49
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1777	1.84	93934	97.33
\$25,001 to \$30,000	902	0.93	94836	98.26
\$30,001 to \$40,000	770	0.80	95606	99.06
\$40,001 to \$50,000	335	0.35	95941	99.41
More than \$50,000	571	0.59	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11111_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	63065	44.54	63065	44.54
Less than zero	13	0.01	63078	44.55
Zero	10050	7.10	73128	51.64
\$1 to \$1,000	6677	4.72	79805	56.36
\$1,001 to \$4,000	18496	13.06	98301	69.42
\$4,001 to \$7,000	14992	10.59	113293	80.01
\$7,001 to \$10,000	10959	7.74	124252	87.75
\$10,001 to \$15,000	9669	6.83	133921	94.58
\$15,001 to \$20,000	3827	2.70	137748	97.28
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1509	1.07	139257	98.35
\$25,001 to \$30,000	761	0.54	140018	98.88
\$30,001 to \$40,000	730	0.52	140748	99.40
\$40,001 to \$50,000	259	0.18	141007	99.58
More than \$50,000	591	0.42	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11111_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19152	20.44	19152	20.44
Less than zero	9	0.01	19161	20.45
Zero	9403	10.04	28564	30.49
\$1 to \$1,000	6173	6.59	34737	37.08
\$1,001 to \$4,000	17227	18.39	51964	55.47
\$4,001 to \$7,000	13751	14.68	65715	70.15
\$7,001 to \$10,000	10288	10.98	76003	81.13
\$10,001 to \$15,000	9552	10.20	85555	91.33
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4073	4.35	89628	95.67
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1659	1.77	91287	97.45
\$25,001 to \$30,000	834	0.89	92121	98.34
\$30,001 to \$40,000	740	0.79	92861	99.13
\$40,001 to \$50,000	247	0.26	93108	99.39
More than \$50,000	572	0.61	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11111_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      20551      21.45      20551      21.45
Less than zero      9      0.01      20560      21.46
Zero      9567      9.99      30127      31.45
$1 to $1,000      5943      6.20      36070      37.65
$1,001 to $4,000      17097      17.85      53167      55.50
$4,001 to $7,000      13503      14.10      66670      69.60
$7,001 to $10,000      10314      10.77      76984      80.37
$10,001 to $15,000      9929      10.37      86913      90.73
$15,001 to $20,000      4375      4.57      91288      95.30
$20,001 to $25,000      1842      1.92      93130      97.22
$25,001 to $30,000      884      0.92      94014      98.14
$30,001 to $40,000      830      0.87      94844      99.01
$40,001 to $50,000      378      0.39      95222      99.40
More than $50,000      570      0.60      95792      100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

```

          i11111_2004      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          S      66915      48.06      66915      48.06
Less than zero      13      0.01      66928      48.06
Zero      9007      6.47      75935      54.53
$1 to $1,000      5748      4.13      81683      58.66
$1,001 to $4,000      15967      11.47      97650      70.13
$4,001 to $7,000      12868      9.24      110518      79.37
$7,001 to $10,000      9855      7.08      120373      86.45
$10,001 to $15,000      9758      7.01      130131      93.45
$15,001 to $20,000      4470      3.21      134601      96.66
$20,001 to $25,000      1896      1.36      136497      98.03
$25,001 to $30,000      920      0.66      137417      98.69
$30,001 to $40,000      764      0.55      138181      99.24
$40,001 to $50,000      407      0.29      138588      99.53
More than $50,000      658      0.47      139246      100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

```

          i11111_2005      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          S      21938      23.96      21938      23.96
Less than zero      5      0.01      21943      23.96
Zero      9295      10.15      31238      34.11
$1 to $1,000      5703      6.23      36941      40.34
$1,001 to $4,000      15815      17.27      52756      57.61
$4,001 to $7,000      12016      13.12      64772      70.74
    
```

\$7,001 to \$10,000	8657	9.45	73429	80.19
\$10,001 to \$15,000	8973	9.80	82402	89.99
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4276	4.67	86678	94.66
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1973	2.15	88651	96.81
\$25,001 to \$30,000	927	1.01	89578	97.83
\$30,001 to \$40,000	880	0.96	90458	98.79
\$40,001 to \$50,000	426	0.47	90884	99.25
More than \$50,000	685	0.75	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11111_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	23292	24.90	23292	24.90
Zero	9732	10.40	33024	35.31
\$1 to \$1,000	5402	5.78	38426	41.08
\$1,001 to \$4,000	15216	16.27	53642	57.35
\$4,001 to \$7,000	11842	12.66	65484	70.01
\$7,001 to \$10,000	8899	9.51	74383	79.52
\$10,001 to \$15,000	9008	9.63	83391	89.15
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4608	4.93	87999	94.08
\$20,001 to \$25,000	2219	2.37	90218	96.45
\$25,001 to \$30,000	1062	1.14	91280	97.59
\$30,001 to \$40,000	981	1.05	92261	98.64
\$40,001 to \$50,000	461	0.49	92722	99.13
More than \$50,000	813	0.87	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11111_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	67473	49.68	67473	49.68
Less than zero	3	0.00	67476	49.68
Zero	10586	7.79	78062	57.48
\$1 to \$1,000	5435	4.00	83497	61.48
\$1,001 to \$4,000	15022	11.06	98519	72.54
\$4,001 to \$7,000	10690	7.87	109209	80.41
\$7,001 to \$10,000	8087	5.95	117296	86.37
\$10,001 to \$15,000	8353	6.15	125649	92.52
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4378	3.22	130027	95.74
\$20,001 to \$25,000	2156	1.59	132183	97.33
\$25,001 to \$30,000	1141	0.84	133324	98.17
\$30,001 to \$40,000	1058	0.78	134382	98.95
\$40,001 to \$50,000	472	0.35	134854	99.29
More than \$50,000	960	0.71	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11111_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25549	28.47	25549	28.47
Less than zero	2	0.00	25551	28.47
Zero	9563	10.66	35114	39.13
\$1 to \$1,000	4619	5.15	39733	44.27
\$1,001 to \$4,000	12925	14.40	52658	58.67
\$4,001 to \$7,000	10266	11.44	62924	70.11
\$7,001 to \$10,000	7656	8.53	70580	78.64
\$10,001 to \$15,000	8478	9.45	79058	88.09
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4479	4.99	83537	93.08
\$20,001 to \$25,000	2290	2.55	85827	95.63
\$25,001 to \$30,000	1408	1.57	87235	97.20
\$30,001 to \$40,000	1161	1.29	88396	98.49
\$40,001 to \$50,000	505	0.56	88901	99.06
More than \$50,000	847	0.94	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11111_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25823	28.26	25823	28.26
Less than zero	24	0.03	25847	28.29
Zero	11514	12.60	37361	40.89
\$1 to \$1,000	4936	5.40	42297	46.29
\$1,001 to \$4,000	13751	15.05	56048	61.35
\$4,001 to \$7,000	10012	10.96	66060	72.30
\$7,001 to \$10,000	7290	7.98	73350	80.28
\$10,001 to \$15,000	8060	8.82	81410	89.10
\$15,001 to \$20,000	4271	4.67	85681	93.78
\$20,001 to \$25,000	2165	2.37	87846	96.15
\$25,001 to \$30,000	1202	1.32	89048	97.46
\$30,001 to \$40,000	1051	1.15	90099	98.61
\$40,001 to \$50,000	468	0.51	90567	99.13
More than \$50,000	798	0.87	91365	100.00

- Household social security taxes

Variable name in SLID database Sum of variables CQPC25 and EIPR25

Variable name in equivalence file I11112_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Household social security taxes

Survey/Created C
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable is the total paid by all household members for Employment Insurance (EI) contributions and Canada Pension Plan (CPP) / Quebec Pension Plan (QPP) contributions in the reference year.
 Methodology This variable is only available starting in reference year 1999.
 Format Dollar value in current Canadian dollars.
 There is no item non-response for this variable.
 .S = Out of scope
 Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then i11112_xxxx = cqpc25 + eipr25
 else i11112_xxxx = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15913	16.79	15913	16.79
Zero	13569	14.32	29482	31.11
\$1 to \$1,000	11432	12.06	40914	43.17
\$1,001 to \$4,000	44157	46.59	85071	89.76
\$4,001 to \$7,000	9520	10.05	94591	99.81

\$7,001 to \$10,000	159	0.17	94750	99.98
\$10,001 to \$15,000	22	0.02	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19594	20.30	19594	20.30
Zero	12858	13.32	32452	33.62
\$1 to \$1,000	10410	10.79	42862	44.41
\$1,001 to \$4,000	41798	43.31	84660	87.72
\$4,001 to \$7,000	11577	12.00	96237	99.72
\$7,001 to \$10,000	267	0.28	96504	99.99
\$10,001 to \$15,000	8	0.01	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	63065	44.54	63065	44.54
Zero	12756	9.01	75821	53.55
\$1 to \$1,000	10057	7.10	85878	60.65
\$1,001 to \$4,000	40656	28.71	126534	89.36
\$4,001 to \$7,000	14534	10.26	141068	99.63
\$7,001 to \$10,000	478	0.34	141546	99.96
\$10,001 to \$15,000	52	0.04	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19152	20.44	19152	20.44
Zero	12744	13.60	31896	34.05
\$1 to \$1,000	8606	9.19	40502	43.23
\$1,001 to \$4,000	36319	38.77	76821	82.00
\$4,001 to \$7,000	15961	17.04	92782	99.04
\$7,001 to \$10,000	803	0.86	93585	99.90
\$10,001 to \$15,000	95	0.10	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	20551	21.45	20551	21.45
Zero	12751	13.31	33302	34.76
\$1 to \$1,000	8536	8.91	41838	43.68
\$1,001 to \$4,000	34885	36.42	76723	80.09
\$4,001 to \$7,000	17927	18.71	94650	98.81
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1017	1.06	95667	99.87
\$10,001 to \$15,000	125	0.13	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	66915	48.06	66915	48.06
Zero	12199	8.76	79114	56.82
\$1 to \$1,000	8178	5.87	87292	62.69
\$1,001 to \$4,000	33179	23.83	120471	86.52
\$4,001 to \$7,000	17681	12.70	138152	99.21
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1036	0.74	139188	99.96
\$10,001 to \$15,000	58	0.04	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	21938	23.96	21938	23.96
Zero	12085	13.20	34023	37.16
\$1 to \$1,000	7647	8.35	41670	45.51
\$1,001 to \$4,000	31529	34.43	73199	79.94
\$4,001 to \$7,000	17184	18.77	90383	98.70
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1098	1.20	91481	99.90
\$10,001 to \$15,000	78	0.09	91559	99.99
\$15,001 to \$20,000	10	0.01	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	23292	24.90	23292	24.90
Zero	11975	12.80	35267	37.70
\$1 to \$1,000	7681	8.21	42948	45.92
\$1,001 to \$4,000	31500	33.68	74448	79.59
\$4,001 to \$7,000	17849	19.08	92297	98.68
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1147	1.23	93444	99.90
\$10,001 to \$15,000	81	0.09	93525	99.99
\$15,001 to \$20,000	10	0.01	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	67473	49.68	67473	49.68
Zero	11477	8.45	78950	58.13
\$1 to \$1,000	7501	5.52	86451	63.65
\$1,001 to \$4,000	29503	21.72	115954	85.38
\$4,001 to \$7,000	18400	13.55	134354	98.93
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1310	0.96	135664	99.89
\$10,001 to \$15,000	140	0.10	135804	99.99
\$15,001 to \$20,000	10	0.01	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25549	28.47	25549	28.47
Zero	10881	12.12	36430	40.59
\$1 to \$1,000	6456	7.19	42886	47.78
\$1,001 to \$4,000	26581	29.62	69467	77.40
\$4,001 to \$7,000	18621	20.75	88088	98.15
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1523	1.70	89611	99.85
\$10,001 to \$15,000	137	0.15	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11112_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25823	28.26	25823	28.26
Zero	11550	12.64	37373	40.91
\$1 to \$1,000	6860	7.51	44233	48.41
\$1,001 to \$4,000	26654	29.17	70887	77.59
\$4,001 to \$7,000	18529	20.28	89416	97.87
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1809	1.98	91225	99.85
\$10,001 to \$15,000	140	0.15	91365	100.00

- Household post-government income (TAXSIM)

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.
 Variable name in equivalence file I11113_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Household post-government income (TAXSIM)
 Survey/Created N/A
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable indicates whether the income is imputed using the TAXSIM methodology.
 Methodology This variable is not coded by SLID.
 Format .S = out of scope
 Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11113_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11113_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11113_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11113_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11113_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11113_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11113_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11113_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11113_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11113_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11113_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11113_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          S          95792          100.00          95792          100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

```

          i11113_2004  Frequency  Percent  Cumulative  Cumulative
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          S          139246          100.00          139246          100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

```

          i11113_2005  Frequency  Percent  Cumulative  Cumulative
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          S          91569          100.00          91569          100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

```

          i11113_2006  Frequency  Percent  Cumulative  Cumulative
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          S          93535          100.00          93535          100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

```

          i11113_2007  Frequency  Percent  Cumulative  Cumulative
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          S          135814          100.00          135814          100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11113_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11113_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

- Household total taxes (TAXSIM)

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.
 Variable name in equivalence file I11114_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Household total taxes (TAXSIM)
 Survey/Created N\A
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable indicates whether the taxes are imputed using the TAXSIM methodology.
 Methodology This variable is not coded by SLID.
 Format .S = out of scope
 Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

S 139508 100.00 139508 100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11114_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

- Household provincial taxes

Variable name in SLID database PVITX25

Variable name in equivalence file I11115_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Household provincial taxes

Survey/Created C

Reliability 1

Unit of observation H

Description This variable is the provincial income taxes paid by all household members.

Methodology This variable is the provincial income taxes paid by all household members.

Format Dollar value in current Canadian dollars.

There is no item non-response for this variable.

.S = Out of scope

Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then i11115_XXXX = pvitx25
else i11115_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3154	7.47	3154	7.47
Zero	4998	11.85	8152	19.32
\$1 to \$1,000	5703	13.52	13855	32.84
\$1,001 to \$4,000	15047	35.66	28902	68.50
\$4,001 to \$7,000	8221	19.48	37123	87.98
\$7,001 to \$10,000	3089	7.32	40212	95.30
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1382	3.28	41594	98.58
\$15,001 to \$20,000	266	0.63	41860	99.21
\$20,001 to \$25,000	163	0.39	42023	99.59
\$25,001 to \$30,000	40	0.09	42063	99.69
\$30,001 to \$40,000	61	0.14	42124	99.83
\$40,001 to \$50,000	27	0.06	42151	99.90
More than \$50,000	43	0.10	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5122	11.72	5122	11.72
Zero	6142	14.05	11264	25.77
\$1 to \$1,000	5139	11.76	16403	37.52
\$1,001 to \$4,000	14146	32.36	30549	69.88
\$4,001 to \$7,000	7941	18.16	38490	88.04
\$7,001 to \$10,000	3219	7.36	41709	95.41
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1321	3.02	43030	98.43
\$15,001 to \$20,000	341	0.78	43371	99.21
\$20,001 to \$25,000	125	0.29	43496	99.49
\$25,001 to \$30,000	90	0.21	43586	99.70
\$30,001 to \$40,000	65	0.15	43651	99.85
\$40,001 to \$50,000	32	0.07	43683	99.92
More than \$50,000	34	0.08	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	50302	57.01	50302	57.01
Zero	6049	6.86	56351	63.87
\$1 to \$1,000	5097	5.78	61448	69.65
\$1,001 to \$4,000	13082	14.83	74530	84.47
\$4,001 to \$7,000	8024	9.09	82554	93.57

\$7,001 to \$10,000	3377	3.83	85931	97.39
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1470	1.67	87401	99.06
\$15,001 to \$20,000	471	0.53	87872	99.59
\$20,001 to \$25,000	119	0.13	87991	99.73
\$25,001 to \$30,000	76	0.09	88067	99.82
\$30,001 to \$40,000	68	0.08	88135	99.89
\$40,001 to \$50,000	42	0.05	88177	99.94
More than \$50,000	53	0.06	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	12464	13.60	12464	13.60
Zero	13093	14.29	25557	27.89
\$1 to \$1,000	10265	11.20	35822	39.10
\$1,001 to \$4,000	27157	29.64	62979	68.74
\$4,001 to \$7,000	16120	17.59	79099	86.33
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6955	7.59	86054	93.92
\$10,001 to \$15,000	3570	3.90	89624	97.82
\$15,001 to \$20,000	992	1.08	90616	98.90
\$20,001 to \$25,000	439	0.48	91055	99.38
\$25,001 to \$30,000	154	0.17	91209	99.55
\$30,001 to \$40,000	182	0.20	91391	99.75
\$40,001 to \$50,000	70	0.08	91461	99.82
More than \$50,000	163	0.18	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	14972	15.91	14972	15.91
Zero	12903	13.71	27875	29.61
\$1 to \$1,000	10606	11.27	38481	40.88
\$1,001 to \$4,000	27490	29.21	65971	70.09
\$4,001 to \$7,000	15737	16.72	81708	86.81
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6734	7.15	88442	93.96
\$10,001 to \$15,000	3645	3.87	92087	97.83
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1019	1.08	93106	98.92
\$20,001 to \$25,000	367	0.39	93473	99.31
\$25,001 to \$30,000	184	0.20	93657	99.50
\$30,001 to \$40,000	180	0.19	93837	99.69
\$40,001 to \$50,000	108	0.11	93945	99.81
More than \$50,000	180	0.19	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	60017	43.02	60017	43.02
Zero	12672	9.08	72689	52.10
\$1 to \$1,000	10381	7.44	83070	59.54
\$1,001 to \$4,000	27474	19.69	110544	79.24
\$4,001 to \$7,000	15415	11.05	125959	90.29
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6914	4.96	132873	95.24
\$10,001 to \$15,000	4172	2.99	137045	98.23
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1230	0.88	138275	99.12
\$20,001 to \$25,000	480	0.34	138755	99.46
\$25,001 to \$30,000	203	0.15	138958	99.61
\$30,001 to \$40,000	244	0.17	139202	99.78
\$40,001 to \$50,000	90	0.06	139292	99.85
More than \$50,000	216	0.15	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15913	16.79	15913	16.79
Less than zero	58	0.06	15971	16.85
Zero	14636	15.44	30607	32.30
\$1 to \$1,000	9874	10.42	40481	42.71
\$1,001 to \$4,000	26483	27.94	66964	70.66
\$4,001 to \$7,000	14900	15.72	81864	86.38
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6589	6.95	88453	93.33
\$10,001 to \$15,000	3879	4.09	92332	97.43
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1148	1.21	93480	98.64
\$20,001 to \$25,000	495	0.52	93975	99.16
\$25,001 to \$30,000	278	0.29	94253	99.45
\$30,001 to \$40,000	186	0.20	94439	99.65
\$40,001 to \$50,000	131	0.14	94570	99.79
More than \$50,000	202	0.21	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Cumulative

i11115_2000	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
S	19594	20.30	19594	20.30
Zero	13853	14.35	33447	34.66
\$1 to \$1,000	9264	9.60	42711	44.25
\$1,001 to \$4,000	25712	26.64	68423	70.90
\$4,001 to \$7,000	14454	14.98	82877	85.87
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6681	6.92	89558	92.79
\$10,001 to \$15,000	4159	4.31	93717	97.10
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1368	1.42	95085	98.52
\$20,001 to \$25,000	535	0.55	95620	99.08
\$25,001 to \$30,000	264	0.27	95884	99.35
\$30,001 to \$40,000	256	0.27	96140	99.61
\$40,001 to \$50,000	95	0.10	96235	99.71
More than \$50,000	277	0.29	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	63065	44.54	63065	44.54
Zero	14015	9.90	77080	54.44
\$1 to \$1,000	9884	6.98	86964	61.42
\$1,001 to \$4,000	26770	18.91	113734	80.32
\$4,001 to \$7,000	14874	10.50	128608	90.83
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6430	4.54	135038	95.37
\$10,001 to \$15,000	3822	2.70	138860	98.07
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1352	0.95	140212	99.02
\$20,001 to \$25,000	457	0.32	140669	99.34
\$25,001 to \$30,000	263	0.19	140932	99.53
\$30,001 to \$40,000	241	0.17	141173	99.70
\$40,001 to \$50,000	165	0.12	141338	99.82
More than \$50,000	260	0.18	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19152	20.44	19152	20.44
Zero	14399	15.37	33551	35.81
\$1 to \$1,000	9362	9.99	42913	45.81
\$1,001 to \$4,000	25071	26.76	67984	72.57
\$4,001 to \$7,000	13551	14.47	81535	87.04
\$7,001 to \$10,000	5884	6.28	87419	93.32
\$10,001 to \$15,000	3743	4.00	91162	97.31

\$15,001 to \$20,000	1183	1.26	92345	98.57
\$20,001 to \$25,000	487	0.52	92832	99.09
\$25,001 to \$30,000	243	0.26	93075	99.35
\$30,001 to \$40,000	242	0.26	93317	99.61
\$40,001 to \$50,000	121	0.13	93438	99.74
More than \$50,000	242	0.26	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	20551	21.45	20551	21.45
Zero	13322	13.91	33873	35.36
\$1 to \$1,000	9242	9.65	43115	45.01
\$1,001 to \$4,000	24961	26.06	68076	71.07
\$4,001 to \$7,000	14384	15.02	82460	86.08
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6422	6.70	88882	92.79
\$10,001 to \$15,000	4057	4.24	92939	97.02
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1322	1.38	94261	98.40
\$20,001 to \$25,000	592	0.62	94853	99.02
\$25,001 to \$30,000	278	0.29	95131	99.31
\$30,001 to \$40,000	260	0.27	95391	99.58
\$40,001 to \$50,000	152	0.16	95543	99.74
More than \$50,000	249	0.26	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	66915	48.06	66915	48.06
Zero	12315	8.84	79230	56.90
\$1 to \$1,000	8776	6.30	88006	63.20
\$1,001 to \$4,000	22882	16.43	110888	79.63
\$4,001 to \$7,000	14403	10.34	125291	89.98
\$7,001 to \$10,000	6683	4.80	131974	94.78
\$10,001 to \$15,000	4282	3.08	136256	97.85
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1305	0.94	137561	98.79
\$20,001 to \$25,000	660	0.47	138221	99.26
\$25,001 to \$30,000	307	0.22	138528	99.48
\$30,001 to \$40,000	270	0.19	138798	99.68
\$40,001 to \$50,000	166	0.12	138964	99.80
More than \$50,000	282	0.20	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	21938	23.96	21938	23.96
Zero	11656	12.73	33594	36.69
\$1 to \$1,000	7467	8.15	41061	44.84
\$1,001 to \$4,000	21175	23.12	62236	67.97
\$4,001 to \$7,000	13652	14.91	75888	82.88
\$7,001 to \$10,000	7136	7.79	83024	90.67
\$10,001 to \$15,000	5111	5.58	88135	96.25
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1543	1.69	89678	97.93
\$20,001 to \$25,000	723	0.79	90401	98.72
\$25,001 to \$30,000	326	0.36	90727	99.08
\$30,001 to \$40,000	368	0.40	91095	99.48
\$40,001 to \$50,000	210	0.23	91305	99.71
More than \$50,000	264	0.29	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	23292	24.90	23292	24.90
Zero	11784	12.60	35076	37.50
\$1 to \$1,000	6793	7.26	41869	44.76
\$1,001 to \$4,000	20870	22.31	62739	67.08
\$4,001 to \$7,000	14296	15.28	77035	82.36
\$7,001 to \$10,000	7397	7.91	84432	90.27
\$10,001 to \$15,000	5160	5.52	89592	95.78
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1806	1.93	91398	97.72
\$20,001 to \$25,000	808	0.86	92206	98.58
\$25,001 to \$30,000	444	0.47	92650	99.05
\$30,001 to \$40,000	374	0.40	93024	99.45
\$40,001 to \$50,000	154	0.16	93178	99.62
More than \$50,000	357	0.38	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	67473	49.68	67473	49.68

Zero	11787	8.68	79260	58.36
\$1 to \$1,000	5756	4.24	85016	62.60
\$1,001 to \$4,000	19733	14.53	104749	77.13
\$4,001 to \$7,000	13415	9.88	118164	87.00
\$7,001 to \$10,000	7642	5.63	125806	92.63
\$10,001 to \$15,000	5620	4.14	131426	96.77
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1964	1.45	133390	98.22
\$20,001 to \$25,000	879	0.65	134269	98.86
\$25,001 to \$30,000	469	0.35	134738	99.21
\$30,001 to \$40,000	413	0.30	135151	99.51
\$40,001 to \$50,000	204	0.15	135355	99.66
More than \$50,000	459	0.34	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25549	28.47	25549	28.47
Zero	11099	12.37	36648	40.83
\$1 to \$1,000	5270	5.87	41918	46.71
\$1,001 to \$4,000	18062	20.13	59980	66.83
\$4,001 to \$7,000	12600	14.04	72580	80.87
\$7,001 to \$10,000	7404	8.25	79984	89.12
\$10,001 to \$15,000	5433	6.05	85417	95.17
\$15,001 to \$20,000	2232	2.49	87649	97.66
\$20,001 to \$25,000	841	0.94	88490	98.60
\$25,001 to \$30,000	425	0.47	88915	99.07
\$30,001 to \$40,000	361	0.40	89276	99.47
\$40,001 to \$50,000	130	0.14	89406	99.62
More than \$50,000	342	0.38	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11115_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25823	28.26	25823	28.26
Zero	13053	14.29	38876	42.55
\$1 to \$1,000	4880	5.34	43756	47.89
\$1,001 to \$4,000	17775	19.45	61531	67.35
\$4,001 to \$7,000	12498	13.68	74029	81.03
\$7,001 to \$10,000	7335	8.03	81364	89.05
\$10,001 to \$15,000	5645	6.18	87009	95.23
\$15,001 to \$20,000	2170	2.38	89179	97.61
\$20,001 to \$25,000	881	0.96	90060	98.57
\$25,001 to \$30,000	408	0.45	90468	99.02
\$30,001 to \$40,000	413	0.45	90881	99.47

\$40,001 to \$50,000	133	0.15	91014	99.62
More than \$50,000	351	0.38	91365	100.00

- Household federal taxes (TAXSIM)

Variable name in SLID database	Does not exist.
Variable name in equivalence file	I11116_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
Variable label	Household federal taxes (TAXSIM)
Survey/Created	N\A
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	H
Description	This variable indicates whether the taxes are imputed using the TAXSIM methodology.
Methodology	This variable is not coded by SLID.
Format	.S = out of scope
Algorithm	N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------------------	-----------------------

i11116_2004	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11116_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

X Household private retirement income

Variable name in SLID database PEN25

Variable name in equivalence file I11117_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Household private retirement income

Survey/Created C

Reliability 1

Unit of observation H

Description This variable is the private retirement income received by all household members during the reference year.

Methodology This includes retirement pensions from employment, superannuation, annuities, excluding RRSP withdrawals but including RRSP annuities and RRIF withdrawals.

Format Dollar value in current Canadian dollars.
There is no item non-response for this variable.

.S = Out of scope

Algorithm if resp99 in ("01", "11") then i11117_XXXX = pen25
else i11117_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3154	7.47	3154	7.47
Zero	33636	79.72	36790	87.19
\$1 to \$1,000	497	1.18	37287	88.37
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1124	2.66	38411	91.03
\$4,001 to \$7,000	832	1.97	39243	93.01
\$7,001 to \$10,000	575	1.36	39818	94.37
\$10,001 to \$15,000	785	1.86	40603	96.23

\$15,001 to \$20,000	503	1.19	41106	97.42
\$20,001 to \$25,000	346	0.82	41452	98.24
\$25,001 to \$30,000	272	0.64	41724	98.89
\$30,001 to \$40,000	256	0.61	41980	99.49
\$40,001 to \$50,000	146	0.35	42126	99.84
More than \$50,000	68	0.16	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	5122	11.72	5122	11.72
Zero	33642	76.95	38764	88.67
\$1 to \$1,000	372	0.85	39136	89.52
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1001	2.29	40137	91.81
\$4,001 to \$7,000	712	1.63	40849	93.44
\$7,001 to \$10,000	565	1.29	41414	94.73
\$10,001 to \$15,000	694	1.59	42108	96.32
\$15,001 to \$20,000	508	1.16	42616	97.48
\$20,001 to \$25,000	316	0.72	42932	98.20
\$25,001 to \$30,000	267	0.61	43199	98.82
\$30,001 to \$40,000	270	0.62	43469	99.43
\$40,001 to \$50,000	174	0.40	43643	99.83
More than \$50,000	74	0.17	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	50302	57.01	50302	57.01
Zero	32956	37.35	83258	94.36
\$1 to \$1,000	362	0.41	83620	94.78
\$1,001 to \$4,000	964	1.09	84584	95.87
\$4,001 to \$7,000	699	0.79	85283	96.66
\$7,001 to \$10,000	540	0.61	85823	97.27
\$10,001 to \$15,000	729	0.83	86552	98.10
\$15,001 to \$20,000	510	0.58	87062	98.68
\$20,001 to \$25,000	314	0.36	87376	99.03
\$25,001 to \$30,000	288	0.33	87664	99.36
\$30,001 to \$40,000	312	0.35	87976	99.71
\$40,001 to \$50,000	165	0.19	88141	99.90
More than \$50,000	89	0.10	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	12464	13.60	12464	13.60
Zero	68568	74.84	81032	88.44
\$1 to \$1,000	710	0.77	81742	89.21
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1838	2.01	83580	91.22
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1489	1.63	85069	92.85
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1184	1.29	86253	94.14
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1475	1.61	87728	95.75
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1057	1.15	88785	96.90
\$20,001 to \$25,000	818	0.89	89603	97.79
\$25,001 to \$30,000	630	0.69	90233	98.48
\$30,001 to \$40,000	786	0.86	91019	99.34
\$40,001 to \$50,000	355	0.39	91374	99.73
More than \$50,000	250	0.27	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	14972	15.91	14972	15.91
Zero	68279	72.54	83251	88.45
\$1 to \$1,000	707	0.75	83958	89.20
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1840	1.95	85798	91.15
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1525	1.62	87323	92.77
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1195	1.27	88518	94.04
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1500	1.59	90018	95.64
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1054	1.12	91072	96.76
\$20,001 to \$25,000	856	0.91	91928	97.67
\$25,001 to \$30,000	658	0.70	92586	98.36
\$30,001 to \$40,000	862	0.92	93448	99.28
\$40,001 to \$50,000	380	0.40	93828	99.68
More than \$50,000	297	0.32	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	60017	43.02	60017	43.02

Zero	68288	48.95	128305	91.97
\$1 to \$1,000	724	0.52	129029	92.49
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1833	1.31	130862	93.80
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1452	1.04	132314	94.84
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1143	0.82	133457	95.66
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1508	1.08	134965	96.74
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1182	0.85	136147	97.59
\$20,001 to \$25,000	937	0.67	137084	98.26
\$25,001 to \$30,000	687	0.49	137771	98.75
\$30,001 to \$40,000	909	0.65	138680	99.41
\$40,001 to \$50,000	441	0.32	139121	99.72
More than \$50,000	387	0.28	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15913	16.79	15913	16.79
Zero	66936	70.63	82849	87.42
\$1 to \$1,000	710	0.75	83559	88.17
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1820	1.92	85379	90.09
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1496	1.58	86875	91.67
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1171	1.24	88046	92.90
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1554	1.64	89600	94.54
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1295	1.37	90895	95.91
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1063	1.12	91958	97.03
\$25,001 to \$30,000	864	0.91	92822	97.94
\$30,001 to \$40,000	983	1.04	93805	98.98
\$40,001 to \$50,000	507	0.53	94312	99.51
More than \$50,000	460	0.49	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19594	20.30	19594	20.30
Zero	64717	67.06	84311	87.36
\$1 to \$1,000	699	0.72	85010	88.08
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1734	1.80	86744	89.88
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1526	1.58	88270	91.46
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1237	1.28	89507	92.74
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1534	1.59	91041	94.33
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1361	1.41	92402	95.74
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1023	1.06	93425	96.80
\$25,001 to \$30,000	903	0.94	94328	97.74

\$30,001 to \$40,000	1133	1.17	95461	98.91
\$40,001 to \$50,000	537	0.56	95998	99.47
More than \$50,000	514	0.53	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	63065	44.54	63065	44.54
Zero	65850	46.50	128915	91.04
\$1 to \$1,000	718	0.51	129633	91.55
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1849	1.31	131482	92.86
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1517	1.07	132999	93.93
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1151	0.81	134150	94.74
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1643	1.16	135793	95.90
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1384	0.98	137177	96.88
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1062	0.75	138239	97.63
\$25,001 to \$30,000	848	0.60	139087	98.23
\$30,001 to \$40,000	1183	0.84	140270	99.06
\$40,001 to \$50,000	648	0.46	140918	99.52
More than \$50,000	680	0.48	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	19152	20.44	19152	20.44
Zero	61733	65.90	80885	86.34
\$1 to \$1,000	688	0.73	81573	87.08
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1788	1.91	83361	88.98
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1336	1.43	84697	90.41
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1198	1.28	85895	91.69
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1590	1.70	87485	93.39
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1366	1.46	88851	94.85
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1193	1.27	90044	96.12
\$25,001 to \$30,000	961	1.03	91005	97.14
\$30,001 to \$40,000	1285	1.37	92290	98.52
\$40,001 to \$50,000	674	0.72	92964	99.24
More than \$50,000	716	0.76	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	20551	21.45	20551	21.45
Zero	61912	64.63	82463	86.09
\$1 to \$1,000	714	0.75	83177	86.83
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1809	1.89	84986	88.72
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1360	1.42	86346	90.14
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1333	1.39	87679	91.53
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1670	1.74	89349	93.27
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1368	1.43	90717	94.70
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1156	1.21	91873	95.91
\$25,001 to \$30,000	974	1.02	92847	96.93
\$30,001 to \$40,000	1372	1.43	94219	98.36
\$40,001 to \$50,000	738	0.77	94957	99.13
More than \$50,000	835	0.87	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	66915	48.06	66915	48.06
Zero	59344	42.62	126259	90.67
\$1 to \$1,000	647	0.46	126906	91.14
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1690	1.21	128596	92.35
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1279	0.92	129875	93.27
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1196	0.86	131071	94.13
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1635	1.17	132706	95.30
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1334	0.96	134040	96.26
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1155	0.83	135195	97.09
\$25,001 to \$30,000	925	0.66	136120	97.76
\$30,001 to \$40,000	1455	1.04	137575	98.80
\$40,001 to \$50,000	755	0.54	138330	99.34
More than \$50,000	916	0.66	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	21938	23.96	21938	23.96
Zero	56472	61.67	78410	85.63
\$1 to \$1,000	668	0.73	79078	86.36
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1630	1.78	80708	88.14

\$4,001 to \$7,000	1289	1.41	81997	89.55
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1154	1.26	83151	90.81
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1615	1.76	84766	92.57
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1234	1.35	86000	93.92
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1130	1.23	87130	95.15
\$25,001 to \$30,000	960	1.05	88090	96.20
\$30,001 to \$40,000	1564	1.71	89654	97.91
\$40,001 to \$50,000	919	1.00	90573	98.91
More than \$50,000	996	1.09	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	23292	24.90	23292	24.90
Zero	56712	60.63	80004	85.53
\$1 to \$1,000	663	0.71	80667	86.24
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1647	1.76	82314	88.00
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1187	1.27	83501	89.27
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1156	1.24	84657	90.51
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1585	1.69	86242	92.20
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1375	1.47	87617	93.67
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1153	1.23	88770	94.91
\$25,001 to \$30,000	1025	1.10	89795	96.00
\$30,001 to \$40,000	1634	1.75	91429	97.75
\$40,001 to \$50,000	957	1.02	92386	98.77
More than \$50,000	1149	1.23	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	67473	49.68	67473	49.68
Zero	54853	40.39	122326	90.07
\$1 to \$1,000	620	0.46	122946	90.53
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1629	1.20	124575	91.72
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1164	0.86	125739	92.58
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1102	0.81	126841	93.39
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1533	1.13	128374	94.52
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1338	0.99	129712	95.51
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1144	0.84	130856	96.35
\$25,001 to \$30,000	1002	0.74	131858	97.09
\$30,001 to \$40,000	1654	1.22	133512	98.31
\$40,001 to \$50,000	960	0.71	134472	99.01
More than \$50,000	1342	0.99	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25549	28.47	25549	28.47
Zero	51537	57.42	77086	85.89
\$1 to \$1,000	555	0.62	77641	86.51
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1542	1.72	79183	88.23
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1150	1.28	80333	89.51
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1004	1.12	81337	90.63
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1382	1.54	82719	92.17
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1247	1.39	83966	93.56
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1122	1.25	85088	94.81
\$25,001 to \$30,000	1045	1.16	86133	95.97
\$30,001 to \$40,000	1508	1.68	87641	97.65
\$40,001 to \$50,000	857	0.95	88498	98.61
More than \$50,000	1250	1.39	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11117_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25823	28.26	25823	28.26
Zero	52243	57.18	78066	85.44
\$1 to \$1,000	603	0.66	78669	86.10
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1564	1.71	80233	87.82
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1205	1.32	81438	89.13
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1035	1.13	82473	90.27
\$10,001 to \$15,000	1398	1.53	83871	91.80
\$15,001 to \$20,000	1294	1.42	85165	93.21
\$20,001 to \$25,000	1243	1.36	86408	94.57
\$25,001 to \$30,000	1027	1.12	87435	95.70
\$30,001 to \$40,000	1600	1.75	89035	97.45
\$40,001 to \$50,000	967	1.06	90002	98.51
More than \$50,000	1363	1.49	91365	100.00

- Household lump sum income

Variable name in SLID database Sum of variables CAPGN25 and RSPWI25
 Variable name in equivalence file I11118_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Household lump sum income
 Survey/Created C
 Reliability 1

Unit of observation H
Description This variable is the income received by all household members during the reference year from realized capital gains and withdrawals from RRSPs.
Methodology These variables are not included in the definition of total money income.
Format Dollar value in current Canadian dollars.
There is no item non-response for this variable.
.S = Out of scope
Algorithm if resp99 in ("01","11") then i11118_xxxx = capgn25 + rspwi25
else i11118_xxxx = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3154	7.47	3154	7.47
Less than zero	3	0.01	3157	7.48
Zero	33976	80.52	37133	88.01
\$1 to \$1,000	1967	4.66	39100	92.67
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1360	3.22	40460	95.89
\$4,001 to \$7,000	560	1.33	41020	97.22
\$7,001 to \$10,000	256	0.61	41276	97.82
\$10,001 to \$15,000	290	0.69	41566	98.51
\$15,001 to \$20,000	125	0.30	41691	98.81
\$20,001 to \$25,000	73	0.17	41764	98.98
\$25,001 to \$30,000	64	0.15	41828	99.13
\$30,001 to \$40,000	61	0.14	41889	99.28
\$40,001 to \$50,000	49	0.12	41938	99.39
More than \$50,000	256	0.61	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S          5122      11.72      5122      11.72
Less than zero          5      0.01      5127      11.73
Zero          31941     73.06     37068     84.79
$1 to $1,000          1702      3.89     38770     88.68
$1,001 to $4,000      1403      3.21     40173     91.89
$4,001 to $7,000       723      1.65     40896     93.55
$7,001 to $10,000      500      1.14     41396     94.69
$10,001 to $15,000     528      1.21     41924     95.90
$15,001 to $20,000     290      0.66     42214     96.56
$20,001 to $25,000     236      0.54     42450     97.10
$25,001 to $30,000     170      0.39     42620     97.49
$30,001 to $40,000     257      0.59     42877     98.08
$40,001 to $50,000     178      0.41     43055     98.49
More than $50,000      662      1.51     43717    100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	50302	57.01	50302	57.01
Zero	32883	37.27	83185	94.28
\$1 to \$1,000	2217	2.51	85402	96.79
\$1,001 to \$4,000	1440	1.63	86842	98.43
\$4,001 to \$7,000	514	0.58	87356	99.01
\$7,001 to \$10,000	283	0.32	87639	99.33
\$10,001 to \$15,000	224	0.25	87863	99.58
\$15,001 to \$20,000	119	0.13	87982	99.72
\$20,001 to \$25,000	37	0.04	88019	99.76
\$25,001 to \$30,000	51	0.06	88070	99.82
\$30,001 to \$40,000	41	0.05	88111	99.87
\$40,001 to \$50,000	21	0.02	88132	99.89
More than \$50,000	98	0.11	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	12464	13.60	12464	13.60
Zero	65680	71.68	78144	85.29
\$1 to \$1,000	6026	6.58	84170	91.86
\$1,001 to \$4,000	3856	4.21	88026	96.07
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1485	1.62	89511	97.69
\$7,001 to \$10,000	622	0.68	90133	98.37
\$10,001 to \$15,000	568	0.62	90701	98.99

\$15,001 to \$20,000	256	0.28	90957	99.27
\$20,001 to \$25,000	168	0.18	91125	99.46
\$25,001 to \$30,000	121	0.13	91246	99.59
\$30,001 to \$40,000	94	0.10	91340	99.69
\$40,001 to \$50,000	69	0.08	91409	99.77
More than \$50,000	215	0.23	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	14972	15.91	14972	15.91
Zero	64000	67.99	78972	83.90
\$1 to \$1,000	6648	7.06	85620	90.96
\$1,001 to \$4,000	4398	4.67	90018	95.64
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1568	1.67	91586	97.30
\$7,001 to \$10,000	841	0.89	92427	98.20
\$10,001 to \$15,000	680	0.72	93107	98.92
\$15,001 to \$20,000	295	0.31	93402	99.23
\$20,001 to \$25,000	196	0.21	93598	99.44
\$25,001 to \$30,000	87	0.09	93685	99.53
\$30,001 to \$40,000	169	0.18	93854	99.71
\$40,001 to \$50,000	67	0.07	93921	99.78
More than \$50,000	204	0.22	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
##### S	60017	43.02	60017	43.02
Zero	63726	45.68	123743	88.70
\$1 to \$1,000	7227	5.18	130970	93.88
\$1,001 to \$4,000	4337	3.11	135307	96.99
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1651	1.18	136958	98.17
\$7,001 to \$10,000	804	0.58	137762	98.75
\$10,001 to \$15,000	640	0.46	138402	99.21
\$15,001 to \$20,000	319	0.23	138721	99.44
\$20,001 to \$25,000	195	0.14	138916	99.58
\$25,001 to \$30,000	109	0.08	139025	99.65
\$30,001 to \$40,000	183	0.13	139208	99.78
\$40,001 to \$50,000	55	0.04	139263	99.82
More than \$50,000	245	0.18	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	15913	16.79	15913	16.79
Zero	62693	66.15	78606	82.94
\$1 to \$1,000	7084	7.47	85690	90.42
\$1,001 to \$4,000	4690	4.95	90380	95.37
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1674	1.77	92054	97.13
\$7,001 to \$10,000	906	0.96	92960	98.09
\$10,001 to \$15,000	656	0.69	93616	98.78
\$15,001 to \$20,000	389	0.41	94005	99.19
\$20,001 to \$25,000	163	0.17	94168	99.36
\$25,001 to \$30,000	151	0.16	94319	99.52
\$30,001 to \$40,000	145	0.15	94464	99.68
\$40,001 to \$50,000	76	0.08	94540	99.76
More than \$50,000	232	0.24	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19594	20.30	19594	20.30
Less than zero	2	0.00	19596	20.30
Zero	58433	60.54	78029	80.85
\$1 to \$1,000	7706	7.98	85735	88.83
\$1,001 to \$4,000	5135	5.32	90870	94.15
\$4,001 to \$7,000	2044	2.12	92914	96.27
\$7,001 to \$10,000	1042	1.08	93956	97.35
\$10,001 to \$15,000	933	0.97	94889	98.32
\$15,001 to \$20,000	496	0.51	95385	98.83
\$20,001 to \$25,000	270	0.28	95655	99.11
\$25,001 to \$30,000	202	0.21	95857	99.32
\$30,001 to \$40,000	180	0.19	96037	99.51
\$40,001 to \$50,000	99	0.10	96136	99.61
More than \$50,000	376	0.39	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S				

	S	63065	44.54	63065	44.54
Zero		62761	44.32	125826	88.86
\$1 to \$1,000		7292	5.15	133118	94.01
\$1,001 to \$4,000		4091	2.89	137209	96.90
\$4,001 to \$7,000		1662	1.17	138871	98.07
\$7,001 to \$10,000		925	0.65	139796	98.73
\$10,001 to \$15,000		795	0.56	140591	99.29
\$15,001 to \$20,000		308	0.22	140899	99.51
\$20,001 to \$25,000		180	0.13	141079	99.63
\$25,001 to \$30,000		114	0.08	141193	99.71
\$30,001 to \$40,000		151	0.11	141344	99.82
\$40,001 to \$50,000		64	0.05	141408	99.87
More than \$50,000		190	0.13	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ffffffffff	ffffffffff	ffffffffff	ffffffffff	ffffffffff
S	19152	20.44	19152	20.44
Zero	61328	65.47	80480	85.91
\$1 to \$1,000	5944	6.35	86424	92.25
\$1,001 to \$4,000	3316	3.54	89740	95.79
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1625	1.73	91365	97.53
\$7,001 to \$10,000	740	0.79	92105	98.32
\$10,001 to \$15,000	666	0.71	92771	99.03
\$15,001 to \$20,000	273	0.29	93044	99.32
\$20,001 to \$25,000	174	0.19	93218	99.51
\$25,001 to \$30,000	121	0.13	93339	99.64
\$30,001 to \$40,000	133	0.14	93472	99.78
\$40,001 to \$50,000	62	0.07	93534	99.84
More than \$50,000	146	0.16	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ffffffffff	ffffffffff	ffffffffff	ffffffffff	ffffffffff
S	20551	21.45	20551	21.45
Zero	60713	63.38	81264	84.83
\$1 to \$1,000	6230	6.50	87494	91.34
\$1,001 to \$4,000	3815	3.98	91309	95.32
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1688	1.76	92997	97.08
\$7,001 to \$10,000	833	0.87	93830	97.95
\$10,001 to \$15,000	746	0.78	94576	98.73
\$15,001 to \$20,000	390	0.41	94966	99.14
\$20,001 to \$25,000	244	0.25	95210	99.39

\$25,001 to \$30,000	138	0.14	95348	99.54
\$30,001 to \$40,000	139	0.15	95487	99.68
\$40,001 to \$50,000	84	0.09	95571	99.77
More than \$50,000	221	0.23	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	66915	48.06	66915	48.06
Zero	56001	40.22	122916	88.27
\$1 to \$1,000	7752	5.57	130668	93.84
\$1,001 to \$4,000	4096	2.94	134764	96.78
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1657	1.19	136421	97.97
\$7,001 to \$10,000	852	0.61	137273	98.58
\$10,001 to \$15,000	803	0.58	138076	99.16
\$15,001 to \$20,000	432	0.31	138508	99.47
\$20,001 to \$25,000	201	0.14	138709	99.61
\$25,001 to \$30,000	98	0.07	138807	99.68
\$30,001 to \$40,000	127	0.09	138934	99.78
\$40,001 to \$50,000	82	0.06	139016	99.83
More than \$50,000	230	0.17	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	21938	23.96	21938	23.96
Zero	52633	57.48	74571	81.44
\$1 to \$1,000	8640	9.44	83211	90.87
\$1,001 to \$4,000	3736	4.08	86947	94.95
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1700	1.86	88647	96.81
\$7,001 to \$10,000	853	0.93	89500	97.74
\$10,001 to \$15,000	767	0.84	90267	98.58
\$15,001 to \$20,000	361	0.39	90628	98.97
\$20,001 to \$25,000	236	0.26	90864	99.23
\$25,001 to \$30,000	162	0.18	91026	99.41
\$30,001 to \$40,000	196	0.21	91222	99.62
\$40,001 to \$50,000	91	0.10	91313	99.72
More than \$50,000	256	0.28	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	23292	24.90	23292	24.90
Zero	51790	55.37	75082	80.27
\$1 to \$1,000	8852	9.46	83934	89.74
\$1,001 to \$4,000	4331	4.63	88265	94.37
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1864	1.99	90129	96.36
\$7,001 to \$10,000	938	1.00	91067	97.36
\$10,001 to \$15,000	918	0.98	91985	98.34
\$15,001 to \$20,000	437	0.47	92422	98.81
\$20,001 to \$25,000	274	0.29	92696	99.10
\$25,001 to \$30,000	160	0.17	92856	99.27
\$30,001 to \$40,000	200	0.21	93056	99.49
\$40,001 to \$50,000	102	0.11	93158	99.60
More than \$50,000	377	0.40	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	67473	49.68	67473	49.68
Zero	49425	36.39	116898	86.07
\$1 to \$1,000	9185	6.76	126083	92.84
\$1,001 to \$4,000	4507	3.32	130590	96.15
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1751	1.29	132341	97.44
\$7,001 to \$10,000	895	0.66	133236	98.10
\$10,001 to \$15,000	816	0.60	134052	98.70
\$15,001 to \$20,000	513	0.38	134565	99.08
\$20,001 to \$25,000	274	0.20	134839	99.28
\$25,001 to \$30,000	177	0.13	135016	99.41
\$30,001 to \$40,000	268	0.20	135284	99.61
\$40,001 to \$50,000	133	0.10	135417	99.71
More than \$50,000	397	0.29	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25549	28.47	25549	28.47
Zero	50776	56.58	76325	85.04
\$1 to \$1,000	6806	7.58	83131	92.63

\$1,001 to \$4,000	2992	3.33	86123	95.96
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1197	1.33	87320	97.29
\$7,001 to \$10,000	731	0.81	88051	98.11
\$10,001 to \$15,000	575	0.64	88626	98.75
\$15,001 to \$20,000	320	0.36	88946	99.11
\$20,001 to \$25,000	169	0.19	89115	99.29
\$25,001 to \$30,000	135	0.15	89250	99.45
\$30,001 to \$40,000	130	0.14	89380	99.59
\$40,001 to \$50,000	115	0.13	89495	99.72
More than \$50,000	253	0.28	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11118_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	25823	28.26	25823	28.26
Zero	52107	57.03	77930	85.30
\$1 to \$1,000	6489	7.10	84419	92.40
\$1,001 to \$4,000	3038	3.33	87457	95.72
\$4,001 to \$7,000	1344	1.47	88801	97.19
\$7,001 to \$10,000	676	0.74	89477	97.93
\$10,001 to \$15,000	730	0.80	90207	98.73
\$15,001 to \$20,000	312	0.34	90519	99.07
\$20,001 to \$25,000	258	0.28	90777	99.36
\$25,001 to \$30,000	132	0.14	90909	99.50
\$30,001 to \$40,000	135	0.15	91044	99.65
\$40,001 to \$50,000	71	0.08	91115	99.73
More than \$50,000	250	0.27	91365	100.00

- Impute household pre-government income

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.
Variable name in equivalence file I11201_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
Variable label Impute household pre-government income
Survey/Created N/A
Reliability 1
Unit of observation H
Description This variable indicates whether the income is imputed using the row and column imputation procedure (Little and Su, 1989).
Methodology This variable is not coded by SLID.
Format .S = out of scope
Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          S          93535          100.00          93535          100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11201_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

- Impute household post-government income

Variable name in SLID database	Does not exist.
Variable name in equivalence file	I11202_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
Variable label	Impute household post-government income
Survey/Created	N\A
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	H
Description	This variable indicates whether the income is imputed using the row and column imputation procedure (Little and Su, 1989).
Methodology	This variable is not coded by SLID.
Format	.S = out of scope
Algorithm	N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

S 141598 100.00 141598 100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11202_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

- Impute household labour income

Variable name in SLID database	Does not exist.
Variable name in equivalence file	I11203_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
Variable label	Impute household labour income
Survey/Created	N/A
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	H
Description	This variable indicates whether the income is imputed using the row and column imputation procedure (Little and Su, 1989).
Methodology	This variable is not coded by SLID.
Format	.S = out of scope
Algorithm	N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
i11203_1992				
#####				
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
i11203_1993				
#####				
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
i11203_1994				
#####				
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
i11203_1995				
#####				
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
i11203_1996				
#####				
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11203_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11203_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11203_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11203_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Cumulative

i11203_2001	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11203_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11203_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11203_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11203_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11203_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11203_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11203_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11203_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

- Impute household asset income

Variable name in SLID database	Does not exist.
Variable name in equivalence file	I11204_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
Variable label	Impute household asset income
Survey/Created	N\A
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	H
Description	This variable indicates whether the income is imputed using the row and column imputation procedure (Little and Su, 1989).
Methodology	This variable is not coded by SLID.

Format .S = out of scope
 Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11204_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

- Impute household imputed rental income

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.
 Variable name in equivalence file I11205_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Impute household imputed rental income
 Survey/Created N\A
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H

Description This variable indicates whether the income is imputed using the row and column imputation procedure (Little and Su, 1989).
 Methodology This variable is not coded by SLID.
 Format .S = out of scope
 Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11205_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11205_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11205_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11205_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11205_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11205_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11205_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11205_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11205_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11205_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11205_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11205_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11205_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11205_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S          91569      100.00      91569      100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

```

          i11205_2006      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
          Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S          93535      100.00      93535      100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

```

          i11205_2007      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
          Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S         135814      100.00      135814      100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

```

          i11205_2008      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
          Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S          89748      100.00      89748      100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

```

          i11205_2009      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
          Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S          91365      100.00      91365      100.00
    
```

- Impute household private transfers income

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.

Variable name in equivalence file I11206_####, where #### refers to the reference year

Variable label Impute household private transfers income

Survey/Created N/A
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable indicates whether the income is imputed using the row and column imputation procedure (Little and Su, 1989).
 Methodology This variable is not coded by SLID.
 Format .S = out of scope
 Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Cumulative

i11206_2000	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11206_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

Impute household public transfers income

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.
 Variable name in equivalence file I11207_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Impute household public transfers income
 Survey/Created N/A
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable indicates whether the income is imputed using the row and column imputation procedure (Little and Su, 1989).
 Methodology This variable is not coded by SLID.
 Format .S = out of scope
 Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11207_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

X Impute household social security pensions

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.

Variable name in equivalence file I11208_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Impute household social security pensions

Survey/Created N\A

Reliability 1

Unit of observation H

Description This variable indicates whether the income is imputed using the row and column imputation procedure (Little and Su, 1989).

Methodology This variable is not coded by SLID.

Format .S = out of scope

Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11208_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

- Impute total household taxes

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.
 Variable name in equivalence file I11209_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Impute total household taxes
 Survey/Created N\A
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable indicates whether the income is imputed using the row and column imputation procedure (Little and Su, 1989).
 Methodology This variable is not coded by SLID.
 Format .S = out of scope
 Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11209_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11209_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11209_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11209_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11209_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11209_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11209_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11209_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
i11209_2000				
#####				
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
i11209_2001				
#####				
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
i11209_2002				
#####				
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
i11209_2003				
#####				
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
i11209_2004				
#####				
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11209_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11209_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11209_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11209_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11209_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

S 91365 100.00 91365 100.00

- Impute individual labour earnings

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.
 Variable name in equivalence file I11210_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Impute individual labour earnings
 Survey/Created N/A
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable indicates whether the income is imputed using the row and column imputation procedure (Little and Su, 1989).
 Methodology This variable is not coded by SLID.
 Format .S = out of scope
 Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11210_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11210_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11210_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11210_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11210_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11210_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11210_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11210_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11210_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11210_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11210_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11210_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11210_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          S      139246      100.00      139246      100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

```

          i11210_2005      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          S      91569      100.00      91569      100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

```

          i11210_2006      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          S      93535      100.00      93535      100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

```

          i11210_2007      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          S      135814      100.00      135814      100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

```

          i11210_2008      Frequency      Percent      Cumulative      Cumulative
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
          S      89748      100.00      89748      100.00
    
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

```

          Cumulative      Cumulative
    
```


i11210_2009	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

- Impute private retirement income

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.
 Variable name in equivalence file I11217_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Impute private retirement income
 Survey/Created N\A
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable indicates whether the income is imputed using the row and column imputation procedure (Little and Su, 1989).
 Methodology This variable is not coded by SLID.
 Format .S = out of scope
 Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

S 94772 100.00 94772 100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

i11217_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

Location

X	Province of residence
Variable name in SLID database	PVRES25
Variable name in equivalence file	L11101_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
Variable label	Province of residence
Survey/Created	C
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	I
Description	This variable provides the province of residence on December 31 of the reference year. Due to the large variation in population size among the provinces, researchers sometimes group provinces into regions according to the first digit of the province code.
Methodology	Collected directly at each interview.
Format	10 = Newfoundland 11 = Prince Edward Island 12 = New Brunswick 13 = Nova Scotia 24 = Quebec 35 = Ontario 46 = Manitoba 47 = Saskatchewan 48 = Alberta 59 = British Columbia There is no item non-response for this variable. .S = Out of scope
Algorithm	if resp99 in ("01","11") then l11101_XXXX = pvres25 + 0 else l11101_XXXX = .S

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

l11101_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
10	2370	5.90	2370	5.90
11	921	2.29	3291	8.20
12	2805	6.99	6096	15.18

13	2570	6.40	8666	21.58
24	7484	18.64	16150	40.22
35	10857	27.04	27007	67.26
46	2781	6.93	29788	74.18
47	2998	7.47	32786	81.65
48	3795	9.45	36581	91.10
59	3574	8.90	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

l11101_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	298	0.71	298	0.71
10	2446	5.80	2744	6.50
11	977	2.32	3721	8.82
12	2910	6.90	6631	15.72
13	2650	6.28	9281	22.00
24	7824	18.54	17105	40.54
35	11351	26.90	28456	67.44
46	2875	6.81	31331	74.25
47	3081	7.30	34412	81.56
48	4005	9.49	38417	91.05
59	3777	8.95	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

l11101_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	3627	8.30	3627	8.30
10	2371	5.42	5998	13.72
11	904	2.07	6902	15.79
12	2730	6.24	9632	22.03
13	2526	5.78	12158	27.81
24	7338	16.79	19496	44.60
35	10937	25.02	30433	69.61
46	2758	6.31	33191	75.92
47	2910	6.66	36101	82.58
48	3967	9.07	40068	91.65
59	3649	8.35	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

l11101_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	5571	6.31	5571	6.31
10	4113	4.66	9684	10.98
11	2152	2.44	11836	13.41
12	5616	6.37	17452	19.78
13	5225	5.92	22677	25.70
24	15367	17.42	38044	43.12
35	24089	27.30	62133	70.42
46	5741	6.51	67874	76.93
47	5618	6.37	73492	83.30
48	7301	8.27	80793	91.57
59	7437	8.43	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

l11101_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	8584	9.37	8584	9.37
10	4141	4.52	12725	13.89
11	2180	2.38	14905	16.27
12	5657	6.17	20562	22.44
13	5209	5.69	25771	28.13
24	15319	16.72	41090	44.85
35	24213	26.43	65303	71.27
46	5785	6.31	71088	77.59
47	5602	6.11	76690	83.70
48	7506	8.19	84196	91.89
59	7428	8.11	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

l11101_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	13346	14.18	13346	14.18
10	4026	4.28	17372	18.46
11	2071	2.20	19443	20.66
12	5440	5.78	24883	26.44
13	4984	5.30	29867	31.73
24	15130	16.07	44997	47.81
35	23556	25.03	68553	72.83
46	5585	5.93	74138	78.77

47	5420	5.76	79558	84.52
48	7462	7.93	87020	92.45
59	7105	7.55	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

l11101_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	15050	10.79	15050	10.79
10	5749	4.12	20799	14.91
11	3196	2.29	23995	17.20
12	8210	5.88	32205	23.08
13	7530	5.40	39735	28.48
24	23530	16.87	63265	45.35
35	36736	26.33	100001	71.68
46	8693	6.23	108694	77.91
47	8681	6.22	117375	84.13
48	11111	7.96	128486	92.10
59	11022	7.90	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

l11101_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
5	8182	8.63	8182	8.63
10	3526	3.72	11708	12.35
11	2414	2.55	14122	14.90
12	5610	5.92	19732	20.82
13	5169	5.45	24901	26.27
24	16551	17.46	41452	43.74
35	26289	27.74	67741	71.48
46	6200	6.54	73941	78.02
47	6096	6.43	80037	84.45
48	7131	7.52	87168	91.98
59	7604	8.02	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

l11101_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------


```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      10905      11.30      10905      11.30
10     3494       3.62     14399     14.92
11     2386       2.47     16785     17.39
12     5607       5.81     22392     23.20
13     5185       5.37     27577     28.57
24    16301      16.89     43878     45.46
35    26255      27.20     70133     72.67
46     6113       6.33     76246     79.00
47     6015       6.23     82261     85.23
48     7148       7.41     89409     92.64
59     7103       7.36     96512    100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

111101_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	14683	10.37	14683	10.37
10	5123	3.62	19806	13.99
11	3542	2.50	23348	16.49
12	8245	5.82	31593	22.31
13	7456	5.27	39049	27.58
24	24171	17.07	63220	44.65
35	38859	27.44	102079	72.09
46	9091	6.42	111170	78.51
47	8815	6.23	119985	84.74
48	10659	7.53	130644	92.26
59	10954	7.74	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

111101_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7295	7.79	7295	7.79
10	3473	3.71	10768	11.49
11	2399	2.56	13167	14.06
12	5520	5.89	18687	19.95
13	5009	5.35	23696	25.29
24	16412	17.52	40108	42.81
35	26013	27.77	66121	70.58
46	6325	6.75	72446	77.33
47	6230	6.65	78676	83.98
48	7344	7.84	86020	91.82
59	7660	8.18	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

l11101_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
10	3433	3.58	14637	15.28
11	2344	2.45	16981	17.73
12	5472	5.71	22453	23.44
13	4900	5.12	27353	28.55
24	16142	16.85	43495	45.41
35	25213	26.32	68708	71.73
46	6180	6.45	74888	78.18
47	6147	6.42	81035	84.59
48	7222	7.54	88257	92.13
59	7535	7.87	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

l11101_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	19621	14.09	19621	14.09
10	4864	3.49	24485	17.58
11	3226	2.32	27711	19.90
12	7427	5.33	35138	25.23
13	6787	4.87	41925	30.11
24	22573	16.21	64498	46.32
35	35220	25.29	99718	71.61
46	8577	6.16	108295	77.77
47	8802	6.32	117097	84.09
48	11150	8.01	128247	92.10
59	10999	7.90	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

l11101_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	10459	11.42	10459	11.42
10	3210	3.51	13669	14.93
11	2176	2.38	15845	17.30

12	4928	5.38	20773	22.69
13	4542	4.96	25315	27.65
24	15231	16.63	40546	44.28
35	23998	26.21	64544	70.49
46	5659	6.18	70203	76.67
47	5846	6.38	76049	83.05
48	7803	8.52	83852	91.57
59	7717	8.43	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

l11101_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	12614	13.49	12614	13.49
10	3203	3.42	15817	16.91
11	2141	2.29	17958	19.20
12	4833	5.17	22791	24.37
13	4516	4.83	27307	29.19
24	15063	16.10	42370	45.30
35	23897	25.55	66267	70.85
46	5612	6.00	71879	76.85
47	5791	6.19	77670	83.04
48	8053	8.61	85723	91.65
59	7812	8.35	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

l11101_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	16507	12.15	16507	12.15
10	4651	3.42	21158	15.58
11	3138	2.31	24296	17.89
12	6823	5.02	31119	22.91
13	6438	4.74	37557	27.65
24	21557	15.87	59114	43.53
35	35120	25.86	94234	69.38
46	8336	6.14	102570	75.52
47	8695	6.40	111265	81.92
48	12222	9.00	123487	90.92
59	12327	9.08	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

111101_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	7541	8.40	7541	8.40
10	3290	3.67	10831	12.07
11	2166	2.41	12997	14.48
12	4439	4.95	17436	19.43
13	4300	4.79	21736	24.22
24	14610	16.28	36346	40.50
35	24187	26.95	60533	67.45
46	5724	6.38	66257	73.83
47	6097	6.79	72354	80.62
48	8763	9.76	81117	90.38
59	8631	9.62	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

111101_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	11878	13.00	11878	13.00
10	3234	3.54	15112	16.54
11	2125	2.33	17237	18.87
12	4347	4.76	21584	23.62
13	4275	4.68	25859	28.30
24	14362	15.72	40221	44.02
35	23396	25.61	63617	69.63
46	5448	5.96	69065	75.59
47	5847	6.40	74912	81.99
48	8397	9.19	83309	91.18
59	8056	8.82	91365	100.00

X Region of residence

Variable name in SLID database Term not defined for the cross-national equivalence files.

Variable name in equivalence file L11102_xxxx, where _xxxx refers to the reference year

Variable label Region of residence

Survey/Created N\A

Reliability 1

Unit of observation H

Description Several sub-provincial variables are defined on the SLID database. Until a need is described for the CNEF, this field will remain undefined.

Methodology This variable is not coded by SLID.

Format .S = out of scope

Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

111102_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

111102_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

111102_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

111102_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

111102_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S				

S 91624 100.00 91624 100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

l11102_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

l11102_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

l11102_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

l11102_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

111102_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

111102_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

111102_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

111102_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

111102_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

111102_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

111102_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

111102_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

111102_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

Weights

- X Individual weight
- Variable name in SLID database WTCSLD26
- Variable name in equivalence file W11101_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
- Variable label Individual weight
- Survey/Created S
- Reliability 1
- Unit of observation I
- Description The cross-sectional weight for the individual.

Methodology Sampling weights compensate for unequal probabilities of selection and sample attrition, and are necessary to obtain population based estimates. To choose among the weights, select the weight for the most recent reference year of data in the analysis.

Format There are no missing values for this variable, although there are records with zero values.

Algorithm w11101_xxxx = wtcsld26

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	3383	8.02	3383	8.02
1 to 100	787	1.87	4170	9.88
101 to 200	4739	11.23	8909	21.11
201 to 300	5780	13.70	14689	34.81
301 to 500	9173	21.74	23862	56.55
501 to 700	6269	14.86	30131	71.41
701 to 900	3784	8.97	33915	80.38
901 to 1100	2438	5.78	36353	86.16
1101 to 1500	2377	5.63	38730	91.79
More than 1500	3464	8.21	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	5174	11.84	5174	11.84
1 to 100	913	2.09	6087	13.92
101 to 200	4693	10.73	10780	24.66
201 to 300	5577	12.76	16357	37.42
301 to 500	9089	20.79	25446	58.21

410

501 to 700	6032	13.80	31478	72.00
701 to 900	3788	8.66	35266	80.67
901 to 1100	2559	5.85	37825	86.52
1101 to 1500	2308	5.28	40133	91.80
More than 1500	3584	8.20	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
<i>ff</i>				
Zero	50383	57.10	50383	57.10
1 to 100	882	1.00	51265	58.10
101 to 200	4492	5.09	55757	63.20
201 to 300	5409	6.13	61166	69.33
301 to 500	8742	9.91	69908	79.23
501 to 700	5808	6.58	75716	85.82
701 to 900	3848	4.36	79564	90.18
901 to 1100	2515	2.85	82079	93.03
1101 to 1500	2459	2.79	84538	95.82
More than 1500	3692	4.18	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
<i>ff</i>				
Zero	13135	14.34	13135	14.34
1 to 100	17994	19.64	31129	33.97
101 to 200	18953	20.69	50082	54.66
201 to 300	12112	13.22	62194	67.88
301 to 500	11723	12.79	73917	80.67
501 to 700	6175	6.74	80092	87.41
701 to 900	3948	4.31	84040	91.72
901 to 1100	2456	2.68	86496	94.40
1101 to 1500	2562	2.80	89058	97.20
More than 1500	2566	2.80	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
Zero          15630      16.61      15630      16.61
1 to 100      18215      19.35      33845      35.96
101 to 200    18688      19.85      52533      55.81
201 to 300    11976      12.72      64509      68.54
301 to 500    11813      12.55      76322      81.09
501 to 700     6110       6.49      82432      87.58
701 to 900     4009       4.26      86441      91.84
901 to 1100    2577       2.74      89018      94.57
1101 to 1500  2543       2.70      91561      97.28
More than 1500 2564       2.72      94125     100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	61103	43.80	61103	43.80
1 to 100	18050	12.94	79153	56.74
101 to 200	18724	13.42	97877	70.16
201 to 300	11764	8.43	109641	78.59
301 to 500	12015	8.61	121656	87.20
501 to 700	6269	4.49	127925	91.70
701 to 900	3718	2.67	131643	94.36
901 to 1100	2536	1.82	134179	96.18
1101 to 1500	2548	1.83	136727	98.01
More than 1500	2781	1.99	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	16646	17.56	16646	17.56
1 to 100	8292	8.75	24938	26.31
101 to 200	20748	21.89	45686	48.21
201 to 300	15305	16.15	60991	64.36
301 to 500	15130	15.96	76121	80.32
501 to 700	7833	8.27	83954	88.59
701 to 900	4100	4.33	88054	92.91
901 to 1100	2547	2.69	90601	95.60
1101 to 1500	3045	3.21	93646	98.81
More than 1500	1126	1.19	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	19666	20.38	19666	20.38
1 to 100	8122	8.42	27788	28.79
101 to 200	20008	20.73	47796	49.52
201 to 300	14746	15.28	62542	64.80
301 to 500	15058	15.60	77600	80.40
501 to 700	7678	7.96	85278	88.36
701 to 900	4042	4.19	89320	92.55
901 to 1100	2675	2.77	91995	95.32
1101 to 1500	3072	3.18	95067	98.50
More than 1500	1445	1.50	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	63119	44.58	63119	44.58
1 to 100	9462	6.68	72581	51.26
101 to 200	20185	14.26	92766	65.51
201 to 300	14691	10.38	107457	75.89
301 to 500	15145	10.70	122602	86.58
501 to 700	7623	5.38	130225	91.97
701 to 900	4302	3.04	134527	95.01
901 to 1100	2617	1.85	137144	96.85
1101 to 1500	2834	2.00	139978	98.86
More than 1500	1620	1.14	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	19201	20.50	19201	20.50
1 to 100	7550	8.06	26751	28.56
101 to 200	19471	20.78	46222	49.34
201 to 300	14072	15.02	60294	64.36
301 to 500	13882	14.82	74176	79.18
501 to 700	7363	7.86	81539	87.04
701 to 900	4480	4.78	86019	91.82
901 to 1100	2712	2.89	88731	94.72

1101 to 1500	2869	3.06	91600	97.78
More than 1500	2080	2.22	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
Zero	20586	21.49	20586	21.49
1 to 100	7809	8.15	28395	29.64
101 to 200	19316	20.16	47711	49.81
201 to 300	14197	14.82	61908	64.63
301 to 500	14127	14.75	76035	79.38
501 to 700	7542	7.87	83577	87.25
701 to 900	4494	4.69	88071	91.94
901 to 1100	2691	2.81	90762	94.75
1101 to 1500	2969	3.10	93731	97.85
More than 1500	2061	2.15	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
Zero	66952	48.08	66952	48.08
1 to 100	7425	5.33	74377	53.41
101 to 200	17616	12.65	91993	66.07
201 to 300	13693	9.83	105686	75.90
301 to 500	13810	9.92	119496	85.82
501 to 700	7127	5.12	126623	90.93
701 to 900	4410	3.17	131033	94.10
901 to 1100	2577	1.85	133610	95.95
1101 to 1500	3135	2.25	136745	98.20
More than 1500	2501	1.80	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
Zero	21992	24.02	21992	24.02
1 to 100	6243	6.82	28235	30.83

101 to 200	16411	17.92	44646	48.76
201 to 300	12942	14.13	57588	62.89
301 to 500	14221	15.53	71809	78.42
501 to 700	6718	7.34	78527	85.76
701 to 900	4202	4.59	82729	90.35
901 to 1100	2703	2.95	85432	93.30
1101 to 1500	3307	3.61	88739	96.91
More than 1500	2830	3.09	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	23311	24.92	23311	24.92
1 to 100	6441	6.89	29752	31.81
101 to 200	16836	18.00	46588	49.81
201 to 300	12904	13.80	59492	63.60
301 to 500	13926	14.89	73418	78.49
501 to 700	7093	7.58	80511	86.08
701 to 900	4206	4.50	84717	90.57
901 to 1100	2526	2.70	87243	93.27
1101 to 1500	3337	3.57	90580	96.84
More than 1500	2955	3.16	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	67506	49.70	67506	49.70
1 to 100	6438	4.74	73944	54.45
101 to 200	15210	11.20	89154	65.64
201 to 300	12730	9.37	101884	75.02
301 to 500	13658	10.06	115542	85.07
501 to 700	6991	5.15	122533	90.22
701 to 900	4038	2.97	126571	93.19
901 to 1100	2612	1.92	129183	95.12
1101 to 1500	3385	2.49	132568	97.61
More than 1500	3246	2.39	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	25581	28.50	25581	28.50
1 to 100	4663	5.20	30244	33.70
101 to 200	14533	16.19	44777	49.89
201 to 300	12297	13.70	57074	63.59
301 to 500	12395	13.81	69469	77.40
501 to 700	6767	7.54	76236	84.94
701 to 900	3756	4.19	79992	89.13
901 to 1100	2605	2.90	82597	92.03
1101 to 1500	3293	3.67	85890	95.70
More than 1500	3858	4.30	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

w11101_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	25842	28.28	25842	28.28
1 to 100	5890	6.45	31732	34.73
101 to 200	15142	16.57	46874	51.30
201 to 300	11763	12.87	58637	64.18
301 to 500	12669	13.87	71306	78.05
501 to 700	6223	6.81	77529	84.86
701 to 900	3987	4.36	81516	89.22
901 to 1100	2636	2.89	84152	92.11
1101 to 1500	3203	3.51	87355	95.61
More than 1500	4010	4.39	91365	100.00

- Household weight

Variable name in SLID database	WTCSLD26
Variable name in equivalence file	W11102_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
Variable label	Household weight
Survey/Created	S
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	H
Description	The cross-sectional weight for the individual and the household are the same. That is, all persons in the same household have the same weight. So this variable has the same value as W11101_XXXX.
Methodology	Sampling weights compensate for unequal probabilities of selection and sample attrition, and are necessary to obtain population based estimates. To choose among the weights, select the weight for the most recent reference year of data in the analysis.
Format	There are no missing values for this variable, although there are records with zero values.
Algorithm	w11102_XXXX = wtcsld26

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	3383	8.02	3383	8.02
1 to 100	787	1.87	4170	9.88
101 to 200	4739	11.23	8909	21.11
201 to 300	5780	13.70	14689	34.81
301 to 500	9173	21.74	23862	56.55
501 to 700	6269	14.86	30131	71.41
701 to 900	3784	8.97	33915	80.38
901 to 1100	2438	5.78	36353	86.16
1101 to 1500	2377	5.63	38730	91.79
More than 1500	3464	8.21	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	5174	11.84	5174	11.84
1 to 100	913	2.09	6087	13.92
101 to 200	4693	10.73	10780	24.66
201 to 300	5577	12.76	16357	37.42
301 to 500	9089	20.79	25446	58.21
501 to 700	6032	13.80	31478	72.00
701 to 900	3788	8.66	35266	80.67
901 to 1100	2559	5.85	37825	86.52
1101 to 1500	2308	5.28	40133	91.80
More than 1500	3584	8.20	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	50383	57.10	50383	57.10
1 to 100	882	1.00	51265	58.10
101 to 200	4492	5.09	55757	63.20
201 to 300	5409	6.13	61166	69.33
301 to 500	8742	9.91	69908	79.23
501 to 700	5808	6.58	75716	85.82
701 to 900	3848	4.36	79564	90.18
901 to 1100	2515	2.85	82079	93.03
1101 to 1500	2459	2.79	84538	95.82
More than 1500	3692	4.18	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	13135	14.34	13135	14.34
1 to 100	17994	19.64	31129	33.97
101 to 200	18953	20.69	50082	54.66
201 to 300	12112	13.22	62194	67.88
301 to 500	11723	12.79	73917	80.67
501 to 700	6175	6.74	80092	87.41
701 to 900	3948	4.31	84040	91.72
901 to 1100	2456	2.68	86496	94.40
1101 to 1500	2562	2.80	89058	97.20
More than 1500	2566	2.80	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	15630	16.61	15630	16.61
1 to 100	18215	19.35	33845	35.96
101 to 200	18688	19.85	52533	55.81
201 to 300	11976	12.72	64509	68.54
301 to 500	11813	12.55	76322	81.09
501 to 700	6110	6.49	82432	87.58
701 to 900	4009	4.26	86441	91.84
901 to 1100	2577	2.74	89018	94.57
1101 to 1500	2543	2.70	91561	97.28

More than 1500 2564 2.72 94125 100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	61103	43.80	61103	43.80
1 to 100	18050	12.94	79153	56.74
101 to 200	18724	13.42	97877	70.16
201 to 300	11764	8.43	109641	78.59
301 to 500	12015	8.61	121656	87.20
501 to 700	6269	4.49	127925	91.70
701 to 900	3718	2.67	131643	94.36
901 to 1100	2536	1.82	134179	96.18
1101 to 1500	2548	1.83	136727	98.01
More than 1500	2781	1.99	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	16646	17.56	16646	17.56
1 to 100	8292	8.75	24938	26.31
101 to 200	20748	21.89	45686	48.21
201 to 300	15305	16.15	60991	64.36
301 to 500	15130	15.96	76121	80.32
501 to 700	7833	8.27	83954	88.59
701 to 900	4100	4.33	88054	92.91
901 to 1100	2547	2.69	90601	95.60
1101 to 1500	3045	3.21	93646	98.81
More than 1500	1126	1.19	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	19666	20.38	19666	20.38
1 to 100	8122	8.42	27788	28.79
101 to 200	20008	20.73	47796	49.52

201 to 300	14746	15.28	62542	64.80
301 to 500	15058	15.60	77600	80.40
501 to 700	7678	7.96	85278	88.36
701 to 900	4042	4.19	89320	92.55
901 to 1100	2675	2.77	91995	95.32
1101 to 1500	3072	3.18	95067	98.50
More than 1500	1445	1.50	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	63119	44.58	63119	44.58
1 to 100	9462	6.68	72581	51.26
101 to 200	20185	14.26	92766	65.51
201 to 300	14691	10.38	107457	75.89
301 to 500	15145	10.70	122602	86.58
501 to 700	7623	5.38	130225	91.97
701 to 900	4302	3.04	134527	95.01
901 to 1100	2617	1.85	137144	96.85
1101 to 1500	2834	2.00	139978	98.86
More than 1500	1620	1.14	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	19201	20.50	19201	20.50
1 to 100	7550	8.06	26751	28.56
101 to 200	19471	20.78	46222	49.34
201 to 300	14072	15.02	60294	64.36
301 to 500	13882	14.82	74176	79.18
501 to 700	7363	7.86	81539	87.04
701 to 900	4480	4.78	86019	91.82
901 to 1100	2712	2.89	88731	94.72
1101 to 1500	2869	3.06	91600	97.78
More than 1500	2080	2.22	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	20586	21.49	20586	21.49
1 to 100	7809	8.15	28395	29.64
101 to 200	19316	20.16	47711	49.81
201 to 300	14197	14.82	61908	64.63
301 to 500	14127	14.75	76035	79.38
501 to 700	7542	7.87	83577	87.25
701 to 900	4494	4.69	88071	91.94
901 to 1100	2691	2.81	90762	94.75
1101 to 1500	2969	3.10	93731	97.85
More than 1500	2061	2.15	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	66952	48.08	66952	48.08
1 to 100	7425	5.33	74377	53.41
101 to 200	17616	12.65	91993	66.07
201 to 300	13693	9.83	105686	75.90
301 to 500	13810	9.92	119496	85.82
501 to 700	7127	5.12	126623	90.93
701 to 900	4410	3.17	131033	94.10
901 to 1100	2577	1.85	133610	95.95
1101 to 1500	3135	2.25	136745	98.20
More than 1500	2501	1.80	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	21992	24.02	21992	24.02
1 to 100	6243	6.82	28235	30.83
101 to 200	16411	17.92	44646	48.76
201 to 300	12942	14.13	57588	62.89
301 to 500	14221	15.53	71809	78.42
501 to 700	6718	7.34	78527	85.76
701 to 900	4202	4.59	82729	90.35
901 to 1100	2703	2.95	85432	93.30
1101 to 1500	3307	3.61	88739	96.91
More than 1500	2830	3.09	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	23311	24.92	23311	24.92
1 to 100	6441	6.89	29752	31.81
101 to 200	16836	18.00	46588	49.81
201 to 300	12904	13.80	59492	63.60
301 to 500	13926	14.89	73418	78.49
501 to 700	7093	7.58	80511	86.08
701 to 900	4206	4.50	84717	90.57
901 to 1100	2526	2.70	87243	93.27
1101 to 1500	3337	3.57	90580	96.84
More than 1500	2955	3.16	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	67506	49.70	67506	49.70
1 to 100	6438	4.74	73944	54.45
101 to 200	15210	11.20	89154	65.64
201 to 300	12730	9.37	101884	75.02
301 to 500	13658	10.06	115542	85.07
501 to 700	6991	5.15	122533	90.22
701 to 900	4038	2.97	126571	93.19
901 to 1100	2612	1.92	129183	95.12
1101 to 1500	3385	2.49	132568	97.61
More than 1500	3246	2.39	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	25581	28.50	25581	28.50
1 to 100	4663	5.20	30244	33.70
101 to 200	14533	16.19	44777	49.89
201 to 300	12297	13.70	57074	63.59
301 to 500	12395	13.81	69469	77.40
501 to 700	6767	7.54	76236	84.94

701 to 900	3756	4.19	79992	89.13
901 to 1100	2605	2.90	82597	92.03
1101 to 1500	3293	3.67	85890	95.70
More than 1500	3858	4.30	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

w11102_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	25842	28.28	25842	28.28
1 to 100	5890	6.45	31732	34.73
101 to 200	15142	16.57	46874	51.30
201 to 300	11763	12.87	58637	64.18
301 to 500	12669	13.87	71306	78.05
501 to 700	6223	6.81	77529	84.86
701 to 900	3987	4.36	81516	89.22
901 to 1100	2636	2.89	84152	92.11
1101 to 1500	3203	3.51	87355	95.61
More than 1500	4010	4.39	91365	100.00

- Longitudinal weight (combined panel)

Variable name in SLID database ILWCP26
 Variable name in equivalence file W11103_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Longitudinal weight (combined panel)
 Survey/Created S
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation I
 Description The longitudinal weight (combined panel) for the individual.
 Methodology Sampling weights compensate for unequal probabilities of selection and sample attrition, and are necessary to obtain population based estimates. Two longitudinal weights are possible (a three-year combined panel weight and six-year single panel weight). To choose among the weights, select the weight for the most recent reference year of data in the analysis.
 Format There are no missing values for this variable, although there are records with zero values.
 Algorithm $w11103_XXXX = ilwcp26$

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	5098	12.08	5098	12.08
1 to 100	129	0.31	5227	12.39
101 to 200	4244	10.06	9471	22.45
201 to 300	5442	12.90	14913	35.34
301 to 500	8955	21.22	23868	56.57
501 to 700	6364	15.08	30232	71.65
701 to 900	3838	9.10	34070	80.75
901 to 1100	2539	6.02	36609	86.76
1101 to 1500	2108	5.00	38717	91.76
More than 1500	3477	8.24	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	8121	18.58	8121	18.58
1 to 100	93	0.21	8214	18.79
101 to 200	3849	8.80	12063	27.59
201 to 300	4916	11.25	16979	38.84
301 to 500	8661	19.81	25640	58.65
501 to 700	5934	13.57	31574	72.22
701 to 900	3894	8.91	35468	81.13
901 to 1100	2578	5.90	38046	87.03
1101 to 1500	2143	4.90	40189	91.93
More than 1500	3528	8.07	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	53867	61.05	53867	61.05
1 to 100	63	0.07	53930	61.12
101 to 200	3446	3.91	57376	65.03
201 to 300	4628	5.25	62004	70.28

301 to 500	8163	9.25	70167	79.53
501 to 700	5685	6.44	75852	85.97
701 to 900	4011	4.55	79863	90.52
901 to 1100	2534	2.87	82397	93.39
1101 to 1500	2273	2.58	84670	95.97
More than 1500	3560	4.03	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	20502	22.38	20502	22.38
1 to 100	11582	12.64	32084	35.02
101 to 200	17970	19.61	50054	54.63
201 to 300	11963	13.06	62017	67.69
301 to 500	11624	12.69	73641	80.37
501 to 700	5905	6.44	79546	86.82
701 to 900	4607	5.03	84153	91.85
901 to 1100	2418	2.64	86571	94.49
1101 to 1500	2386	2.60	88957	97.09
More than 1500	2667	2.91	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	24832	26.38	24832	26.38
1 to 100	10918	11.60	35750	37.98
101 to 200	17071	18.14	52821	56.12
201 to 300	11704	12.43	64525	68.55
301 to 500	11578	12.30	76103	80.85
501 to 700	5823	6.19	81926	87.04
701 to 900	4491	4.77	86417	91.81
901 to 1100	2582	2.74	88999	94.55
1101 to 1500	2369	2.52	91368	97.07
More than 1500	2757	2.93	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Cumulative

w11103_1998	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
Zero	71217	51.05	71217	51.05
1 to 100	10510	7.53	81727	58.58
101 to 200	16903	12.12	98630	70.70
201 to 300	11236	8.05	109866	78.75
301 to 500	11528	8.26	121394	87.02
501 to 700	5965	4.28	127359	91.29
701 to 900	4341	3.11	131700	94.40
901 to 1100	2563	1.84	134263	96.24
1101 to 1500	2436	1.75	136699	97.99
More than 1500	2809	2.01	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	23604	24.91	23604	24.91
1 to 100	4379	4.62	27983	29.53
101 to 200	18650	19.68	46633	49.21
201 to 300	13696	14.45	60329	63.66
301 to 500	14901	15.72	75230	79.38
501 to 700	8723	9.20	83953	88.58
701 to 900	3779	3.99	87732	92.57
901 to 1100	2661	2.81	90393	95.38
1101 to 1500	3334	3.52	93727	98.90
More than 1500	1045	1.10	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	27596	28.59	27596	28.59
1 to 100	4321	4.48	31917	33.07
101 to 200	17088	17.71	49005	50.78
201 to 300	13274	13.75	62279	64.53
301 to 500	14881	15.42	77160	79.95
501 to 700	8127	8.42	85287	88.37
701 to 900	3773	3.91	89060	92.28
901 to 1100	2910	3.02	91970	95.29
1101 to 1500	3139	3.25	95109	98.55
More than 1500	1403	1.45	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	73131	51.65	73131	51.65
1 to 100	4288	3.03	77419	54.68
101 to 200	16951	11.97	94370	66.65
201 to 300	13008	9.19	107378	75.83
301 to 500	14809	10.46	122187	86.29
501 to 700	8191	5.78	130378	92.08
701 to 900	3906	2.76	134284	94.83
901 to 1100	2528	1.79	136812	96.62
1101 to 1500	3260	2.30	140072	98.92
More than 1500	1526	1.08	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	26715	28.52	26715	28.52
1 to 100	4214	4.50	30929	33.02
101 to 200	16159	17.25	47088	50.26
201 to 300	12674	13.53	59762	63.79
301 to 500	13977	14.92	73739	78.71
501 to 700	7455	7.96	81194	86.67
701 to 900	4499	4.80	85693	91.47
901 to 1100	2364	2.52	88057	94.00
1101 to 1500	3602	3.85	91659	97.84
More than 1500	2021	2.16	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	29334	30.62	29334	30.62
1 to 100	4196	4.38	33530	35.00
101 to 200	15721	16.41	49251	51.41
201 to 300	12660	13.22	61911	64.63
301 to 500	13986	14.60	75897	79.23
501 to 700	7260	7.58	83157	86.81
701 to 900	4540	4.74	87697	91.55

901 to 1100	2577	2.69	90274	94.24
1101 to 1500	3510	3.66	93784	97.90
More than 1500	2008	2.10	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	75944	54.54	75944	54.54
1 to 100	3768	2.71	79712	57.25
101 to 200	13996	10.05	93708	67.30
201 to 300	12057	8.66	105765	75.96
301 to 500	13662	9.81	119427	85.77
501 to 700	6897	4.95	126324	90.72
701 to 900	4453	3.20	130777	93.92
901 to 1100	2681	1.93	133458	95.84
1101 to 1500	3280	2.36	136738	98.20
More than 1500	2508	1.80	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	28404	31.02	28404	31.02
1 to 100	3349	3.66	31753	34.68
101 to 200	13656	14.91	45409	49.59
201 to 300	12197	13.32	57606	62.91
301 to 500	13943	15.23	71549	78.14
501 to 700	6744	7.36	78293	85.50
701 to 900	4307	4.70	82600	90.21
901 to 1100	2751	3.00	85351	93.21
1101 to 1500	3254	3.55	88605	96.76
More than 1500	2964	3.24	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	30993	33.14	30993	33.14

1 to 100	3375	3.61	34368	36.74
101 to 200	13438	14.37	47806	51.11
201 to 300	11761	12.57	59567	63.68
301 to 500	13874	14.83	73441	78.52
501 to 700	6892	7.37	80333	85.89
701 to 900	4350	4.65	84683	90.54
901 to 1100	2515	2.69	87198	93.22
1101 to 1500	3245	3.47	90443	96.69
More than 1500	3092	3.31	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	75818	55.82	75818	55.82
1 to 100	3118	2.30	78936	58.12
101 to 200	11580	8.53	90516	66.65
201 to 300	11855	8.73	102371	75.38
301 to 500	13116	9.66	115487	85.03
501 to 700	6822	5.02	122309	90.06
701 to 900	4287	3.16	126596	93.21
901 to 1100	2617	1.93	129213	95.14
1101 to 1500	3240	2.39	132453	97.53
More than 1500	3361	2.47	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	32259	35.94	32259	35.94
1 to 100	2068	2.30	34327	38.25
101 to 200	11524	12.84	45851	51.09
201 to 300	11283	12.57	57134	63.66
301 to 500	12025	13.40	69159	77.06
501 to 700	6497	7.24	75656	84.30
701 to 900	3934	4.38	79590	88.68
901 to 1100	2857	3.18	82447	91.86
1101 to 1500	3223	3.59	85670	95.46
More than 1500	4078	4.54	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

w11103_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	33608	36.78	33608	36.78
1 to 100	2659	2.91	36267	39.69
101 to 200	12137	13.28	48404	52.98
201 to 300	10899	11.93	59303	64.91
301 to 500	11970	13.10	71273	78.01
501 to 700	6082	6.66	77355	84.67
701 to 900	4046	4.43	81401	89.09
901 to 1100	2507	2.74	83908	91.84
1101 to 1500	3212	3.52	87120	95.35
More than 1500	4245	4.65	91365	100.00

- Population factor

Variable name in SLID database	Does not exist.
Variable name in equivalence file	W11104_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
Variable label	Population factor
Survey/Created	N/A
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	I
Description	Population factor scales the weights up to be representative of the total population of Canada in a given year.
Methodology	No adjustment is necessary for SLID data.
Format	.S = out of scope
Algorithm	N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S				

S 139508 100.00 139508 100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

w11104_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

w11104_2009	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

- Individual weight - immigrant sample

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.

Variable name in equivalence file W11105_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Individual weight - immigrant sample

Survey/Created N/A

Reliability 1

Unit of observation I

Description This variable is not relevant to SLID.

Methodology N/A

Format .S = out of scope

Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

w11105_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      89748      100.00      89748      100.00

```

```

w11105_2009  Frequency  Percent  Frequency  Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      91365      100.00      91365      100.00

```

- Household weight - immigrant sample

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.
 Variable name in equivalence file W11106_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Household weight - immigrant sample
 Survey/Created N\A
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation I
 Description This variable is not relevant to SLID.
 Methodology N/A
 Format .S = out of scope
 Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

```

w11106_1992  Frequency  Percent  Cumulative  Cumulative
              Frequency  Percent  Frequency  Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      40155      100.00      40155      100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

```

w11106_1993  Frequency  Percent  Cumulative  Cumulative
              Frequency  Percent  Frequency  Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      42194      100.00      42194      100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

```

w11106_1994  Frequency  Percent  Cumulative  Cumulative
              Frequency  Percent  Frequency  Percent
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
S      43717      100.00      43717      100.00

```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

w11106_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

w11106_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

w11106_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

w11106_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

Cumulative Cumulative

w11106_1999	Frequency	Percent	Frequency	Percent
ff				
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

w11106_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

w11106_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

w11106_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

w11106_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

w11106_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

w11106_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

w11106_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

w11106_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

w11106_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

w11106_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

- Cross-sectional weight - enumerated individuals

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.
 Variable name in equivalence file W11107_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Cross-sectional weight - enumerated individuals
 Survey/Created N\A
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation I
 Description This variable is not relevant to SLID.
 Methodology N/A
 Format .S = out of scope
 Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

w11107_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

w11107_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

w11107_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
      S      43717      100.00      43717      100.00
  
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

```

              Cumulative      Cumulative
      w11107_1995      Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
  ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
      S      88230      100.00      88230      100.00
  
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

```

              Cumulative      Cumulative
      w11107_1996      Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
  ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
      S      91624      100.00      91624      100.00
  
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

```

              Cumulative      Cumulative
      w11107_1997      Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
  ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
      S      94125      100.00      94125      100.00
  
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

```

              Cumulative      Cumulative
      w11107_1998      Frequency      Percent      Frequency      Percent
  ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
      S      139508      100.00      139508      100.00
  
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

w11107_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

w11107_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

w11107_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

w11107_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

w11107_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

444

Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

w11107_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

w11107_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

w11107_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

w11107_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

w11107_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

w11107_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

X Longitudinal weight - enumerated individuals

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.

Variable name in equivalence file W11108_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Longitudinal weight - enumerated individuals

Survey/Created N\A

Reliability 1

Unit of observation I

Description This variable is not relevant to SLID.

Methodology N/A

Format .S = out of scope

Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	42194	100.00	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S				

S 89748 100.00 89748 100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

w11108_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

X Population factor for W11103\$\$

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.
 Variable name in equivalence file W11109_####, where _#### refers to the reference year
 Variable label Population factor for W11103\$\$
 Survey/Created N/A
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation I
 Description This variable is not relevant to SLID.
 Methodology N/A
 Format .S = out of scope
 Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
      S      42194      100.00      42194      100.00
  
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

452

Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

w11109_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

- Population factor for W11107\$\$

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.

Variable name in equivalence file W11110_####, where #### refers to the reference year

Variable label Population factor for W11107\$\$

Survey/Created N/A

Reliability 1

Unit of observation I

Description This variable is not relevant to SLID.

Methodology N/A

Format .S = out of scope

Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
      S      42194      100.00      42194      100.00
  
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

456

Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
#####	#####	#####	#####	#####
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

w11110_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

X Population factor for W11108\$\$

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.

Variable name in equivalence file W11111_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Population factor for W11108\$\$

Survey/Created N/A

Reliability 1

Unit of observation I

Description This variable is not relevant to SLID.

Methodology N/A

Format .S = out of scope

Algorithm N/A

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
      S      42194      100.00      42194      100.00
  
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	43717	100.00	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	88230	100.00	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	91624	100.00	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
S	94125	100.00	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139508	100.00	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	94772	100.00	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	96512	100.00	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	141598	100.00	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93680	100.00	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	95792	100.00	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	139246	100.00	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91569	100.00	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	93535	100.00	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	135814	100.00	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	89748	100.00	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

w11111_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
S	91365	100.00	91365	100.00

- Longitudinal weight (single panel)

Variable name in SLID database ILGWT26

Variable name in equivalence file W11112_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Longitudinal weight (single panel)

Survey/Created S

Reliability 1

Unit of observation I

Description The longitudinal weight (single panel) for the individual.

Methodology Sampling weights compensate for unequal probabilities of selection and sample attrition, and are necessary to obtain population based estimates. Two longitudinal weights are possible (a three-year combined panel weight and six-year single panel weight). To choose among the weights, select the weight for the most recent reference year of data in the analysis.

Format There are no missing values for this variable, although there are records with zero values.

Algorithm $w11112_XXXX = ilgwt26$

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	5098	12.08	5098	12.08
1 to 100	129	0.31	5227	12.39
101 to 200	4244	10.06	9471	22.45
201 to 300	5442	12.90	14913	35.34
301 to 500	8955	21.22	23868	56.57
501 to 700	6364	15.08	30232	71.65
701 to 900	3838	9.10	34070	80.75
901 to 1100	2539	6.02	36609	86.76
1101 to 1500	2108	5.00	38717	91.76
More than 1500	3477	8.24	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	8121	18.58	8121	18.58
1 to 100	93	0.21	8214	18.79
101 to 200	3849	8.80	12063	27.59
201 to 300	4916	11.25	16979	38.84
301 to 500	8661	19.81	25640	58.65
501 to 700	5934	13.57	31574	72.22
701 to 900	3894	8.91	35468	81.13
901 to 1100	2578	5.90	38046	87.03
1101 to 1500	2143	4.90	40189	91.93
More than 1500	3528	8.07	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada

Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	53867	61.05	53867	61.05
1 to 100	63	0.07	53930	61.12
101 to 200	3446	3.91	57376	65.03
201 to 300	4628	5.25	62004	70.28
301 to 500	8163	9.25	70167	79.53
501 to 700	5685	6.44	75852	85.97
701 to 900	4011	4.55	79863	90.52
901 to 1100	2534	2.87	82397	93.39

1101 to 1500	2273	2.58	84670	95.97
More than 1500	3560	4.03	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
Zero	19285	21.05	19285	21.05
1 to 100	608	0.66	19893	21.71
101 to 200	5061	5.52	24954	27.24
201 to 300	10571	11.54	35525	38.77
301 to 500	17817	19.45	53342	58.22
501 to 700	11868	12.95	65210	71.17
701 to 900	7234	7.90	72444	79.07
901 to 1100	5566	6.07	78010	85.14
1101 to 1500	5604	6.12	83614	91.26
More than 1500	8010	8.74	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
Zero	23468	24.93	23468	24.93
1 to 100	546	0.58	24014	25.51
101 to 200	4862	5.17	28876	30.68
201 to 300	9622	10.22	38498	40.90
301 to 500	17474	18.56	55972	59.47
501 to 700	11579	12.30	67551	71.77
701 to 900	7168	7.62	74719	79.38
901 to 1100	5482	5.82	80201	85.21
1101 to 1500	5918	6.29	86119	91.49
More than 1500	8006	8.51	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
ff				
Zero	70028	50.20	70028	50.20
1 to 100	385	0.28	70413	50.47

101 to 200	4782	3.43	75195	53.90
201 to 300	9187	6.59	84382	60.49
301 to 500	17055	12.23	101437	72.71
501 to 700	11367	8.15	112804	80.86
701 to 900	7230	5.18	120034	86.04
901 to 1100	5258	3.77	125292	89.81
1101 to 1500	5992	4.30	131284	94.10
More than 1500	8224	5.90	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	22108	23.33	22108	23.33
1 to 100	527	0.56	22635	23.88
101 to 200	4139	4.37	26774	28.25
201 to 300	7591	8.01	34365	36.26
301 to 500	19966	21.07	54331	57.33
501 to 700	11483	12.12	65814	69.44
701 to 900	7432	7.84	73246	77.29
901 to 1100	4717	4.98	77963	82.26
1101 to 1500	7490	7.90	85453	90.17
More than 1500	9319	9.83	94772	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	26105	27.05	26105	27.05
1 to 100	474	0.49	26579	27.54
101 to 200	4055	4.20	30634	31.74
201 to 300	7161	7.42	37795	39.16
301 to 500	18726	19.40	56521	58.56
501 to 700	11301	11.71	67822	70.27
701 to 900	7106	7.36	74928	77.64
901 to 1100	4450	4.61	79378	82.25
1101 to 1500	7378	7.64	86756	89.89
More than 1500	9756	10.11	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	71638	50.59	71638	50.59
1 to 100	437	0.31	72075	50.90
101 to 200	4110	2.90	76185	53.80
201 to 300	6956	4.91	83141	58.72
301 to 500	18670	13.19	101811	71.90
501 to 700	10931	7.72	112742	79.62
701 to 900	7201	5.09	119943	84.71
901 to 1100	4498	3.18	124441	87.88
1101 to 1500	7451	5.26	131892	93.15
More than 1500	9706	6.85	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	24615	26.28	24615	26.28
1 to 100	305	0.33	24920	26.60
101 to 200	4121	4.40	29041	31.00
201 to 300	6321	6.75	35362	37.75
301 to 500	18668	19.93	54030	57.68
501 to 700	10467	11.17	64497	68.85
701 to 900	7022	7.50	71519	76.34
901 to 1100	4257	4.54	75776	80.89
1101 to 1500	7088	7.57	82864	88.45
More than 1500	10816	11.55	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	27268	28.47	27268	28.47
1 to 100	303	0.32	27571	28.78
101 to 200	4150	4.33	31721	33.11
201 to 300	5721	5.97	37442	39.09
301 to 500	18641	19.46	56083	58.55
501 to 700	10284	10.74	66367	69.28
701 to 900	7318	7.64	73685	76.92
901 to 1100	4189	4.37	77874	81.29
1101 to 1500	6998	7.31	84872	88.60
More than 1500	10920	11.40	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	73983	53.13	73983	53.13
1 to 100	238	0.17	74221	53.30
101 to 200	3828	2.75	78049	56.05
201 to 300	4978	3.57	83027	59.63
301 to 500	17325	12.44	100352	72.07
501 to 700	9722	6.98	110074	79.05
701 to 900	7023	5.04	117097	84.09
901 to 1100	4245	3.05	121342	87.14
1101 to 1500	6675	4.79	128017	91.94
More than 1500	11229	8.06	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	26524	28.97	26524	28.97
1 to 100	215	0.23	26739	29.20
101 to 200	3452	3.77	30191	32.97
201 to 300	4914	5.37	35105	38.34
301 to 500	17208	18.79	52313	57.13
501 to 700	9432	10.30	61745	67.43
701 to 900	7479	8.17	69224	75.60
901 to 1100	4399	4.80	73623	80.40
1101 to 1500	5968	6.52	79591	86.92
More than 1500	11978	13.08	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	29155	31.17	29155	31.17
1 to 100	284	0.30	29439	31.47
101 to 200	3375	3.61	32814	35.08
201 to 300	5117	5.47	37931	40.55
301 to 500	16369	17.50	54300	58.05

501 to 700	9643	10.31	63943	68.36
701 to 900	7270	7.77	71213	76.14
901 to 1100	4438	4.74	75651	80.88
1101 to 1500	6107	6.53	81758	87.41
More than 1500	11777	12.59	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	74023	54.50	74023	54.50
1 to 100	294	0.22	74317	54.72
101 to 200	3156	2.32	77473	57.04
201 to 300	4526	3.33	81999	60.38
301 to 500	15106	11.12	97105	71.50
501 to 700	9180	6.76	106285	78.26
701 to 900	6987	5.14	113272	83.40
901 to 1100	4486	3.30	117758	86.71
1101 to 1500	6133	4.52	123891	91.22
More than 1500	11923	8.78	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	29868	33.28	29868	33.28
1 to 100	220	0.25	30088	33.52
101 to 200	2486	2.77	32574	36.29
201 to 300	3714	4.14	36288	40.43
301 to 500	14669	16.34	50957	56.78
501 to 700	9538	10.63	60495	67.41
701 to 900	6484	7.22	66979	74.63
901 to 1100	4395	4.90	71374	79.53
1101 to 1500	5533	6.17	76907	85.69
More than 1500	12841	14.31	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

w11112_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Zero	31077	34.01	31077	34.01

1 to 100	485	0.53	31562	34.54
101 to 200	2438	2.67	34000	37.21
201 to 300	5823	6.37	39823	43.59
301 to 500	12981	14.21	52804	57.79
501 to 700	10123	11.08	62927	68.87
701 to 900	5935	6.50	68862	75.37
901 to 1100	3892	4.26	72754	79.63
1101 to 1500	5979	6.54	78733	86.17
More than 1500	12632	13.83	91365	100.00

Equivalence weight algorithms

The following algorithms allow users to take Equivalent file variables and construct equivalence weights commonly used in various countries. To obtain equivalent household income, divide the equivalence scale weight into the household income variable.

- Equivalence scale: **Detailed Official U.S. Equivalence Weight** (referred below as W11110_XXXX)

Unit of Observation H

Description: Detailed official household equivalence weight based upon the United States census poverty thresholds. This scale assigns equivalence weights by household size and household composition.

Methodology: The weight is computed based upon the household composition, including number of household members and number of children within households. Census poverty thresholds are taken from the U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census (1991). Poverty in the United States, 1990, Current Population Reports, Series P60, No. 175, Washington, D.C. (August).

First define the household composition for the particular year:

```

if D11107_XXXX=0 then do;
HHCOMP_XXXX=D11106_XXXX ;
if HHCOMP_XXXX gt 9 then HHCOMP_XXXX = 9 ;
end;
if D11107_XXXX gt 0 then do;
*/adult/kids/*;
if (D11106_XXXX - D11107_XXXX - 1) = 0 then HHCOMP_XXXX = 10 + D11106_XXXX ;
if HHCOMP_XXXX gt 19 then HHCOMP_XXXX = 19 ;
*/2 adults/kids/*;
else if (D11106_XXXX - D11107_XXXX - 2) = 0 then HHCOMP_XXXX = 20 +
D11106_XXXX ;
if HHCOMP_XXXX gt 29 then HHCOMP_XXXX = 29 ;
*/3 adults/kids/*;
else if (D11106_XXXX - D11107_XXXX - 3) = 0 then HHCOMP_XXXX = 30 +
D11106_XXXX ;
if HHCOMP_XXXX gt 39 then HHCOMP_XXXX = 39 ;

```

```

*/4 adults/kids/*;
else if (D11106_XXXX - D11107_XXXX - 4) = 0 then HHCMP_XXXX = 40 +
D11106_XXXX ;
if HHCMP_XXXX gt 49 then HHCMP_XXXX = 49 ;
*/5 adults/kids/*;
else if (D11106_XXXX - D11107_XXXX - 5) = 0 then HHCMP_XXXX = 50 +
D11106_XXXX ;
if HHCMP_XXXX gt 59 then HHCMP_XXXX = 59 ;
*/6 adults/kids/*;
else if (D11106_XXXX - D11107_XXXX - 6) = 0 then HHCMP_XXXX = 60 +
D11106_XXXX ;
if HHCMP_XXXX gt 69 then HHCMP_XXXX = 69 ;
*/7 adults/kids/*;
else if (D11106_XXXX - D11107_XXXX - 7) = 0 then HHCMP_XXXX = 70 +
D11106_XXXX ;
if HHCMP_XXXX gt 79 then HHCMP_XXXX = 79 ;
*/8 adults/kids/*;
else if (D11106_XXXX - D11107_XXXX - 8) = 0 then HHCMP_XXXX = 80 +
D11106_XXXX ;
if HHCMP_XXXX gt 89 then HHCMP_XXXX = 89 ;
end;

```

Next use constructed household composition to assign US equivalence weight:

```

if HHCMP_XXXX = 1 then W11110_XXXX = 1 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 2 then W11110_XXXX = 1.287 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 3 then W11110_XXXX = 1.503 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 4 then W11110_XXXX = 1.983 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 5 then W11110_XXXX = 2.391 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 6 then W11110_XXXX = 2.778 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 7 then W11110_XXXX = 3.164 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 8 then W11110_XXXX = 3.539 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 9 then W11110_XXXX = 4.257 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 12 then W11110_XXXX = 1.324 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 13 then W11110_XXXX = 1.549 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 14 then W11110_XXXX = 1.956 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 15 then W11110_XXXX = 2.259 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 16 then W11110_XXXX = 2.520 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 17 then W11110_XXXX = 2.763 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 18 then W11110_XXXX = 3.136 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 19 then W11110_XXXX = 3.719 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 23 then W11110_XXXX = 1.547 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 24 then W11110_XXXX = 1.949 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 25 then W11110_XXXX = 2.294 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 26 then W11110_XXXX = 2.568 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 27 then W11110_XXXX = 2.877 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 28 then W11110_XXXX = 3.163 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 29 then W11110_XXXX = 3.865 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 34 then W11110_XXXX = 2.015 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 35 then W11110_XXXX = 2.351 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 36 then W11110_XXXX = 2.649 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 37 then W11110_XXXX = 2.980 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 38 then W11110_XXXX = 3.268 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 39 then W11110_XXXX = 3.889 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 45 then W11110_XXXX = 2.426 ;
else if HHCMP_XXXX = 46 then W11110_XXXX = 2.704 ;

```

```

else if HHCOMP_XXXX = 47 then W11110_XXXX = 3.068 ;
else if HHCOMP_XXXX = 48 then W11110_XXXX = 3.370 ;
else if HHCOMP_XXXX = 49 then W11110_XXXX = 3.986 ;
else if HHCOMP_XXXX = 56 then W11110_XXXX = 2.761 ;
else if HHCOMP_XXXX = 57 then W11110_XXXX = 3.116 ;
else if HHCOMP_XXXX = 58 then W11110_XXXX = 3.449 ;
else if HHCOMP_XXXX = 59 then W11110_XXXX = 4.094 ;
else if HHCOMP_XXXX = 67 then W11110_XXXX = 3.213 ;
else if HHCOMP_XXXX = 68 then W11110_XXXX = 3.506 ;
else if HHCOMP_XXXX = 69 then W11110_XXXX = 4.173 ;
else if HHCOMP_XXXX = 78 then W11110_XXXX = 3.570 ;
else if HHCOMP_XXXX = 79 then W11110_XXXX = 4.221 ;
else if HHCOMP_XXXX = 89 then W11110_XXXX = 4.278 ;
if W11110_XXXX eq . then W11110_XXXX = 1;
end;
else W11110_XXXX=.S;
end;

```

- Equivalence scale: **General Official U.S. Equivalence Weight** (referred to below as W11111_XXXX)

Unit of Observation H

Description: General official U.S. equivalence scale based upon the United States poverty thresholds. This scale is a more general version of the scale described above (W11110_XXXX). It is based on household size but not household composition.

Methodology: The weight is computed based upon the number of household members within a household.

```

if W11110_XXXX=1 then W11111_XXXX=1.00
else if W11110_XXXX=2 then W11111_XXXX=1.28
else if W11110_XXXX=3 then W11111_XXXX=1.57
else if W11110_XXXX=4 then W11111_XXXX=2.01
else if W11110_XXXX=5 then W11111_XXXX=2.38
else if W11110_XXXX ge 6 then W11111_XXXX=2.68

```

- Equivalence scale: **Official German Equivalence Weight** (referred to below as W11112_XXXX)

Unit of Observation H

Description: Official household equivalence weight based upon the German public welfare law (BSHG) which sets forth the guidelines for determining a person's "basic needs."

Methodology: Germany has no official poverty lines or equivalence scales. The weight is computed based upon the BSHG (" 22 BSHG as well as accompanying statutes) rules governing

the level of benefits for different types of families. The benefits for dependents living in a welfare beneficiary's household are determined by a "progressive reduction" method. The weights vary by the age distribution of household members. These weights are:

- .5 for household members age 0-7
- .65 for household members age 8-14
- .9 for household members age 15-18
- .8 for household members age 19+
- 1.00 for the head of household

The algorithm for the Official German Equivalence Weight is given by:

```
W11112_XXXX=sum(H11103_XXXX,H11104_XXXX,H11105_XXXX)*.50
+sum(H11101_XXXX,-H11103_XXXX,-H11104_XXXX,-H11105_XXXX)*.65
+H11102_XXXX*.90
+(H11110_XXXX-1)*.80
+H11111_XXXX*1.00;
```

- Equivalence scale: **ELES Equivalence Weight** (referred to below as W11113_XXXX)

Unit of Observation H

Description: Household equivalence weight developed by Merz et al. (1993).

Methodology: The equivalence scale estimation that produces these weights is based on the United States Consumer Expenditure Survey. These scales were developed by Merz, Gardner, Smeeding, Faik and Johnson (1993). While the Merz et al. (1993) approach results in different scales for the U.S. and Germany, the scales are based on a consistent method, with adjustments for differences in scale economies determined by actual consumption patterns.

```
if W11110_XXXX=1 then W11113_XXXX=1.00
else if W11110_XXXX=2 then W11113_XXXX=1.49
else if W11110_XXXX=3 then W11113_XXXX=1.81
else if W11110_XXXX=4 then W11113_XXXX=1.99
else if W11110_XXXX=5 then W11113_XXXX=2.01
else if W11110_XXXX ge 6 then W11113_XXXX=2.00
```

- Equivalence scale: **OECD Equivalence Weights** (referred to below as W11114_XXXX)

Unit of Observation H

Description: Scale used by Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development (1982)

Methodology: Sets a single adult to be 1.0, each additional adult to be 0.7, and each child to be 0.5.

472

$W11114_XXXX = (1.0 + 0.7 * (D11106_XXXX - D11107_XXXX - 1) + .5 * D11107_XXXX) ;$

An alternative measure modifies the weight attached to children to differentiate children under 15 from children aged 15-18. The reference for this is Aldi et al. (1994).

$W11114_XXXX = (1.0 + 0.5 * (D11106_XXXX - H11101_XXXX - 1) + 0.3 * H11101_XXXX) ;$

- Equivalence scale: **McClements Equivalence Weight** (referred to below as W11115_XXXX)

Unit of Observation H

Description: Household equivalence weight based upon the McClement's scale, as used in publications such as "Households Below Average Income" (UK Department of Social Security, 1992). It is based on "Before Housing Costs."

Methodology: The weight is based on the age distribution in the household. Youth age 16-18 are identified as independent or dependent and assigned different weights accordingly. (See variable H11110_XXXX).

```
if 1<=H11110_XXXX<3 then W11115_XXXX=H11111_XXXX*.61+H11112_XXXX*.39+(1-
H11112_XXXX)*.42;
else if H11110_XXXX>=3 then W11115_XXXX=H11111_XXXX*.61+H11112_XXXX*.39+(1-
H11112_XXXX)*.42+.46+(H11110-H11111_XXXX-H11112_XXXX-1)*.36;

W11115_XXXX=W11115_XXXX + H11103_XXXX*.09 + H11104_XXXX*.18 + H11105_XXXX*.21
+ H11106_XXXX*.23
+ H11107_XXXX*.25 + H11108_XXXX*.27 + H11109_XXXX*.36;
```

- Other Equivalence scales

Unit of Observation H

Description: Household equivalence weight based upon a single international scale.

Methodology: The weight is based upon a scale developed in Buhmann et al. (1988). The scale is characterized by the following equation: $EI = D/S^e$, where equivalent income (EI) equals total disposable household income (D) divided by household size (S) raised to the power (e). The parameter (e) represents the elasticity of the scale rate with respect to household size.

Recent international studies on income inequality and poverty sponsored by the OECD (e.g., Forster 1990; Atkinson et al. 1994), and the Statistical Office of the European Commission (Hagenaars et al. 1994) and the Ruggles (1990) study of the United States use this type of exponential equivalence scale with a value of e equal to .5.

```
W11116_XXXX=SQRT(D11106_XXXX);
```

Methodology: The method of Betson and Michael (1993) selects parameters that minimize the sum of squared deviations of the observed proportional cost of children from the fitted (estimated) proportional costs of children. Their fitted parameters using their estimates are:

$$W11117_XXXX = ((D11106_XXXX - D11107_XXXX) + 0.7 * D11107_XXXX) ^ 0.762;$$

Methodology: Statistics Canada equivalence weight. The weight is derived based on the age of the household members. An individual equivalence weight is assigned to each person in the household, with the household weight being derived as the sum of the individual weights for all individuals in the household.

- The oldest person in the household is assigned an individual weight of 1.0.
- The second oldest person (regardless of age) is assigned an individual weight of 0.4.
- The third and subsequent persons aged 16 or over are assigned an individual weight of 0.4.
- The third and subsequent persons aged under 16 are assigned an individual weight of 0.3.

For small households, this equivalence scale is virtually identical to the square root of household size scale described above.

Identifiers

X	Unique person number
Variable name in SLID database	PERSONID
Variable name in equivalence file	X11101LL
Variable label	Unique person number
Survey/Created	C
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	I
Description	This variable provides unique identification for every individual in the SLID survey.
Methodology	The value of this variable differs from year to year.
Format	There are no missing values for this variable. The identifier contains both alphabetic and numeric characters.
Algorithm	x11101ll = personid

Unweighted frequency 1992 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1993 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1994 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1995 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1996 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1997 N/A
 Unweighted frequency 1998 N/A
 Unweighted frequency 1999 N/A
 Unweighted frequency 2000 N/A
 Unweighted frequency 2001 N/A
 Unweighted frequency 2002 N/A
 Unweighted frequency 2003 N/A
 Unweighted frequency 2004 N/A
 Unweighted frequency 2005 N/A
 Unweighted frequency 2006 N/A
 Unweighted frequency 2007 N/A
 Unweighted frequency 2008 N/A
 Unweighted frequency 2009 N/A

X Household identification number
 Variable name in SLID database HHLDID
 Variable name in equivalence file X11102_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year
 Variable label Household identification number
 Survey/Created S
 Reliability 1
 Unit of observation H
 Description This variable links individuals to the households in which they were living at the end of each reference year.
 Methodology Households are defined according to the group of persons living together on December 31 each year. Household ids are not unique over time in the sense that they do not always define the same group of individuals.
 Format There are no missing values for this variable. The identifier contains both alphabetic and numeric characters.
 Algorithm x11102_XXXX = hhldid

476

Unweighted frequency 1992 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1993 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1994 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1995 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1996 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1997 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1998 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1999 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2000 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2001 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2002 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2003 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2004 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2005 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2006 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2007 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2008 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2009 N/A

X Individual in household at survey

Variable name in SLID database RESP99

Variable name in equivalence file X11103_XXXX, where _XXXX refers to the reference year

Variable label Individual in household at survey

Survey/Created C

Reliability 1

Unit of observation I

Description	Indicates whether an individual was part of the target population at the end of the reference year.
Methodology	Individuals who are members of the target population at the end of the reference year are assigned a value of 1. Those who are not receive a value of 0. Individuals not in the target population are those who have died, been institutionalized (with a total stay to be six months or longer), or have moved out of the country.
Format	0 = Not in target population 1 = In target population
Algorithm	There are no missing values for this variable. if resp99 in ("01","11") then x11103_xxxx = 1 else x11103_xxxx = 0

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1992

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_1992	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	40155	100.00	40155	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1993

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_1993	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	298	0.71	298	0.71
1	41896	99.29	42194	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1994

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_1994	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	3627	8.30	3627	8.30
1	40090	91.70	43717	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1995

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_1995	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	5571	6.31	5571	6.31
1	82659	93.69	88230	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1996

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_1996	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	8584	9.37	8584	9.37
1	83040	90.63	91624	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1997

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_1997	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	13346	14.18	13346	14.18
1	80779	85.82	94125	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1998

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_1998	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	15050	10.79	15050	10.79
1	124458	89.21	139508	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 1999

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_1999	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-------------	-----------	---------	-------------------------	-----------------------

```

ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff
      0      8182      8.63      8182      8.63
      1     86590     91.37     94772     100.00
  
```

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2000

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_2000	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	10905	11.30	10905	11.30
1	85607	88.70	96512	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2001

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_2001	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	14683	10.37	14683	10.37
1	126915	89.63	141598	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2002

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_2002	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	7295	7.79	7295	7.79
1	86385	92.21	93680	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
 Unweighted frequency 2003

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_2003	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	11204	11.70	11204	11.70
1	84588	88.30	95792	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2004

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_2004	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	19621	14.09	19621	14.09
1	119625	85.91	139246	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2005

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_2005	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	10459	11.42	10459	11.42
1	81110	88.58	91569	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2006

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_2006	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	12614	13.49	12614	13.49
1	80921	86.51	93535	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2007

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_2007	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	16507	12.15	16507	12.15
1	119307	87.85	135814	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2008

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_2008	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	7541	8.40	7541	8.40
1	82207	91.60	89748	100.00

Survey of Labour and Income Dynamics - Canada
Unweighted frequency 2009

The FREQ Procedure

x11103_2009	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	11878	13.00	11878	13.00
1	79487	87.00	91365	100.00

- Oversample identifier

Variable name in SLID database Does not exist.

Variable name in equivalence file X11104LL

Variable label Oversample identifier

Survey/Created N/A

Reliability 1

Unit of observation I

Description This variable is used to distinguish main sample members from members of an oversample.

Methodology Since SLID does not have an oversample, this variable is not applicable.

Format N/A

Algorithm N/A

Unweighted frequency 1992 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1993 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1994 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1995 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1996 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1997 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1998 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1999 N/A

482

Unweighted frequency 2000 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2001 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2002 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2003 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2004 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2005 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2006 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2007 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2009 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2009 N/A

- Person in household interviewed

Variable name in SLID database	Does not exist.
Variable name in equivalence file	X11105_XXXX
Variable label	Person in household interviewed
Survey/Created	N/A
Reliability	1
Unit of observation	I
Description	This variable is not defined for SLID.
Methodology	N/A
Format	N/A
Algorithm	N/A

Unweighted frequency 1992 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1993 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1994 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1995 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1996 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1997 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1998 N/A

Unweighted frequency 1999 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2000 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2001 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2002 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2003 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2004 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2005 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2006 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2007 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2008 N/A

Unweighted frequency 2009 N/A

Macro Economic Indicators

X Consumer Price Index

Canadian consumer price index, 2005 basket, annual average all-items index.

To convert current dollar amounts for year X to constant dollar amounts for year Y, multiply the current dollar amount by the ratio of the CPI value for year Y to the CPI value for year X.

Year	All-items index	Change from previous year	Year	All-items index	Change from previous year
	2002=100	%		2002=100	%
1968	18.8		1989	74.8	5.1
1969	19.7	4.8	1990	78.4	4.8
1970	20.3	3.0	1991	82.8	5.6
1971	20.9	3.0	1992	84	1.4
1972	21.9	4.8	1993	85.6	1.9
1973	23.6	7.8	1994	85.7	0.1
1974	26.2	11.0	1995	87.6	2.2
1975	29	10.7	1996	88.9	1.5
1976	31.1	7.2	1997	90.4	1.7
1977	33.6	8.0	1998	91.3	1.0
1978	36.6	8.9	1999	92.9	1.8
1979	40	9.3	2000	95.4	2.7
1980	44	10.0	2001	97.8	2.5
1981	49.5	12.5	2002	100	2.2
1982	54.9	10.9	2003	102.8	2.8
1983	58.1	5.8	2004	104.7	1.8
1984	60.6	4.3	2005	107	2.2
1985	63	4.0	2006	109.1	2.0
1986	65.6	4.1	2007	111.5	2.2
1987	68.5	4.4	2008	114.1	2.3
1988	71.2	3.9	2009	114.4	0.3

Source: Statistics Canada. Table 326-0021 Consumer Price Index (CPI), 2005 Basket, annual (table). CANSIM (database). Last updated April 20, 2011.

<http://www5.statcan.gc.ca/cansim/a05?id=3260021&pattern=&stByVal=1&paSer=&lang=eng>

X Median pre-government household income

This value is derived using the cross-sectional weights and variable I11101_xxxx for each year. The numbers are in current dollars (i.e., no adjustment is made for inflation).

Median Pre-government Household Income	
Year	Dollar value (current Canadian dollars)
1993	\$31,996
1994	\$31,803
1995	\$33,229
1996	\$32,673
1997	\$33,340
1998	\$34,830
1999	\$37,178
2000	\$39,257
2001	\$40,326
2002	\$41,309
2003	\$42,125
2004	\$43,346
2005	\$45,000
2006	\$46,764
2007	\$48,892
2008	\$50,970
2009	\$48,870

X Median post-government household income

This value is derived using the cross-sectional weights and variable I11102_xxxx for each year. The numbers are in current dollars (i.e., no adjustment is made for inflation).

Median Post-government Household Income	
Year	Dollar value (current Canadian dollars)
1993	\$32,781
1994	\$32,297
1995	\$33,772
1996	\$33,448
1997	\$33,879
1998	\$35,069
1999	\$37,129
2000	\$38,579
2001	\$40,763
2002	\$41,840
2003	\$42,723
2004	\$43,921
2005	\$45,900
2006	\$47,642
2007	\$50,020
2008	\$51,997
2009	\$52,031